
The original documents are located in Box 36, folder “12/23/75 HR8773 Department of 
Interior and Related Agencies Appropriation Act 1976 (2)” of the White House Records 

Office: Legislation Case Files at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library. 
 

Copyright Notice 
The copyright law of the United States (Title 17, United States Code) governs the making of 
photocopies or other reproductions of copyrighted material. Gerald R. Ford donated to the United 
States of America his copyrights in all of his unpublished writings in National Archives collections.  
Works prepared by U.S. Government employees as part of their official duties are in the public 
domain.  The copyrights to materials written by other individuals or organizations are presumed to 
remain with them.   If you think any of the information displayed in the PDF is subject to a valid 
copyright claim, please contact the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library.  
 
Exact duplicates within this folder were not digitized. 



I 

94TH CoNGRESS} HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES { REPORT 
1st Session No. 94-37 4 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR AND RELATED 
AGENCIES APPROPRIATION BILL, 1976 

JULY 18, 1975.--Committed to the Committee of the Whole House on the State 
of the Union and ordered to be printed 

Mr.· YATES of Dlinois, from the Committee on Appropriations, 
submitted the following 

REPORT 

together with 

ADDITIONAL VIEWS 

[To accompany H.R. 8773] 

The Committee on Appropriations submits the following report in 
explanation of the accompanying bill making appropriations for the 
Department of the Intenor and related ap:encies for the fiscal year 
en~ June 30, 1976 and the period ending September 30, 1976. 
The bill provides regular annual appropriations for the Department 
of the Interior (except Bonneville Power Administration, Bureau of 
Reclamation, Southeastern Power Administration, Southwestern 
Power Administration, and Alaska Power Administration) and for 
other related agencies, including the U.S. Forest Service, the Energy 
Research and Development Administration, and the Federal Energy 
Administration. 

Digitized from Box 36 of the White House Records Office Legislation Case Files 
at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library



2 

INDEX TO BILL AND REPORT 

American Revolution Bicentennial Administration 
Bill 

page 
51 
39 
42 

Energy Research and Development Administration----: · --------- ---- ----------- --------- --­
Federal Energy Administration ---- ------------------------------------­
Federal Metal and Nonmetallic-Miiie-SaieiYooi-r(!iii-lieView------------------------ -- ---- --­
Fine Arts Commission____ __ ___ ----------------------------------- -- ------
~sr~s~ns~~:l~life Service _______ :::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::----- 5~ 

~~~~~~JTI'~~~·~~~i~iiii~i~-~~~:~~~~:i~i~( !:!-! ~ ~~~= i H 
J~~:nF::r,a~!r-stiiie-Liiiii-usil F>iiriiifn-; ~~~~~~ ~~i:.i~~~i~: ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~~:: ::::::: ~~ 
Land and Water Conservation Fund__ -------------------------------- 7 

~~~~r~~~~~~~":u~r~~i~1com·,nr~1~~:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: 5~ 
Mining Entorcemeni-ariii ·saii!Y-Aiimii>i;triiiciri-------- ----------------------- --- --------- -- 18 
National Capital Planning Commission --------------------------------------------- 17 
National Foundation on the Arts and ttie-Hiimiriiifis·---- -------------- --- ------- --- -- ------- ~~ 

SiE~~~~~~~~~~:~~~~!~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 1} 
mtursonian Institution__________ ___ --- ------- ---- -- --- ---- --- ----- ~~ 

~afji~~~~~~f~i~i~~jt~ii~~~~I~l~IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIlli !! 
INTRODUCTION 

Report 
page 

61 
46 
49 
51 
60 
20 
39 
61 
27 
31 
54 
53 
51 
62 
17 
12 
62 
30 
29 
60 
58 
58 
24 
17 
37 
55 
37 
35 
16 
58 

The late Congressman Michael Kirwan of Ohio who was one of the 
most perceptive chairmen of the Appropriation~ Subcommittee fur 
the Department of the Interior, called the subcommittee America's 
qommitte~ because it a~propriates the funds to take care of our na­
tional he_r1t~ge-our national Pf!'rk~ and forests, our wilderness areas 
!lnd scemc. r1vers1 our fish .and wtldhfe refuges, the endangered species 
~n our an.tmal kmgdom, m short, all the activities devoted to keep­
mg America fresh and green for now and for the generations to come. 
~at concept reflects the underlying purpose of the committee's 

actw~s. :We have been aware of the necessity of budgetary restraint 
at th1s time, but yet, after the decades of giving little but lip service 
to the. task. of p';Ot~cting and maintaining the people's resources, the . 
co.mmtttee 1s. mttlatmg programs that the committee hopes and expects 
Will remedy I? measure the wrongs done in the past. 

The comm~ttee has ?een most concerned -yvith the complex problems 
of the Amencan Indians, so many of whtch have been complicated 
by lac~ of funds. Particularly is this true of Indian health and Indian 
edu~atwn. So many of the Indian hospitals and Indian schools are 
antiCfl!tt;ted. and obsolete ~nd need .replacement, rather than piecemeal 
r~hab1)1tabon. ':fhe committee ~as Impressed with the testimony of out­
strle wttnesses .. hke the hea.lth a1de ~rom Alaska who portrayed graphi­
cally the lonelmess of her mstallabon and the enormous distances to be 
serviced where co~munication is achieve~ only by means of radio. 
ThE>n. there were Witnesses from the NavaJo reservation who testified 
that their children mu~t travel two or three hours to get to elementary 
sch?ols over roads whiCh break shock absorbers and deteriorate their 
vehiCles. Other witnesses described hospitals which were built in the 
1920's and which are so ramshackle as to lose their accreditation for 
treatment of patients. 

3 

The appropriations recomme~ded by the committee! ~hich granted 
the full budget request in most mstances and exceeded It m some, must 
be acknowledged to be only preliminary steps in dealing with the 
problems involved. 

The committee notes with favor the enactment by the Congress of 
the Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act (PL 
93-638) which recognizes the obligation.of ~he United S~ates to meet 
the desires of the Indians for self-determmat10n and provides the legal 
basis by which administration of many Federal Indian programs will 
be transferred to Indian tribes. 

The committee reviews appropriations for the Federal Energy Ad­
ministration (FEA) and for the Energy Research and Development 
Administration...,.(ERJ>J.) programs in fo~il fuel research and ~~­
velopment and related research. The CO:f!lmlt;tee wants to express ItS 
disappointment imd concern that our natiOnal effort has not moved us 
further along the road to freedom from depende~ce ~n other natio:r~s 
for oil. It will be noted that there have been reductiOns m the appropri­
ations requested by FEA in areas where the te~timony indicated a 
lagging effort. The full bud~et request was proVIded for E~DA, the 
only exception being the addttional !nnds recommende~ f?r 01l 9;nd gas 
recovery. With respect to con~rvat.10n research, an .actiVIt~ w~oh the · 
committee believes to be of vttal Importance, testimony mdtcated a 
lack of appreciation fQf the ~~k involved. an~ n.o additional fl}nds 
above the budget request are recommended at th1s t1me. The colll:m1ttee 
wants to point out its willingness, really its anxio~sness, to proVId~ the 
money for this very essential field and recalled witnesses several times 
in an effort to bolster their testimony. 

The committee held a number of overview hearings with various 
agencies within its jurisdiction. It desires to note a number of con­
clusions, as follows: 

Co:MMITI'EE OVERVIEW AND OBSERVATIONS 

1. THE CONDITION AND USE OF THE NATION'S PUBLIC GRAZING LANDS 

Testimony before the committee this year, alo.ng with several official 
studies released by the Department of the InteriOr leave no doubt that 
the millions of acres of range lands managed by the Bureau of Land 
Management and the Forest Seryice are i~ deplorabl': condi~ion. ':fhe 
condition of the soil, water holdmg capaCity, vegetation, ammalllfe, 
and other ecologic indices show the impact of ~ears ?f abuse follo~ed 
by years of relative neglect. However, the vital Signs of these rm­
P<>rtant rangelands indicate that with additional inves.tment they can 
be improved to a state of environm~nt~l and econom.IC health .. Such 
improvements will not only result m mcreased graZI~g capacity to 
augment the Nation's food and fiber supply. but additiOnal benefits 
in erosion control and wildlife habitat as well. 

The committee has added $967,000 for the Forest Service and 
$6 million for the BI. .. M to initiate a comprehensive rangeland 
improvement program. This program is intended to begin a recovery 
whieh will bring the lands up to proper management standards. 
The benefits of improved rangeland conditions undoubtedly exceed 
the small costs required to initiate this rangeland improvement pro-



gram. These lands have the biologic potential to provide significantly 
mor~ ~orage than they now can offer to ranchers. The soil fertilit and 
stability can be restored, the water holding capability of these lands 
can be incre~sed, and ~he wildlife values can be enhanced. 

The .committee has httle doubt that increased feed and energy costs 
are gomg to enlarge the need for and benefits of raising more live­
st~k on well~stooked and well-managed rangelands. Realization of 
this opi?ortumty ~ust go forward on a multiple resource use basis 
to. provide the social, economic and ecologic benefits that are now 
bemg lo~t. Forward progress can begin, validations secured and de­
~rmm~hons made to effectively improve these lands. This committee 
I~ co?vmced that given adequate funding levels, the Nation will derive 
signific!lnt returns from expenditure of these funds. 
O~e Issue .of the rangeland problem has been the lack of sufficient 

~!J.d~ng for Improyement programs. In addition to insufficient appro­
~na~wns, the grazmg fees charged for use of public lands have been 
srgmficantlv lower th~n fees ch3;rged on private lands and the fair 
market value _on pubhc _lands. Smce revenues derived from grazing 
fees ~re used ~n part to Improve rangelands, the low fees charged on 
pubhc lands m the past have contributed to the present funding 
problem. 

In 1969, follo'Ying a comprehensive interagency study a value 
for Federal grazmg was established in relation to priva~ zing 
lease rates. :~for 196~ the Federal full value was determine~o be 
$1 .. 25 Per a,!l.Imal umt month· (A UM) compared to the $3.82 then 
Pli;I~ for private. lands. Rather than raise fees immediately, the Ad­
mimstrahon decided to ~aise fees in ten equal steps. In the next 6 
years, the ~cheduled fee m~reases were delayed three times. For ex­
ample, dunng 1975, the private lease rate is $5.82. The fair market 
value for ~LM and Forest Service lands is $1.96, and the scheduled 
rate for this :vear was $1;74 for the Forest Service and $1.69 for BLM. 
T~e actual Forest SerVIce fee, however, is $1.11, only 57 percent of 
fa!r market value. The BLM fee is $1.00, only 51 percent of the 
fair market value. 
. T~e faih~re to secure the full value for the public forage has had a 

Significant Impact on receipts for ~oth Federal and local government 
programs, as well as o~ !nnds available for range improvement. For 
exa~ple under ~he Original schedule, receipts for 1975 for Forest 
S~r':"Ice were pro1ected at $10 million: actual receipts will be about $6 4 
mill!on. For BLM Ja!J.ds the original schedule would have produc~d 
receipts of $~0.2 mil.hon; the actual will be about $12.0 million. 

The col!lmittee beh~ve~ that work should go forward on improving 
range, sml, water, wildlife and forage conditions, and that the fees 
charged for the use of Federal rangelands should assist in the im­
T)r?vPmen~ of t.hese resource~. _The co~mittee believes it would be un­
fair to raise these fees precipitously m one year in view of I?revious 
~efer;als .. Accordingly, the committee recommends that grazmg fees 
/ rnJSPrl JTJ eonal. nn!lnal. increments, adjustNl for chanv.-es in average 
orage value, begmnmg m calendar year 1976, to attain fair market 

value by the calendar year 1980 grazing season. The committee recom­
mends that for 1976 the Forest Service fee be $1.60 and the BLM fee be 

5 

$1.51, an action that will ins~r.e. additional revenu~s to s-qpport the 
range improvement program Imhated by the committee th~s year. 

The committee believes that BLM and the Forest ServiCe sho~ld 
give consideration to grading public lands for the purpose of charg~ng 
fees based on the quality of grazing available. Qharges fo~ poor gr~zmg 
pastures should not be as high as those for higher quahty pasturage. 
2. REFORESTATION AND OTHER FOHEST PUOGHAMS 

The committee has provided funds in the acco.m1?anying bill to con­
tinue the ten year program begun last year to ehmmate the reforesta­
tion backlog in the national forests. Last year, ~~ Co~gress appro­
priated an additional $15 million above the A?-r~nmst:atwn budget to 
begin this program. Subsequently, the Admm.IstratiO~ proposed . to 
rescind $10 million of this amount. The committee obJected and the 
funds were not rescinded. 

The ·committee believes that this program, like all programs ~n the 
public lands, are an investmen.t in t~e future. Federal expe~ditur~ 
for these purposes must be considered m a context beyond the Immedi­
ate impact on the budget. Substantial ~turns will res~lt from these 
investments in future years. The committee expects this program to 
proceed expeditiously and efficiently so that the goal can be accom-
plished. · A f 

The Forest and Rangeland Renewable :aesou;ces Plann!ng ct o 
1974 (P.L. 93-378) calls for specific consideratiOn of Natwn!ll goals 
ior our renewable resources and incorporation of these goals mto the 
annual budget process. In support of this le~islation the comm~ttee 
believes that timber resources should be sold and harvested m. a 
manner designed · to prevent a situation 'Yhere the demand for 
timber resources exceeds the supply and pr1ces reach unreasona~le 
levels. Such an occurrence would have an impact not only on the pnce 
of new houses but would also pose an inflationary threat to the economy 
generally. . . • 

The committee notes specifically the need for an expanded road pro­
gram, not only to provide for the· timely harvesting ?f forest resour~es 
but also to provide for other ben~fits such a.s recreatiOn. The operatiOn 
and maintenance of Forest Service recreatiOn areas has been severely 
underfunded. It agai~ received low prio~ity i?- the 1976 budg:et. Many 
campsites and recreatiOn areas are deterwratmp; becau~ of heavy use 
and insufficient maintenance and hundreds of recreation areas h~ve 
been closed in the last four years. To assist in imp~vin~ the re~reatwn 
potential as well as other benefits, the accomnanymg bill p:ovides for 
a road program for the Forest Service of $173,538,000, an mcrease of 
$15 million above what was proposed in the budget. 
3. LOG EXPORTS 

The Committee has renewed a limitation on the use of funds avail­
able under this Act for sales of unprocessed timber made by the Secre­
taries of the Interior and Agriculture of timber to be sold for ex~o~, 
or used as a substitute for timber exported by the purch~r. The limi­
tation would not apply to sales made prior to the effective date of the 
fiscal year 1974 Interior Appropriations Act. The committee expects 
that the Secretaries shall include provisions in future timber sales 
contracts that will carry out the committee's intent. 



6 

The committee's view of the meaning of the term '"substitution" is 
as stated in last year's report:" ... the purchase of a greater volume 
of public timber by an individual purchaser than his historic pattern 
within a reasonable time of the sale by such purchaser of a greater 
volume of his private timber than has been his historic pattern". The 
committee also continues its request that the Secretaries shall include 
in future contracts a provision preventing a purchaser from selling 
timber to another person who would use the timber as a substitute for 
timber he exports. 

The committee is still concerned about the export traffic in so-called 
cants, where such export is an effort to circumvent the embargo on the 
export of full logs .from the Federal lands. Last year the committee 
recommended the manufacturing requirements of the British Colum­
bia Regulation R as the manufacturing standards for United States 
exports, except for those from the State of Alaska. Regulations subse­
quently issued by the Department of Agriculture did not adopt that 
regulation. 

The committee has received reports that present manufacturing 
regulations are complex and confusing and requests the Forest Service 
to reexamine them, including a further consideration of the British 

· Columbia Regulation R, with a view to clarifyinp: and simplifying 
the regulations. It suggests, further, reconsideratiOn of the method 
of declaring types ·and species of logs surplus and a report to the com­
mittee on the results of this further examination of the problem. 
4. OUTER CONTINENTAL SHELF OIL AND GAS LEASING 

In its report on last year's appropriation bill, the committee. ex­
pressed its concern about the proposal by the Department of the In­
terior to expand its leasing program in calendar year 1975 for the 
Outer Continental Shelf to ten mil1on acres. This compared to a pro­
gram for leasing three million acres during the previous calendar year. 
The committee expressed its fear that such an expanded program 
might take the same course as the coal leasing program under which 
thousands of acres under lease to commercial enterprises had not been 
developed. The committee saw no reason for making leases in the 
OCS if the result was me~ly a turnover of government resources to 
private owners. Moreover it was apparent that there had not been ade­
ouate environmental safeguards, there was a question as to whether 
fair market value would be received in the leasing, and it was doubt­
.ful that adequate personnel and rigs were available to permit expedi­
tious development. It appeared too, that . the Department had not 
maintained close contact and coordination with the States. 

The Department's proposed ten-million acre leasing program was 
never achieved. This year the Department has substituted the ten­
million acre objective with a prog-ram ¢ six sales per year to be made 
in "frontier areas" on the Atla.ntic coast, the coasts of California and 
Alaska. The committee still reserves judgment as to whether the de.fi-

7 

ciencies in last year's program as stated above haye been cor_rected. 
It is encoura~d by Department assurances that environmental Impact 
statements will be prepared for each individual sale and pledges to 
work closely with the coastal States. 
5. COAL LEASING 

For the past two years, the'Department of ~he Interior has m1!'-in­
tained a moratorium on new coal leases on pubhc lands, a moratormm 
which it has indicated it intends to lift during the next ~ew m~n~hs. 
It has drafted an environmental impact statement, and, m additlon, 
the Department has issued new reQ'Ulations requiring diligent devel­
opment of the new leases. It also ~11 require reclamation of surface-
mined areas. · · ·d f · 

The committee expects the new leasing program to provi e a air 
return to the government for leasing its ~esources, t<? permit adequate 
public participation, to include a full envuonmenta~ I.mpact statement, 
and to provide that the lease~ ?e develope~ expeditiously. There are 
presently 515 coal leases contammg 16.2 bilhon tons of recov~rable coal, 
an amount equal to about 27 times the annual coal production for the 
entire country. Certainly such leases should be brought to develop­
ment as promptly as pos~ible. If the Nation is to achieve its goal. of 
independence from foreign ener~ sources, 01!r coal !'flRonrces, '_"hiCh 
we have in great abundance, must be exploited qmckly, cons1stent 
with protection of the environment. 
6. ENERGY DATA COLLECTION SYSTEMS 

The increased urgency of the energy probl~ has resulted in ~he 
expansion of existing progra~s and the creatiOn. of new ~:mes with 
v~tly increased demands for timely and a~cura~ ~nformabon. After 
gomi into the matter carefully, the committee Is Impressed that the 
sea.rch for energy-related da~ apd other information has. appa.rently 
resulted in overla.p and duphcatwn by a number of agenCI~. ~he J?e­
partment of the Interior ha~ for many yea~ been t~e nations prm­
cipal sour~ of energy and mrneral resources rnformat~on. The Federal 
Energy Administration is develoning its own extenslVe data gather­
ing and processing capability. The newly created En~rgy Research 
and Development Administration is moving' to establish 1ts o~n energv 
resources data bank. It is evident that the three closely assoCiated and 
cooperating agencies a~e dupli~atin~ their d~ta collecting efforts, an 
activity that the committee beheves IS !l'lso berng undertaken ~:V other 
agencies as well. The result, of course, 1s a waste of taxpayers doll!l-rs 
and a severe hardship on the industries which must supply mformatwn 
to the government. The logical answer is to create a single national 
system which can serve alfusers. 

Therefore, the committee will reQuest its investigati.ve s~aff to check 
the extent of overlap and duplica~ion ~v t~e ag~ncies listed above, 
and others. It is hoped that the mvesbgabon will lead to a mor(' 
orderly development of energy data systems. 



8 

7. PERSONNEL CEILINGS 
The committee received testimony by the agencies appearing before 

it concerning the impact of personnel ceilings on their operations, 
ceilings established by the Office of Management and Budget ( OMB) 
as "end of year ceilings" for permanent positions. The testimony 
showed that these ceilings have forced various agencies to rely on out­
side contracting and temporary personnel in order to avoid the re­
strictions imposed by the ceiling. The committee objects to such ceil­
ings when contracting and use of temporary personnel are less efficient 
and more costly than permanent positions would be simply to comply 
with an arbitrary ceiling imposed by OMB. 

In order to obtain an independent view of the problem, the com­
mittee will request the investigative staff to review operations of 
those agencies where the problem appears to be most acute: the Na­
tional Park Service, the Fish and Wildlife Service, the Bureau of 
Land Management, the Forest Service, and the Indian Health Serv­
ice. If this report confirms that personnel ceilings do indeed impose 
an unreasonable restraint on agency operations, the committee will 
take appropriate action. 
8. ANTHRACITE UTIL1ZATION 

The committee is concerned that the Department of the Interior, the 
FEA, and ERDA have been given insufficient authority to forcefully 
address the problem of non-utilization of recoverable, low sulphur, 
anthracite coal residual once discarded as useless. The U.S. Bureau of 
Mines has estimated that many millions of tons of such material exists. 
The committee has reason to believe that as a source of energy this 
material has not received the urgent attention that it deserves. 

The committee therefore directs the Department of the Interior, 
FEA, and ERDA to forcefully implement a process which ~11 dem­
onstrate the size of such supplies, their reliability, the cost of such pro­
duction and any other matters which will assist in promptly utilizing 
this source of energy. 

The committee is deenly distressed to learn that an apparent short­
age of anthracite coal together with a consequent runup in price has 
created the anomalous situation which causes home owners to convert 
from coal, a plentiful resource in the United States, to oil for pur­
poses of home heatin~. The committee wishes to see this situation 
stopped and further directs that the appropriate agencies mentioned 
above promptly determine whether this potential enerey source can 
be utilized by utilities once they are assured of a stable supply at a 
reasonable price. 

Prompt action is highly important. 
9. RESEARCH PROGRAMS OF QUESTIONABLE VALUE 

The committee has made reductions in certain grant programs. It 
expects all agencies funded in this bill to use the greatest diligence in 
reviewing grant proposals to assure that all grants have value and 
serve a public purpose. 

9 

SUMMARY OF THE BILL 

Budget estimates, Recommended 
Item fiscal year 1976/ in bill Comparison 

transition 

Title I, Department of the Interior: New budget (obliga· 
tiona I) authority. __ -----· --- ---------- ------------ $2, 370, 513, 000 $2, 386, 879, 000 +$16, 366, 000 

Transition period ____ ____ _______ ____ _ ----- -- - -- __ 668, 449, 900 669, 976, 900 +I, 527,000 
Title II, Related Agencies: New budget (obligational) 

au}~~~i:7tion-perioiL~ ~ ~ ~ ~: ~~ :~: ~~ :~~~~~~: :::::::: I, 661, 854, 000 I, 703, 423, 000 +41, 569, 000 
496, 713, 000 472, 834, coo -23, 879, 000 

Grand total, new budget (obligational) authority __ 
Transition period __________________________ 

4, 032, 367, 000 
1, 165, 162, 900 

4, 090, 392, 000 
I, 142, 810, 900 

+57, 935, 000 
-22, 352, 000 

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR AND 
RELATED AGENCIES 

In ·addition to the amounts in the accompanying bill, which are 
reflected in the table above, ·pennanent legislation authorizes the con­
tinuation of certain Government activities without consideration by 
the Congress during the a.nnual appropriations process. 

Details of these activities are listed in appropriate tables appear­
ing at the end of this report. In fiscal year 1975 these activities are 
estrmated to total $1,149,237,610. The estimate for fiscal year 1976 
is $809,310,038. 

The following table reflects the total budget (obligational) authority 
contained both m this bi~l and in permanent appropriations for fiscal 
ybars 1975 and 197-6: 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR AND RELATED AGENCIES TOTAL BUDGET AUTHORITY FOR FISCAL 
YEARS 1975-76 

Item Fiscal year 1975 • 

Interior and related agencies appropriation bilL________ $3,985, 569, 310 
Transition period ____ ____ _______ ------------- ________ ____ ___ ___ ___ _ 

Permanenl appropriations, Federal funds_________ _____ 923, 774, 610 
Transition period ______ ------ ---------------- ---- -- ------ ----- __ __ _ 

Permanent appropriation, Trust funds__ _______________ 225, 463, 000 
Transition period _____________ ___ ______ _________ __________________ _ 

Total, budget authoritY------------------------ 5, 134, 806, 920 I 
Transition period _____ ----------------------- ---- ------ ------ --

Fiscal year 1976/ 
t ransition 

Change 

$4, 090, 302, 000 +$104, 732, 690 

I, m: ~: ~~ -----=3os: ss5; 572 
374, 350,000 ------------ ---- --
194, 421, 000 - 31, 042, 000 

53, 256, 100 ,--------·--------

1: m: m: ~ -----=~~~~~~~~~~ 
REVENUE GENERATED BY AGENCIES IN BILL 

The following tabulation indicates total new obligational authority 
to date for fiscal years 1974 and 1975, and the amount recommended in 
the bill for fiscal year 1976. It compares receifts generated by activ­
ities in this bill on an actual basis for fisca year 197 4 and on an 
estimated basis for fiscal years 1975 and 1976. 

Item Fiscal year 1974 Fiscal year 1975 Fiscal year 1976 

New obligational authority ____ ------------------ --- - - $2, 592, 904, zoo $3, 985, 569, 310 $4, 090, 302, 000 

Receipts: ' Department of the Interior _______________________ 7, 368, 252, 000 3, 405, 820, 000 8, 787, 571, 000 
Forest Service. _____ -------_____ ---- ___________ _ 485, 683, 889 498, 005, 000 533, 175, 000 

Total receipts ____ ---- _______ ------------· •• ___ 7, 853, 935, 889 3, 903, 825, 000 9, 320, 7 46, 000 



10 

EFFECT OF COJ.\!1\UTTEE AcTION ON PROJECTED BUDGET ExPENDITURES 
(OUTLAYS) IN FISCAL YEAR 1976 

The budget estimates for bureaus and agencies funded in this bill 
projected new obligational authority of $4,032,367,000 and total ex­
penditures of $4,181,964,000. 

The committee has recommended total new budget (obligational) 
authority of $4,090,302,000, an increase of $57,935,000 above the budget 
estimate. Concurrent with its recommendation of an increase in new 
budget (obligational) authority, the committee also recommends an 
increase of $16,407,000 in appropriations to liquidate contract 
authority. 

The estimated net effect of committee action on expenditures for 
all bureaus and agencies funded in this bill for fiscal year 1976 will be 
an increase of about $44,000,000. 

Su111MARY OF INCREASES AND DECREASES 

The following is a summary of the major increases and decreases in 
new obligational a-uthority recommended by the committee for fiscal 
year 1976 and the transition period co~pare~ to the budget e~timates. 
These increases and decreases are e~lamed m the body of tlus report 
under the appropriate !l.g-ency headmgs and under the section titled 
Committee Overview and Observations beginning on page 3 of this 
report. 

Major increases : 
Bureau of Land :M:anagemenL-------~---
Land and Water Conservation Fund ____ _ 
Fish and Wildlife Service : 

Resource management -------------­
Construction ----------------------­
Wetland acquisition----------------

National Park Service-----------------­
Bureau of :Mftle~~~~~ ... -------------------.,­
Bureau of 1ndlan Affairs: 

Operation of Indian programs ______ _ 
Construction ----------------------

Guam Economic Development Fund _____ _ 
Ex gratia payment, Bikini AtolL _______ _ 
Forest Service : 

Rangeland management_ ___________ _ 

Reforestation ---------------------­
State and private forest cooperation __ 
Research --------------------------
Construction -----------------------
Youth Conservation Corps _________ _ 

Energy Research and Development Ad­
ministration -------~--·------------'-­Indian Health Service : 

Services ----------------------~---
Facilities -------------------"'-----­

Indian Education Act------------------­
Major decreases: 

Geological survey----------------------­
Mining Enforcement and Safety Admin-

istration ----------------------------
Bureau of Indian Affairs : 

Revolving loan fund _____ _: _____ .:, ___ _ 
Loan guarantee and insurance ______ _ 

FiBca I year Transition quarter 

4-$6,850,000 4-$1,712,000 
4-9, 761, 000 4-488, 000 

4-3, 551, 000 4-351,000 
4-7,502, 000 --------------4-1,000,000 --------------
4-1, 897, 000 -363,000 
4-3, 221, 000 4-805,000 

4-5, 182, 000 +1,288,000 
+2,156, 000 --------------4-1, 000, 000 --------------
+2, 270,000 --------------

4-967, 000 4-241,000 
4-20, 687, 000 4-5, 171, 000 
4-3, 372, 000 +850,000 
+2. 744,000 +727, 000 
+2,143, 000 --------------+9,600, 000 -8,054,000 

+7,9M,OOO +1, 998,000 

+3, 476,000 +552, 000 
+2,300,000 --------------+15, 000,000 --------------
-3,194,000 -775,000 

-3,364,000 -565,000 

-5,000,000 
-10, 000, 000 

11 

Major decreases-Continued 
Office of the Secretary _________________ _ 
Office ot the Solicitor-------------------
Federal Euergy Administration ____ .;. ____ _ 
Smithsonian Institution-----~----------­
National Foundation on the Arts and the 

Humanities ~------------------------­
American Revolution Bicentennial Ad-

ministration -------------------------
Other increases and decreases, Jlet _ _,._,. ___ _,_~ 

Total 

-$6, 440, 000 
-871,000 

... 14, 047, 000 
-5,357,000 

-5,090,000 

...... 1, 000,000 
-875,000 

+57, 935, 000 

GSA SPACE RENTAL 

-$1, 275, 000 
-101,000 

-22, 561, 000 
~l,235,000 

-1,273,000 

-250,000 
-88,000 

-22,352,000 

The Committee has included a provision in the bill, identical to 
provisions in last year's bill, which limits the payment for GSA space 
and services to 90% of the GSA billing. The Committee recommenda­
tions for the various appropriations in the bill include re~uctions to 
implement this provision. These reductions total $6,131,000 m the reg­
ular fiscal year and $1,190,000 in the transition quarter. 

PROGRAMs NoT INCLUDED IN THE BILL 

The committee has decided not to include the following appropria­
tions because authorizing legislation expired on June 30, 1975, or is 
insufficient to cover the amount requested : 
Pennsylvania Avenue Development Corporation--------~~ ...... -tm ... ~.., $1, 256, 000 
John F. Kennedy Center for 'the Performing Arts _________ _,.,.. .... ___ 2, 575, 000 

!rqtal~~--~-~·~-~--·~----~~------~~~--·-~-~._.~ 3,831,000 
Hearings were held on the buds-et estimates, but in absence of au­

thorizing legis~ation for these actlvitie~ in fisc9;l year 197?, t~e Com­
mittee has decided to pass over these Items without preJUdiCe. 

LIMITATION ON UNIT CosT OF EMPLOYEE HousiNG 

The committee has established the limitation on the unit cost of 
employee hous~g (regardless of the so~:ce of financing:) i!l the 
continental Umted States, Alaska, Hawa.n, and the Terr1tones at 
$45,000. This limitation includes engineering and design costs, but 
excludes provision of utilities to the lot line. Any exceptions to this 
monetary limitation must be submitted to the Committee for its 
advance review and approval. Employee houses must not exceed the 
standards outlined by the Committee in House Conference Report 
No. 2049, 87th Congress, 2d Session. 

INFLATIONARY IMPACT STATEMENT 

Clause 2 ( 1) ( 4), Rule XI of the House of Representatives requires 
that each committee report on a bill or resolution shall contain a state­
ment as to whether enactment of such bill or resolution may have an 
inflationary impact on prices and costs in the operation of the national 



12 

economy. The committee estimates that enactment of this bill would 
have minimal overall inflationary impact on the national economy. 

The amount proposed for appropriatiOn in this bill totals $4.1 billion 
for fiscal year 1976 and $1.1 billion for the transition period. These 
amounts are $57.9 million above the President's request for fiscal year 
1976 and $22.4 million below the President's request for the transition 
period. In aggregate, the bill is $35.5 million above the President's 
request, a percentage increase of only .66 percent. 

A significant part of the increased budget authority contained in 
this bill is for programs which generate revenue for the Federal Gov­
ernment, estimated at $9.3 billion for fiscal year 1976. Therefore, the 
increased expenditures proposed in this budget, will contribute to eco­
nomic recovery, rather than inflation. 

TITLE I-DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

LAND AND WATER RESOURCES 

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

MANAGEMENT OF LANDS AND RESOURCES 

Appropriation; 1975 -------------~-----'------­
~tliDate, 197~------------------------------­
Recornrnended, 1976-----------------~-------­

Fiscal year Tramttlon quarter 

$175,886, 000 ------------
186,989,000 $57,380, 000 
193, 839,000 59, 092, 000 

Compap!!Qn : 

ApPrOtJrlatlon, 11n5---------,------~,...•·---- +17, 953, 000 ---- - - ----- -
~hDate, 1976--------------------------- +6,850,000 +1, 712,000 

The Bureau of Land Management is responsible for the conserva­
t ion, management, and development of about 447 million acres of the 
Nation's public lands onshore and 515 million acres under 200 meters 
on the Onter Continental Shelf. In addit ion, the Bureau administers 
mining leasing on other Federa1ly owned lands, or former Federal 
lands where minerals have been reserved in public ownership; land 
which totals about 819 million acres. 

In addition to the minerals management responsibility mentioned 
above, the Bureau of Land Management administers grazing of ap­
proximately 8.5 million head of livestock and 2.5 million big game 
animals. Grazing receints are estimated to be about $14 million in 1976. 
The Bureau also administers the sale of over 1.2 billion board feet of 
timber annually. Timber receipts are estimated to be $172.0 million in 
1976. Finally, the Bureau administers an act ive program of soil stabili­
zation practices on 160 million acres of public lands covering about 
2,000 watersheds. Practices are designed to conserve and develop public 
land soil and water resources, contouring and cultivation, revegeta-
tion. protective fencing, and water development. · 

The amount recommended by the committee for the regular fiscal 
year and the transition period, compared with the 1975 appropriations 
and the budget estimates by activity is as follows: 

13 

Bill compared with-
Committee bill, 

Activity 1976 and the 
. 1975 Estimate, trans! tlon period 

appropriation 1976 and the 
transition period 

Resource Mana~ement, Con-
servat ion and rotection: 

Energy and minerals man-
$74, 710, 000 + $31, 265, 000 agement ____ ___ _______ --------------Transition period _____ 20, 368,000 -------------- --------------Lands and realty manage-

32,035,000 +801, 000 
ment _________________ 

--------------Transition period .•. .. 9, 448, 000 -------------- --------------Renewable resource use 
+ $7, 370, 000 and protection _________ 51, 619, 000 +3, 763, 000 

Transition period _____ 13, 751, 000 -------------- + 1, 842,000 
Planning for multiple use 

6, 543,000 management ___________ -------------- --------------Transition period •••.• 1, 599,000 -------------- --------------Cadastral survey--- - --------- 14,030,000 .+ 1, 854, 000 ----- ------ ---Transition period _____ 6, 682, 000 -------------- --------------Firefighting an~ ~ehab~tation .. 4, 750, 000 - 20, 600, 000 --------------Transition penod .. -'-- 4, 750, 000 -------------- --------------General administration •• -. - -- 4,062,000 -------------- ----·---------Transition period _____ 972,000 ----- --------- --------------GSA space costs ... _.--------- 4, 689, 000 -531, 000 -520,000 
Transition period ..... 1, 172, 000 -------------- -130,000 

Pay cost increases _____ _______ 1, 401, 000 +1, 401, 000 --------------Transition period _____ 350,000 -------------- --------------
Total, mana~ement of 

193, 839, 000 + 17, 953, 000 + 6, 850,000 lands an resources. 
Transition peri<)d _____ 59, 092,000 -------------- + 1, 712,000 

Reference has been made earlier to the committee's recommenda­
tions for reforestation and rangeland programs. These recommenda­
tions are reflected in the following increases and decreases compared 
to the budget estimates : 

Fiscal year Trandtion quMter 
Timber management and development, outside 

weetern O*>n..J-.. -J..,.. __ ..._ _____ ..,_....;. .. _~- +$1, 370, 000 +$342, 000 
Range and forage Jnllrllllgemept~ .. .,,... .... n .. ------- +4, 000, 000 rt-1, 000, 000 
Soil and water resources management._________ +1, 000, 000 +250, 000 
Wildlife management--------------------.----- +1, 000, 000 +250, 000 GSA space ________ :, ___ !:, ______________ .:• __ ,___ -520,000 -130,000 

The Charles Sheldon Antelope Range, Nevada, the Charles M. Rus­
sell National Wildlife Refuge, Montan\)., and the Kofa Game Range, 
Arizona which have been previously administered jointly by the Bu­
reau of Land Management and the F ish and Wildlife Service are 
proposed by the Interior Department to be transferred to t~e so~e 
jurisdiction of the Bureau of Land Ma~agement. ~h~ comnn~tee IS 

disturbed that this decision was taken without pubhc mput, without 
proper notification of the subcom~ittee, without _adequate ~t~tdy by 
the Department, without preparat10~ of ~n envi~on~entnl Impact 
stateinel)t , and without proper cons1derah<.m of It~ Impact on the 
national wildlife refuge system. The com!flittee beheves the depart­
mental decision was shortsighted and questlo~n:b!e because th~ ~rans.fer 
would establish two agencies with responsibility for ndmm1stenng 
the national wildlife refuge system. 



14 

. Th~ com~itte~ is aware. that !l'uthorizing committees are now con­
Sld~rmg leg1~lati~n o:t this ~Ub]ect. The committee has decided that 
until the legislative mtent 1s clear, management responsibility for 
th~ ~reas sh1;mld be vested as before, jointly with the U.S. Fish and 
Wildlife SerVIce and the BLM and the committee directs that the 
Secretary not transfer adm~nistrativ_e jurisdiction over these refuges 
to the BL~ unle~ an~ until authonty for such transfer is provided 
by appropriate legislatiOn. 

CONSTRUCTION AND 1\fAINTEN ANCE 

~propriatlon, 197lL--------------------------
R ~mate, 1976 ____ -.-------------------------ecommended,1976 ______________ w~ 
Comparison: --------

FiBctiZ uear Transition quarter 
$6,725,000 
9,061,000 
9,061,000 

$2,238, 000 
2,238,000 

AEptfpropriatfon, 197ts----------------------- +2, 336, 000 
s ~nate, 19T6-----·------------.-------- ______ ------------

The committee recommends the full bud/!et es~i~~~e of-$9;o6~oo~ 
for the regular fi.scal year and $~,238,000 for the transition pe;iod. 
~~e~ funds provide for construction and maintenance of various fa­
mht~es ?~es~ary for the proper administration of public lands under 
the JUrisdictiOn of the Bureau of Land Management. 

PUBLIC LANDS DEVELOPMENT ROADS AND TRAII.B 

(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORITY) 

Piacaluear Tranllltion quarter 

$4,070,000 ------------
4,683,000 $1,121,000 
4,683,000 1,121,000 

rgropriati!)n, 1975 _________________________ _ n! mate, 1976 ______________________________ _ 

Cocommended,1976-----~--------------------­mparlson: 

~~~~~~~~6~~~~===========:=::::::__ ---~~~~:~ ------------
The Bureau .of I ... and Management is responsible -for U:~i~~~i;i~; 

about 44,000 miles of roads on the •447 million acres administered by 
the Bureau. 

This appropriation is required to liquidate obligations incurred 
under contract authority provid.ed in the ;Federal-Aid Highway Act 
for development of roads and trails on pubhc domain lands. 

OREGON AND CALIFORNIA GRANT LANDS 

(INDEFINITE APPROPRIATION OF RECEIPTS) 

Appropriation, l97lL_ 
Fiscal year Tranllltion quarter 

Estimate, 1976---!--... --======~==:r:.:._:::::~·== 
C~orn~ended, 1976----~-~-~------------~~-­

·lrupa,.~son: 

$38,200.000 
38,200,000 
38,200,000 

$10,200,000 
10,200, 000 

~~~tl1~6~~~~===:::::::::::::::::::: ============ ============ 
The bill. continues the indefinite appropriation of 25 percent of the 

gross ~ce1pts from sales of timber and other products, representin 

G
one-third of the 75 .Percent of revenues due the Oregon and Californif 

rant Land counties. 

15 

It is estimated that a total o-f $38,200,000 will be available during 
fiscal year 1976 for construction, acquisition, and operation and mainte­
nance of access roads and improvements. The funds will also be used 
for forest protection and development on the revested lands and on 
other Federal lands in the Oregon and California land grant counties 
of Oregon. 

The O&C lands are among the most efficiently managed in the coun­
try, and should be a model for other areas to follow. The committee 
fully supports the program in these counties and believes that the 
intensity of management of these lands should not be diminished. It 
has come to the attention of the committee that there have been lar/!e 
unobligated balances carried in this account in recent years. While it 
is desirable to retain some balance to offset changes in receipts from 
year to year, the committee does not believe that the $17 million un­
obligated balance projected in the budget justification is appropriate. 
The committee therefore directs that the Department maintain an 
unobligated balance in the range of $3-5 million in the future. This 
will allow for important construction and acquisition projects to 
proceed without being burdened by administrative delays and pt"ice 
escalation due to construction delays. 

RANGE IMPROVEM:l:'·NTS (INDEFINITE APPROPRIATION OF RECEIPTS) 

Piscalyear Transition quarter 

$4,187,000 -----~-~----
ts, 450, 000 $600, 000 

AI)pl'otltlatron, 111m~---,------------.: _________ _ 
~ate, ~----~-----~·------4~----------Recornrnended, 1978L.....-_______ .:.---~---------J- 5,450, 000 600,000 

(l"'priatloJi, 1&75...:-~----------- ... -----r- +1, 263, 000 ------------
Cotcop: . . 

~te, 1~~------------!-----~----:__ ------------ ------------
The committee recommends an indefinite appropriation of $5,450,-

000 for the regular fiscal year and $600,000 for the transition period 
to be derived from public lands and Bankhead-Jones Farm Tenant 
Act Lands gra.zing receipts for construction, purchase, and mainte­
nance of range improvements. 

RECREATION DEVELOPMENT AND OPERATION OF RECREATION FACILITIES 

(INDEFINITE, SPECIAL FUND) 

Appropriation, 11¥1~ ...... -·----------~~------­
Estimate, 1976-------------------·-----·------
Recornrnended,l916 _______ ~~~-----------------

Fiscal year Transition quarter 

$242,000 ------------
300,000 $100,000 
300,000 100, 000 

cmnpari!lon ~ ' 
Appropriation, tm __________________ ..;____ +58, 000 ------------
Es~ate, 1916--------~~----------------- ------------ ------------

The committee recommends an appropriation of $300,000 for the 
regular fiscal year, and $100,000 for the transition period, the budget 
estimates. This is an appropriation of receipts from admission fees 
and user charges from recreation users of lands administered by the 
Bureau of Land Management. The funds will be used to perform 
corrective and preventative maintenance at recreation facilities and 
to construct and improve facilities in support of the BLM off-road 
vehicle management program. . 



16 

OFFICE OF wATER RESEARCH AND TECHNOLOGY 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Appropriation, 19'1lL _________________ :.,. ______ _ 

~tiutate, 1976~----~------~-----~------------
Recommended, 1916--~----~------------~----·-CoillJiarleon : . 

11'13caJ fiMr Tran.Htlon quarter 

$19,792,000 ------------
18, 327,000 $4,516, 000 
18,905,000 4, 411,000 

, AJ1propriattQD, 1975 __ '1,---,..--..,.._ ... .______ -887, ooo -----
05

-
000 ~tf~~;~at;e, 1,~6-,--.-----t> .. ----+-----~~----·- +578, 000 -1 , 

The Office of Water Research and Technology is a new office which 
is comprised of the old Office of Water Resources Research and the 
Office of Saline Water. It has a number of important functions: to 
stimulate, sponsor, provide for, and supplement present programs for 
the conduct of research, development, demonstration, investigations, 
and experiments; to train scientists in the fields of water and resources 
which affect water; and to assist the Nation in obtainin~ a supply of 
water sufficient in quantity and quality to meet its reqmrements. Its 
work is especi~lly important as the Nation moves to expand its energy 
resources. That IS why the committee recommends an appropriation 
which exceeds the budget by $578 thousand. 

The committee recommends an appropriation of $18,905,000 for the 
regtdar fiscal year and $4,411,000 for the transition period, an increase 
of $578,000 for the rt!gnlar fiscal year and a decrease of $105,000 for the 
transition period compared to the budget estimates. The net increase 
for the regular fiscal year consists of decreases of $500,000 for promo­
tion of water use efficiency, and $22,000 for GSA space, and increases 
of $400,000 for additional saline water conversion research and devel­
opment at Wrightsville Beach, North Carolina and $700,000 for addi­
tiOnal saline water conversion research and development at Fountain 
Valley, California. The decrease below the budget estimate for the 
transition period consists of $100,000 for research on promotion of 
water use efficiency and $5,000 for GSA space. The amount provided 
for the saline water research program is the full amount of the author­
ization. · 

The committee strongly supports this pro~am and has provided 
these additional funds to avert premature elimination of important 
research programs. 

The amount included in the bill provides the following: 

Assistance to States for Institutes ____________ _ 
Matching grants to institutes ________ ~--------
Additional water resources research __________ _ 
Technology development _____________________ _ 
Scientific information center _________________ _ 
Administration --------------------------- ---

11'13cal 1111ar Traneltlcn qKarter 
$5,730,000 $1,432,000 
3, 000, 000 750, 000 
4,574, 000 1,046, 000 
2,490, 000 347,000 

980, 000 245, 000 
2, 131, 000 591, 000 

Total --------------------------------- 18,905,000 4,411,000 

17 

FISH AND WILDLIFE AND PARKS 

BUREAU OF OUTDOOR RECREATION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

FucaJ flear Tramition quarter 

$5,380, 000 ------------
5,645, 000 $1,411, 000 
5,912,000 1,478, 000 

Appropriation, 11)7fl ____________________ .. ____ _ 

E8tiznate, 19iel------------------------------
RecomDlended, 1976---~--------~-------~----
CoDJI)e.rison : · · · · . 

Appropriation. ~------·--,-------.------ +532, 000 - -----------
~JDate, 197~--~---~-------------------- +267, 000 1-67, 000 

The Bureau of Outdoor Recreation serves as the focal poin~ in the 
Federal government for act ivities relating to outdoor recreation. I n 
addition, a liaison is maintaine~ wit.h State and loc.al governmen~ and 
with the privat-e sector with a v~ew toward ~~velopmg and executmg a 
nationwide coordinated effort m the pro\ ISIOn of outdoor recreatiOn 
opportunit ies. 

The Bureau also administers a program of matching grants to States 
for recreation planning, for acquisition of land and water areas, and 
for the development of such areas. . . 

The committee recommends an appropriation of $5,912,000 for the 
regular fiscal year and $1,478,000 for the transition period, increases 
of $267,000 and $67,000 above t?e bu~get estimates, respectively. The 
increases above the budget consist of mcreases of $300,000 and $75,000 
for the regul~r fi.scal year. and t~e transition period, respectively, for 
wild and scemc river studies whwh have been mandated by Congress 
and decreases of $33,000 and $8,000, resp~ctively, for the GSA space. 

LAND AND WATER CONSERVATION FUND 

Appro~tlon, 1975-----------~--·-----------­
Estlmate, 1976----------~------~-~----------
Recommended, 1976 ... _..,_~ ________ ._...__. __ ~-------

Com.p~n : · 

Fuca' 1/Mr 
$307, 492,000 
300, 000, 000 
309, 761,000 

Tramltlon quarter 

$75,000,000 
75, 488, 000 . 

Ap.,o{)riatlon. tfmL. ________ .:._,_._ .. _______ +2, 269, 000 ------------
Estimate, 19116 __ ...., ______ _!_.,..._ ___ ....... ______ 1-9, 761, 000 +488, 000 

The following table reflects the action recommended by the com­
mittee on the budget request: 

Budfet estimate, 
Commfttee bill Change Activity FY 976 and the 

transition period 

Assistance to States ___ _ -------- $175,840, 000 $175,840, 000 -------- ----Transition period _____________ 43, 960, 000 43, 960, 000 ------------
FEDERAL PROGRAMS 

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE 
Recently authorized areas: 

750,000 750, 000 Apostle Island NL, Wis _______ ------------Transition -Reriod ______ - _- _- 100,000 100, 000 ------------Bi~Cypress P, Fla __ __ _____ 3,000, 000 3,000, 000 ------------ansit ion Jeriod __________ - 1, 500,000 1,500, 000 ------------Big Thicket P, Tex _______ __ 2, 000,000 2,000, 000 ------------Transition riod ___________ 1,121, 000 1,121,000 ------------pe 

; 5 -794 0 - 75 - 2 



Activity 

Recently authorized areas-Con. 
Biscayne NM, Fla ______ __ __ __ 

Transition period.. __________ 
Boston NHP, Mass ___________ 

Transit.ion period-~--~- _____ 
Buffalo River, Ark _______ ___ _ 
Cape Canaveral NS, Fla ____ __ 
Ca~e Lookout NS, N.C _______ 

ransition period ___________ 
Colonial NH , Va ___________ 

Transition period-~---------
Cowpens NB, S.C..,. __ _____ ___ 
Cuyahoga Valley NRA, Ohio __ 

Transition period ___________ 
Delaware Water Gap NRA, Pa_ 
Fort Donelson NHP, Tenn ____ 
Fort Necessity NB, PlL-~-- ---
Fort Union Trading Post, N. Dak ______________________ 
Golden Gate NRA, Calif_ _____ 
Gulf Islands NS, Fla ________ _ 
Harpers Ferry NHP, W. Va ___ 

Transition period ____ _______ 
Independence NHP, Pa _______ 
Indiana Dunes NL, lnd __ ____ _ 

Transition period _________ __ 
John Day Fossil Beds NM, Oreg ______________________ 
Knife River Indian Villages 

NHS, N'. Dak __________ __ _ 
Lake Mead NRA, Nev ______ _ 

Transition period _________ • __ 
Martin Van Buren NHS, N. Y _ 
Moores Creek NHP, N.C _____ 
Morristown NHP, N.J ___ ____ _ 
Muir Woods NM, Calif_ ______ 
Piscataway, Md ___________ ___ 
Rocky Mountain NPt Colo __ __ 

Transition periOd ____ __ _____ 
Point Reyes NS, Calif-- - - ----
Sleeping Bear Dunes NL, Mich_ 

Transition period ___________ 
Vi~n Islands NP ____ ________ 

ansition period ___________ 
Voyageurs N , Minn ___ ______ 

Transition period ___________ 

Subtotal _______________ _ 
Traneition period------ -

w ild and scenic rivers: 
Lower St. Croix, Wis ______ ___ 

Transition period- -- - - -- -- - -
Upper St. Croix, Wis _______ __ 

Subtotal ___________ _______ 
Transition period _________ 

eficiency awards ____________ __ 
Transition period----------- __ nholdings _____ ________________ 

D 

I 
Transition period----- ________ 

18 

Budj!et estimate, 
FY 1976 and the 
transition period 

$1,000, 000 
1,779,000 
1,000,000 

100, 000 
4,158, 000 

--------------2,685,000 
500,000 

2,500,000 
1,000,000 

461,375 
500,000 
500,000 

3,(,00, 000 
52, 156 

600,000 

300, 000 
4,000, 000 

--------------990,000 
300,000 

1, 592, 000 
3, 000, 000 
1,000, 000 

395,000 

595,000 
2,000,000 

100,000 
210,000 
241,000 
563, 061 
143, 324 

4,900, 000 
1, 000, 000 

200, 000 
250,000 

5, 000, 000 
400, 000 

5, 000,000 
500,000 

5, 104, 090 
3, 500, 000 

56,990,006 
12, 600, 000 

1,250, 000 
500, 000 
699,994 

1,949, 994 
500, 000 

1, 500, 000 
680,000 

15,000, 000 
3,500, 000 

Committee b!ll Change 

$1, 450,000 +$450, 000 
1,779,000 ------------1, 000,000 ---------- --100,000 ---·--------4, 158,000 -- ----- -- ---1,000,000 +1,000, 000 
2,685,000 ------------500,000 ------------2, 500,000 ------------1,000,000 ------------461,375 ___ ,. __ ______ 
3,000,000 +2, 500,000 
2, 000,000 +1, 500, 000 . 3, 000, 000 ---------- ... -52, 156 ---- .... ---- -- -

600,000 ____ __ ._ _____ 

300,000 ----------- -9, 000, 000 +5, 000, 000 
100,000 +100, 000 
990,000 --------- -- --300,000 -= i; 592; 000 ------------- -3, 000, 000 ------------1,000,000 --------- ----
395, 000 ------------
595, 000 ----- -------2, 000,000 ------------100, 000 ------------210,000 ------------241,000 ---- --------563,061 ------------143, 324 ------------

----1; ooo; ooo- -4,900, 000 
------------200,000 --- ---- --- --

1, 000, 000 +750, 000 
4, 000,000 -1,000,000 

400, 000 ------------5, 000, 000 ------------500, 000 ------------5,104,090 ------------3, 500, 000 ------------
59, 298,006 
14, 100, 000 

+2, 308, 000 
+1, 500, 000 

1, 250, 000 ------------500, 000 ------------699,994 ------------
1, 949,994 ------------500, 000 ------------
1, 500, 000 ------------680, 000 ------------15, 000,000 ___ _____ .. ___ 
3, 500,000 ------------

Activity 

Relocations ____________________ 
Transition period __ ___ ________ 

Total, National Park Service_ 
Transition period _________ 

FOREST SERVICE 

National recreation areas : 
Whiskeytown-Shasta Trinity 

NRA, Calif__ ______________ 
Sawtooth NRA, Idaho ________ 

Transition period ______ _____ 
Oregon Dunes NRA, Oreg _____ 

Transition period ___________ 
Mount Rogers NRA, Va ______ 
Spruce Knob-Seneca Rocks NRA, W. Va ______________ 

National trails system: 
Appalachian TmiL ___________ 
Pacific Crest TraiL _____ __ ____ 

National wild and scenic rivers: 
Chattooga, N.C., S.C., Ga ____ 

Transition teriod ___________ 
Middle Fork- learwater, Idaho _ 

Transit ion period ______ ___ __ 
Eleven Point, Mo ____ __ ______ 

Transition feriod ___________ 
Feather, Cali----------------

Transit ion period ___________ 
Ro~e, Oreg ______ - ----------

ansition ~eriod ___________ 
Middle Fork- almon, Idaho ___ 

Transition period ___________ 
Wilderness and primitive areas __ _ 
pecially designated recreation s areas _____________________ 
Transition period _____________ 

D 
M 
L 

eficien:[!a awards and inholdings_ 
ount agin Ranch, Mont ___ __ 

ake Tahoe Basin, Calif ____ ____ 

Total, Forest Service _____ 
Transition period _______ 

u .S. FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE 

peciallegislation: 
San Francisco 

s 
Bay NWR, Calif ____ __ ______ _____ _____ 

Tinicum Environmental Cen-ter, Pa ____ ________________ 
Great Dismal Swamp NWR, N.c ___ ________ _______ __ 

Transition period __ ___ ____ _ 
ndangered species ____________ 
Transition period ____________ _ 

E 

R ecreation additions : 
National Elk NWR, Wyo __ ___ 
Mason Neck NWR, Va ___ ____ 
San Bernard NWR, Tex ______ 

Transition period __________ 

19 

Budget estimate, 
FY 1976 and the Committee bill Change 
transition period 

$2,000,000 $2, 000, 000 --------- ---500, 000 500,000 --- ---------
77, 440,000 
17,780,000 

79, 748, 000 
19, 280, 000 

+ $2, 308, 000 
+1, 500,000 

1, 000, 000 1, 000, 000 
4, 800,000 4, 800, 000 ------------

------------1, 500, 000 1, 500, 000 ------------450, 000 450, 000 ------------200,000 200, 000 ----------- -1, 500,000 1, 500, 000 ----------- -
600, 000 600, 000 ------------

2, 200, 000 2, 200, 000 ------------400, 000 400, 000 -------- ----
628, 000 628, 000 ------------500,000 500, 000 ------ ------920, 000 920, 000 ------------200, 000 200, 000 --- ---------850, 000 850, 000 ------------300, 000 300, 000 ------------400, 000 400, 000 ------------100, 000 100, 000 ------------650, 000 650, 000 ------------100, 000 100, 000 ------------200, 000 200, 000 ------------200, 000 200, 000 

2,000,000 2,000, 000 ------------
------------

11,382,000 11,382,000 _ _________ .,;:.._ 

4 , 500,000 4 ,500 ,000 -------- ----2 ,000,000 2, 000,000 ------------
-------------- 1,000, 000 +1 ,000 ,000 
----- -- ------- 5,000,000 +5, 000 ,000 

29 ,980,000 35,980 ,000 +6 ,000 ,000 
7 ,600,000 7,600,000 ------------

400 ,000 400, 000 ------------
300,000 300, 000 ------------

-------------- 2 , 500 ,000 +2, 500,000 
500,000 500,000 --- ------ ---6,900,000 5 ,900,000 - 1,000,000 

2 ,000,000 1,000 ,000 -1 ,000 ,000 

200,000 200 ,000 ------------400,000 400, 000 ---- --------300,000 300,000 ------------500,000 500,000 ------------



Activity 

Recreation additions-Continued 
Desert NWR, Nev. (transi-

20 

Budget estimate, 
F Y 1976 and the 
trans! tlon period 

Committee bill 

tion period)____________ __ _ $100, 000 $100, 000 
Great Swamp, N.J. (transi-

tion period)_______________ 400, 000 400, 000 
Santa Ana NWR, Tex. (transi-

Change 

tion period) _______________ 200, 000 200, 000 , ___________ , ____________ , _______ ___ 
Total, U.S. Fish and 

Wildlife Service______ 8 , 500,000 
Transition period _______ l==3~,=7,;00~, 0~0,;0= 

10, 000,000 +$1' 500,000 
2, 700 , 000 -1 , 000,000 

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

Pacific Crest Trail, Calif________ 97, 000 97,000 
Transition period------------- 50, 000 50, 000 

Rogue River, Oreg_____________ 1, 903, 000 1, 903, 000 
Transition period_____________ 350, 000 350, 000 , ___________ , ____________ , _______ ___ 

Total, Bureau of Land 
Management_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 2, 000, 000 2, 000, 000 

Transition period ______ - l==:::::;;4,;0~0,~0~0~0= I ===:=4:::0=0=, =OO=O= I=-=-=-=-=- -=-=-=-=- =- -
Administrative expenses_________ 5, 713, 000 5, 713, 000 

Transition period_ .. __________ 1, 428, 000 1, 428, 000 
GSA space costs.__ ____________ 467, 000 420, 000 

TranRition period__ ___________ 117,000 105, 000 
Pay cost increases._____________ 60, 000 60, 000 

-47,000 
-12,000 

Transition period_____________ 15, 000 15, 000 ------------
l-----------1------------l---------

Total, land and water con-
servation fund_______ 300, 000, 000 309, 761, 000 +9, 761, 000 

Transition period_______ 75, 000, 000 75. 488, 000 +488
1 

000 

Reductions are recommended for land acquisition in Independence 
NHP, Piscataway, and Sleeping Bear Dunes NL since these items were 
contained in the Second Supplemental Appro:priation :Act, 1975. Major 
increases are provided for new urban recreatiOn areas such as Golden 
Gate and Cuyahoga to make land purchases now and avoid higher 
prices later. 

With respect to funds recommended for land acquisition at Point 
Reyes National Seashore, California, it is the intention of the Com­
mittee that high priority attention be given to action which will com­
plete the Inverness Ridge acquisitions. 

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE 

RESOURCE MANAGEMENT 

Appropriation, 19'tlL-------------------------­
~timate, 1976---....--------------- --------­
Recommended, tm.--.----------.-------------
Cq~~~-: • . ( . \ ,,o 

~~~~~~8~!!~~:::::::::~::~::::::: 

l'itcolvear Trand"on quartor 

$103,798,000 ------------
112,433,000 $27,038,000 
115,984,000 27,389,000 

+12,186,000 ------------
+3, 551,000 +351,000 

The Fish and Wildlife Service produces in excess of 5.4 million 
pounds of fish a year. The cumulative effect is estimated to support 
approximately 44 million fisherman-days annually. In addition the 
Service's wildlife refuges accommodate about 1.5 billion waterfowl­
use-days, not includin~ Alaska. These refuges also support almost 7.3 
million hunting- and fishing-use_-days. 

21 

The amount recommended by the committee for the regular fiscal 
year and the transition period, compared with the 1975 appropriation 
and the budget estimates by activity is as follows: 

Bill compared with-
Committee bill, 

Activity 1976 and the 
transition period 1975 Estimate, 

appropriation 1976 and the 
transition period 

Habitat preservation ______ ___ $20, 033, 000 +$3, 571, 000 -$590, 000 
Transition period ____ 4, 515,000 -------------- -184,000 

Wildlife resources ____________ 45, 482, 000 +873, 000 --------------Transition period _____ 10, 872, 000 -------------- --------------Fishery resources ____________ 25,829, 000 +2, 381, 000 + 2, 085,000 
Transition period _____ 6,294,000 -------------- +521, 000 

Endangered species ___________ 9, 632,000 +4, 200, 000 + 2, 500,000 
Transition period _____ 1, 819, 000 -------------- +12&, 000 

Interpretation and recreation __ 6, 238, 000 -------------- --------------Transition p.eriod _____ 1,498, 000 -------------- --------------Administration ____ ---------- 3,938, 000 +127, 000 --------------Transition period _____ 1, 183, 000 -------------- --------------GSA space costs ___ ---------- 3, 999, 000 +201, 000 -444,000 
Transition period ___ __ 1, 000, 000 -------------- -111, Ooo 

Pay cost increases ____________ 833, 000 +833, 000 --------------Transition period _____ 208, 000 -------------- --------------
Total, resource manage-rnent _____________ 115, 984, 000 + 12, 186, 000 + 3, 551, 000 

Transition period _____ 27,389,000 -------------- +351, 000 

The net increase of $3,551,000 above the budget estimate for the regu­
lar fiscal year consists of the following decreases under the habitat 
preservation £rogram: information transfer ($200,000), oil and gas 
evaluations ($290,000), and geothermal investigations ($100,000), 
which total $590,000; and a decrease of $444,000 for GSA space. In­
creases are recommended for implementation of the Indian fishin~ 
rights decision discussed below ($2,085,000) and for implementation 
of the Endangered Species Act of 1973 ($2,500,000). The total amount 
provided in this appropriation for work in all States affected by the 
Indian fishing rights decision, is $2,775,000, which includes $690,000 
provided last year and continued in the base. The additional amount 
provided for endan~ered species work consists of $2,000,000 for grants 
to States as authonzed by that Act, and $500,000 for expenses of the 
Fish and Wildlife Service to carry out additional duties mandated by 
the Act. The net increase of $351,000 over the budget estimate for the 
transition period consists of decreases of$184;ooo· for the habitat pres­
ervation activities identified above and $111,000 for GSA space and 
increases of $521,000 for implementation of the Indian Fishing rights 
decision and $125,000 for additional work in implementing the E n­
dangered Species Act. 

It is appropriate at this point to discuss the Indian fishing rights 
decision in the case of United S tates v. Washington, the so-called 
Boldt decision. The original treaties between the U.S. Government and 
a number of Northwest Indian Tribes provided that the Indians could 
fish "in common" with the settlers. The Court, in the Boldt decision, 
defined the Indians rights as affording them the opportunity to catch 
up to 50% of the harvestable catch, authorized the Indian tribes under 
certain conditions to regulate Indian fishing off the reservation, 
required both the Tribes and the State to determine what constituted a 



22 

harvestable catch and directed the State to make treaty-reserved 
rights an objectiv'e of State regulatory policy at leas~ co-equal wit~ 
conservation of fish runs for other users. Impleme!ltat10n of the c;leCI­
sion on the part of the State of Washington reqmres a substantially 
greater knowledge of the fishery res~urce (prima!ily s~lmo!la;nd steel­
head) than has been_ previously available I!lc~udi!lg biOlogiC mforn:ta­
tion, population estr~nates, ~nd c!l't~h statistics m order to establish 
Indian and non-Ind1an fishmg hmits. . . 

The tribes in order to take full advantage of the deCISIOn and 
in order to ~eet the conditions and qualifications. stipulated in the 
Bol<lt decision, must develop, promulgate, momtor, enforce ~nd 
coordinate tribal fishing regulations with State and Federal ag~nCie~; 
issue personal identi~catio';l cards; establish a. unif?rm ge~r Identi­
fication procedure with umform tags, etc., to Identify Ind1an ge!Lr; 
monitor catches; develo'{> on and off reservation ~ata regardmg 
anticipated fishing · activity by gear type a!ld species, a~ wei~ as 
ceremonial and subsistence needs; and tram tribal members m vanous 
phases of fishery management, ranging from biologi~l technici.ans 
to administrative and clerical supPQrt. The decision obviously requires 
cqmplicated, multiple govern~en~al action in its. implem.enta~ion .. 

The committee directs that w1thm the total fundmg p~ovided ~n t~IS 
appropriation, $195 000 be allocated to the Tennessee N atwnal Wildlife 
Refuge; $85,000 be' allocated to the Cheraw Nation:tl FisJl Hatc~ery, 
South Carolina; and $90,000 be allocated to the Miles City N at10nal 
Fish Hatchery, Montana. . 

The committee is disturbed by reports that funds appropnated 
to the Fish and Wildlife Service are not used for the programs 
for which they are appropriated. The committe~ expect~ that 
the Service will improve its accounting system, both m Washmgton 
and in the field to assure that there is ac;lequate accounting of fun?s by 
proo-ram area and by field station. DeviatiOns from the amounts ]UStl­
fiel'to the committee and approved by Congress must be approved by 
the committee in conformance with the reprograming procedures set 
forth in last year's. report. . . 

The Fish and W1ldhfe ServiCe has proposed to contmue the pro­
gram initiated two years a~o to transfer a number of warm water. fish 
hatcheries to State operatiOn. For the past two years, the committee 
has expressed its concern about this pr~cedure. Sp~cifically, the c<;>m­
mittee wants to be sure that the Federal mvestment m land and capital 
equipment in these hatcher!es is maintained and that the States which 
assume responsibility for operating them have adeq.uate budget ~e­
sources to do a proper maintenance and management JOb. The commit­
tee points out that funds have been included in the 1976 budget to con­
tinue operation of the hatcheries. The committee directs that the De­
partment secure the approval. of .th~ c?mmittee ~rior to any trans!er ?f 
hatchery operations to State JUriSdiCtiOn and pnor to any reductiOn m 
hatchery output for the farm pond program. 

CON:STRUCTION AND ANADROMOUS FISH 

Appropriation, 1975 ___ ·!.----------•-----------Estimate, ·1tW&.,. __ .; ____ _..: _____ .. _.; ____ ..:. .. _ .. _ .. __ 
Recommended, 1~.%6 .. -_,... .. ______ ,.,...,.... _ _,_~--
Comparlson : 

Appropriation. tfntf---------------~----1 
Estimate, 1976-----------~-.!..i---------'-

FiBcal year Tramitlon quarter 
$14,397,000 

6,727,000 
14,229,000 

-168,000 
+7,502,000 

$1, 060,000 
1,060,000 

23 

This appropriation. fin_ances the con~~~ction and rehabilitat~on _of 
fish hatcheries and wildhfe refuge fac1hties, and fishery and wlldhfe 
research facilities. It provides funds to carry out the provisions of 
the Anadromous Fish Conservation Act, to preserve, develop, and 
enhance anadromous fishery resources within the several States and 
the Great Lakes. 

The net increase of $7,5()-2,000 above the budget estimates for the 
regular fiscal year recommended by the committee consists of a decrease 
of $500,000 fur construction of the National Fish and Wildlife Health 
Laboratory, West Virginia, and the following increases for needed 
improvements: 
Critical water management facilities, Crab Orchard National WU.<l~ 

life Refuge, nl.----.. ~--.. --_.:: _____ ....,. ________ _:_.., __ .__________ +$500, 000 
Recreation construction, Horicon National Wildlife Refuge, Wis___ +455, 000 
Ha·tchery construction, Makah National Fish Hatchery, Wash ______ +1, 332, 000 
Hatchery construction, Wolf Creek National Fish Hatchery, Ky____ +400, 000 
Canal rehabilitation, Mattamuskeet National Wildlife Refuge, N.C.. +338, 000 
Hatchery construction, Allegheny National Fish Hatchery, Pa_____ +475, 000 
Laboratory construction, Nol'ltheast Fishery Research Center, Pa ___ + 2, 500, 000 
Hatchery construction, White River Natl.onal Fish Hatchery, VL___ +500, 000 
Recreation construction, Okefenokee National Wildlife Refuge, Ga__ + 80, 000 
Hatchery construction, San Marcos National Fish Hatchery, Tex___ +300, 000 
Const·ruction of water intake st ructures, GreerR FeJil;Y ~fl.GiO~ ,~h 

Hatchery, Ark------------------------------~~~~~--~---~~-~ +160,000 
Hatchery construction, Warm Springs National Fish Hatchery, 

Oreg. -----------------------~-----------------_._-~-----~-~ +500,000 Rehabilitation work, Monte Vista National Wildlife Refuge, Colo__ +330, 000 
Rehabilitation work, Alamosa Na,tional Wildlife Refuge, Colo______ +132, 000 

The amount recommended by the committee will provide $10,716,-
000 in the regular fiscal year and $185,000 in the transition period for 
construction and maintenance, and $3,513,000 in the regular fiscal year 
and $875,000 in the transition period for the Anadromous Fish 
program. 

MIGRATORY BIRD CONSERVATION ACCOUNT (DEFINITE, REPAYABLE ADVANCE ) 

Ji'i8car year Tramition quarter 
Approprlation,1975--------------------------- $1,000,000 ------------
Estintate, 1976------------------------------- ------------
Recornrnended,1976 •• -----·---------------~--- 1,000,000 
Comparison: 

Jlppropriatlon,~975 _______________________ ------------ ------------
Estimate, 1976-~------""----------------- +1, 000, 000 ------------

Under the provisions of the Wetlands legislation, this appropriation 
provides advances to the fund for acquisition of refuges. The advances 
are to be repaid from receipts beginning in fiscal year 1977. The Con­
gressional intent in approVIng advance funding was to enable purchase 
of wetlands before land price escalation. Last year and the year before 
the Congress approved funds in this appropriation over the objection 
of the Administration and this year the committee is again recom­
mending funds when none have been requested by the Administration. 
The committee is aware that this is the last year of the authorization 
for this advance fund program. It fully supports•this program and 
urges the authorizing committees to extend the authorization. 

In addition to funds provided in this appropriation, receipts from 
the sale of duck stamps, estimated at $12,000,000 in fiscal year 1975 
and $12,000,000 in fiscal year 1976, will be available for acquistion 
of wetland areas. . 



24 

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE 

OPERATION OF THE NATIONAL PARK SYSTEM 

.ll'uca' vear TramUwn 911arler 
Appropriation. 1915'-------"-.:_ ___________ .: ___ ..,_ 
Estimate, 1978-------------~----------------­
Recommended, 1976~--~_.~-----~·-~-----~---· 

$220,138,000 ------------
240,121,000 $74,485,000 
240,413,000 74,022,000 comxa;::trt . . 

· · ation, 1975~--~-~--~~------~~--- 1-20,275,000 ------------. Bsttmate, 1976 _________ !_ __________ ~------ 1-292, 000 -463, 000 

The amount recommended by the committee for the regular fiscal 
year and the transition period, compared with the 1975 appropriation 
and the budget estimates by activity is as follows: 

Committee bill, 
Bill compared with-

Activity 1976 and the 
tnlnaltlon period 1975 Estltnate, 

appropriation 1976 and the 
tranal tton period 

Park management ____________ $225, 447, 000 +$16, 185, 000 +$824, 000 
Transition period_: ___ 70, 169, 000 ------'""1------- -327,000 

Forest fire suppression and 
rehabilitation of burned areas _____________________ 

700, 000 -------------- --------------Transition period----~ 263,000 -------------- --------------Executive direction ___________ 5,575,000 --------------- --------------Transition period _____ 1, 394, 000 -------------- --------------GSA space costs _____________ 4, 791, 000 +. 190, 000 -532,000 
Transition period _____ 1,221, 000 --------------- -136, ooo 

Pay cost increases ____________ 3, 900,000 +3, 900,000 --------------Transition period _____ 975, 000 -------------- --------------
Total, operation of the 

national ·park sys-
+292, ooo tern ______________ 240,413,000 +20, 275, 000 

Transition period ___ __ 74, 022, 000 -------------- -463, ooo 

The net increase of $292,000 for the regular fiscal year and the net 
decrease of $463/)00 for the transition period consists of decreases of 
$3,000,000 (and an additional decrease of $1,000,000 in the transition 
period) for Bicentennial special events, and $532,000 (and $136,000 
m the transition period) for GSA space ; and the following increases : 
Additional 76 positions and related costs, Inde-

pendence National Historical Park, Pa ______ _ 
Additional 10 positions and initial development 

expenses, Boston National Historical Park, 
Mass ,..---------~--~-r---.,.-t-"--~-__,. __ ...... _.,._.w __ 

Initial operating costs, including 7 positions, 
Springfield Armory National Historical Site, 
)lass --------------------------------------Additional 35 positions and related cost.f!, Gate-
way National Recreation Area, New York/ 
New Jersey ----r...-------------•--•--•--~~-­

,.; . Additional 5 positions and related costs, Indiana 
Dunes National Lakeshore, IM.: ___ .:. ______ _:.:._ 

Emergency services and master planning, Golden 
Gate National Recreation Area, Calif----·-~-­

Inltlal operating costs. including 2 positions, 
Knife River Indian Villages, N. Dak _______ _ 

.ll'ucalvear Tranrilwn quarter 
+$864, 000 +$216, 000 

1-1,267,000 1-59,000 

1-218,000 1-54,000 

1-1, 113, 000 1-278,000 

1-100,000 +2~,000 

+323,000 1-25,000 

1-64,000 +16,000 

The major increases above the budget in this appr?pria~ion rel~te 
to important areas in the National Park System which w1ll recmve 
heavy visitation for the Bicentennial celebration: ~oston ~ ati~nal 
Historical Park, Massachusetts and Independence N atwnallllstoncal 
Park1 Pennsylvania. Additional funds are also recommended for the 
Gateway National Recreation Area, New York/ New.Jersey, located 
in one of the Nation's most populous areas. The locatiOn of Gateway 
NRA offers an opportunity for recreation to millions of people living 
along the congested Eastern seaboard. Th~ ?Ommittee support~ this 
and other urban recreation programs adm1mstered by the N abonal 
Park Service. 

The committee is disturbed by the personal harm a,nd injury 
that resulted from the recent "Human Kindness Day" at the Washing­
ton Monument and is anxious that such occurrences do not happen m 
the .Luture. Accordingly, the committee has stricken $125,000, the 
estimated costs to the National Park Service for this event, in the 
budget estima~e for fiscal year 1976. 

PLANNING AND CONSTRUCTION 

Appropriation, 1975~ ... ---~-"'-----------------!... 
Estimate, 1976--------.. --------------------.­
Recomrnended, 197~-------------------------
Compari~·~ · · 

$60,412, 000 
22,800,000 
26,255,000 

$6, 000,000 
7, 100,000 

API\t9,PI!ia.1ltn) 197lL ... -~ .. ~~~---.. ------ -34, 157, 000 ------------
:tJstbna.te; 1976_,.._. _____ ;.._., ... .,...,.... .. ,_ ___ ._,.,...__ 1-3, 455, ooo 1-1,100, ooo 

The committeE> recommends the following projects in addition to 
those proposed in the budget estimate : 

Jl'ucalvear TranBltlon quarter 
Par}!: development, Gateway National Recreation 

Area, New York/New Jer!leY----------------
Jnitial development work, Ellis Island, N,Y ___ _ 
Fort reconst ruction, Fort Scott, Kan __________ _ 
Santa Rosa visitor facility, Gulf Islands Na-

+$1, 000, 000 
+I, 500,000 

1-175, 000 

tional Seashore, Fla________________________ -----------­
Project plannizJg, Intena.tJ.o.nal Peace Gardens, 

N. Dak--------~~~------------------------- ------------
Park improvements, Pictured Rocks National 

Lakeshore, Mich..,-.. ---~----: _______ .. ::. __ _ 
Park development at the Bailly Homestead 

($76,000) and Bailly Administrative Center 
($186,000), Indiana Dunes National Lake-
shore, Ind- ,------------------------------ - -

Park improvementR, Glen Canyon National Rec-
reation Area, Utah _________________________ _ 

+118, 000 

1-262,000 

1-311,000 

1-$1, 000, 000 

1-100,000 

Park improvements, Arches and Canyonlands 
National Parks, Utah_______________________ 1-89, 000 - -----------

The major increases above the budget in this appropriation are for 
the Gateway National Recreation Area, discussed above. and for the 
initial work on rehabilitation of Ellis Island, New York. Between 1892 
and 1954, Ellis Island was the major receiving station for European 
immigrants to the United States. Sixteen million immigrants first 
touched American soil on the island; to them and to their descendants, 
Ellis Island retains a lasting' personal significance. It is appropriate 
in this Bicentennial period that we recognize this experience by mak­
ing this landmark available to public visitation. 



26 

ROAD CONSTRUCTION 
(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORITY) 

A~ro~atto~. 1975--------------------------
~~te. 191~~-~---------------------------Recommended, .1976..:.. .. --~ .. ~---·,___,.. _____ ,. 

Fiacal vear 
$26,026,000 
38,820,000 
46,093,000 

Tramitlon quarter 

$9,400,000 
9,000,000 

Coqal!"l'JiiOJl : , 1 ' , 

Appropriaiton, 1915'--------T--·-------- +20, 067, 000 -----------' 1!Mtmile, 1078__________________________ +7, 273, 000 +500, 000 

This appropriation provides for liquidation of obligations incurred 
for construction of parkways and roads and trails by the National 
Park Service under co11.tract authority provided in the Federal-Aid 
Highway Act. 

The committee recommends the following projects in addition to 
those proposed in the budget estimate: 

FiactJI vetJr TrtJnritlon qutJrter 
Pictured Rocks Lakeshore, Mich ___________ .. _ 4-$73,000 -----------~ Gulf Islands National Seashore, Fla ___________ _ 
Natchez Trace Parkway planning and construc-

+$500, 000 

tion, Mississippi and Alabama (sec. 3-C, 3-U, 
3-V, and 2-D) ------------------------------ +1, 500, 000 ------------

Baltimore-Washington Parkway, llld-------- +5. 700, 000 ------------

The committee is aware of the deplorable and dangerous condition 
of the Baltimore-Washington Parkway, with potholes and other traffic 
hazards along its entire Tength. The committee has recommended an 
nnbudgeted item of $5.7 million for resurfacing and repair of this 
Parkway. The committee is conscious of the heavy use the Parkway 
will experience during the Bicentennial summer and therefure the 
accompanying bill includes a provision that the additional funds not 
be available between April1, 1976, and September 30, 1976, in order to 
assure that there be no interruption of the heavy Bicentennial traiijc. 

PRESERVATION OF HISTORIC PROPERTIES 

A~Hon,1975--------------------------­
Estimate, 1976-----------------------~------
Recommend~d. 1~~--~-~------~-·-•----.--­
Comparlson : 

FiactJiyear TrtJnrition quarter 

$24,476,000 ------------
24,516,000 $6,040,000 
24,666,000 6,040,000 

Appropriation. 1975---------------.-------- +190, 000 -----------
Estimate, 1971>--------------------------- +150, 000 ------------

The committee recommends an appropriation of $24,666,000 for the 
regular fiscal year and $6,040,000 for the transition period, an increase 
above the budget estimate for the regular fiscal year of $150,000. The 
increase above the budget will provide for a study of historic buildings 
in urban areas. The amount provided includes the following activities: 
Grants-in-aid - --- --- _____________ ...__, ___ ~., ..... -----T~ .. -..,-------- $20, 000, 000 
Maintenance of the Natlonat Register-----------------------~ 793,000 
Advisory Council on Historic Preservation Support_______________ 558, 000 
Historic Sites Survey-------.. ~--·-----"~--'----------~--- 736, 000 Historic American Buildings Survey _______ _..____________________ 458, 000 
Historic Ameriean Engineering Beco~4_!r.----.~----~--"'"-----"--- 242, 000 
Archeological Investigation and SalVQe-------....,--------.-~----- 1. 839, 000 
Pay ~--~-~----~---~--~-J-------------------~---~-- 40,000 

Total -------------~------------·------------------- 24,666,000 

The committee directs that within the funds available for archeo­
lo~ical investigation and salvage, $175,000 be included for continu­
atiOn of work at rthe Makah-Ozette diggings. 

PLANNING, DEVELOPl\IENT AND OPERATION OF RECREATION FACILITIES 
(INDEFINITE, SPECIAL FUND) 

FiactJiyear TrtJnaition qutJrter 

$11,900,000 ------------
18, 000,000 $5,000, 000 
16,000, 000 4,000,000 

Appropriation. lt'm--------------------------­
Estirnate, 1976- -----------------------------­
Itecornrnended, 1976-------------~------~---­
Cornparison : 

App~tion,,,197~ .. ---------..,------------ +4, 100, 000 ------------E,stbtiate, 1$}76 _____________ _.. _______ ,..____ -2, 000, 000 -1, 000, 000 

The committee recommends an appropriation of $16,000,0 0 for the 
regular fiscal year and $4,000,000 for the t ransition period, decreases 
below the budget of $2,000,000 ·and $1,000,' 00 respeclively. Authority 
for this program originates from Public Law 92-347, approved 
July 11, 1972, whereby fees oollected by the National Park Service. for 
admission to designated units of the System and for speCial recreat iOn­
use facilities are earmarked for appropri·ation for its own use. 

The committee recommendation will provide for the following 
activities: 

Enhancement of fee collection systems ________ _ 
Alternate transportation systems _____________ _ 
Planning, rehabilitation, and repair of recrea-

tion :facilities------------------------------

Total ---------------------------------

FiBcaZ vear Tranaition quar ter 
$4,533, 000 $1,800, 000 
3,285, 000 2,200, 000 

8, 182, 000 

16,000, 000 4,000,000 

ENERGY AND MINERALS 

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 

SURVEYS, INVESTIGATIONS, AND RESEARCH 

FiBcalyear TraMition quarter 

$254,146, 000 -----------
268,259, 000 $67, 200, 000 
265, 065, 000 66,425, 000 

Approp~tion, 1975---------------------------
Estimate, 1976-------------------------------
Recornrnended, 197~----•--------------------~ 
Compartsl>n : 

llpp~rlatton,197~----------------------- ~10,919, 000 ----- --- ---Estimate, 19......._______________________ -3', 194, 000 - 775, 000 

The amount recommended by the committee for the regular. fis.ca] 
year and the transition period, compared with the 1975 appropnat10n 
and the budget estimates by activity is as follows: 



28 

Comml ttee bill, 
Bill compared with-

Activity l976 and the 
trans! tlon period 1975 Estimate, 

appropriation 1976 and the 
transition period 

Alaska pipeline related inves-
tigations _________ ~ ________ $307, 000 -$47,000 --------------Transition p~l'iod _____ 77,000 -------------- --------------Topographic surveys and map-
ping __ ~~------------------ 43, 030, 000 -35,000 -------.-------Transitiol\ period _____ 10, 781,000 -------------- --------------Geologic and mineral resource 
surveys and mapping __ _____ 86, 407, 000 +108, 000 - $2, 253, 000 

Transition period _____ 21, 671, 000 -------------- -540,000 
Water resources investigations _ 52,215, 000 +1, 899, 000 --------------Transition pe!'iod _____ 13,082,000 -------------- --------------Conservation of lands and 

minerals_ 
·---~----~--~---

43,964~000 +8, 828,000 ------------- ... Transition JX'riod ___ __ 11, 015,000 
-------------~ --------------General administration __ __ ___ 3,269,000 ------------·- --------------Transition period _____ 818, 000 -------------- --------------Facilities ____________ _______ _ 9, 020,000 -1,841,000 --------------Transition period _____ 2,259, 000 -------------- --------------Land information and analysis_ ~&. 953, 000 +492, 000 

....... __ __________ 
Transition period _____ 3,997,000 -------------- --------------GSA space costs _____________ 8,471, 000 -941,000 -941,000 
Transition period _____ 2, 118, 000 -------------- -235,000 

Pay cost increases _____ _______ 2,429,000 +2, 429,000 --------------Transition period __ ___ 607, 000 ---.----------- --------------
Total, geological sur-vey _______________ 

265, 065, 000 + 10, 919, 000 -3, 194,000 
Transition period ___ __ 66,425, 000 -------------- -775,000 

The net changes from the budget estimates consist of the following 
increase and decreases : 

11'4acaJ vear Trandtion qvarler 
Land resource SUl'Ye1iL-_.,_,_______________ -$1, 600, 000 -$400, 000 
Mineral resource surveys--------------------- -1, 500, 000 -350, 000 
Energy resource '1111!'1rQa...~ ....... ----------------- -1, 759, 000 -440, 000 
Ofl'sbore geololfc ~eJS~-~----------,------- +2, 606, 000 +650, 000 
GSA spac4t eosts_........, _ _..~~-..... ~----------------- -941, 000 - 235, 000 

The committ~ directs that within available funds for water re­
sources investigations, $1,000,000 shall be available to begin an assess- . 
ment of the groundwtlter potential of the Madison Limestone Forma­
tion, Wyoming. The Madison formation is an important source of 
supplemental water to be us·ed in developing the coal resources of the 
Powder River Basin in Wyoming. Information about this water re­
source will be valuable in making future decisions about the develop­
ment of that area. 

The committee is aware of the serious deficiencies which have been 
reported in two recent studies dealing with the management of min­
eral leases on public and Indian lands onshore. Significant recom­
mendations of these studies include the establishment of a compre­
hensive management information system, the computerization of lease 
operations statistics, the strengthening of the lease inspection system 
and staff, and the improvement in royalty accounting practices. The 
committee expects to be kept fully informed of actions taken to im­
prove this situation and will entertain a request for additional funds 
if such funds are necessary. 

29 

The committee approves of the testimony of the Geological Survey 
that it intends to engage in a vig~rous p_rogram ~or res~urce. a~sessme~t 
on the Outer Continental Shelf, mcludmg st ratigraphic drill.mg. This 
information will enable the Federal Government to appraise better 
the value of its resources. 

MINING ENFORCEMENT AND SAFETY ADMINISTRATION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Fiscal vear Tramition qvarler 
$67,913,000 -----------

79,500, 000 $20,600,000 
76,136,000 20,035,000 

Appropri~tion, 1975------------~-------------­
EstilDate, 1976------------------------------­
RecolDDlended, 1976-------------------------­
ColDparlson : 

Appropriation, 1975-----r.-~-t·,P"~-·~-,.~ +8, 223, 000 -----65-000 
Esti1nate, 1976--------------------------- -3, 364, 000 - 5 , 

The amount recommended by the comm~tte.e for the regular. fis.cal 
year and the transition period, compared with the 1975 appropnat10n 
and the budget estimates by activity is as follows : 

Bill compared with-
Comml ttee bill, 

Activity 1976 and the 
Estimate, transition period 1975 

appropriation 1976antl the 
transition period 

Coal mine health and safety 
inspections. _______ --_----- $39, 776, 000 +$1, 494, 000 -- ------------

Transition period _____ 10, 358, 000 ---------------- ------------
Metal and nonmet al Dline 

11,959,000 +1, 784,000 health and safety inspect ions. -- ------------
Transition period _____ 3, 281,000 ---------------- ------------

Education and training- - - ---- 7, 058, 000 +500, 000 -$1, 100, 000 
Transition period ___ -- 2,187,000 ---------------- -----------

Technical support_------- - -- - 9, 732,000 +569, 000 -1,725,000 
Transition period. ____ 2,338, 000 -------------- -431, 000 

PrograDl adininistration __ ----- 2, 015, 000 +587, 000 -250,000 
Transition period ____ - 472, 000 -------------- -62, 000 

GSA space costs ___ __________ 2, 596,000 +289, 000 -289,000 
Transition period __ _ - - 649, 000 -------------- -72,000 

Pay cost increases ____________ 3, 000, 000 +3, 000, 000 -- ------------
Transition period _____ 750, 000 ---------------- ------------

T otal, mining enforce-
Dlent and safety ad-

76, 136, 000 +8, 223, 000 -3, 364,000 ministration.--------
Transition period ___ 20, 035,000 -------------- -565,000 

The decreases below the budget are as follows : 
Fi~tcaJ vear Tranritwn qvarler 

Furnishings for the training acadelDy at Bec~ey, 
W. Va------·--------------------~--~---- -$1, 100, 000 --- -----

Pe~~s~no~:~ ~~~-~~~~~~-:~~~~~~s--f~~-~~~~-:_~~~e- -1, 400, 000 -$350, 000 
Electrical testing lab------------------------ -325, 000 =g~,' ~ 
Health and safety study---------------------- -250, 000 
GSA space------~-~------------------------- -289,000 - 72,000 

These decreases will have no impact on the mining health and safety 
enforcement effort. 



• 

------------------------------------- .~ -------

30 

Testimony before the committee revealed that the training costs for 
mine inspectors and other personnel in the new health and safety train­
ing facility are unreasonably hifh. For example, it is expected to cost 
in excess of $8,000 per individua for a ten week course. The committee 
believes that training can be accomplished for far less than this amount 
and directs the Department to report to the committee by December 31. 
1975, on the results of efforts to reduce these costs. 

The committee recommendation includes the requested $600,000 in­
crease for 30 new conference officers to negotiate unpaid assessed vio­
lations under the coal. mine health and safety program rather than 
having each case enter into legal adjudication. The committee under­
stands that these are new positions and should not be filled by remov­
ing mine inspectors from essential coal mine safety inspection 
programs. 

BUREAU OF MINES 

l\UNES AND MINERALS 

Appropriation, 1975-------~------------------­
Estimate, 1976-------------------------------

Fiacal vear Trana«tlon quarter 

$133,807,000 -----------
143,387,000 $35,700,000 
146,608,000 36,505,000 Recommended, J.916,..,... .. .,_ ___________ ~--------

CQJ)lP3rlBO.n: . _ 

Ap~~tion, 197~~--------~----~-n--~-- -r12,801,000 -----------
~ t$ t~ 197Q .. -~_,....,.,. ___ _;_ _________ _:____ -r3, 221, ooo -r805, ooo 
The amount-recommended by the committee for the regular fiscal 

year and the transition period, compared with the 1975 appropriation 
and the budget estimates by activity is as follows: 

C11mmlttee bill, 
Blll compared wltb-

.Activity 1978 and the 
transition period 1975 Estimate, 

appropriaUon 1976and tbe 
transition period 

Metallur'¥'r research __________ $26, 361, 000 -r $6, 379, 000 
----~---------ansition period _____ 6, 546, 000 -------------- --------------Mining research ______________ 90,802,000 -r2, 158, 000 +$1, 500, 000 

Transition period _____ 22, 542, 000 -------------- +375, 000 
Data collection and analysis ___ 13, 573, 000 +I, 742,000 --------------Transition period _____ 3, 458, 000 -------------- --------------Engineering, evaluation, and 

demonstration _____________ IO, 905, 000 -r I, 215, 000 +I, 978,000 
Transition period _____ 2, 760, 000 -------------- +494, 000 

Program administration _______ 1,250,000 -196,000 --------------• Transition period _____ 269, 000 -------------- --------------GSA space costs _____________ 2, 308, 000 -r94, 000 -257,000 
Transition period _____ 577, 000 -------------- -64,000 

Pay cost increases ____________ 1, 409, 000 +1, 409, 000 --------------Transition period _____ 353, 000 -------------- --------------
Total, bureau of mines __ 146, 608, 000 + 12, 801, 000 +3, 221,000 

Transition period _____ 36, 505,000 -------------- +SO?, 000 

The net increases over the budget consist of increases of $1,500,000 
(and $375,000 in the transition period) for establishment of a mining 
research center at Southern Illmois University, Carbondale, Illinois, 
$1,978,000 (and $494,000 in the transition period) for mined land in-

. 

i 
I 

I 

' 

31 

vestigations and demonstrations-anthracite area, and decreases of 
$257,000 (and $64,000 in the transition period) for GSA space. 

The committee is aware of the serious dispute between the Bureau 
of Mines and the Mining Enforcement and Safety Administration 
regarding the research program for mine health and safety. Such 
bureaucratic feuds injure the public purpose of the agencies, handi­
capping the Nation's miners and wasting the public's tax funds. The 
committee is sympathetic to the need to make the research program 
more responsive to the needs of health and safety as perceived by 
the enforcement personnel in MESA and understands and appreciates 
the technolo~ical expertise which exists in the Bureau of Mines. This 
intolerable situation must be corrected promptly. The committee ex­
pects to be kept fully informed. 

INDIAN AFFAIRS 

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS 

OPERATION OF INDIAN PROGRAMS 

.ll'iacal rtear Transition quarter 
1 $485,932, 000 ------------

537,849,000 $173,186,000 
543,03I,OOO 174,474,000 

Appropriation, 197li--------------·--·------~-· 
Estimate, 1916-..---------------------------~­
Recommended, 1976--------------------------· 
Comparison: 

Appropriation, 1975-~--~......--------------- +57, 099, 000 
EsUDlate, 1976----~-----..----------------- -r5,182,000 -r 1, 288, 000 

1 Includes budget amendment of $10,9Z3,000 contained In H. Doc. 94-112. 

The amount recommended by the committee for the regular fiscal 
year and the transition period, compared with the 1975 appropriation 
and the budget estimates by a<:tivity is as follows: . 

Bill compared with-
Committee blll, 

Activity 11176 and the 
trans! tion period 1975 Estimate, 

appropriation 1976 and the 
transition period 

Education __________ --- __ ---- $233,874,000 + $7, 379, 000 + $5, 500, 000 
Transition period _____ 77,476,000 -------------- +1, 375,000 

Indian services ________ -- _____ 1I8, 527, 800 + 19, 824, 800 +1, 796,800 
Transition period _____ 42, 004, 000 -------------- +449, 000 

Tribal resources development __ 84, 059, 000 -r 8, 499, 000 -2, 000,000 
Transition period ____ 24, 055, 000 -------------- -500,000 

Trust responsibilities_-- ______ 2I, 196, 200 -r 2, 535, 200 +455, 200 
Transition period ____ 7, 570, 000 -------------- +114, 000 

General management and facil-
76, 820, 000 + 15, 030, 000 ities operation ______ - ______ -------.-------

Transition period ____ 21, 165, 000 -------------- --------------
GSA space costs ___ ---------- 5, 130, 000 +407, 000 -570,000 

Transition period ____ 1, 350, 000 -------------- -150, 000 
Pay cost increases ____________ 3, 424, 000 +3, 424, 000 --------------

Transition period _____ 854, 000 -------------- --------------
Total, operation of In-

543, 031, 000 +57, 099, 000 +5, 182,000 dian programs- ______ 
Transition period __ 174, 474, 000 -------------- +1, 288,000 



32 

The net increase over the budget consists of the following increases 
and decreases : 

Assistance to formerly private schools _________ _ 
Operation of the Navajo Community College ___ _ 
Operation of the Intermountain Indian SchooL_ 
Implementation of Indian fishing rights decision 

Flacal11ear TraMUion quarter 
1r$2,500,000 1r$625,000 
+1, 000,000 1r250, 000 
1r2, 000,000 1r500, 000 

(United States v. Washington)-------------- 1r2, 252, 000 1r563, 000 
Business enterprise development______________ -1, 000, 000 -250, 000 
Direct employmenL------------------------- -1, 000, 000 -250, 000 
GSA space--o~o-----------------T----,---·~,--- -570,000 -150, 000 

T_he a~ditional f~nds provided for the implementation of the Indian 
fishmg r1ghts deCisiOn (the so-called Boldt decision) will make a total 
of $3,507,000 availa?le for this activity in this account. Together with 
the $2,775,000 provided to the Fish and Wildlife Service the total 
amount inclu~ed in the bill i~ $6,282,000, ~n increase of $4,33i,ooo above 
the budg-et estimate. These funds are to be used in all States affected by 
the decision. 

_The committee received extensive testimony on the serious situation 
~Ith respect to law enforcement?~ Indian reservations. The problem 
IS not only one of a need for additional resources but one of coordina­
tion between the tribes, local law enforcement officials the Bureau of 
Indian Affairs, and other Federalla w enforcement offi~ials. There is a 
$1_4,305:000 increase provided in the bill for this program and the com­
mittee IS concerned that these additional funds be used in the most 
effective and effici.ent !lla~ner possible. To the maximum extent possible, 
overlap and duplicatiOn m law enforcement should be eliminated This 
means that in many instances the most effective use of law enforce­
ment funds is by contracting directly with the tribes for their own 
law. enforce~ent l?rogram rather than building up the Bureau of 
I~dian Affairs pol1re forre. The committee nnrlerstands that not all 
tnbes have the capability to effectively and efficiently administer such 
a program; but some do. The committee directs that where Indian 
tnbes demonstrate the capability to administer a law enforcement pro­
gram, law enforcement funds appropriated in this bill be used on a con­
tract basis with those tribes if they so choose. 
~he Bureau of Indian Affairs has proposed a new formula for distri­

buti~n of Johnson-O'Mal~ey funds under the prog-ram of assistance to 
pnbh_c ~hoo~s. The committe~ understands the need for a more equita­
ble_(hstr~bntwn o~ funds but IS concerned about the serious dislocation 
~hicl?- will result m some ~tates from the i_mplementation of this plan 
m a smgle year. The committee therefore directs the Bureau to provide 
that no State receive less tlum 75% or more than 125% of the fiscal 
year 1975 distribution in fh:ral year 1976. 

The committee believes that there are valuable services rn;inl! per­
formed. by the Intermountain Indian School at Brigham City, Utah. 
Accordmg-ly. the C_?mmittee directs that no action be taken to transfer 
personnel !lnd eqmpment or close the facilities without the consent of 
the commi~tee. The com.mittee further directs that the school be 
operated with an nuthorw.ed capacity of at least 800 students, and 
that no less than $4.900,000 be expended on the Intermountain Indian 
School ~v the RIA for educational prog-rams and operation and main­
tenanr~ m fiscal vear 1976 unl.ess otherwise approved by the committee. 
To ass1st the BIA, the committee has recommended increases over the 
budget ~t~ma.tes .of $2 million for fiscal year 1976 -and $500 000 for 
the transition period. . ' 

33 

The committee further directs the BIA to transfer jurisdiction 
of all funds designated for the Intermountain Indian School to the­
Phoenix Area Office of the BIA and to establish an inter-tribal 
school board-representative of the tribes sending students to the 
school-which school board shall provide policy guidance to the ad­
ministrators of Intermountain School. It is the intent of the committee 
that Intermountain Indian School J?rovide to the Indian people the 
educational and other ~rvices traditionally proy~ded by the school 
in the past and that no mternal management deCisiOn be made by tl_le 
BIA that will disrupt operation and enrollment at Intermountam 
School. 

CONSTRUCTION 
l'lacal vear Tranlitlon quarler 

$64,804, 000 -----------
61,400,000 $13,550,000 
63,556,000 13,550,000 

Appropriation, 1m-------------------------­
Estimate, 1976-----~-------------------­
Recornrnended, 1976-------------------------­
Co~rison; 

Appropttatton,' 1M5--~--·--'-:..;.. ______ ..:_! _ _::___ -1,248, O"O -----------
~i 1976 .. __ .. _.__._ _ _._.....,..~---~l....._~.. +2, 156, 000 -----------

The committee 'recommends an appropriation of $63,556,000 for the 
regular fiscal year and $13,550,000 for the transition period, an in­
crease of $2,156,000 above the budget estimate for the regular fiscal 
year and no change from the budget estimate for the transition period. 
The increases above the budget estimate are as follows: 
Phase II construction, Riverside Indian School, Oklahoma _________ $1, 156, 000 
Replacement of Chitimacha Day School, Charenton, La ________ :.._,..__ 1, 000, 000 

ROAD COX8TRUCTION (LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORITY) 

Flacal vear Tranlitwn quorler 

$59,500,000 ------------
66,705,000 $2R.OOO,OOO 
66,705,000 28,000,000 

Appropriation, 1975----------.. --..,..---... --~----­
Estimate, 1976----------.. --..,--.:_,.-----------­
Recornrnended, 1976----------------~--------~ 
Comparison : 

Appropriation, 191CS •• _..: .. .t,.---·--M-----,.-- 1r7, 205, 000 ------------
E8tirnate, 1976- -------------------------- ------------ ------------

The Bureau of Indian Affairs has a current inventory of 32,000 
miles of roads, with 759 additional miles scheduled for construction in 
fiscal year 1976. Road construction is a vital element in the economic 
development of Indian people. Roads also provide the means by which 
Indian children can get to school. The Committee notes that 78% of 
the roads on Indian reservations are dirt roads and many of the paved 
roads are in deplorable condition. A recent study by the Federal High­
way Administration revealed that there is a short-range need of about 
$1.5 billion to bring 'toads up to adequate standards. 

This appropriation is required to liquidate obligations incurred for 
Indian road construction under contract authority provided in th<> 
Federal"Aid Highway Act. 

INDIAN LOAN GUARANTY AND INSURANCE FUND 

Approprlatiqn1 1Q11L.:.-,.....-r---~------.--~---­
Estirnate, 1976------------------------------­
Recornrnended, 1976-------------------------­
Comparison: 

Appropriation. 1975---------------------­
EStlrnate, 1976--.:..------------------------

55-794 0 -75 - 3 

FlacaJ JICiar TraMffwn quarler 

$20,000,000 ------------
20,000, 000 ------------
10,000,000 ------------

-10, 000, 000 
-10, 000, 000 



34 

This program was established by the Indian Finane~ Act of 1974 
(Public Law 93-262). Information supplied to the COIDllllttee indicates 
that only a small portion of the funds made available in fiscal year 
1975 have been obligated to date. Since this appropriation remains 
available until expended, the unused funds in fiscal year 1975 will be 
available for use in fiscal year 1976, in addition to the $10,000,000 
recommended by the committee. 

REVOLVING FUND FOR LOANS 

Appropriation, 1971L------------------------­
E~tbnate~ 1976~------~----------~~----~-~-­
~conunended, 1978-~-----------------------­
Comparison : 

Fiscal gear Transition quarter 
$38, 000, 000 
12,000, 000 
7,000, 000 

Appropriation, !l&'Ttf_____________________ -31, 000, 000 ------------
Estimate, 1976--~------------------------ --5,000,000 ------------

This program was established by the Indian Financing Act of 1974 
(Public Law 93--262). This appropriation provides for direct loans to 
Indian tribes and individuals at interest rates and terms established by 
the Act. The committee emphasizes that it fully supports this pro­
gram, as well as the other programs of the Indian Financing Act, and 
believes that these programs can make a large contribution to the goal 
of Indian self -determination. 

The Indian Financing Act provided a one-time authorization for 
this program of $50,000,000. There will be little repayment of loans 
in the first five or six years of the program. Since this is a revolving 
loan fund, appropriation and obligation of the full $50,000,000 author­
ized for this program would leave only very small amounts for loans 
in future years. In addition, there has been a slow obligation rate for 
funds previously appropriated. The Committee believes that it would 
be more prudent to appropriate less in fiscal year 1976 and reserve 
some of the authorizatiOn for appropriation in future years. It has 
therefore recommended a reduction of $5,000,000 below the budget 
estimate of $12 million. 

ALASKA NATIVE FUND 

Appropriatio~ 19'7P----------.-------·---------
~timate,l9.76 ____________________ ~-----------
Recommended, 1976 __________ _:~-..... ---~-----~-
ComJiartson 1 I , 

Fiscal gear Tramitfon quarter 
$70,000,000 

70,000, 000 
70,000,000 

$40, 000, 000 
40,000,000 

.,A.pprol)riaUon, .1975 ..... --- - - ·-.. ---... --~~- ----------- ------ -----
Estimate, 1916 ________ .__,.: ____ · ..... ---------"" -----... ----- -----------

Section 6 of the Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act, (Public Law 
92--203) provides for the establishment in the United States Treasury 
of an Alaska Native Fund into which $462,500,000 shall be deposited 
over a period of 11 years. 

After competion of an Alaskan Native roll, all money in the Alaska 
Native Fund, except for certain fees as provided in section 20 of the 
Act, are distributed among the regional corporations (organized 
pursuant to section 7 of the Act) for the benefit of Alaskan N ~tives. 

35 

The bill includes $70,000,000 for the regul~r fiscal year and $40,-
000,000 for the tra.usition period, the budget estimates. 

TRUST FUND 

Appropriation, 19'11 --'--~ .. -~-------------------

Fiscal gear Transiti on quar t er 

$19,500,000 ----------
Estimate, 1976...-... ------------------------------ 31,200,000 $8, 298,900 
Recommended, 1970~~-.... ----·--....,-.. --,.-----~ ... .,. 31,200, 000 8,298, 900 

Comparison: ., , , .. +11
1 

700 000 -------- ·-
Apprpprfation, 1911L----------"'-·----------- • ----------
Estimate. 1976 ---- ---"'---------------- ---- ---~------ . 

Funds held in trust for Indian tribes under the prov~<;m'~ of ~!Lrwuf 
acts are used for expenses of tribal go~ernments, a m~str hon o t 
Indian tribal affairs employment of tnbal attorneys, es a IS menf 
and operation of t rl.hal enterprises, investments, and the welfare o 
Indi~ns. 

TERRITORIAL AFFAIRS 

OFFtcE OF TERRI'rORIAL AFFAIRS 

ADMINISTRATION OF TERRITORIES 

Fiscal gear Tramilfon que~rter 

t1 ' 1..- ' ' ' ' . " .. J ' ' $15, 350, 000 Appropria i<!.~ "'."--:-;:,;::-;-.--.~--,--,-;-),)-,..~-:- 15 000 000 Estimate lfH) _ ___ ~ ______ ; __ ;.. __ _. ____ .. _______ ' ' ooo $3, 800,000 
3. 800, 000 Recomm~nded, l976. _____ :._ _ _c_:_._. ____ :...__.l. ... .; • .J~ 16; 000, 

Comparil!on :. . ·. · I • . • 1 • • +650 
000 

______ .. __ _ 
Appropn•«~,. .JfTA-.---yT'-..,-~-::-tt--- +t ooo' ooo ----------
Esttm1lte, 19'i'b------'-- ------------------- • • . . . 

The Secreta of the Interior is charged with respons1b1l~ty: .of 
romotin the Zonomic and~political deve1opment of.th?se territones 

~hich ar!under the United States' jurisdiction and withm the respon­
sibjlity of the Interior Department. . . 

1 
d d 

In addition to certain funds available t? t~e V1r~,n Is an s an 
Guam under permanent appropriations, th1s bil.l pro 1des $2,Q00,000~ for the Guam Economic Development Fund, an mcrease of $1,000, 0 
above the budget estimate. . . . ·n 

The $14,000,000 included m ~he bill f?r Amer~can Samoa WI. 

provide for priority progr~ms I.n eQ.~~~;ttmn,, pubhc health, pubh c 
works operations, and adrrumstrat iye serviCes. . . . . . 

The committee is aware of the difficult financial SituatiOn m ~men­
can Samoa resulting from the recent drought and the res~ltmg x:e­
duction in cannery operations and local reven~1es. The com~mttee will 
be sympathetic to consideration of reprogrammg of funds In ord~r to 
accommodate the needs of this emergency. However, the committee 
expects the gover~e!lt of Amerisan ~amoa to adher~ to the ~lloca­
t~on of the appropn~tiO!l that was JUstified to the committee until such 
t1me as a reprogrammg Is app~oved,. . 

Within the total funds provided m the education program, the CO}ll­
mittee directs that $341,000 be made available for college scholarships 
in American Samoa. 



36 

TRUST TERRITOitY OF THE ·PACIFIC ISLANDS' 

Appropriation, 1975-----------------------,--­
Es~te, 1976-----------------~------~-----­
Recomrnended, 1976--~---~----------~--------
Comp,i.rlson : ' · ·• ' • 

Jl'iBcalvear Trandtlon atUJrter 

$69,750,000 ------------
81,000,000 $15,100,000 
81,000,000 15,100,000 

~~~iafton, '19751! __ ~~~-------------- ~11, 250,000 ------------
~~niate, 1976.~--------~---------------- ------------ ------------

Funds provided under this appropriation account are for the con­
tinuation of the accelerated development program in the fields of 
education, health, public works1 and resource management of the Trust 
Territory of the Pacific Islands. 

The tOtal appropriation recommended in the bill for the regular 
fiscal year, will provide $1,117,700 in direct appropriations for the 
High Commissioner, the Judiciary, and the Federal Comptroller, 
$53,882,300 for grants for operations, $25,000,000 for grants for capital 
improvements, and $1,000,000 for the Economic Development Loan 
Fund. This allocation corresponds to the budget estimate. 

The committee is disturbed and displeased at reports of misman­
agement and reallocation o£ :fundB appropriated to the Trust Terri­
tory of the Pacific Islands. The committee understands the problems 
inherent in administering a territory which extends over such a wide 
area with difficult tran.sportation problems. However, the committee 
expects that the funds 'appropriated to the Territory he used for the 
purpose justified unless :formal reprogramming approval is secured 
from the. committee. Furthermore, the committee expects the Govern­
ment of the Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands to establish account­
ing mechanisms and controls so that the funds are properly allocated. 

MICRONESIAN CLAIMS FUND, TRUST TERRITORY OF THE PACIFIC ISLANDS 

Appropriation, 1975 ___ .:, ________ ;. ___ _,_~- .. - ..... ~-
Estimate, 1976---------------. -,-------------­
Recommended, ~&.16-,-~rr-----------~--------
Comparison : · · · • · · 

FiBcalvear Transition auarter 

$1,400,000 ----------
10,000,000 $8,600,000 
10,000,000 8,600,000 

'A'IJI)~riliti«Jil; l97S ___ :.: ____ :.,. __ ~----'---.. -- +8, 600, ooo ------------
EStimate, 1976--------------------------- ---------- ----------

Public Law 92-39 authorizes ex gratia payments to certain inhabit­
ants of the Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands who suffered dam­
ages arising out of the hostilities of the Second World War and prior 
to July 1, 1951. Title II of that Act provides $20,000,000 for Post 
Secure claims to personal ot real property that arose prior to July 1, 
1951. 

The $10.000,000 provided in this bill for the re~ular fiscal year and 
the $8,600,000 for the transition period are the final authorized pay­
ments for the Post Secure claims. 

37 

EX GRATIA PAYMENT, BIKINI ATOLL 

l'iBcaJ vear Tranaitlon auarter 
Appropti~,tlop, 1975 •. ,.._......._ _____ ~-.-~-:-n-"':-~- -----------
Estimate. 1916..,----------~.----.-----.,.----.---:- -----------
Recommended, 1976--~-----1---------------~- $2,270,000 
Com~b: 1 • 

4PptppJII,atl<m.l9i5k __ .... ~ ..... - ...... -~...,.:,..,.......... +2, 270, 000 ------------
Estb»att. 19~r--.. -~-....--~--rr--..,--... -r--r-- +2, 270, (X)() ------------

Public Law 94-34 approved June 13, 1975, authorized an ex gratia 
payment to the people of Bikini Atoll, in the Marshall Islands, Trust 
Territory of the Pacific Islands.. . . . . . 

In 1946, in the interest of I!lternatiOnal security, .all the BI~m 
eople were removed fro~ their ho!fi~ !~'toll to provide the U~nted 

~tates with a nuclear test site. The B1km1ans were moved three tunes, 
and finally settled on Kili, an island with a land area of only one-
third of a square mile. . 

The amount recommended by the committee is the amount proJected 
in the 1976 budget under "proposed for sepll.tate transmittal under 
proposed legislation." 

SECRETARIAL OFFICES 

OFFICE oF THE SoLICITOR 

SALARnlS AND EXPENSES 

Appro~riatlon,1973.~-----1------------------­
Estimate, 1976 -----------------------------­
Recommended, 1976 ------------------------­Cotnparl!!On : 

Jl'iBoaJ vear Tr'anaitlon quarter 

$11, 082,000 ----------
12,014,000 $2,727,000 
11,143,000 2,626,000 

Appropriation, 1975--------------.. ------- ~61, 000 ---10--000 Estimate, 1976 -------------------------- -871, 000 - 1, 
The Committee recommends an appropriation of $11,143,000 for 

the regulPr fisral yflar and ~2.626,000 for the transit.ion oorio<l, t'le­
crease.S below the bud~t estimates of $871,000 and $10~.000 res~­
tively. The tecommended reductions below the budget estimate conSist 
of the following: 

Increal'led legal se.riicea.:.'---'------------------­
VVord procesRing ~nters:.--------------------­
Pay co$t annualiza.tion------------------------
GSA space---·---..:-~.----------....:-..:..: _____ .:...._ 

Jl'tsoal vear Transition auarter 

-$239.000 ---------
--135, 000 ---------
--400. 000 --$77. 000 
--97, 000 --24, 000 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Annronrlatfnn. 19'TIS------------------------­
Estimate, 1976 ------------------------------­
Recommended, 1976 -------------------------­
Comparison: 

Appropriation, 1975 -------------------­
Estimate, 1976 -------------------------

Jl'iBoaJ 11ear Tranlltlon quarter 

$19.~q9.000 ----------
21,343, 000 $4,&;o.ooo 
18,514,000 4,150,000 

-1,325,000 
-2,829,000 --700,000 



38 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $18,514,000 for the 
regular fiscal year and $4,150,000 for the transition period decreases 
below.the budget estim!lte of $2,829,000 and $700,000 respectively. The 
commit~e held extensive hearings with the Office of the Secretary 
a.nd rey1ewed n?t only t~e regular budget justificatiqns but also addi­
tional u~format10n supphed by the Department. The committee found 
several mstances where offices appeared to be overstaffed duplicative 
?f other offices, <!r serving no useful purpose. As a result of these hear­
mgs, the ?Ommittee recommends the following decreases below the 
budget estimate : 

Secretary's immediate offie'e 'I, ' . . • 
Under Secretary __________ :::::::::::::::.:::: 
~nternational activities (abolish office) _______ _ 

ommunications --------------------~-------­
Assistant Secretary for Program Development and Budget _______________________________ _ 
Ocean Mining Administration 1 abolish office) __ _ 
Office of Land Use Plannin~ (abolish oftlce) ___ _ 
~~~e of Indian Affairs ~abolish office)---------

management----------------------------
~anagement consulting ______________________ _ 

Or~anization and persomiel-miui.agement ( orga-

nization) ----------------------------------
~anagement serviees------~·~~- ·--~- . GSA ---T-~----~ ----space __________________________________ _ 

FucaJ 1111ar Transition quarter 
-$100, 000 -$25, 000 
-100, 000 -25, 000 
-196, 900 -45, 000 
-52, 100 -15, 000. 

-830, 000 -210,000 
-85,000 -21, 000 

-259,000 -70,000 
-254,800 -59,000 
-,.112, 200 -27,000 
-200,000 -50, 000 

-130, 000 -33, 000 
-325, 000 -82,000 
-184, 000 -38,000 

DEPARTMENTAL OPERATIONS 

Appropriation, 197fl .. :....t-~~.,.-+-------~-----:..----­
~stimate, 1976 - .. ----"'--:--------~-------------

ecommended, 1976-~~-----~-·-~----~r------

Fiscal year Transition quart~~r 
$10,618,000 
14,278,000 
12,381,000 

$2,920,000 
2,445,000 

Com_parison: -. , . 11 1• _ • 
. ..• ~propcatiOQ,l~-----.. ----~----~----- +1, 763, ooo _________ _ 
., .~ p~ \ ~'!:fJ~--------~---------------- -1, 897, 000 -475, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $12,381,000 for the 
regular fiscal year a~d $2,445,000 for the transition period, decreases 
below the budget estimate Df ~1,897,000 and $475,000 respectively. The 
rlecrease below the budget estimate consists of the following; 

FucaJ year Tranllition quarter 
-$800, 000 -$200, 000 

-800,000 -200,000 
-200, 000 -50, 000 

-97, 000 -25, 000 

Office of Research and Pevelopment_ _________ _ 
Office of ~inerals Policy .Development_ ________ _ 
g~1e of Emergency Preparedness-----------~-

space ----------~:-----------------------

39 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

(SPECIAL FOREIGN CURRENCY PROGRAM) 

Jl'lsoalvear Tranaition quarter 

Approp~ob; 1975-------------------------- $192,000 ---------
Estimate, 19'16--------------------~--·------- 1, 714, 000 $100, 000 
Recommended,l976--------------~---------- -----------
ColllJl*lll!M>tl : ' . ' ' • . 

ApPI-oprlatlon, 1975------...--------------- -192, 000 ----~ ----
Estimate, 1976_..:-_____ :_ ___ ...,--------------- -1.. 714, 000 -100.000 

The committee recommends no appropriation for this 'account. The 
committee believes that in times of budgetary constraint, the programs · 
funded by this appropriation are of relatively lower priority in com­
parison to other programs funded in the bill. 

TITLE II-RELATED AGENCIES 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE--FOREST SERVICE 

The Forest Service manages 187,283,128 acres of land in National 
Forests across the country and administers a wide variety of programs 
including timber production, recreation, grazing, wildhfe protection, 
and soil and water conservation. Recreation visitation to National For­
ests was 193 million visitations in 1974 and is estimated to be 210 mil­
lion visitations in 1976. An estimated 10,800,000,000 board feet of tim­
ber is scheduled for sale in fiscal year 1976 with an estimated 
11,000,000,000 board feet harvested. This volume represents about one­
fourth of the total timber and thirty percent of the softwood tim'be,f 
cut for industrial purposes annually, and is equivalent to the construc­
tion of about 1.0 million average sized homes. In addition to these pro­
grams, the Forest Service administers the grazing of 6.1 million head 
of livestock, including offspring. This provides a continued and neces­
sary source of grazing required by 16,600 family-type ranch units. An 
estimated 4.1 million big game ammals graze on National Forest lands. 

FOREST PROTECTION AND UTILIZATION 

The bill includes under this heading a total appropriation of 
$474,295,000 for the regular fiscal year and $149,088 000 for the 
transition period, increases above the budget estimates of $26,565,000 
and $6,948,000 respectively. The following is a summary of actions 
taken on the programs included under this appropriation: 

FOREST LAND MANAGEMENT 

Appropriation, 19'm.:.· _ _: _ _: _ _: __________ .:, ____ ~----
Est1mate, 1976 -----------------------------­
Recommended, 1976---------~-~----~-----~--~ 
CQmp.afl~.: . • '\ I • 

~~rtatlon, '1971S'-...:-----------·--.. ~--­
~mnate, 1976---------------------------

Jl'uoalvear Tranaition quarter 
$419,362,000 

338,297,000 
358,746,000 

-60, 616, 000 
+20, 449,000 

$111,388,000 
116,759,000 

+ 5, 371, 000 



40 

The amount rec?~end~d by the comm~ttee for the regular fiscal 
year.and the transi~IOn period, compared with the 1975 appropriation 
and the budget estrmates by activity is as follows: 

Activity 

Sales administration and 
management ______________ _ 

Transition period ____ _ 
Reforestation and stand 

improvement__--------- __ _ 
Transition period ____ _ 

Recreation use ______________ _ 
Transition period ____ _ 

Wildlife and fish habitat management ______________ _ 
· Transition period ____ _ 

Rangeland management_ _____ _ 
Transition period.. ___ _ 

Soil and water management ___ _ 
Transition period ___ _ _ 

Minerals management _______ • 
Transition period ____ _ 

Forest fire protection ________ _ 
Transition period_~--­

General land management 
activities _________________ _ 

Transition period ____ _ 

Committee bill, 
1976 and the 

transi tlon period 

$99, 758, 000 
35, 553, 000 

60, 683, 000 
14, 322, 000 
49, 360, 000 
24, 484, 000 

1 ). 2! 000 
::;, 054, 000 

18, 320, 000 
5, 313, 000 

17, 254, 000 
5, 278, 000 
6, 478, 000 
2, 041, 000 

36, 915, 000 
12, 489, 000 

29, 667, 000 
5, 8,76, 000 , ___ _ 

SubtotaL ____________ _ 
AJnount advanced 

from cooperative 
range improve-ments ____________ _ 

Subtotal, national forest 
protection and man-
agement ___________ _ 
Transition period ____ _ 

328, 722, 000 

-700, 000 

328, 022, 000 
108, 410, 000 

Bill compared with-

1975 Estimate, 
appropriation 1976and tbe 

transition period 

+.$15, 046, 000 +.$4, 887, 000 
-------------- +1, 221, 000 

+ 10, 800, 000 + 15, 800, 000 

--+ 2,-435,-000- +3, 950, 000 
--------------------------- - ---- ----------

+1, 051,000 -656, 000 
-------------- -55, 000 

+904, 000 +500, 000 

--+ 1,-125; 000- +125, 000 
+727, 000 

-------------- +116, 000 
+2, 902,000 -160, 000 

--+r311,-ooo- .-40, 000 
+ 1, 000, 000 

-------------- +250, 000 

+3, 421, 000 -526, 000 
-------------- -132, 000 

+38, 995, 000 +21, 572, 000 

-------------- --- -----------

+ 38, 995, 000 + 21, 572, 000 
+5, 435,000 

Fighting !gest fires._ ____ _____ 4, 275, 000 -100, 000, 000 - -------------
ansition period___ __ 4, 275, 000 

Forest insect and disease -------------- - ~---- - ------ -

controL___________________ 11,249,000 -5,000, 000 --------------
Transition period___ __ 3, 078, 000 

Cooperative law enforcement -------------- --------------
program ____ __ ____________ 3, 597,000 +2, 000,000 -257,000 

. Transition period_____ 996 000 
GSA space COB~~---:--.------- 7, 790:000 --- -~424-ooo- -8~~· ggg 
p t :rrans1t10n penod .• __ _ -------------- _________ '_ ___ ' 

ay cos mcreases~----------- 3, 813 000 +3 813 000- --------------
Transition period____ ' ' ' ---- -- --------

- ------------ -- ---- ----- --- -- --------------
Total, forest land man-agement ___________ _ 

Transition period ____ _ 
358, 746, 000 
116, 759, 000 

-60, 616, 000 + 20, 449, 000 
+ 5, 371, 000 

The net. incr~ases over the budget estimates consist of increases and 
~~~ea~s Id.entlfied below. These increases are part of the committee's 
Imtlatlves m reforestation and rangeland management described 

41 

earlier in the report. The specific increase for fuel modification in 
southern California reflects the committee's concern about the danger­
ous fire situation in that area and the need to assure that damage from 
fires is minimized. 
Timber inventory and stand management FIBcalvear T raneitlon quart.,. 

control ----------------------------------- 1-$987,000 1-$246,000 
Silviculture examination------------------ +.8, 000, 000 +975, 000 
Reforestation ------------------------------- +5, 800, 000 +1, 4150, 000 
Timber stand improvement _________ :.__________ +7, 000,000 +1, 750,000 
Nursery operation and development------------ +.3, 000, 000 -1'-750, 000 
Rangeland management _________ !._.:. ___ ;:_______ 1-500,000 1-123, 000 
Watershed restoration and improvement_______ +467; 000 · ' +116, 000 
Wild and scenic river studies----~-----~-~---- 1-260, 000 -----------
Fuel modifl.cati()n, Southern California forests__ +.1, 000,000 +250, 000 
Wildlife and fish habitat managemenf_________ -656, 000 -55, 000 
MiHerals managemenL----------~~--.. -"1;------- -160,000 -40, 000 
Special use permlt&-nonrecreation____________ -526, 000 -132,000 
Cooperative law enforcement-----~----------- -257, 000 -61, 000 
GSA ·space----·------------------------------ -866,000 -----------

Within funds available for recreation use, the committee directs that 
$295,000 for the regular fiscal year and $7 4,000 for the transition quar­
ter be available for operation of campgrounds at the Shawnee National 
Forest. 

The U.S. Forest Service and the Department of the Interior are 
considering i~uing oil and gas leases for 125,000 aeres of the 250,000 
acres in the Shawnee Natiol'lal Forest, IlL, on a n~mcompetitive, first­
come first-served basis contending that these lands are not within a 
known geological structure, as defined under the mining laws. The 
testirrrony before the committee disclosed controversy concerning the 
nature and extent of resources within the Shawnee National Forest. 

The committee believes that oil and gas resources within the Shaw­
nee National Forest should be leased under a competitive leasing sys­
tem because there is oil and gas pt'oduction on private lands in close 
proximity to the forest. For that reason leasing in the Shawnee should 
take place on a competitive basis. 

The committee has included languai!e in the bill to prohibit expendi­
ture of funds by the Secretaries of the Interior and Agri'culture for the 
noncompetitive leasing of oil and gas resources on Federal lands 
within the Shawnee National Forest. T he committee is fully aware of 
the important role the Shawnee and other. national fori>st' lands can 
play in meeting the Nation's energy and mineral crises,· but the com­
mittee does not want a give-awav of public resources. The prohibition 
on no:qpop1.petitive le~ing is intended to insure a reasonable return 
to the public for the resources leased in the Shawnee. This same stand­
ard for protecting the public interest should be applied to other com­
parable areas. 

FOREST RESEARCH 

11'i8calvear Trane«tfon quart.,. 

$77.612.000 -----------
79, 211,000 $21,550. 000 
81,955,~0 22,277,000 

ApiU"Op'riation, 1cmi .... ~.!~~-------------L'---:..::..:._ 
Estimate, 1976----·l.. ___ :; _______ ~.:. _______ !..:....L_ 
Recommended, ~-~~-------------~--~-~~-~-
Com~n: o1v l' _ ; -

Jl~~·tlo~~~~ ------~----~---------- 1-4,343,000 - ----------
Estimate, 1916--------------------------- +.2, 744, 000 +727. 000 

The amount recommended by the Committee for the regular fiscal 
year and the transition period, compared with the 1975 appropria­
tion and the budget estimates by activity is as follows: 



42 

Committee bill, Bill compared With-
Activity 1976 and tbe 

transition period 1975 Estimate, 
appropriation 1976 and the 

trans! tlon period 

Trees and timber ma;nagement research ___________________ 
$13,927,000 -$287, 000 --""'--------- ... -Transition period ___ __ 4,254,000 ----- ... 

.... _______ 
------------ ..... -Forest watershed management 

research __________ • ________ 
7,368, 000 -1,000,000 +$300, 000 Transition.period _____ 2,645,000 -------------- +75, 000 Wildlife, range anr,i fish habitat research ___________________ 
5,280,000 +160, 000 j-260, 000 Transition pe,riod _____ 974,000 -------------- +65, 000 Forest recreation research _____ 1,220,000 -------------- --------------Transition period _____ 516, 000 -------------- _____ .., ________ 

S.urface environment and min-
ing (SEAM) _____________ __ 3, 264,000 +1, 000,000 + 1. 000,000 Transition period _____ 1,886,000 -------------- +2q0, 000 Fire and atmospheric sciencea 
research_~----------------- 8,055,000 ____________ .__ 

-------.-------Transition p~riod ____ _' 1,658,000 -------------- --------------Forests in2ects and disease re-search ____________________ 
17,584,000 +100, 000 +100, 000 Transition period _____ 4,279,000 -------------- +25, 000 Forest frod1.1.cts utilization re-
10,945( 000 + 731, 000 +SO, 000 searc --------------------Trarisition period ___ . __ 2,832,000 -------------- +12, 000 Forest engineering research ____ 1,597,000 -------------- --------------Transition period .. ~-- 364,000 -------------- -------·------Forest resources evaluation_ •• _ 6, 511,000 +2, 716,000 +1, 200,000 Transition period _____ 1,856,000 -------------- +300, 000 Forest economics and market-

ing research _______________ 3;794, 000 -------------- _._ ______ __ ____ 
Transition ·perioq _____ 1,013, 000 ----.-------r-- _.,._._ __________ GSA space costs _______ ______ 

1,490,000 +3, 000 -166,000 Transition period _____ -------------- -------------- ------ --------Pay cost increases ____________ 920, 000 +920, 000 --.------------Tranaition period _____ -------------- -------------- --------------
Total, forest research ___ 

Transition period _____ 81,955,000 +4, 343,000 + 2, 744,000 22,277,000 -------------- +727, 000 

The committee believes forest research to be an essential activity and 
has recommended the following increases and decreases compared to 
the budget estimates: 
Western environmental forestry research (Eisen­

hower consortium)------------------------­
Trout habitat research, :aiacksburg. Va .• .a.nd Franklin, N.C ______ '_ ___________________ ._, __ _ 

R~earch on acute bovine pulmo,nar,v en:ulhJCSeillfl, a Grande, Oreg _______________ .:. ___________ _ 
Shrub research, Provo, tJtah_ _________________ _ 

Surface environment and mining (SEAM) _____ _ 
Research on the decline of the ohia trees, HawaiL 
Hardwood research, Madison, Wis ______ _! _____ _ 
Forest resources evaluation ___________________ _ 
GSA space ____ -:~.....,4.,.,.-l-..:..-----:----.,.--,..-----

Ftacal year Transition quarter 
+$300, 000 +$75, 000 

+100, 000 

+60,000 
+100,000 

+1, 000,000 
+100,000 
+50,000 

+1,200,000 
-166,000 

+25, 000 

+15,000 
+25,000 

+259,000 
+25,000 
+12,000 

+300,000 

43 
.. 

STATE AND PRIVATE FORESTRY COOPERATION 

Ftacal year 
$34,784.000 
30,222,000 
33,594,000 

Transition quarter 

$9,202,000 
10,052,000 

Appropriation, 1915-----------~------------~-­
Estimate, 1976-------~----!..-----:!----------­
Recommended, 1976-------i---~------~-----­
Comparison: . ' ·.' · · · · 'f 

Appropriation; 197rL..:.!.\4.!_ .. ___ .. to~.L.·.:_.:.___ -1, 190, 000 ----------
Estimate, 1976---------------------!.:..:._..: +3, 372, 000 +850, 000 

This program, carried out in cooperation with the States, encour-
ages private timber management. . . ' 

The net increases above the budget estimates consist of an mcr~se 
~f $2,400,000 (and $600,000 in the transition period) fo'r CooperatiOn 
in Forest Fire Control· an increase of $1,000,000 for the regufar fiscal 
vear (and $250,000 in the transition period) for cooperation in urban 
forestry; and a decrease of $28,000 in the regular fiscal year for GSA 
space. 

CONSTRUCTION AND LAND ACQUISITION 

Fiscal year Transition quarter 
Appropriation, 1971>..,--...:.,-.. -..------------------ · Estimate, 1976---~---; ____ , _____________ :... ____ _ $31, 337,000 ------------
Recommended, 19'18-.: _______________________ .;. 14,475,000 $11,074,000 

16,618,000 11,074,000 
Comparison : · 

ApprQpril\tfOJfljM&;:-:;rr--------.: ____ _: ____ . -14, 719, 000 ------------
~~' 1~:~--~-~~:--------~----=---~ 1-2,143,000 ------------

The amount recommended by the Committee for the regular. fis.cal 
year and the tran~ition period, .c~m~ared with the 1975 appropriatiOn 
and the budget estimates by act1 v1ty 1s as follows : 

Bill compared with-
Committe<> bill, 

Activity 1976 and the 
trans! tlon period 197~ 

appropriation 
Estimate, 

1976 and the 
trans! tlon PStl.od - -

Development of recreation-
$2, 026, 000 - $2, 853, 000 $1, 526, 000 public use nreas ____________ 

Transition petiod _____ 505, 000 -------------- --------------Water resource development 
-1, 013, 000 +596, 000 construction.-------------- 1, 178, 000 

Transition period _____ 505,000 --------------
_ ________ _ _. __ _ 

Construction for fire, adminis-
2, 373,000 +658, 000 tration, and other purposes __ --------------TransitiQn period •. ___ 1, 512, 000 -------------- --------------Research construction _____ -_. 60, 000 -3,897,000 -*':60, 000 

Transition period __ - •. ----s:sa4;ooo- -------------- --------------Pollution abatement __ --.----- -7,789,000 --------------TransitioWeeriod. ___ - 8,050, 000 -------------- --------------Land acquisition, eeks Act __ 1, 517, 000 -62,000 --------------Transition period ___ .. 502, 000 -------------- --- ... ----------GSA space costs ____ _________ 354, 000 -39,000 -39,000 
Transition period .. --- -------------- -------------- --------------Pay cost increases._----- •• --- 276, 000 +276, 000 --------------Transition period __ --- -------------- -------------- --------------

Total, construct ion and 
16,618,000 -14, 719, 000 1 2, 143, 000 land acquisition ______ 

Transition period ... __ 11,074, 000 _ .,. ____________ 
---------- -- --

. 



44 

The net increase above the budget estimate will provide for the 
following projects : 
Pinewoods Lake Project, Clark National Forest, ~In______ _ ______ +$230, 000 
Shells Falls Overlook, Bighorn National Forest, WY(J---~--~-.. .:- +372, 000 
Bear Creek Campground, Jefferson National Forest Va..,.. ___ ... 4-o_..,._;__ +500, 000 
Lucerne Recreation Site, Ashley National Forest, Utah_____________ +334, 000 
Mueller Park recreation facilities, Cache National Forest, Utah __ _._... +90, 000 
Laboratory construction, Provo, l taiL ___ _ __ ___ ____ ___ +60, 000 
Recreation facilities, Turquoise Lake, Colo __________ ---- --------- +596, 000 

The committee is most concerned that $6,865,000 in funds previ­
ously app_ropr~ated in this account were deferred in fiscal year 1975. 
Included m tlus sum was $2,800,000 for construction of the west wing 
of the laborato~y at Corvall_is, Oregon. The committee expects these 
funds to be obhgated early m fiscal year 1976 so that this and other 
important projects can proceed. 

YOUTH CONSERVATION CORPS 

Appropriation, 1 ()7.') ____ -----------------------
E~timate. 197H_ _ ______ -------------
Recommended, 197~~-·---~---------------~--­Comparlsob : · - · . -

FhcaZ.year Transition quarter 

$10,392,000 --~--------
10. 400,000 $8,054,000 

1 
20, 000, 000 -----------

Appr~atlort~.Wr&., ... -t...,----:-:.------------- +9, 608, ooo ------~----
~Iba~e. 197~~~ ... ~~4---e-----~------------ +9.600,000 --~054,000 

1 
Excludes $10,000,000 contained In the continuing resolution of 1976 (P.L. 94-41). 

Dnri:rtg' these days of disturbin_g- unemployment among the youth of 
our country, the committee subscribes wholeheartedly in providing 
valuable work experience for young people between the ages of 15 and 
19, tJ:Irough the summer work programs supervised by the Forest 
Service and the Department of the . Interior. The projects provide a 
two-fold benefit: gainful employment for our youth and improvement 
of our own forests and parks. The committee commends to its col­
lenf"nes this valnable work-training concept. 

The committee recommends an appropriation of $20 000 000 for 
the. regular fiscal year, an increase of $9,600,000 above' the' budget 
estJmate for the fi'lcal year and a decrease of $8,054,000 below the 
budget estimate for the transition period. The amount recommended 
inch~des a decrease of $2,000 ,in the regular fiscal year for GSA space. 
Testimony before the Committee revealed that no appropriation was 
required for the transition period. The amount recommended bv the 
committee will provide a program for the summer of 1976 at the 'same 
level as the amount provided for the summer of 1975 in the current 
continuing resolution. The funds are to be equalJy divided between the 
Forest Service and the Department of the Interior. 

FOREST ROADS AND TRAILS 

.<LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORITY) 

Appropriation. 1~-------------------..;.._.,..: __ _ 
Estimate, 1976-------------------~----..... --­
Recornrnended, ~~76t------------~·--~w-·---­Comparison : 

AppMprlatlon. l97IL ____ :. ______________ -: __ 

Estimate, 1976-------.--------------------

11'l8caZ year Transition quarter 

$124,578,000 ------------
108.225,000 ------------
117,859,000 ------------

-6,719,000 
+9, 634,000 

45 

These funds are required to liquidate obligations incurred under 
contract authority contained in the Federal-~id Highw~y Act. The 
net increase of $9 634 000 over the budget estimate con81sts of a de­
crease of $366 ooo' fo; GSA space and an increase of $10,000,000 in 
the overall pro~ram level This inc.rease will provide for an additional 
contract authority progra.m of. $15,366,009, !or a total contract au­
thority program funded by this appropnat10n of $173,538,000 .. 

Included in the total pro(J'ram is $55,000 for road constructiOn 
related to the Pinewoods Lak:' pr<_>ject in Missouri ~nd $70,000 for con­
struction of the Sheep Creek Bridge, Ashley N atlonal For~st, .Utah. 

The committee re-emphasizes the concern expressed earher m the 
report a bout the importance of roads in the o_verall forest ~rogram. 
Construction of roads not only allows for t~e tlmel~ ~nd effiCient ha_r­
vesting of timber resources but also provides additional benefits m 
recreation and public use. 

ACQUISITION OF LANDS FOR NATIONAL FORESTS, SPECIAL ACTS 

Appropriation, 1971L--~--:..---------------:----~ 
Estimate; 19'UI-..,----~--,.._,....,. .. _ ... _~----T~,.:..--, .. 
Recommended, 1976-----~------~-----~ .. _.:. ___ _ 
Comparison : 

FhcaJ year Transition quarter 

$161,000 ------------
161,000 ------------
161,000 ------------

Appropriation, 1976---------------------- ------------ ------------
Estimate, 1976-----------------~-----.-.L-- ------------ ------------

Congress has enacted. several sp~cial Jaw~ whic~ authorize appro­
priations from the receipts of specified Nat10nal Forests for the pur­
chase of lands to minimize erosion and flood damage. 

ACQUISITION OF LANDS TO COMPLETE LAND EXCHANGES 

Fiscal year Transition quarter 
Appropriation, 19'1l!L~-' ·--~: ____ ....__ _____ ,. _______ $39, 310 ------------
Estimate, 1976-------------... --------...,... ... --~ 35, 000 ------------
Recommended, f976'"'t--... -.,.-,.,.,.--._,. ..... ....--,..,...-_,.....,.,....,~......... 35, 000 ------------

Comparison: ., .. , , . . . · . _ 4 310 ------------Appropriation, 19'7 ... ---------·------------~----- , 
Esthnat~ 1976--------------------------------- ------- ------------

The Act of December 4, 1967 (16 US9484a) stipulat~s.that depo~its 
made by public school districts or pubhc school authontles to pr?vide 
for cash equalization of certain ]and ex?hanges can be appropriated 
to acquire similar lands suitable for N at10nal Forest system pu;poses 
in the same State as the National Forest lands conveyed m the 
exchanges. 

COOPERATIVE RANGE IMPROVEMENTS 
(SPECIAL FUND, INDEFINITE) 

Approprtation, 1M5-~ .. ;...-------------·-------
~till1ate 1976 ___ ._ ___ ~~~~~--"'----------------
Recomm~nded, 1976 __ ;. ...... ...,.:~ ... -----· -------
Co.mparisen~ · ,. · >. 

Appropriation, .1975.------------------­
-Estimate, l~tt-,....":;4 •• -~~----------~ 

FiBoaZ year Transition quarter 

$700,000 ------------
700,000 ------------
700,000 ------------



46 

Part of the grazing fees £rom the National Forests, when appro­
priated, are used for revegetation of depleted range lands, construc­
tion and maintenance of range improvements, rodent control, and 
eradication of poisonous plants and noxious weeds. 

The $700}000 estimated for this program for fiscal year 1976 is based 
on receipts which become available under the animal~month.s-per­
mitted formula. 

ASSISTANCE TO STATES FOR TREE PLANTING 

Approprlstto~ 19'TIL ___ ;. _____ :_.:, _____ :.. ___ ~i.·--
E!Jtlmate, ~9'16-~..,--4"-------~--·_: ______ ~----
Recommended, 1916~-· .. ~~ .. -..-.-·""'"+-;---~ ...... -­
Comparison : 

.Fiscal vear Tran1ttlon qua.rter 
$1,355,000 -----~--

1,359,000 $829,000 
1,359,000 829,000 

Appropriation, 19'tiL:.:~:.·~---:_~_:.. __ ;_ ___ .:___ +4, 000 --------
Estimate, 1976-------------------------- ---------- --------

These funds are used to provide advice, technical assistance, and 
financial contributions under section 401 of the Agricultural Act of 
1956, to carry out increased tree planting and reforestation work on 
non-Federal forest lands. 

Grants are matched by the States, and work is conducted in ac­
cordance with the p!ans submitted by the States, and approved by the 
Secretary of Agriculture. 

CONSTRUCTION AND OPERATION OF RECREATION FACILITIES 
(INDEFINITE, SPECIAL FUND) 

Appropriation, 1975:_ ______________________ _ 
Estimate, m&..t....l ..... _ ... _w~~--..i.~~.__._ __ ... __ .. 

Recommended, 1976---------~------------~---
ComparleMI t • ' I ' 

.FIBcaZ vear TranBition quarter 

$1,260,000 ----------
3,674,000 $2,212,000 
3,674,000 2,212, 000 

Approprlation,leB~---------·----.....-- +2, 414, ooo ----------
EstllQate~1976~ ... -~~---------~-----~------- ----------- _________ _ 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $3,674,000, the 
budget estimate. Authority for this program origm~ttes from Public 
Law 92-347, approved July 11, 1972, whereby admission fees and user 
charges collected by the U.S. Forest Service at certain recreation areas 
are made available for appropri~ttion for recreation-related activities. 

The recommendation :will provide for repair of facilities at fee­
designated sites and increased enforcement of laws and regulations on 
Forest Service lands in order to reduce vandalism. 

ENERGY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT ADMIN;ISTRATION 

OPERATING EXPENSES, FOSSIL FUELS 

Appropriation, 1975 -----------------------­
Estimate, 1976 --.. - .... ----------------------­
Etecornrnended, 1916----------------------~---
Comparison.: _ 

Appropriation. 197lL~--..--------­
Estima te, 1971J--------~-----------------

.Flacal gear Transition quarter 

$330,936,000 -------- ----
398,600,000 $102,570,000 
406,594,000 104,568,000 

+75, 658, 000 
+7, 994,000 +1, 998,000 

47 

The amount recommended by the committee for the regular fiscal 
year and the transition period, compared with the 1975 appropriation 
and the budget estimates by activity is as follows: 

Activity 
CQlllmlttee bill, 

1976 and the 
trans! tlon period 

CoaL ________ ------___ _____ $279, 336
1 

000 
Transition periQd~-~- 46, 261, 640 

Petroleum and natural ga~f ---- _ 27, 449, 715 
Transition period_____ 81 174, 700 

Oil shale_-~ -- --------------- 8, 090, 000 
Transition period_____ 2, 284, 040 

Advanced energy systems re-
search _____ ___________ --- _ 23, 170, 000 

Transition period--~-- ~. 029, 160 
Conservat ion research and 
dev~loprnenL~------------- 11, 240, 000 

Transition period .•• __ 3, 060, 000 
GSA space costs ____ -~_______ 46, 285 

Transition perio(J____ 12, 700 
Pay cost increases_____ _______ 342, 000 

Transition period--J-- 95, 760 
Selected resources____________ 56, 920, 000 

Bill compared with-
---------.-------

1975 
appropriation 

+$105,137,000 

Estimate, 
1976 and t he 

tnmsltloO. period 

t 10, 223, 151 +$4, 000, 000 
-------------- + 1, 000, 000 

-r 4, 636, 000 --- ---- -- -- - --

+ 10, 886, 000 ----- -- -- -----

+6, 750, 000 --------------

-+- 5, 849 - 6, 000 
-- - -- - - -- -- -- - - 2, 000 

+ 342, 000 --- - - ---- -----

- 62, 322, 000 
Transition period_____ 40, 650, 000 

1---- --1-------1-------

f 4, 000, 000 
I 1, 000, 000 

Tot al, operating ex-
penses, fossil fuels ___ _ 

Transit ion period __ _ 
406, 594, 000 t 75, 658, 000 
104, 568, 000 , _____________ _ 

7, 994, 000 
1, 998, 000 

The net increase above the budget estimates consists of a decrease of 
$6,000 for GSA space in the regular fiscal year (and $2,000 in the 
transition period) and increases of $8,000,000 in the regular fiscal year 
(and $2,000,000. m the transition period) for accelerated work in oil 
and gas recovery research. 

The annual authorization for this program has passed the House but 
final Congressional action is not yet complete. Furthermore, the Fed­
eral Non-nuclear Energy Research and Development Act (PL 93-577) 
required a review by the Administrator of the energy research pro­
gram and the development of a National program by J une 30, 1975. 
That plan is presently being considered by the Administration and 
recommendations will be submitted to the Congress, including recom­
mendations for additional funding in some areas. The committee rec­
ognizes the uncertainty which currently exists with respect to the 
Congressional and the Administration program for energy research, 
and has therefore recommended an a:{>propriation which is fairly close 
to th~ a!llount proposed. by the A~mistration in its J.anuary budget 
subrtusswn. The committee recognizes that there will be upward 
adjustments in many of these programs, but believes that it is prudent 
at this time to wait until there is further action by both the Congress 
and the Administration. 

As noted later in the discussion of energy conservation programs 
carried out by the Federal Energy Administration, the committee ap­
preciates very much the importance of energy conservat ion as a part of 
the solution to our total energy problem. The committee is aware of the 



48 

limited funding for energy conservation research proposed, in the 
January bUdget submission far ERDA. Testimony before the com­
mittee in support of this program indicated that funds for the pro­
gram were added by the Office of Management and Budget, and were 
not included in the original submission of ERDA to OMB. The end 
use energy conservation research program in particular is a new pro­
gram and an important program, but the committee believes that 
t~e growth and ultimate size of the program must be consistent 
With prudent manage~ent and adequate p_rogram planning. The pres­
entation by ERDA witnesses to the committee was totally inadequate. 
There appeared to be insufficient analysis of the anticipated objectives 
of. the program and how those objectives were proposed to be accom­
plished. I~ addition, there appeared to be insufficient coordination 
between this program and other energy conservation programs in the 
~ederal gov~rnl'!lent. Th~ committee did not feel warranted in approv­
mg substantial mcreases above the budget based on faith rather than 
fact. 

fhe committee is aware ~hat addition~! prdgram planning and anal­
ysis h_as been undertaken smce the hearmgs and that the new Admin­
IstratiOn progyam for energy research will propose additional funds 
for conservatiOn research. The committee recommends the entire 
b~dget es~imate f~r _this program 9o~tained in the January bu'dget and 
will conSider additiOnal appropriatiOns when estimates are received 
from the Administration and additional hearinO's are held. 

The committee is a_ware of the fine W?rk beihg done in the field of 
magnetohydrodynam1es (MHD), partiCularly that being done in 
Tennessee. The amount recoml1lended by the committee provides for. 
the full budget request and authorization as it has passed the House. 

PLANT AND CAPITAL EQUIPMENT, FOSSIL FUELS 

Appropriation, 1!17!') __________________________ _ 

EstimatE>, 1971L ----------------- -----------· Recommt>nded, 1!l7G __________________________ _ 
Comparison : 

Fiscal year Transition quarter 

$13,260. 000 ----------
20, 425, 000 $8,200,000 
20, 425, 000 8,200, 000 

.\ ])Jiropri n tion. l!l7!i ____________ ~---------
Estlmate, l!l7G_____ ____ _____ ____ _ __ +7,165,000 

--""'----~--= 

The eon:tmittee re<'ommends an a-ppro}'Yriation of $20,425,000, the 
l:m~get (lstJmnte for t~1~ re~nlar fiscal y~nr and $8,200,000, the budget 
estimate for the trans1hon quarter. The amount reMmmended includes 
the fol1owing prbjects: ' 

Clean boilt>.r fut>l demonstration plant (A-E and 
long-lt>ad procurement) -----~,...-_..,. ___ .., __ r 

Equipment-oil shale ~sea~~----,.~.,.-~ .. -~ .. ~~ 
Equlpmt>nt-petroleum and natural gas re-

search ---- -"-....... L.W.--t.- -..:L ... t.l"-'-~w.!..~-~-~-------

Total ------- --- ----- ------------

FIBcalyear Transition quarter 

$20,0QO,OOO $8,000,000 
325, 000 100, 000 

100, 000 100, 000 

20,425,000 8,200,000 

SPECIAL FOREIGN CURRENCY PROGRAM 

Appropria tlon, 1 !17.3 _______________________ ,_ 

Estimate. 197 ,__ -------------- ------------Recommended, 1V7G _________________________ _ 
Cornpartson : 

ippropriation, 197G----,.----:.-..=--,..,.,...,.,.. -""''--e 
stirnate, 1976------------------------~-

Fiscal year TranBition quarter 

--i6:65o:ooo 
6,650,000 

+6,650,000 

49 

The committee recommends an appropriation of $6,650,000, the 
bp.dget estimate. Under this program, the Energy Research and Devel­
opment Administration will provide leadership to support selected 
coal energy research projects now underway in foreign nations that 
would complement current U.S. research efforts. Payments for these 
programs will be made in currencies of those nations in which the 
research projects are taking place, and which the U.S. Treasury deter­
mines to be in excess of our Nation's normal requirements. 

The amount recommended by the committee will provide for 
research in Poland on extraction and hydrogenation of coal 
($5,350,000) and on production of clean gas for use in MHD -power 
systems ($1,3'00,000). 

FEDERAL ENERGY ADMINISTRATION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Fiscal year Transition quarter 

Appro~rJation, 1975-----------;------~------­
Estlmate, 1976---------------~--------------­
Recornrnended, 1976-----------------~----~-~­
Comparison : 

$130,035, 000 ---------- --
112,435,000 $48,000,000 

98,388,000 25,439,000 

Appropriation, 1916-~-~-~·k-~~------~- --31,647,000 ------------
Estimate, 1976 --------------------------- --14, 047, 000 --22, 561, 000 

The amount recommended by the committee for the regular fiscal 
year and the transition period, compared with the 1975 appropriation 
and the budget estimates by activity is as follows: 

Activity 

Executive direction and ad-
ministration _________ ------

Transition period--,---
Energy policy and analysis ___ _ 

Transition period ____ _ 
Regulatory pro.~ams __ .- _____ _ 

TransitiOn penod:.---­
Energy conservation and en-

vironment ________ ---------
Transition period ____ _ 

Energy resource development __ 
Transition period ____ _ 

International energy affairs ___ _ 
Transition period. ---

GSA space costs ____ ---------
Transition period. ___ _ 

Pay cost increases.-- --- - -----
Transition period ____ _ 

Total, Federal Energy 
Administration ___ !_ 

Transition period-----

Commit~ bill, 
1976 and the 

transition period 

$20, 865, 000 
5, 080, 000 

21, 751, 000 
5, 806, 000 

20,986,000 
5,760,000 

20,000,000 
5, 000, 000 

10, 153, 000 
2,538, 000 
1, 376, 000 

480, 000 

Bill compared with-

1975 
appropriation 

Estimate, 
1976 and the 

tran~itlon perlo<t 

-$12, 254, 000 -$7, 000, 000 
- - ---- ----- --- -1, 750, 000 .+ 1, 734, 000 - 1, 735, 000 
-------------- -434,000 
-18, 436, 000 - -------------

+ 94, 000 - 5, 035, 000 
-------------- -15,160,000 

-1,612,000 --------------
-------------- - 5, 142,000 

-130, 000 --- - -- -- ------

-1, 810, 000 -277, 000 
-------------- -75, 000 

;f-767, 000 --------------

2,490, 000 
675, 000 
767, 000 
100, 000 

1-----------1------------1------------

98, 388,000 
25, 439,000 

-31, 647, 000 -14, 047, 000 
-22, 561, 000 



, . 
50 

The decrease below tJ:re Hudget estimate consists of the following_: 
. ~ .. . · FUcaZ vear Transition quarter 

Reimbursements to $tlttei!L-:..:....:________________ -$5, 000, 000 -$1, 250, 000 
Contracts, exectitl:vet_.dh:ectlon, and administra-

tion ____________ :___________________________ -700,000 -175,000 
Administrative <iv~rhead, executive direction, 

and admlfflsfra.tfon ____ :.____________________ L:i, 300,000 -32ri, 000 
Energy data systems (computer costs)_________ -1,735,000 -434; 000 
Contracts, energy conservation, and environ-

ment --...,------... --~----------------------- ·.:...s.roo, 000 -15,100.000 
Energy resource develop;tlleJlt..-------... .--~----- ------------ -5, 142, 000 
GSA s~ .... ,; __ ;_.:..:!_ ____ ,.. __ _: ______ ,.: __ ,:. ___ _:___ -277,000 -75,000 

. The recommPndations of the committee are substantially below both 
the· 1975 appropriation and the budget estimates which included a 

r phase ont of the petroleum allocation program. The committee under-
/" stands that the Cong-ress will make significant changes to the Adminis­

tration's energy program, inclndin~ the nrobable extension of the 
petroleum a11ocation program. However. the exact nature of the Con­
gressional ener!!"V prol!ram is not now cJear. The committee under­
stands that. aflditional funds will be reouired as nPw nro<"trams are 
created and existing programs are changed as a result of Conp.-re.ssional 
action. The committee believes, however, that it is prudent at this time 
to wait until Cohgressional action is completed so that the exact re­
quirements can be determined. It is virtually certain, therefore, that 
the total appropriation for the Federal Enerey Administration will 
be somewhat higher before the end of the fiscal year. 
. Although the committee is aware of the strong support of the States 

...,.,. forJ.he program under which the States are reimbursed for their ex­
penses in carrying out energy programs it wishes to point out that 
the authorization for this program is for reimbursements to States for 
their 'assistance to the Administrator in carrying out Federal energy 
programs. It is not a State grant program and there is currently no 
statutory authority for a State grant program. This provision was 
included in the Federal Energy Administration Act at a time of 'an 
earlier energy emergency. When the Federal Energy Administration 
allocated the $10,000,000 provided in the current fiscal year, it made it 
clear to the States that "similar funds may not be available next year 
and the program planning should take this into account." The com­
mittee has recommended $5,000,000 for this program in fiscal year 
1976, a reduction of $5,000,000 below the budget estimate. 

The committee understands the importance of energy conservation 
as a part .of the _solution to ou_r t?tal energy problem. In fact, energy 
conservatiOn actiOns are the pnnCipal short-term solution to the energy 
s~pply situation. The committee is not convinced, though, that the 
kmds of programs described to the committee by the witnesses for the 
Federal ~nergy Administrati?n will result in the progress which must 
be made m energy conservatiOn. Furthermore, the committee is con­
cerned that there is, or potentially might be, overlap and duplication 
betw~l!- the. energy con~rvation programs of the Federal Energy 
Admnustrat10n and the Energy Research and Development Admin-

51 

istration. The committee has made the reductions in the energy con­
servation program identified above in the belief that the substantial 
funds remainmg will provide an adequate program in this area. The 
committee directs FEA to report quarterly to the committee on the 
progress of this program and on the short and long term accomplish­
ments in terms of the dollar and fuel savings which result. The com­
mittee is also requesting the investigative staff to conduct a study of 
the e~ergy conservation programs of l!E-4- and ERDA with 3: view .to 
identdymg areas of overlap and duphcat10n. Such a study w1ll ass1st 
the committee in determining further requirements for these agencies 
in energy conservation . 

The committee recommendation reflects large reductions in the tran­
sition period for energy conservation and environment and for energy 
resource development. The budget estimates fer the transition period 
assume Congressional action on Administration proposals for an 
energy storage system and for a winterization program for housing 
whereas the estimates for the regular fiscal year d1d not. The com­
mittee recommendations for these two programs for the transition 
period are consistent with the recommendations for the regular fiscal 
year. 

FmERAL METAL AND NONMETALLIC MINE SAFETY BoARD OF REVIEW 

SALARillS AND EXPENSES 

Fl8cal11ear Transitlon quarter 
Appropriation, ltrf5------~-l. ... .:.-__ :ll______ $60. 000 ------------
Estimate, 1976-----------------------~-~----- 60,000 $15,000 
Recommended, 1976---------•-:"'-~--;--'--,---- ------------
Comparison.: <, • ' • ."!' , • 1 , · • . • . 

Approprla.-tio,D., 1975-------~~---~-- ... ---- - 60, 000 ------------
Estimate, 1916:=~-'----;,:...: __ _,_ __ :_..::..:..: ... :.___ -60, 000 -15, 000 

The Federal Metal and Nonmetallic Mine Safety Board of Review 
was established bv Section 10 of the Federal Metai and Non-metallic 
~line Safety Act ·(:30 F.S.('. 721-740). 

The Board was abolished in the Continuing Resolution and its func­
tion have now been transferred to the Secretary of the Interior. 

D EPAR'l'MENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE 

HEALTH SERVICES ADMINISTRATION 

INDIAN HEALTH SERVICES 

Appropriation, 1975 ____ """<-----------~~.:._.,: ___ ~~-
EsHrnate, 1976---~-~-------------------------Reconlrnended, 1D76 ______ _______ ______ ______ _ 
Comparison : 1 

Appropriation, 1?15----------~-<--d-•~-..:. __ 
Estimate, 19i6____ -------- -,----------

Ji'lscal11ear Transltlon quarter 
$235,672,000 
26!}.541,000 
273,017,000 

+ 37, 345, 000 
+3, 476, 000 

$73, 028,000 
73,580,000 

+5.52,000 



52 

The amount rec~n~unend~d by the committee for the regular fiscal 
year and the transition period, compared with the 1975 appropriation 
and the budget estimates by activity is as folJ.ows: 

Activity 
Committee bUJ, 

1976 and the 
trans! tlon period 

Bill compared with-

1975 
appropriation 

Estimate, 
1976 and the 

transition period 
---------------1--------1--------1---~---
Patient care: 

Hospital care ___________ _ 
Transition period ____ _ 

Contract care ___________ _ 
$95, 632, 000 +$13, 050,000 --------------

25, 697, 000 --------

51, 069, 000 +5, 156, 000 ============== Transition pf,riod ____ _ 
Prevent~ttive Health and Am­

bulatory care: 
14,310,000 -------------- --------------

Sanitation ______ ~-------- 8, 980, 000 +$22, 000 +351, 000 
Transition period---~- 2, 347,000 -------------- +19, 000 

DentaL_________________ 9, 612,000 +615, 000 +142,.000 
Transition period_____ 2, 530,000 --------- - --- - +18, 000 

Public health nursing_____ 4, 772,000 +268, 000 +14, 000 
Transition period_____ 1, 274,000 ----,--------- +12, 000 

Health education_________ 2, 058, 000 +95, 000 +6, 000 
Transition period..~-~~ 552, 000 . +6, 000 

Field.gedi_c~l servic~----- 39,444, ooo --+9,-284;oiio- +2, 996, ooo 
A b 

1 
ans1t10n perio ----- 11,028,000 -------------- +477, 000 

m u atory care_________ 53, 449, 000 +5, 516, 000 +489, 000 
Transition period_____ 14,405, 000 -------------- +85, 000 

Program management _____ ~-- 3, 303,000 +241, 000 --------------
Transition period----- 854, 000 

GSA space costs_____________ 1, 736,000 ----::_:193,-iiiio- -----::_:193,-ooo 
Transition period_____ 583, 000 -------------- -65, 000 

Pay cost increases____________ 2, 962, 000 +2, 962, 000 --------------Transition period ______________________________________________ _ 

Total, Indian health services ______________ _ 
Transition peJiod: ___ _ 

273,017,000 
73,580,000 

+ 37, 345, 000 +3, 476,000 
+552, 000 

The net increases above the budget consist of the following increases 
and decreases : 

Fiscal Sfllar Tranritlon quarter 

+$800. 000 +$75, 000 
+200, 000 +1>0, 000 
+849, 000 +212, 000 

Seneca health program ____________________ _ 
Menominee health program ____ ,:. ___________ _ 
Puyallup health program __________________ _ 

Health clinic, Miami, Okla., ineludlng !0 ll:ddi-tional positions __________________________ _ 
+360, 000 +90.000 

Health clinlc, Concho, Okla..,. including 29 addi-
tional po.sitions--------------------------- +360, 000 +00. 000 

Urban Indian health progra.DlB---------------- +1, 600,000 1-100,000 
GSA space--------------------~~----·----- -193,000 -65,000 

T~e Committee notes the outstanding accomplishments of the 
Indian ~ealth Serv~ce in improving the overall health of the Amer- . 
ICan Indian popula~wn. ~ o~etheless tremendous needs still exist. Life 
expectancy for Indians IS SIX years below the national average; the 

53 

infant death rate after the first month of life is twice the national 
average; alcoholism continues to be a serious problem. In addition, 
only 14 of the 51 Indian Health Service hospitals have been built since 
1955 and the cost of putting thes~ hospitals into acceptable condition, 
or replacing them, is between $250 million and $300 million. Only 25 
hospitals are accredited by the Joint Commission on Hospital Accredi­
tation; only 12 hospitals meet the fire and safety codes in the States in 
which they are located. · 

The budget estimate for the Indian Health Service for fiscal year 
1976 provided an increase of $23,672,000 over the appropriations for 
fiscal _year 1975. The Committee has recommended the full request with 
the exception of the uniform ten percent re<hwtion for GSA space. In 
addition, the Committee has recommended $5,776,000 over the budget 
to accelerate the important programs carried out by the Service. Only 
stringent budg~tary considerations restrained the committee from 
recommending additional amounts above the budget. Moreover, this 
entire subject is being reviewed by the appropriate authorizing com­
mittees and by the American Indian Policy Review Commission. 

The program increases requested in the budget and reflected in the 
table above'will provide an additional372 posit~ons, 

Tlie additional funds provided for the Puyallup health program is 
contingent upon the transfer by the State of Washington to the tribe 
of the Cushman HQspital, which will provide the facilities to carry 
out this program. 

INDIAN HEALTH FACILITIES 

FlscaJ vear Transition quarter 
Appropriation, 1975 _____________ ._ ______ ..; __ • __ _ 

$57,431,000 -----------
41,458, 000 $11,084,000 
43,758,000 11,084,000 

Estimate, 197~--------·---~~----------------~ 
Recommended, 1~76~--.---<---~-·--"'--.:-_ ... __ _ 
Comparison : . · · · 

Ap(1l'o:Pdation, 1975..:_)_: ___ .,! ___________ ...:____ -13, 673,000 -----------
Es~rna~ 19~6--------~---~-------------~ 1-2,300, 000 -----------

The increase above the amount provided in the budget estimates 
includes the following projects: . . 
Lummi Indi-an health facility, Washington ___ .:. __________________ +~1, 000, 000 
Hospital planning, Ada, Okla----------------------~---~-------- +800, 000 
Hospital planning, Cherokee, N'.c_:... _________ ._ ____ _: __ , __ .__________ +500, 000 

OFFICE OF EDUCATION 

INDIAN EDUCATION 

A~tlon, 1975~~------~-----------------­
Estlmate, 1976--~~~·~--~------------------­
Recommended, 197$~~-~----------------------­
Comparison : 

FhcaJ Sfllar Tramtuon quarter 

$42,034,000 ------------
42,055, 000 $516,000 
5~055,000 516,000 

Appropriation. iMIL . .,.,. ______ :_ ____ .. ~------- +15, 021, 000 ------------
~tlmate, 197~~~~------------------- +15,000,000 ------------

The amotmt recommended by the committee for the regular fiscal 
year and the transition period, compared with the 1975 appropriation 
nnd the bud~ret estimates by activity is as follows: 



54 

Co=lttee bill, 
1976 and the . 

transition period 

Bill eompared with-

Aetivlty 
1975 

approprla.tloll 
E1t1mate, 

• U'lland the 
~tlon period 

Part A-Entitlement-----~--- $35, 000, 000 +$10, 000, 000 +.$10, 000,000 Transition period __________________________________________ -----
Part B-Special projects for 

Indian cliildren____________ 16,000,000 +4, 000,000 +4, 000,000 
Transition period--~-- ________________________ - _ -- --- __ - _-- -----

Part C-Special projects for 
Indian adults- ___ ._________ 4, 000, 000 + 1, 000, 000 + 1, 000, 000 

Tran~ition period _ _. __ ~------------------------------------------
Administration_______________ 2, 055,000 +21, 000 --------------

Transition period----- 516,000 -------------- --------------

Total, Indian education_ 
Transition ~eri()d ____ _, 

57,055,000 
516;000 

-f 15, '021, 000 + 15, 000, 000 

. { 

The Indian Education Act provides support for the special educa­
tional needs of American Indians. Part A authorizes formula grants 
to local educational agencies. These grants are made for the purpose 
of improving the educational opportunities, educational quality, and 
the level of success of Indian students. Discretionary grants are 
awarded under parts B and C of the act to focus on the educational 
needs of Indian children and adults. These discretionary programs are 
designed to enable schools serving Indian chilcj.ren and the Indian 
community to explore a wide range of approaches for the purpose of 
developing appropriate, innoYative, and culturally relevant programs 
:for meeting the educational needs of Indian children and adults. It is 
estimated that. in fiscal year 1976, the grants under part A will serve 
approximately 27R,OOO Indian students, an increase of 11,000 Indian 
students over. fiscal year 1975. It is interesting that additional eligible 
Indian students are identified each year. As the number jnpreases, ad­
ditional funds are needed to proVide for their educationaJ needs. 
Approximately l:Jn grants will be awarded under part B, ¥efitting 
an estimated 90,000 Indian children. An estimated 10,000 Indian adults 
will receive benefits from about 35 grants under part C. 

INDIAN CLAIMS CoMMISSION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Appropriation, 1975 ____ _,.--_-,.---- ---------------
Estlrnate, 1976--=~-~~~----------~--~~--~--~-­
Itecornrnended, I&TG--~~--~--·-----------------

FlsoaJ gear 

$1,324.000 
1,420,000 
1,411,000 

i355~ooo 
352,000 

ComperiStm: - · 
-A:~tf}roprlatlon, ·ttf5 ___ ..:_ ______ . ______ _, ___ .,.:._ +87, 000 --------

' .... tlrpp.~ 19~e-.... ~_.,.,.;-:_ .... M')-~~-·~·~-.J -~. 000 -3, 000 
The Indian Claims Commission is a temporary independent a:gel}cy 

engaged in the adjudication of Indian claims filed. under the Ind1an 
Claims Commission Act, as amended. Under existmg law the Com­
mission's existence will terminate on April10, 1977, and any work not 
finished by that date will automatically be transferred to the Court 
of Claims. 

55 

As of March 25, 1975, 613 cases had been docketed, 4~7 cases had 
been disposed of, and 176 cases were pending. 

The reduction below the budget estimate is for GSA space. 

SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

.Ailprepiiation, ~15~-~~--------,:: _________ _ 
mstirnate, 1976------------------------------­
Recornrnended, 1976--~~~-· --~~-~ ..... --------
Comparison ~ · . . . . 

Flsoal flllar Tranaitlon quarter 

$70,706,000 ------------79,408, 000 $22,010,000 
77,908,000 21,684,000 

. . . Approprlllt.J.on. l97ti~-----r---·-..:-.,.--"""' +7, 202, 000 ------------
lnlltilnllte, 100'6---:--------.-----.-~-------- -1, 500, 000 -376, ooo· 

The Smithsonian Institution is one of th~ great scientific and in­
tellectual organizations in the world. Its programs and exhibits, cover­
ing a large variety of activities, att ract millions of visitors every year . 

The amount recommended by the committee for the regular fiscal 
year and the transition period, compared with the 1975 appropriation 
and the budget estimates by activity is as follows: 

Committee bill, 
Bill compared with-

Aetlvlty 1976 and the 
transition period 1975 Estimate, 

appropriation 1976 and the 
transition period 

Science _____________________ $28, 614, 000 + $2, 094, 000 -$431, 000 
Transition period ___ __ 7,809, 000 -------------- -108,000 

History and art ______________ 11,916, 000 +448, 000 -55,000 
Transition period---- - 3, 328, 000 -------------- -14,000 

Public service ________________ 2, 162, 000 +78, 000 --------------Transition period _____ 604, 000 -------------- --------------Museum trograrns _____ ~ _____ 5, 436, 000 +107, 000 -160, 000 
ransition period _____ 1, 361,000 -------------- -40,000 

Special programs _____________ 5, 766, 000 +580, 000 --------------Transition period _____ 1, 637, 000 -------------- --------------
Admi?i~~rative and support 

22, 136, 000 +2, 615, 000 -261,000 act1v1t1es _____________ __ ___ 
Transition period _____ 6, 367, 000 -------------- -66,000 

GSA space costs ____________ _ 538, 000 -60,000 -60,000 
Transition period _____ 120, 000 -------------- -15, 000 

Pay cost increa..'!eS __ _____ _____ 1, 340, 000 +1, 340, 000 -533,000 
Transition period _____ 408, 000 -------------- -133,000 

Total, salaries and ex-penses ____________ 77, 908, 000 +7, 202,000 -1,500,000 
Transition period _____ 21, 634, 000 

_.,. ____________ -376,000 

The committee has allowed requested increases which relate to in­
creased operating costs of the Smithsonian museums and to the in­
creased visitation to these museums expected during the Bicentennial. 
The reductions below the budget estimates are primarily for requests 
~ati~ t? ~dditional support staff not specifically related to Bicenten­
mal actiVIties. 



56 

MUSEUM PROGRAMS AND RELATED RESEARCH 

(SPECIAL FOREIGN CURRENCY PROGRAM) 

FllcaJ flear Tnanaitfon tJtlarlw 

Appropriation, 1975--------------------------­ $2,000,000 
2,000,000 ERtlinate, 1976----------~-~-~~~-~Y·-~--­

Recommended, 1976-~-------------.--------..:.__ ----------- ---------Compaqson : . 
Appropiiatt~ 1$7G_.,.;-,__________________ -2, 000, 000 
:Est~te, lVTU--~---~-------------------~ -2,000,000 

The committee recommends no appropriation for this program. The 
committee believes that these research projects are of lower priority 
relative to the other programs of the Smithsonian Institution and the 
other programs in this bill. In addition there is a serious question as 
to whether the $1,000,000 proposed in the budget for the salvage of 
archeological sites on the island of Philae, Egypt, a cooperative pro­
gram with UNESCO, can he legally obligated. Public Law 93-559 
places severe restrictions on the use of Federal funds to support 
UNESCO directly or indirectly. Therefore, although the committee 
believes this project to be a highly worthy one, it has recommended no 
funds for it. 

SCIENCE INFORMATION EXCHANGE 

Appropriation, 1975--------------------------­
EsHmate, 1976-------------------------------­
~ommended, 1976------------------~-------

FlloaJ flear 7'nane(tfon (Jtlarlw 

$1,805,000 --------
1,875,000 $500,000 
1,500,000 406,000 

CQII\PIUiiiOn: ' • :. , . : ~ 
. Appropriation, 19'15----------------.. ·----~ -305, 000 --------Estimate, 1976,_ _______________ .... ,._..____ -375, 000 -94, 000 

The Science Information Exchang-e receives, organizes, and dis­
seminates information about research in progress in the life, physical, 
and social sciences. Its mission is to assist the planning and manage­
ment of research activities supported by Government and J!Ongovern­
ment agencies and institutions by promoting the exchange of 
information that concerns subject matter, distribution, level of effort, 
and other data pertaining to current research in the pre-publication 
~~ . 

The reduction below the budget estimates is based on the belief that 
the Smithsonian can increase user fees for the services proVided in this 
program and thereby offset the decreases. 

CONSTRUCTION AND IMPROVEMENTS, NATIONAL ZOOLOGICAL PARK 

Appropriation, 1975-_____ :.._:.. ______________ _ 

~Dlat~ 1976------------------------------~ 
Recommended, li176----------·---------~-..:-~ 
~mparisan: J r 

~on, 1975.--------~~-·---~~ 
.~t~ 1976-~ .. --~-----~~-~ft 

FhcaJ flllar Tnammon quartw 

$9,420,000 ------------
9,550,000 $1,440,000 
8,390,000 1,440,000 

-1.080,000 
"""'""' _________ _ 

-1,160,000 
____ ...,. _____ ..,._ 

57 

The amount recommended will provide the following: 

General service and parking fac!Hty _________ .:._ 
:;ower Rock Creek ValleY-- --------- ------ ---­
Geaver ValleY-------------------------------

raphics ------------~:-------~ - -Renovation and repstr______ -------------
Front Royal Conservation Ce~t;;--------------
Central area complex ___________ :::::::::==== 

Fllc11J flllar 7'nandtfon tlflllrlw 

$4,000,000 ------------
~500. 000 ------------490, 000 

100,000 
600, 000 
700,000 

$160, 000 
380, 000 
900,000 

Total 
----~---------------------------- 8,390,000 1,440, 000 

The a.mo1:1nt recommended by the committee will continue the major 
modernizat ion and renovation program at the Nat ional ZooloQical 
Par~. The ma;ster plan .fo~ the zoo was approved by the Natf~~al 
Capital Plannmg Commiss:tOn and the Fine Arts Commission in 1973 
and the first appropriatio~s to implement the plan were provided in 
~seal yea;r .197 4. Total estimated cost of the modernization program 
Is $113 milhon over a ten-yearperiod. 

RESTORATION AND RE NOVATION OF BUILDINGS 

FfacaJ flear 7'randt(on quarter 
~~~~~~81975---~---•----------~---4-T- $1,490, 000 --------
fteeounn~ttded iifo·--7~-----~-;--r-------~--- 1,467,000 $400, ooo 
Comparison: ' ---~------~--'----..1----!.r~- 1, 192, 000 400, 000 

~~~riation, 1971L--------------------~ -298 000 
---:'1"""1"\te, .;1976"·-.--.,...,..,.. __ ~~ ..... ~------ -275: 000 ======== 

The. amoun~ recommended by the Committee will provide for the 
followmg proJects: 

Mount Hopkins Observatory Ariz 
Fire control systems, History ~nd T;;h~~l~gy-;~d 

Ar~:!~~a~n~~s;~~!;is~}di;~;;;~~v;ti~~--------
South Yard improvew.ents - ------­
Library addition, l'IIstory "9_-;d-T;~h;;,~};g;:::::: 
General repairs and Improvements ____________ _ 

Total -----~·---------~-~------------

FllcaJ flllar Tranaftfon quarler 
$125,000 $50,000 

150, 000 35,000 
200, 000 50, 000 
150,000 
100, 000 
461,000 265,000 

1,192, 000 400,000 

CONSTRUCTION (APPROPRIATION TO LIQUIDATE CONTRACT AUTHORITY) 

Fhcal flllar 7'nandtfon (Jtlarlw 

$7,000, 000 - - ----------
3,000,000 ------------
2,500,000 ------------

~=ation, 1975---------------.------------R • l9r76 _________ .. ______ _,_ _________ _ 

C ecommended, :J~76"t--t--..,..-~--------.. ----
omparfso•~ . · 

~pprop atlon. "l91rL ___________ ~---~------ -4, 500, ooo ------------
stima~e, 1976--------------------------- --500, 000 ------------

This appr?priatio~ provides liquidating cash requirements for con­
~~ct authority prevwusly authorized for construction of the National 

Ir an~ Spac.e Museum. Information received by the Committee from 
thedSmiths.oman Institution indicated that only $2 500 000 is actually 
nee ed tobh.qu~dat~ obligations in fiscal year 1976. Con;truction of the 
~mseum t mlhdmg lS nearin~ completion and the museum is scheduled 
0 open ° t e public in July, 1976. 

55-794 o - 7A - 4 



58 

NATIONAL GALLERY OF AR'l· 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Appropriation, llYlli.---------------------.----­
Estimate, 1976-------------------------~----­
Recommended, 1976------------------------~-

Fhcal11ear TratllitiiH' fltlllrler 
$7,015,000 
7,598,000 
7, 564,000 

$i~9~~000 
1,937,000 

Comparlson: . . 
Appropriation, 1975---------------------- +549, 000 ----------
Estimate, 1976-------------·-------------- -34, 000 -9, 000 

The National Gal1ery of Art receives, holds, and administers works 
. of art acquired for the Nation by the Gallery's Board of Trustees; 
maintains and administers the Gallery building to give maximum 
protection to art treasures and enable this art to be exhibited regularly 
to the public without charge. 

The Gallery has recently sponsored several exhibitions involving 
valuable art objects from foreign countries. To insure these exhibits 
the Gallery has had to purchase exJ.>ensive policies or seek relief from 
Congress. The committee believes It would desirable for the appro-

• priate legislative committees to consider general legislation to obviate 
this need. 

The reduction below the budget estimates recommended by the 
Committee will provide an additional 18 positions instead of an addi­
tional21 positions as requested. 

WooDRow WILBoN INTERNATIONAL CENTER FOR ScHOLARs 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

ApV~riatlon, 1975------------------~------­
Estlmate, 1976------------------------------­
Re~omrnended, 1978--------------------------­
Coni'partson : 

Fhcall!ear Trammon fltlarler 

$954,000 --------
975,000 $244,000 
962, 000 238, 000 

Appropri~tl011, 197IS----------------------r +8, 000 --------
Jll&tlmate, 1916.,..--------------------------- -18, 000 -6, 000 

The Woodrow Wilson International Center for Scholars was au­
thorized by Public Law 90-637, approved October 24, 1968, as the 
Nation's official living memorial to the 28th President. It sponsors 
a continuous advanced scholar, international fellowship program on 
various social and scientific subjects of special interest in the world 
of today. 

The reductions below the budget estimate. are for schp~ar sup~rt 
($13,000 in the regular ~seal year a~d $3,000 m ~~e tran~Ihon penod) 
and general administratiOn ($3,000 m the transition penod). 

NATION~L FouNDATION oN THE ARTs AND THE HUMANITIES 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Appropriation, 1975--------------~----------­
Estimate, 1976------------------------------­
Recornrnended, 1976----------~-----~---------­
Comparlson : • 

Appropriation, 1975 ____ ;.. _________________ _ 
Estimate, 1976----------------------------

Ft.csll!ear Tron1itlon fltlllrler 

$145,283,000 -----------
160,000,000 $57, 875,000 
154, 910, ()()() ' 56, 602, 000 

+9,627,000 
-5,090,000 -1,273,000 

59 

The amount reC?I?mend~d by the oomm~ttee for the regular. fiscal 
year and the trans1t10n penod, compared with the 1975 appropnation 
and the budget estimates by activity is as follows : 

Activit)' 

National Endowment for the 
Arts: 

Grants-in-aid to groups or 
individuals __ ----------

Transition period ____ _ 
Grants-in-aid to states ___ _ 

Transition period ____ _ 
National Endowment for the 

Humanities: 
Grants-in-aid to groups or 

individuals ___________ _ 
Transition period ____ _ 

State based programs ____ _ 
Transition period ____ _ 

Administrative expenses ______ _ 
Transit ion period ____ _ 

GSA space costs ____________ _ 
Transition period ____ _ 

Pay cost increases ___________ _ 
Transition period ____ _ 

Committee bill, 
1976 and the 

trans! tion period 

Bill compared with-

1975 
appropriation 

Estimate, 
11178 and the 

trans! tlon period 

$56,870, 000 +$3, 968, 640 -$2, 500, 000 
20, 400, 000 --•----------- -625, 000 
15, 130, 000 +781, 360 --------------
12, 725, 000 --------- - ---- -- ----- ----- - -

56, 900, 000 
15,700,000 
15, 100, 000 
5,050, 000 
9,888, 000 
2,474, 000 

811, 000 
202, 000 
211, 000 
51, 000 

+3, 150, 000 -2, 500, 000 
-------------- --625, 000 

+1, 600, 000 --------------

----~ 24o,-ooo- = = = == = === = = = == ----+ i56,-000- ----- -~90,-000 
-------------- -23, 000 

+211, 000 ------- - ------

Total, salaries and ex-
1----------1---------1·---------

penses _____________ _ 
Transition period __ _ 

154, 910, 000 
56, 602, 000 

+9, 627,000 -5,090,000 
-1, 273; 000 

. In recommen?ing $154,910,000 to support the programs of the N a­
tiona! Foundation on the Arts and the Humanities the committee 
takes particular cognizance of the important role the arts and humani-
ties have in our national life. · 

The committee believes that the Foundation's programs and efforts 
have greatly contributed to an increased awareness of the values of the 
arts a!ld huma1_1ities throughout the Nation. These values can be trans­
!ated mto tang~ble tenns: mto more jobs in a time of economic travail 
mto !fiOre pleasure for increasing audiences, and more participatio~ 
and mvolvement by all segments of our society. But these values are 
!1-lso related to our growth as a mature Nation which recognizes the 
Importan~ of its .talented artists and its growing cultural heritage. 
The committee b~heves that the Endowments serve as significant cata­
lysts to foster th1~ growth, and especially in these times to encourage 
much needed pnvate support, and to maintain a momentum of 
progress. 
~ile funds can be used to bring internationally recognized talent 

to this country under special circumstances, the committee does feel 
the ~ndowments have. a speci.al ~esp_onsibility primarily to assist 
AmeriCan scholars, artists and mst1tut10ns so that they might better 
serve the general public. 



60 

:MATCHING GRANTS 

.Fword S/Mf' Trantltlon guorllll' 

97~ $14,000,000 ----------Appropriation, 1 u-------------------------:.-- $1 000 ooo 
Estunate, 1976------------------------------- 15•000•000 

1
• ooo' 

000 Recommended, 1976-------------------------- 15• OOO, 000 ' ' O 
Comparison : · 1 000 000 ----------Appropriation, 1975----------------------- -:1- • • 

~mate, 1976--------------------------- ----------- ----------
Funds provided under this appropriation account are. available for 

matching in an amount equal to the total a~ount of g~£ts, bequests, 
and devises of money, and other property received by. each Endowment 
during the current and preceding .fiscal years, for whiCh equal amounts 
have not previously been appropriated. . . . 

The $15,000,000 recommended by the com~nttee m this appro­
riation will rovide $7,500,000 ~or the N at10nal Endowment fo.r 

fhe Arts and $~,500,000 for the NatiOnal Endowment for the Humam­
ties. 

CoMMISSION OF FINE ARTs 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Appropriation, 1975----~---------------------
~imate, 1976------------------------------­
~ommended, 1976---------------------------

FlroaJ S/Bar Tranrltlon guarllll' 

$176,000 ------------
200,000. $45,000 
198, 000 45, 000 

Comparison: ~ . · +22 000 ------------
Appropdation, 191u---------------------- 2' 000 ------------
~tunate, -1976--------------------------- -- , 

The Commission of. Fine Arts is a permanent advisory agency 
created to give advice concerning aesthetic standards an~ matters of 
civic design involved in the orde~l~ developmel?-t of the City of Was~­
ington ·and to furnish expert opm10n on questiOns of art to the P~eHJ­
dent, t~ the Congress and its committees, and to ~he .heads of variOus 
departments and agencies of the Federal and Dis~riCt G_overnmentsA. 

The reduction of $2,000 below the budget estimate Is for GS 
·space. · D' · t f 

The· committee is concerned that the passa~e. of the Istnc o 
Columbia Home Rule Act will create opportumtles f?r overlap and 
duplication between the District Govern~ent, the !1~e Arts Com­
mission and the National Capital Plannmg CommiSSion. The co~­
mittee .;,ill reqyest the investigative staff to conduct a study of this 
problem. 

NATIONAL CAPITAL PLANNING COMMISSION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

FtroaJ Slear Tranrltton auarl~~r 

$1,777,000 --------
1,895,000 $424,000 
1,876,000 419,000 

Appropriation, 1975-------------------------- ­
Estimate,1976 ------------------------.------­
Recommended, 1916------~-~----~---~--------
Compatilfon: · +99 ooo ---------Approprlattcm. 1~5--.,----------~-----·--- __ 

19
• 000 --5, 000 

Esij:QULte, 191'6-----·-----~----- .... --- - ---- • 
The reduction below the budget estimates recommended by the 

Committee are for GSA space. 

61 

AMERICAN REvoLUTION BICENTENNIAL ADMINISTRATION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Appropriation, 1971L--------------------------
FlroaJ Sl6ar TranBttton quarter 

Estunate, 1976------------------------------- $9,686,000 ---~------
10,000,000 $1,876,000 

Recommended, 19f6--·---·--~---~---·------­Comparison: 9, 000,000 1,626,000 

Appropriation, 1975-----------~--------
Esttmate, 1976---------------------------

-686,000 
--1, 000, 000 -250,000 

The function of the Administration is to coordinate, facilitate, and 
aid in the scheduling of events, .activities and projects of local, state, 
national, and international significance sponsored by both govern­
mental and nongovernmental entities in commemoration of the Ameri­
can Revolution Bicentennial. The Administration has compiled a 
master calendar of events and projects for the Bicentennial. It has 
joined with States, local communities, and the private sector in recog­
nizing official Bicentennial events and projects. It is coordinating the 
involvement by Federal agencies in Bicentennial projects, and it has 
promoted the Bicentennial celebration as a national event involving 
all se~ents of American society. 

Citizens throughout the land-from villages and hamlets and towns 
and cities and States-have urged proper recognition of this nation's 
bicentennial anniversary. The committee has responded to this peti­
tioning by recommending adequate funds for an historic commemora­
tion. The reduction of $1 million in the agency's request should not 
diminish or dull the Administration's effectiveness in providing pro­
grams which will highlight the birthday celebration in 1976. 

It is a:nticipated that the annual number of visitors to the Nation's 
capital will swell next year from 20 million to 35 million. Thus, the 
commit~ee is strongly recommending that the Administration take 
every conceivable care to assure comfort for people coming to the 
District of Columbia for this bicentennial remembrance. 

FRANKLIN DELANo RoosEVELT MEMORIAL CoMMISSION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

FlroaJ 11ear Tranritton guarler 
Appropriation, 191eL--------------~----------- ------------
EStimate, 1976------------------------------- ------------
Recommended, 1976--------------------------- ------------Comparison: 

$6,000 
6,000 

A.pp~ati()D; 1975~---~--------------~ ------------ -----------
~ti~te.l97~---~----~--------~---~- ------------ ------------

The committee recommends an appropriation of $6,000 for the tran­
sition period, the budget estimate. The Commission, in conjunction 
with the Department of the Interior, is authorized to ·prepare plans 
for completion of an adequate and suitable memorial to the late Presi­
dent Franklin D. Roosevelt, and is authorized by Public ;Law 92-332, 
June 30, 1972. 



62 

The amount recommen~d will be used t~ontinue the formulation, 
and ex~~ution of prei~mi~ary plans i_n developing the approved site, 
superVIsing the preparatiOn of working s~et~hes, subarea plans a~d 
environmental imJ?act assessment, an~ continuing the necessary admin­
istrative work incidental to completing the proJect. 

LowELL HISTORIC CANAL DISTRICT CoMMISSION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Appropriation, 1975-----------:...-------------­
Estirnate, 1976------------r-----------------­
Recornrnended, 1976-------------~------------­
Cornparison : . 

$75,000 $19,000 

Apprporiation, 1975-----------·----------- +75, 000 --------
Estirnate, 1976--------------------------- +75, 000 +19, 000 

The Commission was established. by Public Law 93-645, approved 
January 4, 1975. The Commission consists of nine members, four of 
whom are ex officio and five of whom are a:ppointed by the Secretary 
of the Interior. The purpose of the CommissiOn is to prepare a pl!ln for 
the preservation, interpretation, development, and ~se, by rubhc and 
private entities. of the historic, cultural, and architectura resources 
of the Lowell Historic Canal District in the city of Lowell, Massa­
chusetts. The plan is to be completed within two years of the enactment 
of the act. 

JoiNT FEDERAL-STATE LAND UsE PLANNING COMMISSION FOR ALAsKA 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Appropriation, 1975--------------------------­
Esti~te, 1976------------~-----------------­
Recornrnended, 1976--------------------------
Cornparison : ' 

li'IBaalyear Tran8itlon quarter 

$693,000 ·--------
708,000 $120,000 
708, 000 1~. 000 

Appropriation, 1971>----------------------- +15, 000 · --------
Estimate, 1970~·-------~-----------~---~ -------- --------

The Joint Federal-State Land Use Planning Commission for Alaska 
was established by the Alaska Native Claims Settlement. Act (P.L. 92-
203). Under the Act the Federal Government will yay 50% of the 
Commission's expenses and the State Government Will pay 50%. 

LIMITATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE PROVISIONS 

The following limitations and legislative provisions not heretofore 
carried in connection with any appropriation bill are recommended: 

On page 7, in connection with Salaries and Expenses, Office of Water 
Research and Technology : 

of which $4,100,000 shall remain ctvailable until expended: 
Provided, That the unexpended bala'IUJes of the appropria­
tions for "Salaries and expenses," Office of Water Resources 
Research, and "Saline water conversion" shall be merged with 
this appropriation. 

• 

63 

On pages 8 and 9, in connection with Land and Water Conservation 
Fund, Bureau of Outdoor Recreation: 

Provided, That the total amount of inc()'!M to be credited to 
said Fund for said period under section 2 of the Land and 
Water Conservation Fund Act of 1965 as amended shall be 
$75,1,.88,000. 

On page 10, in connection with Administrative Provisions U S 
Fish and Wildlife Service : ' · · 

insurance on official motor vehicles, aircraft and boats op­
erated by the United States Fish and Wildlife Service in 
M ewico and Canada 

On page 12, in connection with Road Construction (liquidation of 
contract authority), National Park Service : 

Pro_vided, That the _$5,700,000 available for repair and resur­
famng of the Balt~more-Washington Parkway shall not be 
obligated or e~pended during the period April 1 1976 to 
September 30, 1976. ' 

On page_14, in connection with Administrative Provisions National 
Park Service : ' 

and to provide insurance on official motor vehicles and air­
craft operated by the National Park Service in Mexico and 
Canada. 

~n page ~2, in connection with Alaska Native Fund Bureau of 
Indian Affairs: ' 

For transfe'l"to theAlaskaNativeFund 

0~ page 22, in connection with Trust Fund Bureau of Indian 
Affairs: · ' 

In ~d~ition to the tr~bal funds authorized to be expended 
by exiSting law, there IS hereby appropriated not to exceed 
$3,000,000 

On page 23, In connection with Trust Fund, Bureau of Indian 
Affairs: 

For "Tru~t fund" authorized by existing law to be expended 
for the periOd July 1, 1976, through September 30 1976 
not to exceed $750,000 ' ' 

Qn pages 25 and. 26,, in connection with Administration of Terri-
tones, Office of Territorial Affairs : 

Provided, That the said period shall be treated as a fiscal year 
for purposes of calculating tawes to be transfe1'1'ed to the 
Government of the Virgin Islands as authorized by law (26 
U.S.C. 7652 (b) ) and the amount so calculated and certified 
shall be transf e1'1'ed to the Government of the Virgin Islands 
in fiscal yea1• 1977: Provided further, That any unobligated 
or unexpended bala'IUJe of the Federal contribution to the 
Governnumt of the V ir_g~n Islands made pursuant to law ( 26 
U.S.C. 76513(b)) remazmng at the end of the period July 1 
1976, through September 30,1976, shall remain available tO:. 
expenditure in fiscal year 1977. 



64 

On pa~e 31, in connection with General Provisions, Department. o:f 
the InteriOr : 

SEc. 107. Appropriations made in thi8 title s~all be avail­
able for obligation in c~~ctio_n with cont~acts wsu.ed by the 
General Se1'1J·ices Adrmnwtratwn for se'l'Vwes or rentals for 
periods not in excess of twelve months beginning at any time 
during the fiscal year. 

On page 32, in connection with Forest Land Management, Forest 
,Service: 

P1•ovided further, That :funds appr?priated :for. the coopera­
tive law enforcement pro~am and ~nsect and dwease control 
shall remain available until expended. 

On pages 34 and 35, in con?ection with Fo~est Roads and Trails 
(liquidatiOn o:f contract authority), Forest SerVIce: 

Funds available under the Act of March 4, 191.3 (16 U.S .. O. 
501) shall be merged with and made a part of thUJ ap~oprw­
tion and shall be used for expenses necfssary for carf"!!'tng out 
the provi8ions of title 23, United B_tates Oode, .sectwns 203 
and 205 relating to the constructwn and mazntenance of 
forest d~velopment road8 and trails, to remain available until 
expended. 

On page 40, in connection with Operat~n~ ExJ?enses, Fossil Fuels, 
Energy Research and Development Admrmstratwn: 

Provided further, That the amount appropriated in any other 
appropriation act for "Operating expenses" for the Energy 
Research and Development Administration for the ~cal year 
ending June 30, 1976, shall be merged, wtihout limitation, 
with thi8 appropriation: Provided further, That no part. of 
the sum herein appropriated shall be used for the field testmg 
of nuclear e';JJploaives in the recovery of oil and gas. And :for 
the transition period : Provided, That the amown:t appro­
priated in any other appropriation act for "Operating ~x­
penses" for the Energy Research and Development Adm~n­
i8tration for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 
1976, shall be merged, without limitation, with this appropria­
tion. 

On page 41, in connection with Plant and Capital ~guip~ent, Fos-
sil Fuels, Energy Research and Development Adm1mstrat10n : 

Provided That the amount appropriated in any other ap­
propriati~n act for "Plant and capital eF.pme~" for the 
Energy Research and Development Admznwtratwn f~r the 
fiscal year ending June 30, 1976, shall be merged, wzthout 
limitation, with thia appropria~ion. 
And :for the transition period : Provided, That the amount 
appropriated in any other appropriation act for "Plant and 
capital equipment" for the Energy Research and Dm!elop­
ment Administration for the pe'l'iod July 1, 1976, through 
September 30, 1976, shall be merged, without limitation, with 
expenditure in fiscal year 19'77. 

65 

On page 42, in connection with Special Foreign Currency Program, 
Energy Research and Development Administration : 

Provided, That thi8 appropriation shall be available, in addi­
tion to other appropriatioWJ, to such office for payment iu 
the foregoing currencies. 

On page 42, in. connection with Salaries and Expenses, Federal 
Energy Administration: 

and not to e';JJceed $2,000 for official reception and repreaent.a­
tion expenses 

On page 46, in connection with Construction and Improvements, 
National Zoological Park, Smithsonian Institution : 

For necessary expenses o:f planning, construction, remodel­
ing, and equipping of buildings and facilities at the National 
Zoological Park, by contra<Jt or otherwi8e, 

On page 47, in connection with Restoration and Renovatiort of 
Buildings, Smithsonian Institution: 

For necessary expenses of restoration and reno,·ation of 
buildings owned or occupied by the Smithsonian Institution, 
by contract or othe7:Wi8e, 

On pages 53 and 54, in connection with Title III, General 
Provisions : 

8Ec. 303. No part of any appropriation under this Act shall 
be available to the Secretary of Interior o1· the Secretary of 
Agriculture for the leasing of oil, natural gas, or otlter mineral 
ri,qhts by non-competitive bidding on publicly owned land8 
within the boundaries of the Shawnee National Forest, Illi­
nois: Provided, that nothing herein is intended to inhibit or 
otherwi8e affect the sale, lease or right of access to mi11erals 
moned by private individuals. 

CHANGES IN APPLICATION OF ExiSTING LAw 

Pursuant to clause 3, rule XXI of the House of Representatives, the 
following statements are submitted describing the effect of provisions 
in the accompanying bill which directly or indirectly change the appli­
cation of existing law. In most instances these provisions have been 
included in prim· appropriation bills. 

1. The bill includes, in most instances, special one-time aJ?propria­
tions for all a~encies for the three-month transition penod :from 
July 1, 1976 to September 30, 1976 due to the change in the beginning 
of fiscal year 1977 :from .July 1, 1976 to October 1, 1976. 

2. The bill provides that certain appropriation items remain avail­
able until expended where programs or projects are continuing in 
nature under the provisions of authorizing legislation but :for which 
that legislation does not specifically authorize such extended avail­
ability. Most o:f these items have been carried in previous appropria­
tion bills. This authority tends to result in savings by preventing the 
pra.ctice without due regard to the purpose for which the :funds are 
used in government o:f committing funds at the end of the fiscal year. 

3. The bill includes, in certain instances, limitations on the obliga­
tion of funds for particular :functions or programs. These limitations 



66 

include restrictions on the obligation of funds for administrati':e 
expenses, travel expenses, the use of consultants, and programmatic 
areas within the overall jurisdiction of a particular agency. 

4. The committee has included limitations for official entertainment 
or reception and representation expense for selected agencies in the 
bill. 

5. Language included in the bill under the Bureau of Land Manage­
ment provides that a portion of the revenues (25 percent) otherwise 
due to the Oregon and California Grant Land counties ~nde~ perma­
nent authority from revenues from the Oregon and Cahf~rma Grant 
Lands be used instead by the Bureau and the Forest Service for con­
struction, operation, main~en!tnce, and other improvemen~ t~ the O&C 
lands. This lan~age or Similar language has been earned m annual 
appropriation bills since 1953. 

6. Language included in the bill under the Bureau of Land Manage­
ment, Admimstrative Provisions, provides for the protection of lands 
for the State of Alaska. This activity is not specifically authorized by 
law. The State currently does not have in-house capability to provide 
fire protection for select~d lands paten~d to the State. The B~reau of 
Land Management provides fire protectiOn for the State on a reimburs­
able basis. 

7. For the Office of Water Research and Technology, l~nguage is 
provided to merge the unexpended balances of the appropriations for 
the Office of Water Resources Research and Saline Water Conversion. 

8. Language is included under United States Fish and Wildlife 
Service, Resource Management, allowing for the maintenance of the 
herd of long-horned cattle on the Wichita Mountains Wildlife Refuge. 
Without this language the long-horned cattle would have to be re­
moved from the refuge. 

9. Language is included under United States Fish and Wildlife 
Service, Administrative Provisions, allowing for expenses of law en­
forcement activities; for insurance on motor vehicles, aircraft, and 
boats operated in Mexico and Canada; and for other activities of the 
Service which allow for a more efficient operation and management 
of the programs administered by the Fish and Wildlife Service. 

10. Language is included under National Park Service, Operation 
of the National Park Service, to allow special road maintenance service 
to trucking permittees on a reimbursable basis. This provision has been 
included in the annual appropriation bill since 1954. 

11. Language is included under National Park Service, Planning 
and Construction, to allow for construction of buildings which exceed 
$3,000. This language is also included in the planning, development 
and operation of recreation facilities account. 

12. Language is included under National Park Serv!ce, A~ministra­
tive Provisions, to allow for the transportation of children m nearby 
comm1mities to and from any unit of the National Park system ; for 
emergency law enforcement situations; and to :provide for insurance 
on motor vehicles and aircraft operated in Mexico and Canada. 

13. Language is provided under Geological Survey, Administrative 
Provisions, for the rei~bursement of the ~SA for security guar~ serv­
ices and for contractmg for topographic maps and geophysiCal or 
other surveys. 

14. Language is included under Mining Enforcement and Safety 
Administration, Salaries and Expenses, disallowing the use of funds to 

67 

pay any public relations firm for promotional ca:rppaigns among coal 
miners. · 

15. Language is included under Mining Enforcement and Safety 
Administration, Administrative Provisions, to allow for purchase and 
bestowal of certificates and trophies in connection with mine rescue 
and first-aid work and for the costs of mine rescue and survival opera­
tions in the event of major mine disasters. 

16. Language is included under Bureau of Mines, Mines and M;in­
erals, which places a limitation on the use of funds for the field testmg 
of nuclear explosives in the recovery of oil and gas. 

17. Language is included under Bureau of Mines, Administrative 
Provisions, to allow the sale of metal or mineral products manufac­
tured in pilot plant projects. 

18. Language is included under Bureau of Indian Affairs,_ Construc­
tion, to allow transfer of funds to the Bureau of ReclamatiOn for the 
constrhction of the Navajo Irrigation Project. 

19. Certain transfers are permitted un<ier General Provisions, D.e­
pnrtment. of the Interior, to meet unforeseen emergencies. These pro­
visions have been carried in previous appropriation bills. 

20. Language is included under General Provisions, Department of 
the Interior, to allow for obligations in connection with contracts 
issued by GSA for services or rentals for periods not in excess of 
twelve months beginning at any time during the fiscal year. 

21. Language is included under Forest Service, Forest Land Man­
agement, to allow for the emergency rehabilitation of blirned-over 
lands. This language is also contained in the Bureau of Land Manage­
ment, Management of Lands, and Resources account. 

22. Language is included under Forest·Service, Youth Conservation • 
Corps, to allow joint administration between the Departments. of 
Interior and Agriculture of the Youth Conservation Corps program. 

23. Language is included under Forest Service, Administrative Pro­
visions, limiting the amount of funds available for expenses incident 
to donations and exchanges of land. 

24. Language is included under Forest Service, Administrative. Pro­
visions, limiting the availability of funds to cha~ge the boundaries or 
abolish any region or to move or close any regional office. 

25. For the Energy Research and Developr.nent _Admini~trat~on 
language is provided to merge the funds provided m the bill With 
funds provided for this Agencv in other appropriation bills because 
two appropriations subcommittees have jurisdiction over ·various 
ERDA programs. In addition language is provided· which places a 
limitation on the field testing of nuclear explosives for the recovery 
of oil and gas. 

26. Language is included under National Foundation on the Arts 
and the Humanities, Salaries and Expenses, limiting the amount avail­
able for program development and evaluation to 3 percent of the funds 
appropriated to the Foundatio~.. . . . 

27. Title III-General ProviSions contams language earned m pre­
vious appropriation bills, which places limitations on the u~e of funds 
in the bill for the export of unprocessed timber from the Umted States 
unless it is determined that the timber is surplus to domestic needs. 
In addition, language included in the bill limits the use of·funds f~r 
the leasing of oil, natural gas, or other mineral rights by non-competi­
tive leasing within the boundaries of the Shawnee National Forest. 



• 

ADDITIONAL VIEWS OF RON. ROBERT B. DUNCAN 

Membership on this Subcommittee has put me in the unusual and 
somewhat uncomfortable -position of advocating increases of a sub­
stantial magnitude in the budget, rather than cuts in the budget as is 
my wont. I ·am as anxious as any to bring the budget into balance as 
fast as the economic situation will permit. 

I offer no apologies, however, for the amount by which this particu­
lar Subcommittee has exceeded the budget. I apologize, rather, because 
we have not appropriated more; because we have not adequately faced 
up to the need. 

Most budgets coming before the Committee and the Congress deal 
for the most part with appropriating sums for operating expenses for 
the next year. Interior, Public Works and Agriculture have some of 
that, it's true, but much of the substantial expenditures in these budgets 
are capital items. They are appropriations for capital items which add 
to the productive capacity of the country and which are investments 
calculated to return the appropriated sums many times over to the 
Treasury. 

This Subcommittee is on the cutting edge of our national policies 
towards the great natural resource agencies of the country, the Forest 
Service and the Department of the Interior, including the Bureau of 
Land Management, the Fish and Wildlife Service, the National Park 
Service, and others. It does no good for the authorizing committees to 
originate and the Congress to pass legislation establishing- policies 
which will insure the reforestation of our cut-over acreage, the reha­
bilitation of our range lands, our water resources, the enhancement of 
our wildlife, the establishment of great recreational areas, unless this 
Subcommittee and the Congress are willing to make the capital in­
Yestments necessary to translate those beautiful, philosophical expres­
sions into new young growing trees, productive grasslands, clear and 
abundant water, and accessible, usable recreational areas. 

FOREST LANDS 

Last year the Congress passed the Humphrey-Rarick Bill which 
directed the gathering of the knowledge-the inventory of resources, 
the estimates of supply and demand, the long-range planning and 
budgeting~and set a goal of the year 2000 when all the restoration 
should be brought current and intensive, multiple use, sustained yield, 
environmentally sound mana·gement policies should be installed and 
opera,ting. This will take substantial capih1l investment. This budget. 
takes some steps in that direction. But in my judgment they are too 
few and too faltering. 

For years we have been warned of an approaching shortage of 
timber. I ... ast year in "The Outlook for Timber in the U.S.," the For­
est Service 'varns us again that allowable harvests will drop unless 
management is intensified. Periodically these shortages surface in 
unseemly arguments ove.r log exports and in the mass assault on the 

(69) 



70 

Capitol by the home builders in May of 1973, .when housing starts 
were at 2.3 million per year and lumber was in short supply and 
prices very high. Today housing starts are creeping above the one 
million mark. The Congress is trying to help the housing industry­
to fill the need and to get people to work. We must simultaneously 
provide the materials for the houses or further high prices, inflation 
and unemployment are in store for us. This budget falls short of meet­
ing that need. It finances a smaller cut than last year by 1.7 billion 
board feet. 

The Committee is to be congratulated for keeping the reforestation 
program on its 10-year schedule by adding funds for this purpose. 
And I am pleased that the Committee restored $10 million of the $17.6 
million cut the Administration made in road construction :funds· :for 
the Forest Service. But an increase, not a decrease was needed for 
roads, surveys, etc. Three billion board feet of timber is wasted each 
year in our forests--it rots because we are unable to reach it and 
harvest it. Trying to harvest our timber with roads built out o:f timber 
sales contracts is wasteful, inefficient and burdensome, and even ruinous 
to the small timber man. 

Several million private, non-industrial owners hold 59 percent of 
the timberlands of the United States. Many States and local units of 
government hold. timberland. There is a great potential :for increased 
production here. The :funds for cooperative :forest management were . 
budgeted $4.5 million below last year. The Committee restored $3.372 
million of these funds. At least $2 million more should be invested 
here>. 

While we periodically argue over log exports, the increasing burden 
imposed on our foreign exchange by petroleum imports makes it all 
the more vital that we maximize all our renewable resources, food and 
timber, for example, rather than alienating trading partners, subject­
ing ourselves to periodic trade deficits, engaging in unseemly fights 
between stevedores and mill-workers over jobs, creating shortages, 
high prices and unemployment in the housing industry. Our forests 
have the capacity to produce :for both the domestic and a reasonable 
export market, while at the same time we can increase the ·areas avail­
able for wilderness and other recreational uses. 

RANGE LANDS 

The Bureau of Land Management has submitted a very compre­
hensive report on the range lands with their recommendations for 
improvements. A one-time investment of $328.6 million, with annual 
costs of $33 million, will/roduce annual benefits of $124 million for 
the nation; a pretty goo investment for anyone. It will double the 
number o:f animal umts our range can sustain, converting the :forage 
unpalatable to humans to nourishing red meat, freeing up more arable 
land for the production of cereal grains for hiunan consumption, 
increasing the forage available to wildlife, preventing erosion of our 
land, siltation and pollution of our streams. It is to the Committee's 
c:redit that we have increased the budget by $6 million :for a start on 
this program; $16 million was needed. 

71 

RECREATION 

Lest anyone think my interest lies only with production, let me say 
that for years I have been urging the industrial users of the national 
forests and the livestock producers who use the range land, to join 
hands with the environmental and recreation groups, to prove that 
recreation and industry can live side by side. It seems to me to be self­
evident that to the extent that we can increase the production of those 
areas of most commercial value, the pressures on the marginal areas 
are reduced and more rather than less of our public lands can be used 
for wilderness and recreation. 

This year I was pleased that the American Forestry Association 
joined with conservation groups in a joint request for forestry appro­
priations. For too long these groups have fought each other to the 
detriment of the objectives of both. Each is entitled to, and will have, 
an important voice in how the public lands of this country are man­
aged. Their cooperation augers well for the future of our renewable 
resources. 

With the increasing demand for recreation, we permit the Forest 
Service and other agencies to close or permit deterioration in those 
portions of the public lands dedicated to recreation. This bill increases 
funds for recreation over last year's budget but falls short of the need 
by $5 million to $10 million. 

SUMMARY 

Today we debate the energy crisis, the warnings of which were evi­
dent to some a decade and a half ago. Today we spend huge sums 
trying to repair our neglect of years past. There are ample warnings 
of an approaching crisis in timber and wood fiber. We may already 
be too late to avert it. We certainly can delay no longer. Numberless 
reports indicate this. I_t seems incredible to one from the West who 
knows that the trees can be replanted, that the land can be made to 
produce agail1 and again, that those who use the produets we produce 
cannot see this as well as those of us who produce it. 

Next year I shall again urge that we differentiate in our budgets 
between operating expenses and capital investments; that we devise 
means to amortize these through their useful life rather than being 
faced with the entire cost of the capital project in a single year and 
being forced to compete in the same budget for funds for payroll, pen-
cils, paper and other consumables. . 

As disappointed as I am that more was not done, I am grateful that 
we did as much as we did. It is a great Committee with a great chair­
man who, though from the East, has a great deal of empathy for these 
problems. 

RoBERT B. DuNcAN. 



"' 
~ 
0 . ... .. . 
"' 

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1975 AND THE BtrDGET 
ESTIMATES FOR 1976 AND THE TRANSITION PERIOD 

Budget 
Appendix 
Page No. 

518 

518 

518 

518 

518 

518 

545 

552 

552 

578 

578 

578 

585 

585 

PERMANENT NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY-FEDERAL FUNDS 

(Becomes available automatically under earlier, or "permanent" Jaw without further, or annual action by tbe Congress. Thus, these 
amounts are not Included In the accompanying bill] 

Agency and Item 

(1) 

New budget 
(obHgationai) t 
authority, 1975 

(2) 

Deptutment of the Interior-lndefinite:1 

Payments to State and local governments: 

PayTh~~A?o~t~0~_r_o_c_~-~f- ~~-~~ = == = = = = = = = = = = = _______ --~~~~~ ~~~ _ 

Payments to States from grazing· receipts, public lands_ 1, 495, 000 Transition period ______ _______ _______ _____ __ ____ ___ ______ ____ __ _ 

Estimates of new (obH­
gatlonal) authority, 1976 

and the transition 
period I 

(3) 

$1,457,000 
2J 016,000 

1, 588, 000 
1, 654,000 

Increase (t) or 
decrease -) 

(i) 

+$1, 026, 000 

+93, 000 

Coos Bay Wagon Road grant lands, payments to 
Coos Bay and Douglas Counties, Oreg., in lieu of 
taxes_____________ ____________________________ 675,000 675,000 ---- ------- -------

Transition period ___ ___ _____ ____ _____ _______________ __ ______ _______ __ _______ ----- _ ----------------- -

Oregon and California grant lands, payment to 
counties_____________ ___ ______________________ _ 57,789,000 

Transition period __________________________ __ __________ ---------

Mineralleasing, payment to States____ ___ ______ __ ___ 100, 383, 000 
Transition period ____ __________ ________ ___ ____ ___ ___ __ ____ ___ - __ 

76,250,000 
76, 250,000 

115, 200, 000 
71 180 000 

+ 18, 461, 000 

+14, 817,000 

Pal:':Nd~n~~~~:--~~~i-o-~~-~~~~~·- ~~r_e~~~~- 275,000 338,000 +63, 000 
Transition period ____ --------------- ---------- -------- - ----- ---- - ----- --- ----- ---- ---- ---- -------- --

Payment to counties under national wildlife refuge ' 
Fund-------- ----- -- ------------------- -- ----- 2,500,000 

Transition period ___ ! _____ __ ------------------ -- ---------- ------

Educational expenses, children of employees, Yellow­
stone National Park __ - __ --_--- --- ------ --- ----- 265,000 

Transition period ____ ---- ----- ---------------- ---- ------ -- ·-----

2,600,000 
980,000 

275,000 
55,000 

+100, 000 

+10, 000 

Payments to State of Wyomin~, in lieu of tax~ on 
lands in _Grand Teton NatiOnal Park, National 25 000 25, 000 - ---------- --- - ---

P~a~ITt~:-peri~<c== = = = = = == =: =::: = = = = == = = = = == --- ------- ---~--- - --- --------------- ------------------
Mineral income revenues, Bureau of Indian Affairs 

2 000 000 (AlTs:::;iti~~-~(,ji_~== == == = = == = = = = = = = = = = = = == == = -------- -'--- _'_ ----

Claim and .t~aty o~ligations, Bureau of Indian Affai~ ____ ______ ~~~·-~~ _ 
Trans1t10n penod------- -- ---- - ------ - ----- --

2, 000, 000 ---- - -- --- --- -- -- -
1,000, 000 --------- ---------

200,000 
200,000 

--80,000 

--10,000 AcA~~s~¥:J~:! ~~~19::_~~~~~ ~~!~-~~~~!~-~~~~~~-a~ - 10, ~ ___ ______________ _ 
Transition period---------... - ---- - ----- - ------- -- -- .... -- - - - - -,.. · ---- ------------------ ---------- --- ---- -

625 000 600,000 --25,000 Office of Comptroller for quam____ _____ _______ ____ _ • 185 000 ------------------
Transition period ______ __ - ---- ------------ -- -- ------- -------- - ~~ , 

Internal Revenue collections for Virgin Islands, Terri- + 1 000 000 
torial Affairs______ ____ _________________ ________ 18, 500, 000 1~: ~~g; ggg ____ ______ ~ ___ ~ __ _ 

Transition period ___ ----------- --- --- --------- ~.::-:..:::-..::.-.::.-::_--_-_-_-_-_--_-_-_-_-_-_-I-----=-----!----::-:-:::--:=-=-::::: 
Subtotal__ ___ ___ __ ________ ____ ______ __ ____ 185,253,000 220,708,000 · +35, 455,000 

"od 158, 395, 000 ---------- ---- --- -Transition pen ----- ---- ---- -- ----- - - - ~~-,:-,:,- :,- -;;;·;;;-;;;-,:-,:,-:,--;;;-;;;-;;;-,:-,:,-~-I====~=~== I======== 
See footnotes at end or table, p. 79. 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1975 AND THE BUDGET 
ESTIMATES FOR 1976 AND THE TRANSITION PERIOD-Continued 

Budget 
Appendix 
Page No. 

518 

518 

544 

545 

545 

545 

578 

578 

589 

545 

545 

545 

545 

PEBlii.ANENT NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY-FEDERAL FUNDS-Continued 

[Becomes available automatleally under earUer, or "pennanent" law without further, or annual action by the Congress. Thus, these 
amounts are not included in the accompanying biD) 

Agency and item 

(1) 

New budget 
(obllgatlcmal) t 
authority, 1975 

(2) 

Estimates of new (obU­
gatlonal) authority, 1976 

and the transition 
period• 

(3) 

lnc~(+)or 
dec~(-) 

Department of the Interior--Indefinite: L..Continued 
Receipts applied to operations: 

Leasing of grazin~ lands _________ ________ -----_____ $2, 000 $2, 000 _________________ _ 
Transition period ______________________________________ · _____ _____________________ _ ____ ____________ _ _ 

Expenses, Public Land Administration Act__________ 2, 000, 000 Transition period _____ _____ ______ ______ _____ __ _______________ __ _ 

Migratory bird conservation fund.___________ ____ _ _ 12, 000, 000 Transition period ____ ____________ _____ __________ _____ _______ ___ _ 

Management of national wildlife refuges and enforce-ment activities ______________ ---__ ______________ 900, 000 
Transition period _____________ __________ ___ ___ ____ ______ - - ___ - - _ 

Expenses, incident to sale of refuge products_________ 700, 000 Transition period _____________________________ _____ ____________ _ 

2,000,000 
500, 000 

12,000,000 
800,000 

600,000 
150,000 

1, 000,000 
250,000 

-$300,000 

+300, 000 

Proc~ t,rom: sales, water resources development 
15 000 15, 000 __ ______ __ ___ • ___ _ 

pr?t:~:iii~~-i)erio;c::: = = = = = : : = == = :: =: == = = = = = == -- ---------- -·- -- -- ------------- ----- ------------------
O~ratio.ns and maintenance revenue, Indian irriga-

6 500 000 

tioTr~~\~~!-~riOd~~=========== ========== = = == = = - - - - - ----~ - - -~ --- -
5,816,000 - 684,000 
1,600,000 --- ----------- ----

Power revenues Indian irrigation pro]ects_____ ______ 5, 500, 000 
Transition period ____ -- - - - ---- --- - - - _._- -- --- - - - - -------- - -- -- - - -

6,850,000 +1, 350,000 
1, 200,000 ------------------

L. te" t " d , p 25 000 1t r preven 1on an o.eanu ----- -- - - - -- · -------- - • 
Transition period--- - - -- - - - - - - - - -- ---- - - - --- - - ,_-_-_-_--_-_-_-_-_-_- -_-_-_-_-_-_-II--------1-- --:---:-::-:-::-::-::-

Subtotal • • .....•. . ..... - - -- - - - - -- - ---- -- - - 27,642,000 
Transition period ___ - -- - -- - - - - -- - ------- ~,:-~-~--:;-;;,;·;;,;-~-~-;;,- ·;;,;·;;,;-~-;-;·=- -=I====~=~== I======== 

25,000 ------------------5,000 ------------------
28,308,000 +666, 000 
4,505,000 ------------------

Mixed receipts: 
Federal aid in fish restoration management: 

16 776 442 Payments to States.------ - - - ---- --- - - ---- - - - - • • 
Transition period _____ --- ----- - - - -- - - - - --- - ------- ----- - - ---

17, 187, 750 +411, 308 
4,500,000 ----------------- -

Applied to operations. ____ _____ ____ -- - _--- - -- - 1, 412, 250 
Transition period _____ - --- _---- - ---- - ----- -- - - - -- - - ----- ----

1,412,250 ------------------300,000 ------------------
Federal aid in wildlife restoration: 52 826 672 Payments to States_____ ________ ___ ______ _____ ' • 

Transition period ____ - ----- - - - - - - - ------- - - - ---- - ---- ---- - --
53,672,000 +845, 328 
13,000,000 ------------------

Applied to operations. ____ _________ - --_ ------- 4, 028, 000 
Transition period ____ ----- - - - - ------- - - - - -

1
.::-..::.· ..::.· ..::.- -:...·_-_-_-_-_--_-_-_- _-_- -+ -----.--:--=-:-+ ---:-::-:=-::::-

Subtotal .. • . . - - ---- - ---- - -- - - - -- - - - - - - -- - - - - 75,043,364 
Transition period--- ------- - --- ------ -- - - - 1,:-~-;;,--;;,-~-~-;-;·=--=·=·=·=·=--=-='========='======== 

4,028,000 -------------- ----
900,000 ------------------

76,300,000 +1, 256,636 
18,700,000 ------------------

See footnotes at end of table, p. 79. 

-.! 
01 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1975 AND THE BUDGET 
ESTIMATES FOR 1976 AND THE TRANSITION PERIOD-Continued 

Budget 
Appendix 
Page No. 

PERMANENT NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY-FEDERAL FUNDS-Continued 

[Becomes available automatically under earlier, or "permanent" law without further, or annual action by the Congress. Thus, these 
amounts are not Included In the accompanying bill) 

New budget Estimates of new (obll-Agency and Item 
(obligational) 1 gatlonal) authority, 1976 Increase ( +) or authority, 1975 and the tl'IU15ltlon decrease(-) period I (1) 

(2) (3) (4) 

Department of the Interior-Indefinite: •-Continued 
Contract authority: 

514 Public lands development roads and trails___________ $10, 000, 000 ----- ------------ - -$10, 000, 000 
Transition period ________ - - - - - - - - - ________________ ______ ______________________ ___ _____ ___ __________ _ 

539 Land and water conservation, Bureau of Outdoor 
Recreation____________ ________________________ 30, 000, 000 $30, 000, 000 _________________ _ 

Transition period ______ ___ __________________ ____ ________ ___ - -- _______ -- ___ ____ - - - _ - - ----------------

549 Road construction, National Park Service___________ 105,000,000 ------------------ -105,000,000 
Transition period _________________ -.- ____________________________ ------- ________________________ ___ _ _ 

561 Helium fund, Bureau of Mines___________________ __ 47, 500,000 47, 500,000 ---------- -- - -- ---
Transition period ____ ___________ ___________ __ _ ___ ______ ________ - _- ___ --- _- _- _ ----- ------------------

577 Road construction, Bureau of Indian Affairs_____ ____ 100,000,000 - ------ ----------- -100,000,000 
Tralll;lition period _____________________ _____ ___ ____________________ _ - - __ - - __ -- --- _- - ---------- ---- - --

292 500 000 77, 500,000 -215,000, 000 SubtT~~~iti~~-p~ri~<c:: == = = =: === == = = = = === == = -------- -~ - -'----- ------------------ ------------------

893 

211 

580,438,364 402,816,000 17~62~ 364 Total Department. of tpe Interior____ _______ ___ 181,600,000 ------------------
Tra,nsition penod ____ ---------------- - --- - ~~-:,;;-;,--:,;-~-:,;;-~--:,;-;,;;-~-;,--:,;-;,;;-;,;;-!===~==='""!======== 

American Revolution BicenteD.I).ial A~minist~ation: 00 000 11, 900, 000 
Commemorative activities fund (Indefinite)______________ 5• 5 ' 2, 300,000 

Transition period ____ ---- -- --- - -- - -- --- -- ------ -- -~~-:,;;-;-;;;,- -:,;-:,;-;,;;-~-;,- ;;;,- -:,;-;,;;-;,;;-:,;;-;,-~-~===~~~==!======== 

Dep~~e:~~~!d!~d~~~~~~!c~~~h~~)~i~~------ - - 14~ooo,ooo_ ::::::::::: ::::::: - - --~~~~~~~~~~~~-
Transition peti<><l-- - ---- --- --- - -- - ---------- - - --- - - - -- - -- - -- - ------

+6, 400,000 

Payments to States and local governments (indefinite) : 

215 Payments to States, national forests f_nnd (25 percent 119, 482, 282 

fun.f!_)a~lti~~-~ri~~==== ::::::::::::: =: = = = ::: = = = ------------------
117,862,000 --1,620,282 
129,00~000 ------------------

215 Payment to Minnesota (Cook, Lake, and St. Louis 259,038 259,038 --- - -- - ------- ----
. Countie~) :-- - - --.-- --- - ----- ----- ----- - ~- - ----- - _ __ _ _ _ _ __ _ _ __ _ _ _ _ _ 259, 000 _- _- - - -- ------ ----

Tr!'ns1t10n penod------ ---- -- - -- -- -- - --- --- - - -

215 I • ds o 586'000 586, 000 --- - - - ------------Payments~<! coun~ies, natwnal grasslan . - --------- ____ ____ ___ '__ ___ 310,000 - - - - -- - -- ---------TransitiOn penod _______ - ---- ---- - - ----------- --

See footnotes at end of table, p. 79. 

215 
' 

190 862 191, 000 + 138 PayJ:p.ents ~<! schoo~ funds, Arizona and New Mexico__ _ ______ '____ _ 191, 000 ------------------
Trans1t1on penod ___ --- ---- ------------- ----- -~~-:_::-..::.-..::.-..::.--=..::...:::..::..::...::...::.=.=..=~-1-----=-:-~;::::;--;;:;:<f----;:;:;-;~~~ 

26~ 518,182 118, 898,oaB: 141,620,144 Subtotal--------- - -- - - ---- - - ----------- -- - _ _ ___ _ _ _ _ _ 129, 760, 000 __ - --- -- --- - ----- -
Transition period ___ ______ _____ _____ ____ i;;;:,;;;~~:,;;;;;;,;~~l====~===l======== 

'I 
0) 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1975 AND THE BUDGET 
ESTIMATES FOR 1976 AND THE TRANSITION PERIOD-Continued 

Budget 
Appendix 
Page No. 

215 

215 

215 

215 

PERllitANENT NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY-FEDERAL FUNDS-continued 

[Becomes available automatically under e8rller, or "permanent" law without furth~-or annual action by the Congress, Thus, these 
amounts are no~ Included In the accompan;ymg bill] 

Agency and Item 

(1) 

Department of Agriculture-Forest Service-Definite-Con. 

New budget 
(obllgatloual) 1 
authority, 1975 

(2) 

RecelJlts applied to operations: 
Expenses, brush disposal (indefinite)___ _________ ___ _ $30, 000, 000 

Transition period __________ ________ ______ ____ ______ __ __ ______ __ _ 

Roads and trails for States (10 percent fund) (in-
definite)_______ ___ ______ ______ ________ ____ _____ 4~003, 064 

Transition period ____ __ __________ ____ _________ ___ _________ ____ _ _ 

Li~~d)~~~~~-~~~~~~ ~~-~-~-~:-~-':~- ~~:- -- --------~~~~ ~~-
Transition period ____ ------- --- - ---- ---- ------

Estimates of new (obll­
gatlonal) authority, 1976 

and the transition 
period I 

(3) 

$33,000, 000 
. 9, 000,000 

47,975,000 
51 600 000 

250,000 
75,000 

Increa.se <t> or 
decrea.se -) 

+ $3, 000, 000 
------------------

+971, 936 
------------------

-15,000 

Restoration of forest lands and improvements ~i~~- 50, 000 f~; ggg ---------------
definite)---- - ---- --------- -- --------------- -~~-.::_:--:..=_-.::_:--:..=_-.::_:- -:..=_-.::_:- -:..=_-.::_:--:..=_-.::_:--~l---;:;~~~;-1--4:a:!i56,9aii""" 

Transition period----- ---- --- ----- - - ---------
77

,
318

,
064 81

,
275

,000 +3, 956,936 

Subtotal.-- ---- --.-------- --- - --- ------ ---= 1--,:,·;;,;- -;,;;-~-,:,--;;,;-~-,:,-;;,;- -;;,;-~-,:,--;;,;-~1===;;,6,;;;0,~6;;,;90~~·0~00=1=-=--=·=·=·=--=·=·=--=·=·=-= --=-Transition penod __ __ - ------ - ---------- I= 

· ult Fo...,.,t 173 038 - 137, 663, 208 Total, Department of Agnc ure- :_--:___ 337, 836, 246 200, ' - - -- --------- - ----
Service___ _______ ____ ________ __ _____ 1 -~~~--~-~-~-~-~-~-~-~-~--~-~1=====~1~90~,4~5;0~,=0=0=0=1================ Transition period ____ ---- - -- ---- ---- - -- - ,~-- --

Total permanent new budget (obligational) 923, 774, 610 614, 889, 038 - 3o8, 885, 572 
authority, Federal funds.--- -- - ---- ------- _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __ _ _ _ 374, 350, 000 --- ---------- -- - --Transition period ______ __ --- -------- -- --

· . Bureau of Reclamation, Southeastern 1 
Exclusive of Bonneville Power A~stral~stratlon, and Alaskf! Power Admlr:i 

Power Administration, So~d'~% C::::!cuon with the Publle Works for Water an 
lstratton (which will bedcoE e Research Appropriation BID). Power Development an nert!Y 



COlll'ABAi'JVE STATEIIEBT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AITTHOIIITY FOR 1975 AND THE BIIDGET 
ESTIMATES FOR 1976 ABD THE TRANSITION PERIOD 

Budget 
Appendix 
Page No. 

PERllrfANENT NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY-TRUST FUNDS 
[Becomes available automatically under earlier, or "permanent" law without further, or annual action by the Co~~greSS. Thus, these 

amounts are not included in the acoomPIIIlying bill] 

Agency and item New budget 
(obligational) 1 
authority, 1975 

Esf;lmate.q of new (obli­
gational) authority, 1976 

and the transition 
period I 

(3) 

Increase<+> or 
decrease (-) (1) 

519 

·-------1------L-_________________________________________ , ________________ , ________________ , _____________ __ (2) 
Department of the Interior-Indefinite: 2 

Deposits by individuals for surveying public lands____ ____ $159, 000 
Transition period _______________ ________________________ ____ __ ___ __ _ 

(4) 

519 $159,000 
50, 000 ------------------

------------------Administration and protection of grazing districts________ 490, 000 
Transition period _________________________________ _______ ________ ---

------------------519 Trustee funds, Alaska townsites, Bureau of Land Man-

"'¥:':t;.;,;·p;;;;.;.::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: -----------_': (10()_ -"------- --- ~: (10()_ :::::::::::::::::: 

490,000 
150, 000 --------------- ---

546 

553 

553 

553 

559 

563 

582 

582 

582 

582 

Contributed funds, Fish and Wildlife Service____ ______ __ I, 663,000 
Transition period _____ ____ _______________ ______ ____ ___ ___ __________ _ 

2, 063,000 
620,000 +$400, 000 

------------------

2, 897, OOR> ' 
Donations, National Park Service. -·::::::::::::::::::: ---------- ------- -

2, 997, ooo, 
749,000 

+IOO, 000 
Tranaitioll peno<J______________ . 1 

1 

Birthplace o~ Abraham Lincoln, :~-e~~~:~~~~~~~~~~~~-a~- ---~~~ ~; ggg ~----:::::::::: __ _ 
Park Servtce_- ·.-- ---- -~---- ___ _________ ----- --- --- ------ . - '! -100, 000 

Transition pertod_ ------------ 100 000 -·------- ---------- -------
ent ----------- ---------- _' __ - ~-: ,_ ____ ----- --- - ---- ~ --------- -Advance from D.C: ~v~ -- ---- --·---- --------- ---- - - - - - --- t Th~oition penod.-----· -·- -- ·- -139, 000 

"b ted funds Mining Enforcement and Safety ~~~- 139, OOib .----------:::::::: >------------------Contn u • ---------- .___ __ _____ • ministration.---:-------- -----------::___ ---- ------ - ----- ------

Th~oiUon ponod_._____ ___ ___ __ __ 485,000 ~ :::::l ;::::::::::::::::: 
Contributed funds,_ Bureau of Mines _:::::::::::::: : : : :: __ ______________ :__' 

Transition penod______ ________ . 5 200 000 
1 labo agencies schools, etc ___ - ' ' 

Indian moneys, pr~ceeds of r, -~-------------- ------------- - -- --. Transition penod_________________ 400 000 

Fund~ contributed _for Indian projects_-_-~~= ============ ==----------- --'---- -Transition penod____ ____ ______ 2 200 ' 

r f f indigent Indians___ ' B 
• of George C. Edgeter, rete o ---------- --------- -------eques., . d --------~il.naition peno ------------ --- 113 497 800 

f I d" tribes 3 
-- - ----- · ' ' """ Miscellaneous trus~ funds o n tan - - ~===== ----.---- ------ ---- -- -- - -Transition pertod_ ---- - -- - - ·------

5, 200, 000 .... ---------- - -----
1, 600, ooo, ... --------------

400,000 '-----------------= 
1QO, 000- =----------------

2, 200' !. ----------------
1, 100 

82,397,800 
29,950,000 

-31, 100, 000 

See footnotes at end of table, P- 88. 

ao 
0 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1975 AND THE BUDGET 
ESTIMATES FOR 1976 AND THE TRANSITION PERIOD-Continued 

PERMANENT NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY-TRUST FUNDB--Continued 

[Becomes available automatically under earller, or "permanent" law without further, or annllal action by the Congress. Thus, these 
amounts are not Included In the accompanying b111] 

,. New budget Estimates of new (obll· 
Increase<+> or Budget Agency and Item (obllgational) 1 gatlonal) authority, 1976 

Appendix authority, 1975 and the trllllBition decrease (-) 
Page No. period 1 

(1) (2) (3) (4) 

Department of the Interior-Indefinite: :r.._Continued 
538 Cooperation with foreign agencies, Office of Water Re-search and Technology __ ____ _______________________ _ - $7,000 ------------------ +$7, 000 Transition period _________________________________ 

------------------ ------------------ ------------------
538 Office of Water ReBearch and Technology (appropriation to 

liquidate .ct?ntract .authority) __ __ ----- ____ _____ __ ______ (7, 000) ------------------ ( - 7, 000) 
TranBu~on pe~d------ ----------- -- --- ---- - -- --- ------------------ ------------------ ------------------

TotatrDepartment of the Interior __ ____________ __ 125, 030,000 $94, 198, 000 -30, 832, 000 
·· ansition period---------------------·----- ------------------ 33,341,100 ------------------

218 De(i!d~~~) ~f-~-~~~~~=--::~~~~~ ~~~~e~ _ ~~~:~r~t~~~ -~~~~ _ 68,600,000 72,900,000 +4, 300,000 
Transition riod-------------------------- ~- --------- - --- -------------- . 16, 000, 000 ------------------pe 

Other agencies-Indefinite: 
761 Contributed funds, Energy Research and Development Ad-

minffitration----- --- ------ ---- ------ --- ----- ----- ----- - 315,000 Transition period ____ ______ ______ __ __ ______ ________ __ _______ __ __ _____ _ _ 

761 Cosponsor funds, Energy Research and Development Ad-
ministration ________ __ ___________ ______ __ ______ ~--- ---- 13,000,000 

Transition period ___ ~ __ __ __ __ __ ____ ______ ____ ____ __ ___ ___ ______ ________ _ 

912 National Foundation on the Arts and the Humanities: 
Gifts and donations_______ __ _______ _________ _____ 16,753,000 

Transition period ____ ____ __ ___ ____ _____ ___ ____ _____ _____ ______ _ 

Smithsonian Institution: 
949 Canal Zone biological area fund____________________ 45, 000 

Transition period _________________ _________ ___ _________________ _ 

951 Joint Federal-State Land Use Planning Commffision for 
Alaska: C'?o_Perath:e funds _____ ------------------- 537, 000 Trans1t10n penod _________ ____ ____ ____________________ • _____ -- __ 

415 Contributions, Indian health facilities_______ ___ ______ ___ 1, 183,000 
Transition period ____ __ __ ________________ ________ _ ___ _____ ______ __ _ _ 

1---------------I--------------I--------------
Total, other agencies___ _____ ____ ______ ____ ____ _ 100,433, 000 

Transition period ________ ____ _____ _________ _ _____ ___ ___ ______ _ 

1===========1===========1,=========== 
Grand total, permanent new budget (obligational) 

authority, trust funds_________ _________ __ _____ 225, 463, 000 
Transition period ____ _____ _____ ____ ___ _____ _____ ____________ _ 

I Publlc Law 93-344 changed the fiscal year to Oct. 1 to Sept. 30 and establishes the 
transition period as July 1, 1976 to September 30, 1976. 

• Exclll8ive of B&nnevllle Power Administration, Bureau of Reclamation, Southeastern 
Power Administration, Southwestern Power Administration, and Alaska Power Ad-

minlatration (which will be considered In connection with tile Publlc Works for Water and 
Power Development and Energy Research ApproprleUon Bill). 

• Annual appropriation required. 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1975 AND THE BUDGET 
ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR 1976 AND THE TRANSITION PERIOD 

New budget Budget estimates of New budget 
Bill compared with 

Agency and Item 
(obligational) new (obligational) (obligational) 

authority authori~ 1976 authority Budget estimates of 
apwopriated, andt e recommended New budget new ~bllgational) 
19 5 (enacted transition period t In bill (obligational) aut ority, 1976 

to date) authority, 1975 and the 
transition period 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 

TITLE I-DEPARTMENT OF 
THE INTERIOR 

LAND AND WATER RESOURCES 

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

Management of lands and resources ____ _________ 2 $175, 886, 000 $186,989,000 $193,839,000 +$17, 953, 000 +$6, 850, 000 
Transition period ________________ __ ___ --------------- 57,380,000 59,092,000 --------------- +1, 712,000 , 

Construction and maintenance _____ ----- -- ---- __ 6, 725,000 9,061,000 9,061,000 +2, 336,000 --------------Transition period _____________________ --------------- 2,238,000 2,238,000 --------------- --------------
Public lands development roads and trails (appro-

priation to liq_ujdate ct?ntract authority) ________ __ (4, 070, 000) (4, 683, 000) (4, 683, 000) ( +613, 000) 
( _________ ___ ) 

Transthon perwd __ ___ ___________ _____ _ ( ______ _______ ) 
(1, 1S1,000) (1, 1S1, 000) 

( ___ ___ _______ ) ( _____ _____ __ ) 

Oregon and California grant lands (indefinite, 
appropriation of receipts) _____ ____ __ _________ 38,200,000 38,200,000 38,200,000 --------------- --------------

Transition period ___________________ __ --------------- 10,200,000 10,200,000 --------------- --------------
R:::i~~)~~~~~-e~-~ _ ~~~~~~~~e~ _ ~~~~~~~i~~~~~ ~~ _ 4, 187,000 5,450,000 5,450,000 +1, 263,000 ----- ---------Transition period ____ ___ ________ ______ --------------- 600,000 600,000 --------------- --------------
Recreation development and operation of recrea-

tion facilities (indefinite, specialfund) __________ 242,000 300,000 300,000 +58, 000 --------------Transition period _______ ___________ ___ -------------- - 100,000 100,000 ----- ---- ------ --------------

225,240,000 :.!40,000,000 :&4ti,IS:>O,OOO +:&1, blU, uuo + b, ISbU, OOU 

--------------- 70,518,000 72,230,000 --------------- . + 1, 712, 000 
Total, Bureau of Land Management ______ _ 

Transition period ___ _______ _____ ____ _ _ 

OFFICE OF WATER RESEARCH AND TECHNOLOGY 

19,792,000 3 18, 327, 000 18,905,000 -887,000 +578, 000 

--------------- 4, 516, 000 4, 411, 000 --------------- -105,000 
Salaries and expenses ____ ___ ____ ______________ _ 

Transition period _____ _________ ___ --- _ 

245,032,000 258, 327, 000 265, 755, 000 + 20, 723, 000 +7,428, 000 
--------------- 75,034,000 76,641,000 --------------- +1, 607,000 

Total, Land and Water Resources ____ ____ _ 
Transition period ______ ______________ _ 

FISH AND WILDLIFE AND PARKS 

BUREAU OF OUTDOOR RECREATION 

5,380,000 5, 645,000 5,912,000 +532, 000 +267, 000 

--------------- 1, 411,000 1,478,000 --------------- +67, 000 
Salaries and expenses ___ ~- ____ ~ __ _________ - - _- -

Transition period ____ ___ __ -- - -- - - __ __ _ 

LAND AND WATER CONSERVATION FUND 

307,492,000 300, 000, 000 309, 761, 000 +2, 269,000 +9, 761,000 

--------------- 75,000,000 75, 488,000 --------------- +488, 000 
Appropriation of receipts (indefinite) ___ - --- -_- - --

Transition period ___ ----- ---- - ------ - -

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE 

103,798,000 112, 433, 000 115, 984, 000 +12, 186, 000 +3, 551,000 
--- ------- ----- 27,038,000 27,389,000 --- ------------ + 351, 000 

Resource management_----- - ------- -- - --_ - ---
Transition period ______ ____ __ __ ______ _ 

- 14,397,000 6, 727, 000 14,229,000 -168,000 +7, 502, 000 
- ------------ --- 1, 060,000 I, 060, 000 --------------- ----- ---------

Construction and anadromous fish _________ ___ _ 
Transition period _____ ______ ________ _ 

- 1,000, 000 _ __ ..., _ ... ____ ,._ ____ 1,000, 000 --------------- + 1, ooo; ooo 
- -- -------- ----- ------ ---- ----- ·--- ----------- ---------- ----- --------------

Migratory bird conservation account (definite, 
repayable advance) ______ ____ _____ ________ _ 

Transition period __ ___ ______ ____ ____ _ 

- 119, 195, 000 119, 1 60, 000 131, 21a,ooo + 12, 018, 000 + 12, 053, 000 
- --------------- 28, 098,000 28,449,000 --------------- +351, 000 

Total, United States Fish and Wildlife Service __ __ ____ ____ ____ _____ ___ __ _ 
Transition period __________ _________ _ 

See footnotes at end of ~ble, p. 103. 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1975 AND THE BUDGET 
ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR 1976 AND THE TRANSITION PERIOD-Continued 

Bill compared with 
New budget Budget estimates of New budget 
(obligational) new (obligational) (obligational) 

Budget estimates of Agency and Item authority authority, 1976 authority 
appropriated, and the recommended New budget new (obligational) 
1975 (enacted transition period t In bill (obligational) authority, 1976 

to date) authority, 1975 and the 
transition period 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 

TITLE I-DEPARTMENT OF THE 
INTERIOR-Continued 

FISH AND WILDLIFE AND pARKS-Continued 

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE 

Operation of the national parksystem ____________ $220, 138, 000 $240,121,000 $240, 413, 000 +$20, 275,000 +$292, 000 
Transition period ______ _______________ --------------- 74, 485,000 74,022,000 -------------- - -463,000 

Planning and construction ______________________ 60,412,000 22, 800, 000 . 26,255,000 -34, 157, 000 +3, 455,000 
Transition period _________________ __ __ --------------- 6, 000,000 7, 100, 000 --------------- +1, 100,000 

Road construction (appropriation to liquidate con-tract authority) _______ _______________________ (B6, OB6, 000) (38, BBO, 000) (46, 093,000) ( +BO, 0671 000) ( +7, B73, 000 ) 
TranBition period ____ ______ _____ ___ _ .. __ ( ___ ___ ___ ____ ) 

(9, 400, 000) (9, 900, 000) 
( ___ __________ ) 

( + 600, 000) 

Preservation of historic properties ____ ___________ 24,476,000 24,516,000 24,666,000 +190, 000 +150, 000 
Transition period _____________________ --------------- 6, 040,000 6, 040,000 ------ --------- --------------

Planning, development and operation of recrea-
tion f~ilities (indefinite, special fund) _________ _ 

Transition period ____ __ ___________ ___ _ 
11,900,000 18,000,000 16,000,000 +4, 100,000 -2,000,000 

--------------- 5,000,000 4, 000, 000 ------------- -- -1,000,000 

'rotal, National Park Service __ __ ___ ______ _ 
Transition period _________ __ ___ ____ __ _ 

316, 926, 000 305,437,000 307,334, 000 - 9, 592, 000 +1, 897,000 
--------------- 91, 525,000 91, 162,000 --- --- --------- - 363, 000 

Total, Fish and Wildlife and Parks ___ _____ _ 
Transition period __ _______ _____ _______ _ 

7 48, 993, 000 730, 242,000 754, 220,000 +5, 227,000 + 23, 978, 000 
- - - - - - .... - - - - ---- 196, 034, 000 196, 577, 000 -------------- - +543, 000 

ENERGY AND MINERALS 

GEOLOGICAL SUlWEY 

Surveys, investigations, and research ______ ___ __ _ 
Transition period __ __ _____ __ __ _______ _ 

• 254, 146, 000 268,259, 000 265, 065, 000 + 10, 919, 000 -3,194, 000 
------------- -- 67, 200,000 66, 425, 000 ------ ------ --- - 775, 000 

MINING ENFORCEMENT AND SAFETY ADMINISTRATION 

Salaries and expenses _________ __ _____ ______ ___ _ 
Transition period ____________________ _ 

67,913,000 79,500,000 76, 136, 000 +8, 223,000 - 3,364,000 
--------------- 20,600,000 20,035, 000 --------------- -565,000 

BUREAU OF MINES 

Mi~es and min~~als- __ : __ __ __ ! _______ ______ ---
T ransitiOn penod __ - ---- --- - - - - -- ____ _ 

5 133,807,000 143,387,000 146 ,608, 000 f. 12, 801 , 000 + 3 ,221,000 
-------------- - 35, 700,000 36,505 ,000 ____ ___ ..,. ___ ____ + 805, 000 

-
Total, ~n~rgy ~4 Minerals ___________ __ _ 

Trans1t10n penod __ __ _______ _____ ____ _ 
455,866,000 491,146,000 487,809,000 + 31 '943 ' 000 - 3,337, 000 

--------------- 123, 500,000 122,965,000 --------------- - 535,000 

See footnotes at end of table, p. 103. 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1975 AND THE BUDGET 
ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR 1976 AND THE TRANSITION PERIOD-Continued 

Bill cOmpared with 
New budget Budget estimates or New budget 
(obligational) new (obllfational) (obligational) 

Agency and Item authority authori }; 1976 authority Budget estimates or 
appropriated, andte recommended New budget new (obligational) 
1975 (enacted transition period I In bill (obllgatlonal) authority, 1976 

to date) authority, 1975 and the 
transition period 

(1) (2) (3) <•> (5) (6) 

TITLE I-DEPARTMENT OF THE 
INTERIOR-Continued 

INDIAN AFFAIRS 

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS 

Operation of Indian programs ___ __ ______ ______ _ $485,932,000 s $537' 849' 000 $543,031,000 +$57,099,000 +$5,182,000 
Transition period _____________________ --------------- 173,186,000 174,474,000 --------------- +1,288,000 

Construction ____ __ __________ ______ ___ ______ __ 64,804,000 61,400,000 63,556,000 -1, 248, 000 +2, 156,000 
Transition period ____ ____ ________ _____ ------------ --- 13,550,000 13,550,000 

___ .,. ___ _____ ___ 
--------------

Road construction (appropriation to liqu~ con-
(69, 600, 000) (66,706,000} (66,705,000} ( +7, S06, 000} 

( _____ __ ___ __ ) tract authority) ___ ---.-- _____ _______ ____ ______ 
Transition period ___ _________ ___ _____ __ ( __ ________ ___ ) 

(S8,000,000) (S8,000,000) 
( _____ ____ ____ ) ( ____ ___ ___ __ ) 

Indian loan guaranty and insurance fund ____ ____ 20, 000, 000 20, 000, 000 10,000, 000 -10, 000, 000 -10, 000, 000 
Transition period ________ • ___________ _ __ __ ___ -- __ - -- ____ - _ --- ______ - ---- ---- - ------ - --- -------- - -- --- ------ - --- -

! Revolvin~d for loans______ ____ ___________ __ 38,000,000 12,000,000 7, 000,000 -31,000,000 -5,000,000 
:::: ition period ___ _______ _____ ___ ____ __ ______ _____ _ ____ ___ ______ __ __ ________ __ ___ ___ ____ _______ _ ___ __ ____ ____ _ 

0 

' ... 
"' 

Alaska native fund __ ------ --- - - - - -_ ---- ---- --- 70, 000, 000 70, 000, 000 70, 000, 000 
Transition period_- - - - - -- - --- - -- - __ ___ __ ___ - - - - ---- - _ 40, 000, 000 40, 000, 000 

Trust funds (definite) _- ---- -- - - -- - --- - ------- - 3, 000, 000 3, 000, 000 3, 000, 000 
Transition period_- ----- - -_ - _-__ ___ ___ _ __ _ _ __ _ _ __ _ _ _ _ 750, 000 750, 000 

Trust funds (indefinite)___ ____ _____ ___ ________ _ 19,500,000 31,200,000 31,200,000 
Transition period ___ _______ _________ __ -------- ---- -- - 8, 298,900 8, 298,900 + 11, 700, 000 ------ -- -- - ---

+26, 551, 000 
1------------1------------1 

To4a1, ~~!eau of.!fdian Affairs_ ___ ____ ___ 701, 236, 000 735, 449, 000 727, 787, 000 - 7, 662, 000 
rans1 IOn pen - - --- ---- - - - ------ - - - ----- - --- - - - - -- 235,784,900 237,072,900 --- -- - -- --- - -- - + 1, 288, 000 

TERRITORIAL AFFAIRS i=============i=====~=======l=====~~====l==~~~~~~~=~~~~~~ 

OFFICE OF TERRITORIAL AFFAIRS 

Administration of territoriea____ _____________ ___ 15,350,000 
Transition period ___ ______ ___ ________ _ ___ ______ __ __ _ _ 15,000,000 

3,800,000 
16,000,000 
3,800,000 

+650, 000 +1, 000,000 

Pak~enf:s to t~e U.S. Virgin !~lands and Puerto 

Ico (
1

T~:::!f2~ -perl~d= = = ====== = = = == = = = = = == __ ___ ~~ ~~~~ ~~~ _ = == = = = = = = = = = = == = == = = == = = = == = == ___ ~~~ ~~~~ ~~ _ = = = = = = = = = = = = = = 
Permane~ apP,.Upriatio~()(?pecial fund:) - - - - - - ---_ ( (6S6, 000} (600, 000) (600, 000) ( - S5, 000) ( ____ ________ ) 

ram wn pen --------- --- - ------- - - ____ __ _____ __ ) (185, 000) (186, 000) ( ___ ___ __ _____ ) (_ ___ ______ __ ) 

TransfmT~~~i~~e;~~~~~~~c~~~:~~=== = = = <- ---- ~~~~~~~~~ ~~g;ggg~ ~~~g;ggg~ <---~~~~~~~ ~ = == ===== = = ==~ 
Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands______ __ __ __ 69,750,000 

Transition period __ ______ _____________ _____ _____ __ __ _ 

See footnotes at end or table, p. 103. 

81,000,000 
15, 100,000 

81, ooo, poo +11, 250, ooo ___ _________ _ _ 
15, 100, 000 ------------ --- - - - ----- - - - -- -



Agency and Item 

-----------~(~ll _________________ , _____ _::_ ____ , ______ ~-----1------------j-------------il __________ __ --·-
TITLE I--DEPARTMENT OF THE 

INT~RIOR--Continued 

TERRITORIAL AFJ'AIR!I"-Continued 

OFFICE OF TERRITORIAL AFFAIRs--continued 

MicronflSian claims fund, Trust Territory of the 
Pacific Islands ___ ____ ____ __ ____ -- ___ -------- $1, 400, 000 

Transition period- ------- ---- -------- - --- ---- --· -- ---
$10,000,000 

s. 600,000 
$10,000,000 

8,600,000 
-±-$8, 600, 000 

. . . 2 270 000 +2, 270, 000 :r$2, 270, 000 
Ex gr~ttia-&~~~~~ :~~~d ~~~~ ~ = = = == = = = = = = = = = = = = = = == = == = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = ______ ' ___ -~-_____________________________ ---

. . . 90 952 000 106 000 000 109 270, 000 + 18, 318, 000 +3, 270, 000 
Total, o.~ce of ~erntor1al Affwrs__ ___ ____ • • 27• 500• OOO 21:500,000 --- - -- ----- -- -- - -- - ------- ---. Trans~tipn penod - - - - __ ------ - -------- ----- ----- - ---- , ' 

SECRETARIAL 0.fFICES 

OFFICE OF THE SOLICITOR 

Salaries and ex~nses--:-d- ----- -- ------------ -- 7 
11,082,000 1~, ~M· ggg 1!, M~; ggg ---- --~~~~~~~- =~b~; go~ 

Transition peno - ------------ --- --- -- -_-_-_-_----=-=-=-=--=-=-=-,!==='= =' ==l,==~,.,~~~=,\=======1,====== 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 

Salaries and expenses., ________ ___ ____ __ ___ ___ _ _ 
Transition period __ ____ _____ ______ ___ _ 19,839,000 

---------------
Departmental operations ____ __ ___ __ ______ ____ _ _ 

Transition period ____ __ ___ __ ___ ___ ___ _ 8 10, 618, 000 
---------------

Salaries and expelllleS (special foreign currency program) ___ __ ______ ___ ____ _______ _____ ___ _ 
Transition period ____ _______ ____ __ ___ _ 192,000 

----------- .... -- -
Total, Office of the Secretary ___ ___ ___ ___ _ 

Transition period _____ ___ ___ _____ ____ _ 30,649,000 
---------------

Total, Secretarial Offices _______ __ ___ ___ _ _ 
Transition period ___ ___ __________ ___ _ _ 41,731, 000 

-------------- -
Tot~ new budget (obligational) authority, 

epartment of the Interior _________ _ _ 
Transition period _____ ______ ____ _____ _ 2,283,810, 000 

---------------
Consisting of--

Appropriations ___ ___ ___________ ___ _ 
Transition period ______ ____ _ 2,283,810,000 

---------------
Definite appropriations ___ ___ ___ _ _ 

Transition period ________ __ _ (1, 897, 837, 000) 
---------------

Indefinite appropriations ______ __ _ 
Transition period _____ ___ __ _ ( 385, 973, 000) 

---------------
Memoranda­

Appropriations to liquidate contract authority _____ _____ __ ___ _____ __ _ 
- ( 89, 596, 000) Tr&llSition period ___ ____ ______ _ 
- -- -------------

Total, new budget (obligational) au­
thority and appropriations to liqui-
date contract authority ____ _____ __ _ ( 2, 373, 406, 000) Transition period ___ ___ ___ __ __ _ 

- ---- -- -- ----- --
See footnotes at end of table, p. 103. 

21, 343, 000 
4,850, 000 

14, 278,000 
2,920,000 

1, 714,000 
100,000 

37,335,000 
7, 870, 000 

49, 349, 000 
10, 597, 000 

2, 370, 513, 000 
668,449,900 

2, 370, 513, 000 
668, 449,900 

( 1, 977, 363, 000) 
(569, 251, 000) 

(393, 150, 000) 
(99, 198,900) 

( 110, 208, 000) 
(38, 521, 000) 

(2, 480, 721, 000) 
(706, 970, 900) 

18, 514,000 -1,325,000 -2,829,000 
4, 150,000 --------------- - 700,000 

12,381,000 +1, 763,000 - 1,897,000 
2,445,000 -------------- - - 475,000 

-------- ------- - 192,000 - 1,714,000 
------------ --- --------------- - 100,000 

30,895,000 +246, 000 - 6,440,000 
6, 595, 000 --- ---------- -- - 1,275,000 

42, 038,000 +307, 000 - 7,311,000 
9, 221,000 --- ------------ - 1,376, 000 

2,386,879,000 + 103, 069, 000 + 16, 366, 000 
669,976,900 --------- --- --- + I, 527,000 

2,386,879, 000 + 103, 069, 000 + 16, 366, 000 
669,976, 900 --------------- +1, 527, 000 

( 1, 985, 968, 000) ( +88, 131, 000) ( +8, 605, 000) 
(571,290, 000) --- ------------ ( +2, 039, 000) 

(400, 911, 000) ( + 14, 938, 000) ( + 7, 761, 000) 
( 98, 686, 900) --------------- ( -512, 000) 

(117, 481, 000) ( +27, 885, 000) ( +7, 273, 000) 
(39, 021, 000) --------------- ( +500, 000) 

(2, 504, 360, 000) ( + 130, 954, 000) ( + 23, 639, 000) 
(708, 997, 900) --------------- ( +2, 027, 000) 



• 

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1975 AND THE BUDGET 
ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN' THE BILL FOR 1976 AND THE TRANSITION PERIOD-Continued 

New budget 
(obligational) 

Agency and Item authority 
appropriated, 
1975 (enacted 

to date) 

• 
(1) (2) 

TITLE II-RELATED AGENCIES 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

FOREST SERVICE 

Forest protection and utilization: 

Forest land Jllanagement _____ _____________ _ $419,362,000 
Transition period ____ ------ __ -_---_--- - ---------~----

Forest research ____ _______________________ 77,612,000 
Transition period ____ ____ - _____ ____ -_- ---------------

State and private forestry cooperation _______ 34,784,000 
Transition period--- _____ - ____ -- ______ ---------------

Total, Forest Protection and Utilization ___ 531,758,000 
Transition period ______ ------ _________ ---------------

Construc~~n~ft1o:;!J:l~~~i~~~~== = = = = = = = === = ____ ~~·- ~~:·_ ~ _ 

Youth conservation corps______________________ 10,392 000 
Transition period ___ __________ ________ __________ ~ ___ _ 

Budget eetlm!~Us of 
new (ob~atlonal) 

author! y 1976 
lw.d the 

trans! on period t 

(3) 

$338,297,000 
111,388,000 

79,211,000 
21,550,000 

30,222,000 
9,202,000 

447,730,000 
142,140,000 

14,475,000 
11,074,000 

10,400, 000 
8, 054,000 

New budget 
(obll~tlorial) 

aut orlty 
recommended 

lnbfil 

(4) 

$358,746,000 
116,759,000 

81,955,000 
22,277,000 

33,594,000 
10,052,000 

474,295,000 
149,088,000 

16, 618,000 
11,074,000 

8 20, 000, 000 

Bill compared with 

New budget 
(obligational) 

authority, 1975 

(5) 

-$60,616,000 

---------------
+4,343,000 

---------------
- 1,190,000 

--- ------------
-57' 463 '000 

---------------

-14, 719, 000 

+9, 608,000 

Budget eetlmates of 
new ~bllgatlonal) 

aut orlty, 1976 
and the 

transition period 

(6) 

+$20,449,000 
+5,371,000 

+2, 744,000 
+727 ,000 

+3,372,000 
+850,000 

+26,565,000 
+6,948,000 

+2, 143, 000 

+9, 600,000 
-8, 054,000 

Forest roads and trails (appropriation to liquidate -
contract autho?'~ty) ~ -- ~ ------ --------- - - - ---- - (11!4, 578, 000) (108, 1!1!5, 000) (117, 859, 000) ( - 6,719, 000) ( +9, 634, 000 ) Transttwn per~od ____________ .- ________ ( _____________ ) ( ________ _____ ) ( __________ ___ ) ( _________ ___ _ ) ( ___ _________ ) 

Acquisition of lands for national iorests: 
Special acts (specialfund, indefinite) ____ _____ 161 000 161 000 161 000 

Transition period _________________________ _____ _ ~ _____ _________ ' _____ ____ ___ ___ ' _____ == = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = === == = = = = 

Acquisition of lands to complete land ex-
changes __ ~- ---------------------------- 39,310 35 000 35 000 - 4 310 Transitwn period ____ ______ _________ __ ________________ _____ ____ ~ __ ______ ______ ~ _____ __ ____ ___ ~ __ __ = = = = = = =----- --

AcquisitiTr~!~i~fo~'p~~d~~~ -~~~~~~=~==== = = = = __ __ ~~~~~·-~~ _ = = = = = = === = = = == = = == = = = ~= = = == === __ ~~~~ ~~~~ _ = = = = = = = == == = = = 

Cooperative range improvements (special fund 
indefinite) --- ----------------------------- ~- 700,000 700 000 700 000 

Transition period ____________ ___ __ ____ __ ____ _____________ ___ ___ ~ ____ __ ___ __ ___ ~ ____ = = = = = = == = === = = = = = = = = == == = = = = = 

Assistance to States for tree planting____________ 1, 355, 000 
Transition period ___ ___ ______ ___ _____ _ ______________ _ 

Construction and operation of recreation facilities 
(indefinite, special fund)_______________ ______ 1, 260,000 

Transition period _____ ____ ______ __________ __ ______ __ _ 

Total, Forest Service_________________ ___ 626,002,310 
Transition period __ __ ___________ ____ ____ ___ ___ ____ __ _ 

See footnotes at end of table, p. 103. 

1,359, 000 
829,000 

3,674,000 
2,212,000 

478,534,000 
164,309,000 

1,359,000 
829,000 

3,674,000 
2,212,000 

516,842,000 
163,203,000 

+ 4,000 ---- - - --------

+2 ,414,000 ---- ---- - -----

-109, 160,310 +38,308,000 
- 1,106,000 



COMPARATIVE ST.4.TEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1975 AND THE BUDGET 
ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR 1976 AND THE TRANSITION PERIOD-Continued 

New budget 
(obligational) 

Agency and item . authority 
appropriated, 
1975 (enacted 

to date) 

(1) (2) 

TITLE II-RELATED AGENCIE8--Con. 

ENERGY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT 
ADMINISTRATION 

Operatin~xpenses, foi!sil fuels _____ ---- - - ____ __ 10 $330, 936, 000 
ansition period _____________________ ---------------

Plant and capital equipment, fossil fuels ____ _____ II 13, 260, 000 
Transition period _____________________ --- ------------

Special foreign currency program ______________ _ ---------------Transition period ______ _______________ ---------------
Total, Energy Research and Development 

Administration __ : ______ ____ __________ 344, 196, 000 
Transition period ____________________ _ ---------------

FEDERAL ENERGY ADMINISTRATION 

Salaries and expenses ____________ ·- __________ _ - 12 130,035,000 
Transition period ___ ______________ __ _ - ____ .,. __________ 

FEDERAL METAL AND NONMETALLIC MINE 
SAFETY BOARD OF REVIEW 

Salaries and expenses _________________________ _ 
Transition period ____________________ _ 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND 
WELFARE 

HEALTH SERVICES ADMINISTRATION 

Indian health services ________ ____ ___ ________ _ _ 
Transition period ____ __ ____ ______ ____ _ 

Indian health facilities __________ ______________ _ 
Transition period _________ ----- ... ______ _ 

Total, Indian Health ___________ ____ --- --
Transition period __ ____ __ ___ ___ ___ ___ _ 

OFFICE OF EDUCATION 

Indian education ______ _______ ____ __ ______ ____ _ 
Transition period _____________ _______ _ 

INDIAN CLAIMS COMMISSION 

Salaries and expenses ___ __ __ _____ __________ __ _ _ 
Transition period __ _______ ________ ___ _ 

See footnotes at end or table, p. 103. 

60,000 
---------------

235,672,000 

---------------
57,431,000 

---------------
293,103,000 

---------------

42,034,000 
---------------

1,324,000 
---------------

Budget estimates or 
new (obligational) 

authority 1976 
and the 

transition peri(ld 1 

(3) 

$398,600,000 
102,570,000 

20,425,000 
8,200,000 

6,650,000 
---------------

425, 675, 000 
110,770,000 

112' 435' 000 
48,000,000 

60,000 
15,000 

269,541,000 
73,028,000 

41,458,000 
11,084,000 

310,999,000 
84,112,000 

42,055,000 
516,000 

1,420,000 
355,000 

Bill compared with 
New budget 
(obligational) 

Budget estimates of authority 
recommended New budget new (obligational) 

In bill (obligational) authority, 1976 
authority, 1975 and the 

transition period 

(4) (5) (6) 

$406,594,000 +$75, 658, 000 +$7, 994, 000 
104,568,000 --------------- + 1, 998,000 

20,425,000 +7, 165,000 ---------------8,200,000 __ ,... ____ __ .... _____ 
--------------

6,650,000 +6, 650,000 --------------
--------------- ------------- ... - -------~---- .... -

+ 7, 994,000 433, 669,' 000 + 89, 473, 000 
112,768,000 --------------- + 1, 998,000 

98,388,000 -31,647 , 000 -14,047,000 
25 ,439,000 --------------- -22, 561,000 

--------------- -60,000 -60,000 
--------------- --------------- -15,000 

273,017,000 +37 ,345 ,000 + 3,476,000 
73, 580,000 --------------- +552,000 

43,758,000 -13,673,000 +2,300, 000 
11,084,000 --------------- --------------

316,775,000 +23,672, 000 + 5 , 776,000 
84,664 ,000 ---- --- -------- + 552 , 000 

57,055,000 + 15,021,000 + 15,000,000 
516,000 --------------- --------------

1,411,000 + 87,000 - 9,000 
352,000 -------- ~- - -- - -- - 3, 000 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1975 AliD THE BUDGET 
ESTIMATES AliD AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED Ill THE BILL FOR 1976 AND THE TRANSITION PERIOD-Continued 

New budget Budcet estimates of New budget 
Bill compared with 

~ (obligational) new (obll~onal) (ob~tlonal? 
Agency and Item authority authori ~ 1976 aut orlty Budget estimates of 

appropriated, . and e recommended New budget new (obiJgatlonal) 
1975 (enacted t1'8l181tlon period 1 In bill (obiJgatlonal) autllority, 1976 

to date) authority, 1975 and the 
tl'lllllitlon period 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 

TITLE II-RELATED AGENCIEs-Con. 

8MITHSONlAN INSTITUTION 

Salaries and expenses _______________________ ___ $70,706,000 $79,408,000 $77,908,000 + $7,202,000 - $1,500,000 
Transition period _______ ________ _____ _ --------------- 22,010,000 21,634,000 --------------- - 376,000 

Museum programs and related research (special 
foreign currency program)____ __ ___ ____ _____ _ 2, 000,000 2,000,000 --------------- -2,000,000 -2,000,000 Transition period ___ ____ __ ____ __ _____ _ _____ ___ __ __ ___ 750,000 --------------- --------------- -750,000 

Science information exchange _______ _____ ___ ___ _ 
Transition period ___ _________ ___ __ ___ _ 1,805,000 1,875,000 1, 500,000 -305,000 - 375,000 

--------------- 500,000 406 ,000 -- --- -- ------ -- - 94,000 

Construction and improvements, National Zoolog-ical Park ___ ___ ___ __ __ ___ ___ ____ ________ ___ _ 
Transition period _____ ____ __ _______ __ _ 9,420,000 9, 550,000 8,390 ,000 - 1,030,000 - 1,160,000 

--------------- 1,440,000 1,440,000 --------------- --------------
Restoration and renovation of buildings __ _____ _ _ 

Transition period __ ______ __ ____ __ __ __ _ 1,490,000 1,467,000 1, 192, 000 - 298 ,000 - 275, 000 
--------- ----- - 400,000 400,0·)0 --- ------ --- --- --------------

Construction (appropriatian to liquidate contract authority) ____ _ T _ __ _ _ _ _ __ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __ _ __ __ _ __ _ 

Tranauion ~------ ---- -- --- -- ---- -
( 7, 000, 000) (3, 000, 000) (2, 600,000 ) ( - 4, 600, 000) ( - 600, 000) 

------ --------- ------- ----- --- --- ------- ----- ---- --- ---- ---- -------- --- ---
Salaries and expenses, National Gallery of Art ___ _ 

Transition period ____ ______ ___ ___ __ __ _ 7, 015,000 7,598, 000 7, 564, 000 +549, 000 - 34, 000 
-- ------------- 1, 946,000 1, 937,000 --- ------ --- -- - - 9,000 

Salaries and expenses, Woodrow Wilson Inter-
national Center for Scholars __ ___ ___ ___ ___ ___ _ 

Transition period __ ___ __ ___ ___ ___ __ __ _ 954,000 975,000 962, 000 + 8, 000 - 13,000 
---------- ----- 244,000 238, 000 --------------- -6,000 

93, 390, 000 102,873, 000 97, 516, 000 + 4, 126, 000 - 5, 357, 000 
--------------- 27,290,000 26, 055,000 --- -- ---------- - 1, 235, 000 

Total, Smithsonian Institution __ ___ ___ __ _ _ 
Transit ion period ___ ________ ___ __ ____ _ 

-
See footnotes at end of teble, p. 103. 

• 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1975 AND THE BUDGET 
ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN' THE BILL FOR 1976 AND THE TRANSITION PERIOD-Continued 

New budget Budget estimates or New budget 
Bill compared with 

(obligational) new (obligational) (obligational) 
Agency and item authority authorith 1976 authority Budget eatimates or 

appropriated, andte recommended New budget new (obllgaUonal) 
1976 (enacted transltioq period 1 in bill (obligational) authority, 1976 

to date) authority, 1976 and the 
tpms!t4on peri?d 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (6) (6) 

TITLE II-RELATED AGENCIES-Con. 

NATIONAL foUNDATION ON THE ARTS AND THE 
HUMANITIES 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Emtowment for tpe arts- __ ---------------- - --- $67,250,000 $74,500,000 $72,000,000 + $4, 7 50, 000 -$2, 500, 000 
Transition period __ ___________________ --------------- 33,750,000 33, 125, ()f)O --------------- -625,000 

Endowment for the humanities _________________ 67,250,000 74,500,000 72, 000,0!10 +4, 750,000 -2, 500,000 
Transition period __ ___________________ --------------- 21,375,000 20, 750,QOO --------------- -625, OOQ 

Administrative expellBes - ___ __ _____ -~ ___ _____ -- 10, 783, 000 1~ 000,000 10,910,000 +127, 000 -90,000 
Trlj.nsjtion period ____ _______ ___ ______ _ -------------.... - , 750,000 2, 727,000 ---------------- - 23,000 

Total, salaries and expenses __ ___ __ _______ 145,283,000 160,000,000 154,910,000 + 9, 627,000 - 5,090,000 
Tr4'nsjtlo~ period ___________ __________ --------------- 57,875,000 56,602,00& -------- ------- -1,273,009 

MATCHING GRANTS 

Endowment for the arts (indefinite) __ ----------__ 7, 500, 000 
Transition period __ __ __ __ -- ------ _____ _____________ _ _ 

7, 500, 000 7,500, 000 --- ---- ------ -- --------------500,000 500,000 -------- ---- --- --------------
Endowment fo~ t_he hu~anities (indefinite)_ ___ __ __ 6, 500, 000 

Trans1tlon penod ____ __ ____ ____________ ___ __________ _ 
7,500,000 7,500,000 + 1, 000,000 ---- ---- ---- --500, 000 --------------- --------------500,000 

1-----------I- ---------I- ---------I---------- I----------
Total, matchin~grants_ ____ _____ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __ 14,000,000 15,000,000 15,000, 000 + 1, 000,000 --------------

---------------Transition period ___ _____ _______ ____ ___ _____ ____ ____ _ 

1========1==~~==1==~~==,1========,1======== 
Total, National Foundation on the Arts and 

1,000,000 1,000, 000 --------------
the Humanities __ ___ ___ ___ ___ ___ ____ 159, 283, 000 175, 000, 000 169,910, 000 + 10, 627, 000 -5,090,000 

---------------Transition period ______ __ ___ ____ ______ _____ _______ __ _ 

1=========1=====~==, 1=====~===1==========1=~~==== 
58, 875, 000 57,602,000 - 1, 273, 000 

CoMMISSION OF FINE ARTS 

Salaries and expenses____ __ _______ ___ _________ _ 176, 000 200, 000 198,000 +22, 000 - 2,000 
--- ----- -- ----- --------------45,000 45,000 Transition period ____________ _________ ___ _______ __ __ _ 

1===========1=======~===,1========~=1=============1=========== 

NATIONAL CAPITAL PLANNING .COMMISSION 

Salaries and expenses_ ________ ____ ___ _____ ___ __ 1, 777,000 1,895,000 1,876, 000 +99, 000 - 19, 000 
---------------424, 000 419, 000 - 5,000 Transition period _______________ _____ _ ________ ____ __ _ 

1==========,1=====~====1=====~====1=============1=====~=== 
AMERICAN REVOLUTION BICENTENNIAL 

ADMINISTRATION 

Salaries and expenses______ ____ ______ ___ _______ 9, 686, 000 
Transition period ____ _____________ ___ _ ____________ __ _ 

FRANKLIN DELANO ROOSEVELT MEMORIAL 
CoMMISSION 

10, 000, 000 
1, 876, 000 

9, 000, 000 
1, 626,000 

-686, 000 - 1,000,000 
- 250,000 

==========,1============1==========1========== 

Salaries and expenses ___ ______ ____ __ __ ___ ___ ____ _____ ___ ______________ __ _____ ____ __ _____________ ____ ______ _ __ _______ ____ _ 

Transition period ____ ________ ______ __ _ -- ----- - --- - - -- 6, 000 6, 000 -- ---- - ------ -- ------ - - ---- - -

See footnotes at end of table, p. 103. 

·. 

~ 
~ 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1975 AND THE BUDGET 
ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR 1976 AND THE TRANSITION PERIOD-Continued 

Budget estimates of New budget 
(obligational) new (obligational) 

Agency and Item . authority authority 1976 
appropriate~ and the 
1975 (enacte transition period I 

to date) 

(1) (2) (3) 

TITLE II-RELATED AGENCIES-Con. 

LowELL HisTORic CANAL DisTRICT CoMMissiON 

Salaries and expenses __________ _______ _________ --------------- ---------------Transition period ___ _____ __ ___________ --------------- ---------------
JOINT FEDERAL-STATE LAND UsE PLANNING 

CoMMISSION FOR ALASKA 

Salaries and expenses _________ ___ -·- ____ _____ ___ $693,000 $708, 000 
Transition period __ ~_~-- ______ -

7
- ____ - --------------- 120,000 

Total, new budget (obligational) authority, 
Related Agencies _____________ ____ --- - 1, 701, 759, 310 1, 661, 854, 000 

Transition period _______ __ __ ______ - - ----- ----- ---- - 496,713,000 
Consisting of-

Appropriations ______ ---_- -- _-- -- - - - 1, 701, 759, 310 
Transition period _----- - - -- ---- - ---- ------- ----

Definite appropriations _____ _____ __ _ 
Transition period ______ ________ _ 

Indefinite appropriations __ __________ _ 
Transition period _____ ___ __ ____ _ 

Memoranda­
Appropriations to liquidate contract 

authoritY ---------------- --------Transition period __ ____ ________ _ 

Total, new budget (obligational) 
authority and appropriations to 
liquidate contract authority _______ _ 

Transition period _______ ___ -- __ _ 

See footnotes at end of table, p . 103. 

( 1, 685, 638, 310) 
---------------

(16, 121, 000) 
-------------- -

(131, 578, 000) 
- -- - --- - -- ~ - - --

( 1, 833, 337, 310) 
---------------

1, 661, 854, 000 
496,713,000 

(1, 642,319, 000) 
( 493, 501, 000) 

( 19, 535, 000) 
(3, 212, 000) 

(111, 225, 000) 
-- -------------

( 1, 773, 079, 000) 
(496, 713,000) 

New budget 
Bill compared with 

(obligational) 
authority Budget estimates of 

recommended New budget new (obligational) 
In bill (obligational) authority, 1976 

authority, 1975 and the 
transition period 

(4) (5) (6) 

$75,000 +$75, 000 +$75, 000 
l9,000 --------------- +19, 000 

708,000 + 15, 000 _ .. _-----------
120,000 --------------- --------------

1, 703,423,000 +1, 663,690 +41, 569, 000 
472,834,000 --------------- - 23, 879, 000 

1, 703, 423, 000 +1, 663,690 +41, 569, 000 
472,834, 000 --------------- - 23, 879, 000 

(1,683,888,000) ( - 1, 750, 310) ( +41, 569, 000) 
( 469, 622, 000) --------------- ( -23, 879, 000) 

(19, 535, 000) ( +3, 414, 000) --------------(3, 212, 000) --------------- --------------

(120, 359, 000) ( - 11, 219, 000) ( +9, 134, 000) 
--------------- --------------- --------------

(1, 823, 782, 000) ( -9, 555, 310) ~+SO, 703, 000) 
. ( 472, 834, 000) --------------- - 23,879, 000) 

....... 
8 

....... 
0 ....... 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1975 AND THE BUDGET 
ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR 1976 AND THE TRANSITION PERIOD-Continued 

Bill compared with 
New budget Budget estimates of New budget 
(obligatioual) new (obligational) (obligational) 

Budgei estimates of Agency and Item authority aut:g\l't!976 authority 
ag~ropriated, recommended New budget new (obligational) 
1 5 (enacted transition period I In bill (obligational) authority, 1976 

to date) authority, 1975 and the 
transition period 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 

RECAPITULATION 

Total, new budget (obligational) authority, all 
$3,985,569,310 $4,032,367,000 $4,090,302,000 +$104, 732, 690 +$57, 935,000 titles ____ ---- ------ - --------------------- --Transition period ________ __________ __ _ --------------- 1, 165, 162, 900 1) 142, 810, 900 --------------- - 22, 352, 000 

Consisting of~ 
4,032,367,000 4,090,302,000 + 1()4, 732, 690 +57, 935, 000 Appropriations __ --------------------- 3, 985, 569, 310 Transitil)n period ____________ _________ - ___ -- _____ 1, 165, 162, 900 1,142,810,900 -------------- - -22, 352, 000 

Definite appropriations---~--- - -- ------ (3, 583,475, 310) (3, 619,682, 000) (3, 669,856, 000) ( +86, 380, 690) (+50, 174, 000) 

Transition period_ -------------- - • --------------- (1, 062, 752, 000) (1, 040,912, 000) ------- -- -- - -- - ( - 21,840, 000) 
Indefinite appropriations ____ - ----- - - --- ( 402, 094, 000) ( 412, 685, 000) ( 420, 446, 000) ( + 18, 352, 000) ( +7, 761, 000) 

Transition period _----- - ---------------- --------- (102, 410, 900) (101, 898, 900) - - -- - ------ -- - - ( - 512, 000) 

Memoranda-
Appropriations to liquidate contract 

authority _------------------------- (221, 174, 000) (221, 433, 000) (237, 840, 000) ( + 16, 666, 000) ( + 16, 407, 000) 

Transition period ______ ___________ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __ _ _ __ _ _ (38, 521, 000) (39, 021, 000) ------- ----- --- ( +500, 000) 

Grand total, new budget (obliga­
tional) authority and appro­
priations to liquidate contract 
authoritr ; -----: - ~ - - - - -- - - - - - (4, 206,743, 310) (4, 253,800, 000) (4, 328, 142, 000) ( + 121, 398, 690) ( +74, 342, 000) 

Trans1t10n per10d _ ---- - - - - - - ------ - - - ------ (1, 203, 683, 900) (1, 181, 831, 900) -------- - ---- - _ ( - 74, 342, 000) 

I Public Law 93-3« changed the 1IBcal year to Oct. 1 to Sept. 30 and establishes the 
transition period as July 1, 1976 to September 30, 1976. 

' Includes $12,400,000 transferred from the Office of Coal Research, "Salaries and eJ:· 
penses," fiscal year 1975. 

a In fiscal year 1976 the Office of Water Resolll'C4l8 Research and BaHne Water Conversion 
were combined to form the Office or Water Research and Technology. 

• Includes $2,600,000 transferred from the Office of Coal Research, "Balaries and ex­
penses," fiscal }'ear 1975. 

• Excludes $87 198,000 In 1975 for activities transferred to "Operating expenses, fossil 
fuels," Energy Research and Development Administration, pursuant to Public Law 
93-438. 

a Includes budget amendment of $10,923,000 contained In H. Doc. 94-112. 
7 Excludes $1,285,000 In 1975lor activities tran1terred to "Balarles and eJ:penses," Federal 

Energy Administration. 

0 

-1 Excludes $85,000 In 1975 lor activities transferred to "Salaries and expenses," Federal 0 
Energy Administration. ~ 

'Excludes $10,000,000 contained In the continuing resolution of 1976 (P.L. 94-41). 
•o Includes $226,737,000 transferred from the Office ol Coal Research, "Salaries and 

expenses," and $86,298,000 transferred from Bureau of Mines, "Mines and minerals," 
1IBcal year 1975. 

11 Includes $13,000.000 transferred from tho Office ol Coal Research, "Salaries and ex­
penses," fiscal year 1975. 

" Includes $69,590,000 transferred from Fuel Allocation, 011 and Gas Programs, 
"Salaries and expenJ•es"; $26,875,000 !rom Office o! the Secretary, "Energy conservation 
and analysis"; $19,000,000 from Federal Energy Office, " Salaries and expenses"; $1,285,000 
from Office ol the Solicitor, "Salaries and expenses"; and $85,000 from Office of the Secre­
tary "Salaries and expenses." 



Calendar No. 449 
94TH CoNGRESS } 

1st Session 
SENATE { REPoRT 

No. 94-462 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR AND RELATED 
AGENCIES APPROPRIATION BILL, 1976 

NoVEKBEB 19, (legislative day NoVEKBEB 18), 1975.-0rdered to be printed 

Mr. RoBERT C. BYRD, from the Committee on Appropriations, .sub­
mitted the following 

REPORT 
[To accompany H.R. 8778] 

The Committee on Appropriations, to which was referred t.he bill 
(H.R. 8773) making appropriations for the Department of the In­
terior and related agencies for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1975, 
and the period ending September 30, 1976, and .for other purposes, 
reports the same to the Senate with various amendments and presents 
herewith information relative to the changes recommended: 

FISCAL YEAR 19 7 6· 

Amount of bill as passed by House ________________ $4, 339, 802, 000 
Amount of increase by Senate------~------------ 187, 796, 000 

Total of bill as reported by Senate_ _________ _ 
Estimates considered by .House __________________ _ 

Estimates considered by Senate------------------­
The bill as reported to the Senate : 

Under the budget estimate, 1976 ______________ _ 
Over appropriations, 1975--------------------

TRANSITION PERIOD 

4,527,598,000 
4,253,800,000 
4,528,591,000 

-993,000 
321,982,690 

Amount of bill as passed by House_________________ 1, 182, 593, 900 
Amount of increase by Senate____________________ 33, 398, 000 

Total of bill as reported by Senate__________ 1, 215, 991, 900 
Estimates considered by House____________________ 1, 203, 683, 900 
Estimates considered by Senate.------------------ 1, 226, 368, 900 
The bill as reported to the Senate: Under the budget 

estimate, transition period ____________ ·__________ - 10, 377, 000 
117-QlOO 



2 

SuMHARY oF BILL 

For this bill, estimates totaling $4,528,591,000, which include new 
obligational authority and amounts necessary to liquidate contract 
authorization, were considered by the Committee for the programs 
and activities of the agencies and bureaus of the Department of the 
Interior-exce_Pt the Alaska Power Administration ; the Southeastern 
Power Administration; the Southwestern Power Administration; and 
Bonneville Power Administration; and the Bureau of Reclamation 
and the following related agencies: 

Forest Service (Department of Agriculture). 
Energy Research and Development Administration. 
Federal Energy Administration. 
Federal Metal and Nonmetallic Mine Safety Board of Review. 
Indian Health Service, Health Services Administration, and 
Indian Education Act, Office of Education (Department of 
Health, Education, and Welfare). 
Indian Claims Commission. 
Navajo and Hopi Relocation Commission. 
Smithsonian Institution. 
National Gallery of Art. 
Woodrow Wilson International Center for Scholars. 
National Foundation on the Arts and the Humanities. 
Commission of Fine Arts. 
National Capital Planning Commission. 
American Revolution Bicentennial Administration. 
Franklin Delan() Roosevelt Memorial Commission. 
Lowell HiStoric Canal District Commission. 
Joint Federal-State Land Use Planning Commission for Alaska. 
Pennsylvania A venue Development Corporation. 

The Committee recommends appropriations totaling $4,527,598,000 
($3,887,769,000 for definite appropriations, $416,571,000 for indefinite 
appropriations of receipts, and $223,258,000 to liquidate contract au­
thoriza.tions) for the programs and activities of these agencies. The 
sum recommended by the Committee is a decrease of $993,000 under the 
budget estimates considered, an increase of $187,796,000 over the sums 
included in the House bill, and an increase of $.~21,982,690 in the ap­
propriations for fiscal year 1975. 

For the budget transition period, July 1~ptember 30, 1975, the 
Oommittee recommends a total of $1,215,991,900, consisting of $1,175,-
870,900 in new ·budget authority and $40,121,000 in appropriations to 
liquidate contract authority. This is a $10,377,000 reduction in the 
·budget estimates and an increase of $33,398,000 in the House allowance. 

The Committee antici'Pates that its recommendations will cause no 
significant change in outlays estimated in the budget requests. 

DEVELOPMENT OF COMMITI'EE RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Committee conducted extensive hearin~ on all phases of the 
budget estimates, including $289.6 million in budget amendments not 
coT'sidered by the House. In addition to the Deoartmental and agency 
witnesses who appeared in support of their budget requests, the Com­
mittee took ·testimony from many Members of Congress and from 

3 

!llo~ than 350 public witnesses. Because of delays in authorizing leg­
IslatiOn and budget transmittals the Committee's hearings were not 
completed until mid-October. 

As a result of testimony, correspondence and other requests from 
85 percent of the Senators, the Committee considered more than 275 
separate proposed amendments requesting budget increases of nearly 
~1 billio~. Requests from outside witnesses involved another $2 billion 
m spendmg over and above the budget estimates. Each 'proposal was 
carefully considered and analyzed by the Committee in the context of 
overall spending co~strain~ i;mposed under the Congressional budget 
refo~ process. H1gh pnority proposals were adopted whenever 
possible. 

BUDGET PRIORITIES 

. Energy: was ~ain a dominant factor in the budget considerations 
mvolved m fundmg programs covered by the bill. Often: the demands 
for energy management, research, development and demonstration 
conflicted with those of closely related natural resource programs criti­
cal to the preservation and protection of the environment. The needs 
of Indian people and the cultural and scientific requirements of other 
programs funded in the bill demanded full consideration as well. The 
Committee's recommendations strive for a constructive balance, again 
keeping to equally important spending constraints. 

ENERGY OVERLAPS 

Two new agencies appear in the bill this year, the Federal Energy 
Administration and the Energy Research and Development Admm­
istration. Only ERDA's fossil fuel, conservation and related activities 
are included, with the balance funded in the Public Works Appro­
priations Bill. It was with some concern that the Committee uncovered 
apparent duplication and overlapping in many areas of energy re­
search and development, not only between the two agencies ment10nejl 
above but among them and the Interior Department and others. This 
program redundance seems most apparent in the conservation, data 
and analysis and resource development. The agencies involved should 
make every effort to coordinate their programs and eliminate duplica­
tion. The Committee intends to exercise more stringent measures in 
the future if effective coordination cannot be clearly demonstrated. 

PERSONNEL INCRF.ASES 

In several instances, particularly in the pro~rams of the National 
Park Service and the Fish and Wildlife Service, the Committee has 
funded program increases designed to correct glaring deficiencies in 
·t.he budget requests. Where such program expansions require addi­
tional personnel it is the specific ·intent of the Committee that these 
needs be accommodated with the filling of authorized permanent posi­
tions without regard to personnel ceilings imposed by the Office of 
Management and Budget. Most particularly, the Committee does 
not intend the filling of vacancies in one agency to be at the expense of 
another simply to keep within an overall Departmental ceiling. To 
carry out this directive, the Committee will expect necessary adjust-



4 

ments in personnel ceilings. If this directive is not accomplished the 
Committee is prepared to recommend suitable provisions m a future 
appropriation bill to see that it is. 

TIMING OF BILL 

As discussed earlier, late authorizations and budget transmittals 
have caUsed unusual delays in the ha.ndling of this appropriatioil.S bill. 
Several key authorizations were still incomplete at the time the bill 
was readied for final consideration. Because of the delay in this appro­
priation, nearly half the fiscal year will have elapsed. For this reason 
the Committee has reduced some budgeted program increases and costs 
of requested new personnel to adjust to the half-year lapse. New per­
sonnel eost reductions are identified in each appropriation a.ccount, 
and most program cutbacks are similarly defined when the lapse is 
the main fa.ctor. 

GENERAL PROVISIONS 

A reduction carried throughout the bill is for GSA space costs, 
in agreement with the House. The reduction amounts to 10 percent 
and is tied to a 90 percent limitation carried in the General Pro vi­
siolis. This is identical to a provision carried last year. 

The Committee has again included language, also in agreement 
with the House, limiting the export of logs except for grades and 
species determined to be excess to domestic needs. 

To avoid unnecessary bookwork and possible program fragmenta­
tion, the Committee has recommended a provision making Fiscal Year 
1976 funds available through the July !-September 30 budget transi­
tion period. This is the ~riod carried in all appropriations bills this 
year to fa.cilitate the sh1ft to a new fiscal year that will begin in the 
future on October 1. 

REVENUES 

Programs funded under the appropriations bill for the Department 
of the Interior and related agencies produce nearl;y twice what they 
cost in terms of revenues. Income frOm offshore ml and gas leaS'ing, 
timber sales, grazing fees, land use, recreation, wildlife and miscellane­
ous collections are estimated to total $7.3 billion in fiscal year 1976. 
This is some $2 billion below original estimates, mainly because of de­
lays in the Outer Continental Shelf leasing schedule. The bulk of the 
receipts, more than $6 billion, is from OCS leasing. Of the total esti­
mated revenue, $6.7 billion is from the Interior Department and some 
$500,000 from the Forest Service. 

TITLE I-DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
LAND AND WATER RESOURCES 

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

MANAGEMENT OF LANDS AND RESOURCES 

Appropriation, 1971L------------------------------------------'- $175, 886, 000 
Budget ~~te. 1976---------~---------------------•-·-·----- 186,989,000 
llouse ~0!---.----•-----~-----------------------------~- 1~839,000 
Committee recommendation----------------------------------- 188, 832, 000 

• • • • • • • 
Transition period estiUMlte--------------------------'--------- 57, 380, 000 
llouse allotnLBCB---------------------------------------------- 59,092,000 
Committee recommendation------------------------------------ 58, 042, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $188,832,000, an 
iiicrease of $1,843,000 in the budget request and a decrease of $5,007,000 
in the House allowance. Changes in the budget estimates are detailed 
in the following table : 

Coal~-------~-------~------------------------------------ --$400, 000 OftBhore energy ~ent----~--------·-----------~---------- --~200, 000 
~ge and forage utaDBgeD1ent. _________________________________ 1-4,000, 000 
Timber management and development outside western Oregon _____ 1-1,370, 000 
Soil and water resource manarement---------------------------- 1-1, 000, 000 
VVildlife ~mnent-~-----------------------~----------------- 1-1,000, 000 Planning for n1ultlple use management _____ .. ___________________ 1-300, 000 
Cadastral SurvQ _____ ,_----------..-..:~--...... ------------------- --200, 000 
(}eneral•dD11»~on__________________________________________ --300,000 
GSA space COIII:a------------------------------------------------ --520, 000 
New personnel costs-----------------.. -------------------------- --1,207, 000 

The decrease in coal leasing, about half the requested program in­
crease, reflects delays in the adoption of a national coal policy that has 
restrained new leases on federal lands. Reductions in the offshore oil 
and gas program are directed to the $13,9 million request for monitor­
ing studies because of slippage in the Bureau's Outer Continental Shelf 
leasing schedule. The Committee recommendation provides a total of 
$54,564,000 for offshore energy management, an increase of $23,900,000 
over fiscal 1975 funding. 

The Committee has concurred in House increases totaling $7,370,000 
to expand the Bureau's renewable resource use and protection activity. 
The increase for range management stems from findings of a review of 
public domain range conditions conducted last year at the Committee's 
request. The higher level of funding is essential to correct deteriorat­
inp; conditions, and the Committee expects future budget estimates to 
reflect this need. 

(5) 



6 

Within the range management increase, the Committee directs that 
$128,000 be used for a pilot program of noxious weed control as au­
thorized by P.L. 90-583. 

The recommended increase for planning and multiple use manage­
ment is for completion and printing of Alaska regional resource pro­
files in cooperat10n with the Joint Federal-State Land Use Planning 
Commission for Alaska. 

The Committee als<> concurs in the House committee's direction that 
the Sheldon Antelope and Kofa Game Ranges and the Russell N a­
tiona! Wildlife Refuge remain under the joint jurisdiction of the 
Bureau and the Fish and Wildlife Service pending a Congressional 
policy determination on the Department's proposal to shift them to 
sole management by the Bureau. 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $58,042~000 for the 
transition period, an increase of $662,000 in the budget estimate and 
a decrease of $1,050,000 in the House allowance. 

CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE 

Appropriation, 1975-------------------------------------:. _________ $6, 725, 000 
Budget esthnate, 1976-----------------------------------~-·~~~ 9,061,000 
Ilouse 'allo~nce------------------------------------·--------~~- 9,061,000 
Committee recommendation-----------------------------------·--- 9, 361, 000 

• • * • • • 
Transition period estimate--------------------------------------- 2, 238, 000 
Ilouse allowance---------------------------------------.-----~-·-, 2, 238, 000 Committee recommendation___________________________________ 2, 238, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $9,361,000, a $300,-
000 increase in the budget estimate and House allowance. This recom­
mendation includes an increase of $850,000 for survey and design of 
a district office complex, Fairb~nks, Alaska, and decrease of $400,000 
in recreation maintenance and $150,000 in equipment costs. 

No change is recommended in the budget request and House allow­
an~ of $2,238,000 for the transition quarter. 

PUBLIC LANDS DEVEWPMENT ROADS TRAILS 

(Liquidation of Contract Authority) 

Appropriation, 1975-------------------------------------------~- $4,070,000 
Budget estimate, 1976-----------------·------------------------ 4, 683, 000 
Ilouse all01Vance---------------------4-------------------------- 4,683,000 
Committee recommendation------------ ---------------------- ----- 3, 183, 000 

• • • • • • • 
Transition period estimate------------------------------------ 1, 121, 000 Ilouse allowance ________________________________________________ 1,121,000 
Committee recommendation _________________________ _. __________ :.._ 1, 121, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $3,183,000 to liqui­
date contract obligations authorized under the Federal-Aid Highway 
Act. The reduction of $1,500,000 in the budget estimate and House al­
lowance results from an unexpended cash carryover from fiscal 1975. 

7 

OREGON AND CALIFORNIA GRANT LANDS 

(Indefinite Appropriation of Receipts) 
Appropriation, 1975 _ _. ____________________________ ; _______ ~--~- $38,200, 000 
Budget estimate, '19'76 ____________ ... _________ _: ________________ ,..:_ 38, 200, 000 
IIouse &U~nce---------------------------------?------------- 3~200, 000 
Committee ri'eommendatiOJL.----------------------~------------- 38, 200, 000 

• • • • • • • Transition .period estiJAAte ____ ..:..: _________________ :_;... ___ ~------- 10, 200, 000 
Ilouse aUowafiee _________________________ ..: ________ ~---------~-- 10,200, 000 
Committee recommendation-------------------.:.--------~-------_: 10, 200, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $38,200,000, the 
same as the budget request and House allowance, based on a portion 
of the estimated gross receipts from timber activities on the revested 
Oregon and California grant lands. 

The Committee also concurs in the House Committee directive that 
the unobligated balance in this program should be held to a range of 
$3-5 million. Additionally, the Committee directs that the Bureau of 
Land Management utilize $4.5 million of the additional funds antic­
ipated to be available in fiscal year 1976 under this policy to acquire an 
appropriate site and construct needed new administrative facilities in 
Medford, Oregon. 

RANGE IMPROVEMENTS 

(Indefinite Appropriation of Receipts) 

llppropriation,197~-~---------------~------~------------------r.-- $4,187,000 
Budgetestimate, 1976-----~-----------------------~--------:~-~-- 5,450,000 
Flouse alknwance _______ ~--~--------4-----------~---: ____________ 5,450, 000 
Committee recommendatiOD..------------------------------------ 5, 450, 000 

• • • • • • • 
Transition period eat~-~---~---------------------~----------~ 600,000 
IIouse allowance------.---~-+--------------;..-----·~------------ 600, 000 
Committee recommendation------------.. --- ---·------------------ 600, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $5,450,000 for 
fiscal year 1976 and $600,000 for the transition period, the same as the 
budget estimate and the House allowance. 

RECREATION DEVELOPMENT AND OPERATION OF RECREATION FACILITIES 

(Indefinite, Special Fund) 
ilppropriation,l~------------------------------4------~---~----~- $242, 000 
Budget estimate, 19'16---------------------------------,--------_: __ -__ 300, 000 
llouse aU~~Dee---------------------------------~~------~-------- 300,000 
Co~nmittee reconunendation---------------------------------------- 300, 000 

• • • • • • • 
Transition period estbnate ________________________ _._~---~-... ~-~-- 100,000 
IIouse aU~ance-------------------------------------------------- 100, 000 Committee recommendation _____________________________ :___________ 100, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $300,000 for fiscal 
year 1976 and $100,000 for the transition period, the same as the budget 
estimate and the House allowance. 



8 

OFFICE dl!' wATER RESEARCH AND TECHNOLOGY 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Appropriation, 197IS----------------'-----------'"-------~------- $19, 792, 000 
Budget estimate, 1976-----------------------~--~--------------- 18,327,000 
Ilouse aUo~~ce-------------~---------------------·--------~- 18,905,000 Committee reconiDlendation __________________ :_ __________ ~------- 17, 715, 000 

• • • • • • • 
Transition period estimate---------------------------~--------- 4, 516, 000 
Ilouse allolVance----------- --- --------------------- ------------ 4, 411,000 
CoDlDlittee recmnmendation_____________________________________ 4, 411, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $17,715,000, re­
ducing the budget estimate by $612,000 and the House allowance by 
$1,190,000. The decrease in the budget estimate is made up of the 
following program reductions : Promotion of water use efficiency, 
$225,000; Encouraging Indian self -determination, $65,000; technology 
assessment and research transfer, $300,000; GSA space costs, $22,000. 

Recommendations of the Committoo are detailed by activity in 
the following table: 
Assistance to states for institutes _____________________ ~ .... - ____ .. $5, 730, 000 
Matching grants to iAstitut;es _______________________ _: ___ ...,.._ .... __ ... 3, 000, 000 

Additional ~ater resoui'Ces research------------------------~---- 4, 784, 000 
~ecbnology development- ------------ --- ------- - ------- -------- -- 1,090,000 
Scienti1lc information center----------------- --- --- ---- - --------- 980, 000 
Administration ----------------- ------ ------------------- ------- 2,131, 000 

For the transition quarter, the Committee recommends an appro­
priation of $4,411,000, the same as the House allowance and $105,000 
below the budget estimate. 

The Committee understands that present plans of the OWRT are 
to close the Roswell, New Mexico, brackish water test facility. How­
ever, it is the Committee's belief that this existing facility can play 
a continuing and important role in this technology development and 
directs that the Roswell plant be kept operational beyond fiscal year 
1976 and be staffed at its authorized level. 

FISH AND WILDLIFE AND PARKS 

BUREAU OF OUTDOOR RECREATION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 
Appropriation, 197§ ____ . __ _. ______________ ..:..:: __ :_ ______ '_ ____________ $5, 380, 000 

Budget estimate, 1976-------------------------------------..-L·-- 5, 645, 000 
IIouse allo~ance---------~-------------------------------+--~-- 5,912, 000 
Committee recommendation----------------------------------- 5, 562, 000 

• • • • • • * 
~'ransition period ~ate-~------------------------------------ 1,411, 000 
Ilouse allo~ce-----------------------------------------------·-- 1, 478, 000 
Committee recommendation----------------- - ---- - - - - - - --'-------- 1, 411, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $5,562,000, a reduc­
tion of $83,000 in the budget estimate and $350,000 below the House 
allowance. 

The Committee concurs in the House increase of $300,000 for new 
Wild and Scenic Rivers studies and has offset this with the following 
decreases : Technical assistance, $350,000; GSA space costs, $33,000. 

9 

The reduction in technical assistance applies to the $634,000 re­
quest for. a new program of aid to private and commercial recreation 
interests. The Committee directs that the balance of funding for this 
program be utilized in other ongoing technical assistance programs. 

For. t~e t ransition quarter, the Committee has recommended an ap­
propriation of $1,411,000, the same as the budget estimate and $67,000 
below the House allowance . 

LAND AND WATER CONSERVATION FUND 

Appropriation, 19'1G-------------------------------------~- $307, 492, 000 
B~ estiDOa~ 1976----------------------------------------- 300,000,000 
Ilouse allo~ .. --------------------------------------- 309,761,000 
Committee recoDlDlendation ------------------------------------ 307, 886, 000 

• • * • • • • 
Transition period el!lttmate------------------------..:.------------ 75, 000, 000 
Ilouse all~~-~---... --------------------- --- ------------ 7f>, 488, 000 
Commdttee ~OD------------------------------------ 7~488,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $307,886,000, an 
increase of $7,886,000 in the budget estimate and $1,875,000 below the 
House allowance. Allocation of the Committee recommendation is 
displayed in the following table: 

Activity 

Budaet estimate, 
fiscal year 

1976 and the 
transition 

period 
House Committee 

allowance recommendation 

~-SU.---··------------------------------- - - --- $175, 840, 000 $175,840,000 $175, 840, 000 Transltiotl period_________________ _____________ ___ __ 43, 960, 000 43, 960, 000 43, 960,000 

FEDERAL PROGRAMS 
NATIONAL PARKS SERVICE 

Recently authorized areas: 
Apostle Island Nl, Wis.___ _____ _________ ____________ ____ 750, 000 750,000 750, 0"0 

tll!:!ii!!!!i!!i!!~~i !!11!:!!!!1111 __ Jll_ !II !II 
Cape Lookout NS, N.C.---------------- ----- - ------ --- --- 2, 685,000 2, boo, 000 2, 685, 000 

=~i~~~onitf~~:~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ ~ ~~~~~~~~~~~~ ~~~~~ ~: ~~~ ~: m~ i ~: ~~ m 
Cuyahoaa Va ley NRA, Ohio_ _____ ________ __ ___________ __ _ 500, 000 3,000,000 3,000,000 

Transition period.----------- --- ------- ---- -- ------_ _ 500,000 2, 000, 000 2, 000,000 
Delaware Water Gap NRA, P•--------- -- ----- - ----- ---- --- 3, 000, 000 3, 000, 000 900, 000 
Fort Donelson NHP, Tenn • . ----- - ---------- ---- -- ---- -- -- ~2,156 52, 156 52, 156 
Fort Necessity NB, P•- ---------- --- ----- ---- ------------ 600,000 600,000 600, 000 
Fort Union Trading Post, N. Dak____ ______ _______ _________ 300,000 300,-000 300, 000 
Golden Gate NRA. Calif_________ _____________ ______ __ ___ _ 4, 000,000 9, 000,000 4, 000, 000 
Gulf Islands N~1 ~'~•------------- -- ----- --- - -- - -- - ----- - ----------------- 100, 000 100,000 
Harpers Ferry nHP, W. Va . . •• ----- ----- --- - ---------- - -- 990,000 990, 000 990, 000 

Transition period ____________ _____ ___ ___ ____ -- ---- --- 300, 000 300, 000 300, 000 
Independence NHP, P•--- -- ---- --- ------- ----- -- ------- - 1, 592,000 -- --- -- --- - ---------------------
Indiana Dunes Nl, Ind. -- -- - ---------- ---- - --- -- -------- 3, 000, 000 3, 000, 000 3, 000, 000 

Transition period _______ _______________ ---- -- ---_____ 1, 000,000 1, 000, 000 1, 000,000 
John Day Fossil Beds NM, Ore&-- -------- - -------- ----- --- 395, 000 395, 000 395,000 
Knife River Indian Villaaes NHS, N. Oak.- - ---- ------------ 595, 000 595, 000 595, 000 
lake Mead NRA, Nev.·--- -- ------ ---- ---- ---·· -- -- ------ 2, 000, 000 2, 000,000 2, 000, 000 

Transition period ••••. --------- ----- ---------- --- - --- 100, 000 100, 000 100, 000 
Martin Van Buren NHS"' N.Y._______ ___ ___ ____________ ___ _ 210, 000 210, 000 210, 000 
Moores CrHk NHP, N,~,; ________ _ __ _ _ _____ __ ______ _ ___ ___ 241, 000 241,000 241, OOo 



Activity 

FEDERAL PROGRAMS 
NATIONAL PARKS SERVICE-Continued 

R-ntly authorized - Celltllllllll 

10 

::~i=s ':rtf: l.ik::::::::::::::: ::::::::::::::::::: 
=t~~~~~;r~~~~~::::::::: ::::::::::::::::::::: 
Point Reyes NS, Calif .•.•. : . ........ ...•......•......•.•. 
Slee~ne Bear Dunes Nl, Mich __ _______ ______________ __ __ _ 

Vireinrr:~':r: rfr.i~_-_-:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: 
Transition .................... ; •••••••••.•..••••.•.• 

Voyapurs NP, Mlu.. •••••••••••••••••••••••••••.•.••.••• 
Transition "'*········· .......................... . 

Budaet estimate, 
fiscll yar 

1976 and the 
transition 

period 
House Committee 

allowance recommendation 

563, 061 563, 061 563, 061 
143, 324 143, 324 143, 324 

4, 900, 000 --- - -- -- - ------ ---- --- --- - -- -- - -
1,000,000 I, 000,000 1, 000,000 

200, 000 ZOO, 000 ZOO, 000 
250, 000 1, 000, 000 1, 000, 000 

5, 000, 000 4, OOOs...O!! 4, 000, 000 
400, 000 400, uuu 400, 000 

5, 000, 000 5, 000, 000 5, 000, 000 
500, 000 500, 000 500, 000 

5, 104, 090 5, 104, 090 5, 104, 090 
3, 500, 000 3, 500, 000 3, 500, 000 

s.tabi ••••... ---~---------·-------------------- 56,990,006 59,298,006 56, 74&, 006 
Trillitloll period ••••••••••••• ---················-·====~============ 1Z, 600,000 14,100,000 14,100,000 

WJid alld ll*lic ~Ivers: 

~r~:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: 
1, 250,000 1, 250,000 1, Z50, 000 

500,000 500,000 500,000 
699,994 699,994 699,994 -------------------------1, 949, 994 1,949,994 1, 949,994 

~~~~~·;triiid:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: 
====~======~======~ 

500,000 500,000 500,000 

I, 500,000 1, 500,000 1,500,000 
680,000 680,000 680,000 

15,000,000 15,000,000 15, 000, 000 
3, 500,000 3, 500,000 3, 500, 000 
2, 000,000 z,ooo,ooo 2,000, 000 . ~:~~---:==:~:=:~~~~-=~~--=··-~=-·:==: 

====~==========~==== 
500,000 500,000 500,000 

77,198,000 77,440,000 79,748,000 total, National~ $trVICI •••••..•• ---- -- -----·····'·· 
Transition PI'W------------- --···--- ------- --······==~~===~======='== 17,780,000 19,280,000 19,280,000 

FOREST SERVICE 

National recreation areas: 
W=own-Shasta Trinity NRA, Calif ••.••.•..••••••••••. 

sa rra~~tr!· ~:r:c:::: ::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: 
=~~=n*~~~-~:::: :::::::::: : :::::::::: :: ::::: 
Spruce Knob-Seneca Roc:ks NRA, W.Va ••..... .... ......... 

National trails system: 

1,000,000 
4, 800, 000 
I, 500, 000 

450,000 
200,000 

1, 500,0000 
600,000 

2,200,000 
400,000 

Appalachian TraiL . ......... . . •. ..•...• --- -------------­
_PacifiC Crest TraiL . . ..... ... . ... . ..... ...•. ----- .....•• 

National wild and scenic rivers: 
Chattoop, N.C., S.C., Ga.... ............................. 628,000 

Transition period ••.......•.•............... -------- 500,000 
Middle Fork-Clearwater, Idaho •••... --------------- ------- 920,000 

Transition period ..... •••. ....... _.......... ......... 200, 000 

u~~::iWonM:iiioic::: ::::::::::::::: ::::::: : ::::::: :l:~ 
Fea~~i~ru~ii-Peiioii.:::::: ::::: : :::: : ::::: :::::::: :: :: : ~:~ 
Roqu~;a~~iin-periaic:: ::::::::: : : ::::::: :::::::::: : : : ~~:~ 
Middle Fork-Salmon, Idaho..... ..................... .. . .. ZOO,OOO 

Transition period..... . ...... ... . ....... . . ..... . . . . .. ZOO, 000 
Wilderness and primitive areas ............. . . ........... . ... : 2, 000,000 
Specially ~ianated recreation.,_ __ ; ............ :........ . . 11,382, 000 

Transition period.............................. ...... 4, 5000,00 
DefiCiency awards and inholdines.... . . . ...................... 2, 000,000 

~U:e"t~:!n B'!:::::.hea~ir::::::::::::: :::::::::::::::::::::::: ::: : ::::::::::: 
------------~--------~-

T~i~?fi:=::::::::::::::::~:::::::::::::::::.==~;,;:,;=;,;;;•~;;;;,==;,;,;;,;;;,===='=='== 

11 

Bud&at estimate, 
fiscal year 

1976 and the 
transition 

period 
House CommittH 

Activity allowance recommendation 

U.S. FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE 

Special l"'islation: 
S~n. ranciSC!I Bay NWR,CaliL........... . ....... . . .. ... 400, 000 
Tlmcum Env~ronmental Centerc Pa.. •. ..•.•. ...•. . . .. .... • 300, 000 

400, 000 400, 000 
300, 000 300, 000 

Enda:::*:;~~;~:~t:~·=~~=~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ -----i~:·~-
2, 500,000 ....... ........ . 

500, 000 500, 000 
5, 900, 000 6, !100, 000 
1, 000, 000 2, 000, 000 

RICieation additions: 
National Elk NWR, Wyo.................................. 200, 000 200,000 
Mason Neck NWR, Va................................... 400, 000 400, 000 
Petit Manan NWR, Maine . •••.. ___ ---- --------- ..... _________ . . . .•..•... _____ ___________ . 
San Bernard NWR, Tex.................................. 300, 000 300,000 

Transition period.................................... 500,000 500,000 
Desert NWR, Nev. (transition peric:::k------·-.. ·---------- 100,000 100,000 
GreatSwam~1.N.J. (transition peri >---·---·-------------- 400,000 400,000 
Santa Ana NwR, Tex. (transition period)................... ZOO,OOO 200, 000 

Total, U.S. Filii ud Wlldlltes.mc...................... 8, 500,000 10,000, 000 
Transition period ••••••• ~........... . ............ .... 3, 700,000 2, 700,000 

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

200, 000 
400,000 
175, 000 
300, 000 
500, 000 
100, 000 
400, 000 
200, 000 

8, 675, 000 
3, 700,000 

::: :!.~~::::::::::::=::::::::::::::::::::::: 1. Ji: E! 1. Ji: m 1. Ji: m 
TrPIItloll period ............................ . . .. ·.... 350,000 350,000 350, 000 

------------------------------Total, Bureauofl.alld "M.,NIId ............... ..... 2,000, 000 2,000, 000 2,000,000 
Transition period.................................... 400,000 400,000 400,000 

==~~~============== 

:::?i~I;;~~~~~~~~~~m~~~~m~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ ~ ~:~il ~:;m t:ililll 
Transition period....... ............................ . 1~. 000 15,000 15, 000 

----------------------~-Total, land a lid water - ratiall flllld... .... • .. ••••••• 300, 000, 000 309, 761, 000 307, 886, 000 
Transition period.................................... 75, 000, 000 75,488, 000 76, 488,000 

The Committee is aware of recent negotiations by the Park Service 
to purchase most of the remaining private inholdings in Voyageurs 
National Park, Minnesota, in a smgle transaction. Indications are 
that the total of $8.6 million allocated to Voyageurs in fiscal1976 and 
the transition period will not be sufficient to complete this high _prior­
ity purchase, and the Committee will extend sympathetic considera­
tion to a supplemental request as soon as details and justification of 
the acquisition price are available. 

Under the Park Service operating account elsewhere in the bill the 
Cominittee has provided additional funds to employ more permanent 
personnel. It is expected that a portion of the funds will be utilized to 
strengthen the Service's land acquisition program, which is badly 
undermanned in a period of heavy program expansion. 

The Committee rea.ffi.rms the limitations placed on Forest Service 
land acquisition in the Spruce Knob-Seneca Rocks National Recrea­
tion Area, West Virginia, as stated in the Committee's FY 1975 report, 
Senate Report 93-1069. 



12 

u.s. FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE 

RESOURCE MANAGEMENT 

Appropriation, i't'm-------------------------------------------- $103, 798, 000 
Budget estimate, 1916-----------------------:._------------------ 112, 433, 000 
Elouse all01VaDCe----------------------------------------~~---- 115,984,000 
Committee recommendation...----------------------------------- 117,787,000 

• • • • • • • 
TraJUdtion period estimate------------------------------------- 27,038;000 
IIouse allo~--------~-·----------------------------------- 27,389,000 
Conunittee ~endaUon-------------------------------~-~-- 28,639,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $117,787,000, in­
creasing the budget estimate by $5,354,000 and the House allowance 
by $1,803,000. Changes in the budget estimate, consisting of increases 
of $6,976,000 and reductions of $1,622,000, are detailed by activity in 
the following table: 
Elabitat preset Ntlon---·-·----------------------.. -·...__ ........ ~ $-190, 000 
Wllelife re&Oercel!----------------------------------------------- +2, 500, .000 
F1shery ~-------------~------------------~~~~-~--·-7~ +2,07~000 
Endangered · apecle&-------------------------------------------- +2 •. 000, 000 
GSA space ~-------------------------------------------.,.,..!.i!~ -444, 000 
Ne1V personnel Qpats-------------------------------------.--~ -588, 000 

The allowance of $20,433,000 for habitat preservation includes an 
increase of $400,000 for continuing Lake Champlain studies on the 
environmental impact of proposed Canadian dam construction on the 
.Richelieu River, and decreases of $200,000 for information transfer, 
$~,000 for oil and gas evaluations and $100,000 for geothermal de­
~elopment studies. 

An increase of $2,500,000 is recommended for wildlife resources, 
providing a tptal of $47,982,000, based on .evidence developed .at the 
Committee's budget hearings of seriously deteriorating wildlife refuge 
conditions. Budget constraints imposed on the Service have aggravated 
this situation, and it is the specific intent of the Committee that this 
additional funding be utilized for high priority needs throughout the 
refuge system. An increase of $1,250,000 has also been recommended 
for t}J.e transition quarter, and the Committee expects this increased 
operating level to be reflected in the FY 19'77 budget estimates. 

Included within .the wildlife resources increase 11re additions of 
$26,000 for the Muscatatuk National Wildlife Refuge, Indiana, and 
$100,000 for the Kenai National Moose Range, Alaska. 

Increases recommended for fishery resources are $1,985,000 for 
implementin~ the Indian fishing ri~hts ruling (Boldt decision) in 
the State of Washin~n, and the following amounts for national fish 
hatcheries: $41,000, Miles City, Montana; $15,000, Mammoth Springs, 
Arkansas; $35,000; Natchitoches, Louisiana. In the latter two locations, 
funds are· provided specifically for reopening hatchery aquariums. 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $28,639,000 for 
the transition quarter, an increase of $1,601,000 in the budget .request 
and $1,250,000 over the House. 

The Committee shares the concern expressed by the House Com­
mittee over the policy of the Department to transfer hatchery fa~jlities 
to State management. Committee approval shall be secured in advance 

13 

before anY: move is _made to phase out or transfer any hatchery. It is 
the Comxrnttee's behef that a clear declaration of Congressional intent 
is needed :before this policy of piecemeal hatchery transfers is pursued 
further. 

Recently the Comn.tittee _rejected a request from the Department to 
reprogram $570,000 m anrmal damage control funds to expand its 
coyote control program in the West. Should the Service desire to uti­
lize a portion of the recommended wildlife resources increase for this 
purpose, a proposal should be submitted to the Committee for advance 
approval. 

The Fish an~ Wildlife Service recently notified the Committee of 
plans to establiSh a new network of area offices within the five estab­
lis~ed regio~s. ~he initial expense. was estimated a~ $634,000. Although 
this reorgamzatlon was characterized as more effiCient and flexible the 
9om~ittee is concerned over .the possibility of creating more ad~in­
~stratlve overhead at the possible expense of field operations. Accord­
mgly, th~ Committee. directs the Service not~ implement this pro­
posal until the Committee has had an opportunity to make a judgment 
of the merits of the plan. · 

CONSTRUCTION AND ANADROMOUS FISH 

Appropriation, 1871--------------------------------------·--~-• . $14,397,000 
Budget estimate, 19TL----------------------------------·~----- 6, 727, 000 
llouse aUo1Vance----------------------------------------------- 14,229,000 
Committee ~eodatlon-------------------------------·----- 14,981,000 

• • • • • • • 
Transition period eatirnate------------------------------------·- 1, 060, 000 
llouse~lV~----------------------------------------------- 1,060,000 
Conunittee recommendaUOD------------------------------------- 1, 060, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $14,981,000 an 
increase of $8,254,000 in the budget estimate and $752,000 over'the 
House a.llowance. The recommendation restores the $500,000 budg-et 
request deleted l.>y the House for construction of the National Fish 
and Wildlife Health Laboratory, Leetown, West Virginia, and .aqds 
$3,500,000 to complete the facility. Other recommended increases are 
listed below: 
Eloricon NWR. Wasldngton ______________________________ ~------
Makah NFII, Waablngton ______________________________________ _ 
Wolf Creek NF11, ICentuekf-------------------------------------Allegheny NF11, Ptm118YIVIUlbL .... _____________________________ _ 

$455,000 
1,032,000 

400,000 
475,000 
600,000 
160,000 
000,000 
258, 000 

Okefenokee NWR, Geoi'lfa-------------------------------------­
Greers Ferry NFII, Arb1181lL----------------------------------­
Warm Springs NFII, Oreson-.. --~------------------------------­
lfuscatatuk NWR, 1~-~---------------~------------------~­
BolVden, Leeto1Vn and White Sulphur Springs hatchery develop-

ments, West VI~-------------------------------------~~--- 874,000 

The Co~ittee's recommendatiO;DS provide a total of $11,768,000 
for constructiOn and $3,513,000 for .the anadromous fish program in 
fiscal 1976. For the transition period, the Committee recommends an 
appropriation of $1,060,000, the same as the bu.qget estimate and 
House allowance. · 



14 

MIGRATORY BIRD CONSERVATION ACCOUNT 

(Definite, Repayable Advance) 

llppropriation, 1975--------------------------------------------- $1,000,000 Budget estimate, 1976 ______ :_____________________________________ ----------

House allowaDce----------------------------..:------------------ 10,000,000 
~ttee~endatiOD--------------------------------------- 7,500, 000 

• • • • • • • • 
Transition period esthoate-------------------------------------- ----------

~~~~t~~o~~datlo;============================~========= ======:=== 
.T~e Committee recommends an appropriation of $7,500,000, $2.5 

mllhon less than the Hol!~ ~llowance, for an .advance appropriation to 
accelerate wetlands acqms1tlon under authonty of the Wetlands Loan 
Act. An est~ated $12,000,000. in ~ipts from duck stamp sales will 
also :00 ava1la:~le for purchasrng migratory waterfowl habitat. The 
recom~ended mcrease is expected to finance the acquisition of 45,000 
acres on national wildlife refuges and waterfowl production areas. 

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE 

OPERATION OF THE NATIONAL PARK SYSTEM 

llppropri~tion, 1975------------------------------------_._.-~ $220 138 000 
Budget estimate, 1976-------------------------------------·~- 240: 121: 000 
House allolVance------------------ --------------------------- 240,413, 000 
Committee recommendation------------- ----------------------- 245, 595, 000 

• • • • • • • 
Transition period estimate------------------------------------ 74,485,000 House allolVance ______________________________ ..:______________ 74, 022, 000 
CQmmittee reCt)~endatlon------------------------------------ 75, 968, 000 
. The Committee recom!llends an appropriation of $245,595,000. This 
mcreases the budget estimate by $5,4 7 4,000 arid the House allowance 
by $5,182,000. Changes in the budget estimate consist of increases of 
$6,833,000 and reduction of $1,359,000 as detailed below: 
Increases in permanent PQsltiODB------------------------------ +$3, 850, 000 Human Kindne8s Day __________________ _:_______________________ -125,000 
Additional 76 positions and related costs, Independence NHP, Pa__ +864, 000 
Additional 10 positions and initial development oosts Boston NHP 

!lass ----------------------------------------~------------~ +1,267,000 
Additional 35 positions and related costs, Gateway NRA, New 
York~ew JerseY----- -------------------------------------- +1,113, 000 

lldditional 5 positions and related costs, Indiana Dunes NL, 
Indiana-------------------------------~------------------- +100, 000 

Additional 2 positions and related costs, Knife River Indian 
VillageS, N.D------ - -------------------- - ---- ---..:--·--------- +64, 000 

Additional 3 positions and related costs, Cuyahoga NRll, Ohio_____ + 75,000 
Executive direction ------------ ------------------------------- -175, 000 
Travel------- ------------------------------------------------ -300, 000 
NelV personnel COI!tw----·---.-• .. --------------·-------------- -227, 000 GSll space ~~·--.. ., ____ _, _____ ..: _____ _: ______ _. ___ ~_,._....:..,______ -532, 000 

. As discussed ea~l~er, it is the Committees' intent that funds pro­
VIded for new positions be used specifically for that purpose without 

15 

?etriment to any other agency in the Department as a result of ceil­
mgs on pennanent positions. I t is anticipated the additional fund­
ing included in the Committee's recommendations should provide for 
an estin:tated increase of 395 positions thrQughout .the Park Service. 
Further, · the Committee will expect future · budget estimates to in­
clude sufficient funds and personnel to operate new areas created by 
the Congress without undermining operat ions in existing park units. 

The deteriorating quality of operations, maintenance and public 
service ~ the National Park System is the result of unprecedented ex­
pansion·as well as bu~etconstraints. I t.is the Committee's hope Con­
gress will move carefully in the future before ereating new areas, par­
ticularly th~ that involve high. acquisition and ~perating costs. 

The Committee has concurred m the House deletiOn of funds to sup­
port the "Human Kindness Day'' activity onthe Washington, D.C., 
Mall. and directs the Park Service to refrain from staging this ac­
tivity or any like it-in the future. 

The $75,968,000 appropriation for the transition quarter increases 
the budget estimate by $1,483,000 and the House allowance by $1,946,-
000, reflecting FY 1976 program changes. 

PLANNING AN D CONSTRU CTION 

Appropriation, 1975~----~------------·-----------------------~- $60, 412,000 
Budget estimate, 19'16------+-----.. -~-·-----·-----------"------ 22, 800, 000 
House allowance..-------- -------- ---------------------------- 26; 255, 000 
Committee rooommen~Wtlon ______ ~-----------~------------------ 26, 4~; 000 

• • • • • • • 
Transition period estimate---------------------------~----------- 6, 000, 000 
House allowan(e---'-..---·------------------------..:.:.. ____ ..,.._____ 7, 100; 000 
Committee reoommendation _________________________ ;.:. _____ _:____ 7, 125, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $2~494,00.0, ·in­
creasing the budget estimate by $3,694,000 and the House allowa,rice 
by $239,000. This recommendat ion includes reductions of $1,000,000 
in advance and master planning, $380,000 in new area and land use 
~tudies, and $500,000 in cooperative programs ; and t he following 
Increases: 
Park developments, Gateway NB,A_ ___________________ ,;._________ +$1, 000, 000 
Park development, Indiana Dunes NL--------~----------------- + 262, 000 
Restoration ot historic buildings, Harpers Ferry NHP West · 
Virginia---------------------------------------------~------ +1,050,000 

George Rogers Clark NHP repairs, Indiana______________________ +225, 000 
Planning and historic studies, Boston NHP~-------------------- +290, 000 
Acceleration of Alaska land selection studies-.-------------~---- + 550, 000 
Ned01:a visitor center, Roosevelt NHP, North Dakota _____ :_______ + 572, 000 
Restoration of Abner Cloud House; ·C&O Canal NHP______________ + 150, 000 
Advance operating funds, Roosevelt Campobello International Park CoiDmis8ion __________________ _:_____________________________ 1-200,000 

Planning and environmental studies,. Canaveral NS, F lorida______ +75, 000 
Completion of Lyndon Baines Johnson Memorial Grove, Wash-

ington, l).c. ___ K •• .:. ________ .~·--·---~~---: __________________ 1-1, 000,000 
Renovation of SelVRll-Belmont House NBS, Washington, D.c_____ +200, 000 

The planning reduction results from an exceSsive Fiscal 1975 un.., 
obligated carryover that included unused planning funds. 



16 

ROAD CONSTRUCTION (LIQUIDATION OF CONTRAOI' AUTHORITY) 

Appropriation, 1975 --------------------------------------------. $26, 026, 000 
Budget estiDlate, 1918------------------------------------------ 38,820,000 
House allowance ---------------------------------------------- 46, 098, 000 
~ftl~ttee recoDlDlendation ------------------------------------ 38,011,~ 

• • • • • • • 
Transition period estimate..----~-------------------------------- 9, 400, 000 
House allowance ---------------------------------------------- 9,900,000 
CoDlDlittee recoDlmendation ------------------------------------- 11, 000, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $38,011,000 to 
liquidate contract obligations, a reductiOn of $809,000 in the budget 
estimate and $8,082,000 in the House allowance. Because of a large 
balance of unexpended appropriations carried forward from fiscal 
1975, the Committee has recommended an $8,831,000 reduction in the 
estimate for the ba8e construction program. In addition, the following 
increases are recommended to cover the cash liquidation needs of new 
projects in fiscal 1976 : 
N atehez Trace Parkway, sections 3-C, 3-U, 3-V, and 2-D Mi!!Sissippi 

and AlabaLna --------------------------- -------------------- 1-$1,000,000 
Reconstruction ot Golden Gate Viaduct, Yellowstone NP, Wyoming 1-1,311,000 
Reconstruction ot BaltiDlore-Wasbington Parkway______________ 1-5,700,000 
Nedora visitor center, Roosevelt NHP, North Dakota____________ +11, 000 

The amount provided for Natchez Trace Parkway is the estimated 
need for the balance of the fiscal year to fund an obligation program 
of $9,160,000 for planning and construction of sections 3-C, 3-U, 3-V, 
and 2-D. Within available funds, the Committee directs that $300,000 
shall be utilized for planning of the Grandfather Mountain section of 
the Blue Ridge Parkway. 

The recommended appropriation of $11,000,000 for the transition 
quarter includes additions of $500,000 for Gulf Islands National Sea­
shore, Florida; $500,000 for Gateway NRA, New York/New Jersey; 
and $600,000 for N atche2; Trace Parkway. This is an increase of $1,600,-
000 in the budget estimate and $1,100,000 in the House allowance. 

PRESERVATION OF IDSTORIC PROPERTIES 

Appropriation, 197'5--------------------------· ------··-~------ $24, 476, 000 Budget estimate, 1976 ___________________ ..._ __ ,.. __ .., ________ ~----- 24, 516, 000 
House allowance_,. ___ ..,_+---;.., ....... ----,---------.. :.,_,. ___________ .,. 24, 666, 000 
Committee recommendation------------------------------------- 24, 516, 000 

• • • • • • • 
Transition period estimate -------------------------------------- 6, 040, 000 
House allowance---------------------------------------------- 6,040,000 
OoDlDlittee recommendation ------------------------------ ------ 6, 040, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of ·$24,516,000, the 
same as the bu~ estimate and $150,000 'below the House allowance. 
This appropriation is detailed by activity below: 

Grants-in~id ----------------- --------------------------------- $20, 000, 000 
Maintenance ot the National Reci&ter--------------------------- 793, 000 
Advisory Council on Historic Preservation Support_______________ 558, 000 
Historic Sites Survey-- -------------------------------- --------- 586, 000 
Historic Amerieall Buildings SurveY------- ---- ------------------ 458,000 
Historic American Engineering Record--------------------------- 242, 000 
Archeological Investigation and Salvage_________________________ 1, 839, 000 

Pay coats------------------------------------------------------ 40,000 

17 

PLANNING, DEVELOFMENT AND OPERATION OF RECREATION FACILITIES 

(Indefinite, Special Fund) 

Appropriation, 1976 ------------------------------------------- $11, 900, 000 Budget estiDlate, :tt16------------~-:. ______________________ .:,____ 1 14, 000, 000 

llouse allovvance ---------------------------------------------- 16,000,000 
Committee recoDlmendation ------------------------------------ 14, 000, 000 

• • • • • • • 
Transiti'On period eet1lD8ie-----·:!.---':.-------------------------- 5, 000, 000 
llouse allovvance ---------------------------------------------- 4, 000, 000 
Committee recommendation ----------------------------------,--- 5, 000, 000 

1 Includes -$4,000,000 In S. Doc. 94-98, not considered by House. · 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $14,000,000, the 
same as the amended budget request oand $2,000,000 below the House 
allowance. The original estimate for this account, based on anticipated 
recreation fee collections, was revised downward on the basis of actual 
experience in the current fiscal year. Allocation of the committee's 
recommendation is displayed below : 
Enhancement ot tee collectiQD systemS-------------------"'------- $5, 033, 000 
Alternate transportation syeteDl--------------------------------- 3, 785, 000 
Planning, rehabilitation and repair ot recreation facUlties__________ 5, 182, (')oo 

The Committee has restored the $5,000,000 budget estimate for. the 
tmnsition quarter, which is the period of most intense activity in this 
program. 

JOHN F. KENNEDY OENTER ·FOR THE PBRFORMING ARTS 

Appropriation, 19'm------------------------------.. --- $2, 500, 000 
Budget estiDlate, ~9r6...-------,--'7----,------------.. ---------- 2, 575; 000 
Ilouse all01J&Dce------------------------------------------------ 2,575,000 CoDlDlittee recommendation _______________ .:.______________________ 2, 500; 000 

• • • • • • • 
Transition period estimate--------------------------------------- 741, 000 
llouseallolnlace .. ----~~--------~-----------~------~----~-------- 741,000 Committee recoDlDlendatJon______________________________________ 741, 000 

The Committee recommends· an appropriation of $2,500,000, a reduc­
tion of $75,000 below the budget estimate and House allowance. This 
amount will provide for the operation and maintenance of the Ken­
nedy Center functions not directly involved in the performing arts. 

ENERGY AND MINERALS 

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 

SURVEY, INVESTIGATIONS, AND Rft!EARCH 

Appropriation, 19'l'fL_,.,. __ .. w ___ ..,.. __ ...__ ... ________________ -.:., ____ $254, 146,000 

Bq.dget estimates, 1976-.. ,_--..... -----------~-·---------------- 268, 259, 000 
IJouse allo1Vance _________ .. ~-------~-------------------------- 265, 065,000 Committe rerouunendatlon____________________________________ 268, 544, 000 

• • • • • • Transition period eetiJnate ________________ .:_ __ ;: ________________ _ 
House . alloW'IlJlCe .. _______ ..:_. __ !_ ________________________________ _ 

Committee recommendatiOn------------------------------------

s. Rept. 94-462 --- 3 

• 
67,200, 000 
66, 425,000 
67,696,000 



18 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $268,544,000, in­
creasing the bu9-get estimate by $285,000 and the House allowance by 
$3,479,000. The change in the budget estimate consists of reductions 
totaling $5,515,000 and the following increases: 

Mi:rumil resource surveys.-$1,800,000 mineral appraisals in Alaska 
and other areas under consideration for inclusion in federal park, 
forest and wildlife areas. 

Critical national water problems.-$2,000,o0o for a coal hydrology 
study of the Madison limestone formation whose groundwater poten­
tial IS critical to plans for energy development in the Upper Great 
Plains region. 

Earth Resource Observation Systems (EROS).-$2,000,000 for ex­
pansion of data capability and related equipment at the Sioux Falls 
data center, South Dakota. This center is the largest distributor of in­
formation erovided by NASA's LANDSAT program. This additional 
data capability is essential to the effective application of this system 
to the nation's resource and environmental problems. 

Reductions recommended by the Committee are detailed in the fol­
low~g tabl~: 
Topographic surveys and mapplng __________________________ r---- -$800, 000 
Land re89urce surveys _______________________________ ..:.__________ -600, 000 

Mineral resource surveylt----------·----------------------------- -750, 000 
Energy re~ou~ surveYB---------------------------~7------·---- -259, 000 
()08 lands conserva1ion------- --------------------------------- -1,000, 000 
Federal and Indian lands conservation___________________________ -100, 000 
1\dDlinistration ---------- --------------- ----- ----- ----- -------- -100,000 Land information and analysis-geography______________________ -200,000 
GSA pay ~-------·----------------------------------------- -941, 000 New personnel cosbJ ________________________ ...; ___________ : _ _._ -1, 265, 000 

The decrease is OCS lands, consisting of $700,000 in geophysical 
purchases and $300,000 for regulation of OCS operations, stems from 
slippage in the Department's offshore oil and gas leasing schedule. 

MINING ENFORCEMENT AND SAFF.TY ADMINISTRATION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Appropriation, 1~--·--------------~---------~---------------- $67,913, 000 
Budget estimate, 1916---------·--------------- --- -------.. ------ 79, 500, 000 
House allowance----------------------------------- --------- --- 76, 136, 000 Cknnmittee recouunendatlon _____________________________________ 82,698, 000 

• • • • • • • 
Transition period estlJO&te---------------------------------~---- 20, 600,000 
House allowance------------- ------------------------ ------ ---- 20, 035, 000 
Committee recommendation--------------------------------~-.,--- 20, 736, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $82,698,000, increas­
ing the budget estimate by $3,198,000 and the House. allowance by 
$6,562,000. Included in this recommendation is the restoration of 
$2,825,000 deleted by the House and additions totaling $4,230.000 .. Th~ 
O;m~mit~e has concurred in reductions of $250,000 in program .ad­
mmtstration and $289,000 for GSA space costs. A reduction of $493,000 
in new personnel costs is also recommended. 

Education and training.-In addition to restoring the $1,100,000 
House reduction for equipping the Beckley Mine Health and Safety 

19 

Academy, the Committee recommends an increase of $2,200,000 for 
completion of academy construction. 

The Committee has included a $200,000 increase for first-year 
operating expenses of a mine health and safety training center to 
be established in Kentucky and $100,000 in the t ransition quarter to 
continue its operation. Although Kentucky is a leading coal producing 
state and has experienced a tragic number of minin~ fatalities, no 
nearby training facility has been available. This fundmg is provided 
specifically to correct that shortcoming. Additionally, the Commit tee 
recommends the upgrading of the MESA' subdistrict office in Madison­
ville to full district status as another measure to strengthen health 
and safety programs in Kentucky. 

Tealvnicalsupport.-The Committee has restored House reductions 
of $325,000 for an electrical testing laboratory and $1,400,000 for 
coal waste disposal facilities and operations, and has included addi­
tions of $1,230,000 for a mining equipment safety laboratory and 
$600,000 for an illuminat ion laboratory, both in West Virginia. 

The Committee's recommendations are summarized by act ivity in 
the table below : 

Coal mine ~on&-------~---------------------------------- $39, 776, 000 Metal and nonmetal mine inspections _____________ ;..______________ 11, 959, 000 

Education and tra~----------------------------------------- 10, 558, 000 
Technical aupport--------~----------~~--~·-------------~---·- 13,287,000 
Program adDWllatration-------------~-:..~--~------------.------- 1, 198, 000 
Pay eOitB------------------------------------~----------------- 3, 000, 000 
Employee ~tlon---------------------------------------- 817,000 
GSA space cosbL---------------·--------J-----------'--'~------- 2, 596, 000 New personnel coats __________________________ :_________________ -498, 000 

The Committee is aware of discussions involving the possible trans­
fers of MESA to the Department of Labor. It is the Committee's 
convi~tion that this important mine health and safety program should 
remam in the Department of the Interior in close association with 
othe~ ~!lining and mine safety programs where it can be most effectively 
admmistered. 

The Committee's recommendation of $20,7·36,000 for· the transition 
period, increasing the budget estimate by $136,000 and the House 
allowance by $701,000, reflects the program changes discussed above. 

BUREAU OF MINES 

SALAIUF.S AND li:XPE N SES 

Appropriation, 1915-----------------------~-------------.:. _____ $183, 807, 000 
Budget estimate, 1916-----~--------·--------+ ... ----.----------- 1 158, 387, 000 
IIouse all~nce----------------------------------~----------- 146, 608, 000 
Committee recommendation----------------------------------- 157, 584, 000 

• • • • • • 
Transition period estimate-~------------------------------_. __ _ IIouse aU9wance _____________________________________________ _ 

Committee recommendation---- ------------------- ------------­
~ Includes $15,000,000 inS. Doc . . 94-114, not eonsidered by IIouse. 

Includes $3,750,000 inS. Doc. 94-114,•not considel'ed by House. 

• 
I 39, ·450, 000 
36,505,000 
39, 186,000 

The. Committee re~mmends an appropriation of $157,584,000, a 
reduction of $803,000 m the budget estimate as amended and an increase 
of $10,976,000 in the House allowance. 



20 

Recommended allocations by activity, excluding GSA space and per­
sonnel adjustments, are shown on the following table : 
~etallurgy research----~----------~------: ____________________ $25,761,000 
~ining research _________ -_.;.:_ ___________________ . _________________ 104, 302, 000 
Data collection and analyai.s _________ .__________________________ 13, 273, 000 
Engineeiing, evaluation and demonstration_______________________ 9, 602, 000 
Program administration________________________________________ 1, 250, 000 

The full budget amendment of $15,000,000 for advancing coal mining 
technology, which was not available in time for House consideration, 
has been approved. This provides total fnnding of more than $59 mil­
lion for this important work in fiscal 1976, which is in line with the 
broad _program plans and goals originally adopted by the Bureau. The 
Committee recognizes that development of coal mining technology, 
particularly underground, is virtually at a standstill. If the nation's 
vast coal resources are to be utilized to meet national energy needs, 
mining technology must be advanced at the greatest possible rate. 

The Committee's recommended appropriation level is comprised of 
reductions totaling $3,178,000 and increases amounting to $2,375,000. 
Of the increases, $1,500,000 is for continuing the subsidence control 
demonstration project at Rock Springs, Wyoming, and $875,000 is to 
maintain an intensified mineral appraisal program for lands subject to 
Federal withdrawal in Alaska and other areas. Within the Rock 
Springs project funding, the Committee directs that emphasis be 
placed on Area 13, a heavily populated residential and busmess area 
where the subsidence potential is most serious. 

Recommended reductions are detailed below: 
~etallurgy research __ _: __________________________________________ -$600, 000 

Data collection and aualJIIla--~-----~---~----------------------- -300, 000 
~ined land investigations and demonstrations, anthracite area--~--- -800, 000 
Wilderness investigations-------------------------~-------------- -500, 000 
Other engineering programs--------~-----------~----~------------ -400,000 
GSA space eosts_.:, _____ ....... ________ _: __________ ,;.~ .. ------- ------ -257, 000 
New personnel C08ta-._ ... ______ ~-----·---------------------------- -321, 000 

The Committee has included language in the bill making metallurgy 
and mining energy research funding available until expended, as pro­
vided in fiscal1975 appropriations. 

Transition quarter appropriations are recommended at $39,186,000, 
reducing the budget estimate by $264,000 and increasing the House 
allowance by $2,681,000. 

INDIAN AFFAIRS 

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS 

OPERATION OF INDIAN PROGRAMS 

Appropriation, 1975-------------·-------•----------------~----- $485,932,000 
Budget estimate, 19f~--------------------------------------~- '544,249,000 Flouse allowance _________________________________ :_ ____________ 543,031,000 

Committee recommendation ------------------------------------ 589, 765, 000 

• • • • • • • 
Transition period ee~-------------------------------·---- 173, 186, 006 
Flouse allowance---------------------------------------------- 174, 4-7+, 000 
Committee recommendation ----------------------------------- 173,246,000 

1 Includes $6,400,000 In S. Doc. 94-98 not considered by House. 

II 

21 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $539,765,000, re­
ducing the budget estimate bY: $4,484,q<>O and the House ~llowan~ by 
$3 266 000. This recommendation consists of $11,170,000 m reductions 
and $6,686,000 in increases and is distributed by activity in the follow­
ing table: 
Education---------------------------------------------------- $282,940, 000 
Indian aerviceB----------------------------------~------------- 116,901,000 
Tribal resources develo~ent---~-----------------------~------- 79,859,000 
Trust responsibilities ---------------------------------------- 20, M1, 000 
General management and facilities operation____________________ 75, 320, 000 
Navajo-Fiopi settlement P~------------------------------- 6, 000, 000 
Pay costs---------------~------------------------------------ 8,424,000 
GSA space eoata ________ .:. _______ ~----·~--------------~---- -5, 130, 000 

Travel --------~------------------------------------~--------- --350,000 
-EdtWation.-lncreases in this activity include $487,000 for school 

operation, $3,000,000 for assistance to public schools, and $1,279,000 
for career development, as detailed below : 
Ojibwa School, Belcourt, North Dakota __ _:_________________________ $262, 000 
St. Francis School, South Dakota---------------~--------------- 100, 000 
St. Stephens School, Wyoming----------------------------------- 125, 000 
"Fiold harmless" public school assistance------------------------- 3, 000, 000 
Navajo Community College, New MeJ;lco-------------------------- 1, 000, 000 
~sters In public health prograJD __________ .:.~--~------------------ 133,000 
Lakota Fligher Education Center, South Dakota.:.__________________ 146, 000 

The Committee has included language in the bill authorizing the 
distribution of additional Johnson-O'Malley program assistance to 
public schools so that no state will lose funding under a recently re. 
vised allocation formula. 

Indian services.-A total of $1,696,000 for Washington State tribes 
has been added for expanded services in connection with the Indian 
treaty fishing rights ruling (Boldt decision) of the Federal District 
Court. An additional $24,000 in assistance to the Trenton Indian 
Service Area, North Dakota, has also been approved. Within avail­
able funds, the Committee directs that $50,000 shall be available for 
improvement of law enforcement services for the Miccosukee Tribe, 
Florida. 

Tribal resources de-~Jelopment.-$200,000 has been added for ex­
panded operations of the Pyramid Lake Reservat ion fish hatchery, 
Nevada. 

Trust responaibilities.- Within avai!able funds, the Committee di­
rects that $186,000 be utilized for fish and game enforcement assistance 
to the Leech Lake Band of Chippewa Indians, Minnesota. 

Program reductions, based in _part in anticipated slippage resulting 
from the timing of this appropriation, are detailed below: 
Adult vocational education-------------------------------------- -$200, 000 
Aid to tribal government----~------------------------~--------- --200,000 
Social serviceS----------------·--------------------•------~----- - 350, 000 
Lavv enforcement----------------------------------------------- --1,000,000 
Business enterprise developmesJL------------------------------- -2, 000, 000 
Direct ·em,ploynient-·--------------------------,-------~------- -1,000,000 
Forestry and agli~ture_~----------------------------------~--- --400,000 
Indian action teaios-----------------------------------~-------- --8,000,000 
Indian rights protection_----------------------------------·--- -200, 000 
~anagement and- adm1n1stration________________________________ -100, 000 
Facilities management-----------~----------------------------.,- -400, 000 
Indian contract support----------------------------------------- - 1, 000, 000 
Navajo-Fiopi settlement program-------------------------------- -400, 000 
Travel -------------------------------------------------------- --850,000 
GSA Space-------------~-----~~------------------------------- -570, 000 



22 

For the transition period, the Committee recommends an appropria­
tion of $173,246,000. This increases the budget estimate by $60.000 and 
reduces the House allowance by $1,228,000. 

A matter of great concern to the Committee is the deteriorated hous­
ing conditions and the inadequacy of law enforcement in the Shoal~ 
water Bay tribal community. Washington. The BIA is directed to take 
immediate act ion to correct these serious problems and to request 
supplemental funding if needed. 

The increasing expense of BIA boarding school operations is an­
other matter that requires immediate attention. The cost per pupil in 
fiscal1976 is expected to ran~re from a ]ow of $4,705 to a high of $11,524. 
The Committee directs the Bureau to report to the Congress within 
six months on methods of reducing costs in this area. Included in the 
report should be an evaluation of the feasibility of closing a portion 
of the physical plant in schools which are not operating at capacity. 
A justification of the student-teacher ratio, which is less than half 
the national average, should be included as well. 

The Committee has approved an increase of $13.7 million for law 
enforcement activities in fiscal 1976 with the intent that this expanded 
pro~rram be operated in accordance with the Indian Self-Determina­
tion Act in every possible instance. Funds should f!O directly to tribes 
t.hat are ready. willing and able to administer their law en'forcement 
programs. Functions of Indian police agencies and those of the BJA 
often overlap and cause unnecessary frjction. The Committee directs 
that fundin~ shall be made available directly to Indian tribes and 
not administered bv the area office in their behalf. 

It has come to the Committee's attention that the BIA's allocation 
of personnel within the agency's current ceiling has resulted in short­
ages of classroom teachers arid insufficient personnel to administer 
new responsibilities under the Indian Financing Act and Indian 
Self-Determination Act. These shortcomings should be corrected 
immediately. 

The Committee was disturbed at the failure of the Department to 
request additional funding for the implementation of Indian Self­
Determination Act responsibilities. Delaying funds will only disrupt 
this program and evidence bad faith to the Indian people. The Com­
mittee will expect an early supplemental appropriation request to 
meet these needs. 

. CONSTRUCTION ' 
Appropriation, 1975 ____ , .. ____ ,._,,_ __ .:, ______ ,. ____ ._:_.:.,.. _____________ $64, 804, 000 
Bud·get estimate, 1976..: ______ ..:.:, __ :_ _________________ ;,. _______ _,___ 61, 400, 000 
House &110W'IU1Ce-_: ____ __ .\.'_:_ ___________________ :__,_ _______ ,!______ 63, 556, 000 
Committee recommendation _____ --------------------- --- -------- 86, 534, 000 

• • • • • • • 
TranEdtion period eeH~te--------~-------------~---·----------- 13,560, 000 
House ~o~DCe---------------~------------------------~-----· 13, 550, 000 Commlittee recommendatdon __________________________________ ,.__ 13, 550, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $86,534,000~ in­
creasing the budget estima.te by $25,134,000 and the House a.llowance 
by $22,978,000. Construction projects recommended by the Commit­
tee are listed below : 
Replacement of C'hitimacha Day School, Lo1118iana ________________ $1, 000, 000 
Atosistance to Indian public schools (P.L. 93--638) -------- - - - - ----- 15, 930, 000 
Ramah Navajo School, phase II, New Me:Dco_____________________ 6, 000, 000 
Repair fire d'amages, Lakota Higher Eduoaitlon Center, South Dakota_ 56, 000 
Fish hatchery faC'llmes, Pyramijd Lake, Nevada-----~----------- 2, 148, 000 

23 

The funds for public school construction grants will provide educa­
tion facilities for India.n children in New Mexico, Arizona. and Mon­
tana under priorities established by the Office of Education, Depart­
ment of Health, Educa.tion, and Welfa.re. 

The Committee understands planning was just recently completed 
on a replacement facility for the Chema.wa Indian School, Oregon. 
Because of the present school's ba.dly deterioriated condition, the Com­
mittee will expect the Bureau to include necessary funds to construct 
the new facility in its next regula.r budget estimates. 

The recommended appropria.tion of $13,550,000 for the transition 
quarter is the same as the budget. estimated and House allowa.nce. 

ROAD CONSTRUCTION 

(Liquida.tion of Contract Authority) 

.~ppropriation, 1113-----=---~-------~----------:---~~~---: ______ $59,500,000 
Budget estimate, 1916-... --·-----.. L-------'---~-------------- 66, 705, 000 
House allowan~.:.--~-----,-l'T'•----.~.:.,.. •. ,.. __ .. __ ~+"'--... - :.. ___ ~---- 66, 705, 000 Comm1ttee recommendlil.'t:loo ____ ,________________________________ 66, 705, 000 

• • • • • • * 
Transition periOd e'llltlmate ______ .:..:. ____ "'---~~--------~t-1 __ ,. __ 1"!.,.., 28, 000, 000 

F.louse allowanCe----------------------------------------------- 2~000,000 Committee TOOOmmendaJI:lon ________ ·:_ __ 
7

_____ _ _ ___ _______________ 28, 000, 000 

The Committee rooommends appropriations of $66,705,000 for fiscal 
year 1976 and $28,000,000 for the transit ion quarter, the same as the 
budget estima.te and House allowance. 

IXDIAN LOAN GUARAN TY AND I NSURANCE FuND 

Appropriation, ~07G--------------------------------~-_._----~-~ $20, 000, 000 
Budget est~mate 1976----------------------------------.:.-------~ 20, 000, 000 
House allo.v&Dte---• -------------- -------- ---- ---------- ------- 10,000,000 
Committee recommeBdatlon_____________________________________ 15, 000, 000 

• • • • • • • 
Transition period eatlmate-----------·-------------------------- -----------
House allowance _______ a.....------~1"-----~------------'------------ -----------
Committee recommendation-------------------•---------------- -----------

The Committee recommends an a.ppropriation of $15,000,000, which 
is $5,000,000 below the budget estimate a'nd $5,000,000 a.bove the H ouse 
allowance. While it is true there is a large unobligated balance in this 
fund from fiscal 1975, Public La.w 93-262 authonzed only three years 
in which to bring the fund up to the $60 million ceiling. Restoration 
of a portion of the House reduction is recommended with the expressed 
hope that in the future more reliance will be placed on gua.ranteed 
loans and Jess on grants a.nd direot loans. Reductions in the following 
account and in the gra.nt prowam in the BIA's operat ing account 
have been recommended on that ba.sis. 

REVOLVIN G FUND F OR LOANS 

Appropriation, ~~-------~~---~--~---------~--~------------- $38, 000,000 Budget estimate, 1976 ___ ,., _____ .,. _______ .. __________ ..; __ .-t._______ 12, 000, 000 

House allowance--- --.. -----~-----..... -----------·----------~--- 7, 000, 000 
Committee recommendation------------------ ----- ----------·--- 8, 000, 000 

• • • • • • • 
Transition period estimate-----~-------------------------------- ---------~-
House all01Vance-------~------------------~-------------------- -----------
Committee recommendation----- --- ----------------------------- --------- - -



The Committee recommends an ·appropriation of $3,000,000, re­
ducing the budget request by $9,000,000 and the House allowance by 
$4,000,000. Because of slow obligations under this direot loan portion 
of the Indian Financing Act, the Committee agrees with the House 
that it would be prudent to reserve funding a larger portion of this 
authorization in future years. The total appropriation recommended 
for all phases of the Indian Financing Act is the same as the House 
allowance overall. · 

ALASKA NATIVE FUND 

.Appropriation, 19'11i ___ .,..~_·,~.,..,.,:.~-.,..--.,.-'-.,---:;-----------------_:.:..:_:. $70, 000, 000 
Budget estimate, 1976 __________ .:_ ___ ~--~--'------~--------~--~-- 7~,000,000 
IIouse allo~ance-------------~:~r-------------------------.:.,: ___ 70,000,000 Committee recommendation _________________________________ .:____ 70, 000, 000 

• • • • • • • 
Transition period estbnate .. ---~---------------------·-----..:---- 40, 000, 000 IIouse allo~ance __________ .:_ ______________________________ .:..:._.:. __ 40,000,000 

CoiDIDittee recommendation_.:. __ -----------------------'.!.-..:-------- 40, 000, 000 
The Committee recommends an appro_Priation of $70,000,000 for 

fiscal 1976 and $40,000,000 fo,r the transition quarter, the same as the 
bud~et estimate and House allowance, for the annual deposit to the­
Alaska Native Fund as provided by P.L. 92-203, the Alaska Native 
Claims Settlement Act. 

TRUST FUND 

.Appropriation, 1971L .. _________ ,..;..-.. ----------------:.-~ .. ----~~--- $19, 500, 000 Budget estimate, 1976-___________ .:_ ____________________________ ~- 31, 200, 000 
IIouse allnvvance-------------------------~-~-.:. _________________ 31,200,000 
Committee recommendation-------------'------------------'---~-- 31, 200, 000 

• • • • • • • 
Transition period esthnate_ _____________ ~----------------------- 8,298, 900 
IIouse allo~anee--------------------~--------.:.----------------- 8,298,900 Committee reeommendation_____________________________________ 8, 298, 900 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $31,200,000 for 
fiscal year 1976 and $8,298,900 for the transition period, the same as 
the budget ~stimate and the House allbwance. 

TERRITORIAL AFFAIRS 

OFFICE Ol' TERRITORIAL AFFAIRS 

ADMINISTRATION 01'' TERRITORIES 

Appropriation, 1975 ----------------------------------- -------- $15, 300, 000 Budget estimate, 19'f!J-_____________________ .:. _______________ ._____ 15, 000, 000 

Ilouse allo~ance ------------------------------------- --------- 16,000,000 
Committee recommendation ------------------------------------ 22, 000, 000 

• • • • • • • 
Transition period ~mate-'------------------------~------------ 3,800,000 
IIouse allo~ance ---------------------------------------------- 3,800,000 
Committee recommendation ------------------------------------ 3, 800, 000 

The Committee recommeJ;J.d$ an appropriation of $22,000,000, in­
creasing the budget estimate by $7,000,000 and the House allowance 
by $6,000,000. For fiscal year 1975, in the wake of a severe drought 
in ·American Samoa, the Committee provided emergency operatrng 
assistance of $900,000 to help offset some of the economic hardships. 

The recommended increase for fiscal year 197'6 is to supplement Ameri­
can Samoa's capital improvements program, which has been supported 
in the past entirely by local revenues. The econoimc impact of the 
drought has sharply reduced these revenues and undercut the Samoan 
government's ability to finance needed projects. 

The Committee believes the $1,000,000 requested for the Guam 
Economic Development Fund to be sufficient in view of the current 
obligation rate and has disallowed the $1,000,000 increase approved 
by the House. . 

· No change is recommended in the $3,800,000 budget request and 
House allowance for the transition quarter. 

The Committee concurs in the House Committee directive that 
$341,000 be available for college scholarships in American Samoa, the 
total to derived from both Federal and local funds. 

TRUST TERRITORY OF THE PACIFIC ISLANDS 

Appropriation, 1975--~--.:.-----------------------·-------------- $69, 750, 000 
Budget estimate, 1976 ___ !._1.: ___________ ~-----------------:. ___ .:__ 81, 000, 000 
IIouse allo~ce-~-------------------------------------------- 81,000,000 
CoiDIDittee ~endation------------------------------------- 77,196,000 

• • • • • • • 
Transition period estbnate-------------~-·-----------------~---- 15,100,000 
IIouse allo~ance--~-------------------------------------------- 15,100, 000 
Conurndttee reconunendation---------------------- --------------- 15, 100, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $77,196,000, a 
reduction of $3,804,000 in the budget estimate and House allowance. 
Recommended changes are listed be1ow : 
Direct appropriations (Office ot IIigh Commissioner)-------------- -$4, 000 
Operations grants : 

.Adlninistration ---------------------------------------- ---- -100, 000 Public works ______________________________________________ .:. -200, 000 
Capital improvements grants : General 30 percent reductton _______________________________ _: -7, 500, 000 

T~o inter-island abip8~--... -------------~------------------ +4, 000, 000 
The request for capital improvements grants totaled $25,000,000 

and represented an increase of more than $10 million over fiscal 1975. 
The $7,500,000 reduction is to be applied to the lower 30 percent prior­
ity group of projects submitted during the Committee's budget hear­
ings. Any change in allocation of capital improvements funds shall be 
submitted in writing to the Committee for advance approval. 

The two inter-island ships funded under the Committee's recom­
mendations replace those deleted from the second supplemental appro­
priations bill and will make a total of four new vessels available to the 
trust territory islands. 

The recommended appropriation of $15,100,000 for the transition 
quarter is the same as the budget reguest and House allowance. 

A considerable portion of the Committee's budget hearings was 
devoted to reports of misuse and mismanagement of trust territory 
funds brought out in a Senate Interior Committee staff report. The 
Committee is not entirely satisfied that these problems have been 
cleared up, and this was a factor in the restraints applied to construc­
tion increases. 

s. Rept. 94-462 --- 4 



26. 

To. clari:9' i.ts position, the Committee wishes to stl'e$. that any sub­
stantial shift m funds from the programs approved in this appropria­
tion shall be submitted in advance for approval of the House and 
Senate Committees on Appropriations. The remote location of the trust 
ter~itory will not be accepted as an excuse for any deviation from this 
pohcy. 

MICRONESIAN CLAIMS FUND, TRUST TERRITORY OF T!IE PACIFIC !~LANDS 

~pproptiat.ion, l9'71L--------.. ~---'--'"-~----"':.--------:------:----- $1, 400, 000 
udgetesti~ate,l976---------~-1~--~----~·~-~-----·-·--~----~~ 10,000,000 

Flouse -no"ance _______ ,_~~--~-----------------~------~--------- 10,000,000 Committee recommendation ____________________________________ .__ 10, oo6, 000 

• • • • • • • • 
Transition period estUnate _________ : _______ ~--~------------------ 8,600,000 I;Iouse allo"ance ___________ _;____________________________________ 8, 600, 000 
Committee recommendation _____________________ :_ _____ _:__________ 8, 600, 000 

The Committee recommends an appr~pr.i~tion of $10,000,000. for 
fiscal year 1976 and $8,600,000 for the transition quarter the same as 
the budget estimate .and House allowance. These funds :epresent the 
final post secure payments authorized by Public Law 92-39 for dam­
ages suffered by resjdents of the Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands 
stemming from World War II hostilities. 

EX GRATIA PAYMENT, BIKINI ATOLL 

Appropriation, 19'15...-----------------------------"·---------.. ---- --------
Budget estimate, 1976 ______ ·-----------.. -~-----·---.. ----,..~-.... ..; $3, 000, 000 
Elouse allo"ance-----------------------------------~------._ ______ 2,270,000 
Committee recommendation--------------------------------------- 3, 000, 000 

• • • • • • • 
Transit~on pedod estimate-------------------------------------~ --------
Eiouse anowance ____ .,._.-~--------------.------------------------.r- --------
Committee recommendation----------------------------------·----- --------

1 Includes $3,000,000 in S. Doc. 94-90, not considered by Elouse. 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $3,000,000, the 
same as the budget estimate and an increase of $730,000 in the House 
~llowance. At the ti.me the Hous~ a?ted a budget amendment request­
Ing the. full authorized appropriatiOn had not yet been transmitted. 

Pubhc Law 94-34 authorized ere-gratia payments to Bikini resi­
dents as compensation for hardships suffered as a result of United 
States use of the atoll for nuclear weapons testing in 1946. This 
compensation is similar to that extended to residents of Enewetak. 

SECRETARI4-.L OFFICES 

OFFicE o:F THE SoLICITOR 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Appropriation, 1in6 .. ---------------,--------------l<-u---------- $11, 082, 000 
Budget estimate, 1976----- -------------'------------k------·--- - 12, 014, 000 
Elouse allo"ance------------ ---------------- - --- - - - - - --- ---- - -- 11, 143,000 
Committee reco~~ation------------------------------------- 11, 382, 000 

• • • • • • 
Transition period esttmate.-----------~----------------------
Eiouse allo"ance------------~---------------------------Committee recommendation ____________________ .:. _______________ _ 

. . . 
2,727,000 
2,626,000 
2, 703, 000 

27 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $11,382,000, reduc­
ing the budget estimate by $632,000 and increasing the House allow­
ance by $239,000. This recommendation restores the House reduct ion 
in legal servicE>~'l and concurs in decreases of $135,000 for word 
proceSsing equipment, $400,000 in pay costs and $97,000 in GSA space 
costs. 

The Committee has recommended an appropriation of $2,703,000 
for the transition period. 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 

SALARms. AND EXPENSES ' 

Appropriation, 1~--~-------------------~---------------------- $19,839, oo0. 
Budget estimate, 1916----·----------------------------------- 21, 843, ()()(Y 
Eiouse allo1Vance---~------------------------------------------- 18,599, 000 
Committee recommendation------------------------------------- 19, 732, 000 . .. . . . . . 
.Transition period estl~ate ________ --- - - ---------------------,---- 4, 850, 000 
Flouse allo~e&----------------------------------------------- 4,171,000 
Committee recom~endation-------------------------------~----- 4, 408, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $19,732,000, which 
is $1,611,000 below the budget est imate and $1,133,000 above the House 
allowance. While agreeing with House Committee findings of over­
staffing and duplication, the Committee has developed several adjust ­
ments to House reductions in response to the Department's appeal. 
The Senate changes, as compared to the House, as reflected m the 
table below : 

House Committee 
aiiOWince recommendiltlon 

' ' 

Sec:retary's Immediate alhl ............ -•• ··· ···--··-·-·-··· .. ····----·--.. -· -$100,000 -·--.. -------·--

h~~~~~~~?s~~~~~:::::::: : :: ::: : : ::::::::::: : ::::::::::::::::::: : ::::::: · =1~a ---- ---=~:~~ 
Equal opportunity ...... .............. .......... .. ............ ----- ---- ------- ----- ---------- -182,000 
Assistant Secretary for Proaram Development and Budget ............. __ .... ..... -830, 000 -500, 000 
Office of Land Use Plannin& ......... -·. _ .............. : .. ............ -........ -259,000 -109, 000 
Office of Indian Affairs (abolish office) .......... -...................... ........ -254, 800 -254, 800 
Administrative manaaemenL . ..... _____ ..................... . ............... -767,200 - 250, 200 

~~ ::;.MiCiib:.:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::~::::::::::::::::O::::::~=-~·----=~~:~- -!;~: ~~~ 

The recommendation of $4,408,000 for the transition period refleets 
the fiscal 1976 adjustments and is $442,000 below the budget request 
and $237,000 above the House allowance. 

The Committee is concerned with the possible duplication of effort 
in the area of ocean mining between the National Oceanic and Atmos­
pheric Administration in the Department of Commerce and the Ocean 
Mining Administration in the Department of the Interior. The Com­
mittee directs that the Secretaries of the respective agencies carry out 
the responsibilities assigned to them pursuant to Reorganizat ion P lan 
No.4 of July 9,1970, which were effective prior to the establishment of 
the Ocean Mining Administration. · 



28 

DEPART,HENTAL OPERATIONS 
Appropriation, 1975 ______________ :., _______________________ ~---- $10, 618; 000 

Budget estinLate, 1~6-----------~-------~---------------------~ 14,278,000 
Flouse allovvance.--~------------------------------------------ 12,381,000 
Conundttee recouunendation------------------------------------- 12,278,000 

• • • • • • • 
Transition period ~mwate-------------------------------------- 2,920,000 
Ilouse allovvance--------------------------------~-------•~----- 2,445,000 
Committee recommendation------------------------------------- 2, 515, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $12,278,o0o, a 
reduction of $2,000,000 in the budget estimate and $103,000 below the 
House allowance. Again. in response to the Departmental appeal, sev­
eral adjustments in House decreases are recommended. These changes 
together with other reductions are detailed below by activity : 

House Committee 
allowance recommendation 

-$800,000 
-400,000 
-200,000 
-150,000 
-97,000 

-353,000 

SALARIES ANp: EXPENSES 

(Special Foreign Currency Fund) 

Appropriation, 1975-~-------------------------------------------- $192,000 Budget estimate, 1978 _______ . ____ :_ ________________ : ______ :.._..: ______ 1, 714, 000 

IIouse allo~~----------------------------------------------- ---------Conundttee recouunendation_ ______________________________________ 1,494,000 . .. . . . . . 
Transition period estimwate----------------------------------------- 100, 000 
Flouse allo~ee------------------------~-----~-----------------• ---------Committee recommendation ____________ _:_________________________ 75, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,494,000, which 
reduces the budget estimate by $220,000. There was no House allow­
ance. This recommendation restores the amount requested in the budget 
to continue coal and related research in Poland, cooperative programs 
with the Geological Survey and Bureau of Mines. The Committee 
considers this research important to related work under the Energy 
Research and Development Administration as well to ongoing domestic 
energy research in the same field. The $75,000 recommended for the 
transition period will continue the Polish research. 

GENERAL PRoVIsiONS 

The Committee has again included language in the bill giving 
advance authorization to the Secretary for emergency fire reha-bilita­
tion costs. Full review of these expenditures will be continued, and 
the Department shall request the approval of the House and Senate 
Appropriations Committees whenever such rehabilitation costs for 
any bureau exceed $1,000,000 in any one fiscal year. Such requests 
shall be considered approved when, after 10 days, neither Committee 
raises any objections. 

.. 

Also inCluded in the bill is language placing the Department on 
the same footing as the Department of Agriculture in the compensa­
tion of temporary personnel hired for emergency situations such as 
firefighting. 

TITLE II-RELATED AGENCIES 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE-FOREST SERVICE 

FOREST PROTECTION AND UTILIZATION 

FOREST LAND MANAGEMENT 

Appropriation, !e75---------~---------------------------------- $419,362, 000 
Budget estimate, 197~--------------~-------------------~----- 33$, 297,000 
Ilouse aUo1V&DCe--------------------------·------------~------ 358, 746, 000 Committee recommendation:..___________________________________ 363, 012, 000 

• • • • • • • Transition period esti!Qate _____ : ___ .:. ___ ..:.:..:.______________________ 111, 388, 000 
Ilouse allowance _______________________ _: _______________ . _____ :.,_ 116, 759, 000 
Committee recommendation_~ _____ .:._.:.__________________________ 118, 888, 000 

The Committee recommend's. an appropriation of $363,012,000, in­
creasing the budget estimate by $24,715,000 and the House allowance 
by $4,266,000. The amount recommended is comprised of increases 
totaling $29,167,000 and reductions of $4,452,000 and is displayed by 
activit;r in the following table, excluding new persOnnel cost 
reductions: 
Sales administration and managemenL----------------·---~-~---- $96, 771, 000 Reforestation and stand i~Qprovement __________________________ :__ 60, 683, 000 

~reation use----------~---------------~-------·------------~- 50,360,000 Wildlife and fish habitat management_ ______ . ____ .;. _______ .:. _______ ,.. 10, 943, 000 
Rangeland management _______ _:_;_:_______________________________ 17, 770, 000 
Soil and water management---------------------------------~--- 17, 2M, 000 
Minerals management_:.. ________________ ··----------------------- 6, 478, 000 
Forest fire protection------------------------------------------- 85,915, 000 
General land management activities.----------------------------- 29, 767, 000 Fighting forest 1lfee _______________ _: __ . ________ ::_ _______ .,...______ 4, 275, 000 
Forest insect and disease coatroL __ _: ___ ·_~ ________ :_______________ 19, 839, 000 
Cooperative law enforeemeilt---------------------------------- 8, 854, 000 
Pay eo.t&--~-----~--------.-~---~---~·-------·--·---~--.;._____ 3,818, 000 
GSA space ~------.---------------.-------"-·-------------+-"'- 7, 790, 000 

Major program increases reflect the Committee's continuing concern 
over the adequacy of timber management, reforestation and timber 
stand improvement. Specific changes are listed below by function : 
Silviculture examination _______________________ ~--------------- +$2, 900, 000 
Timber sale administration __ ... _________________________________ -1, 000, 000 

Reforestation ------------------------------------------------ +5, 800,000 
Timber stand improvement-----------~-----------·------------ +7,000, 000 
Nursery or;)erations _________ ..: ____________ ,,.-------------------- + 3, 000, 000 

· ~reation use~---------------------------~------------------- +1,000, 000 
Rangeland management------~------------------------:..________ +6150, 000 
Soil and water management----------------------------------- +727, 000 
llinerals mmanagement------------------------~---~-------~---- -160, 000 
General land management activities---------------------------- -426, 000 
Forest insect and disease control, contingency fund-------------- +8, 090, 000 
GSA space eo&tB---------------------------------------~------ - 866, 000 
Nevv personnel eaets~----------------------------------------- -2,000,000 

These allocat ions provide for the restoration of $656,000 in wildlife 
and fish habitat management and $257,000 in cooperative law en-



30 

forcement deleted by the House. The Committee believes these ongoing 
prQgrams are important and should not be curtailed. 

The $650,000 increase provided for range mana~ment is to establish 
an accelerated range development and validatwn program in the 
Malheur National Forest, Oregon. Additional sums for this program 
are also recommended under Forest Research and under State and 
Private Forestrr. 

Within the mcrease provided for recreation use, the following 
amounts are applied to specific programs : $85,000 for site development 
and construction planning, Oregon Dunes NRA; $200,000 for site 
improvements at existing recreation units of the Monongahela N a­
tiona! Forest, West Virginia; $300,000 for expanded avalanche control. 
The funds provided for avalanche control shall be used for operations 
and do not include research' monies. 

Within available funds, the Forest Service is directed to begin im­
mediately a comprehensive investigation of the Manti Canyon land­
slide in the Manti-LaSai National Forest, Utah, with the goal of 
initiating measures to protect threatened roadways and watersheds. 

.The amount recommended for g~neralland management activities 
includes a reduction of ${526,000 in agreement with the House and an 
increase of $100,000 for ati accelerated boundary survey program, Mo­
nongahela National Forest, West Virginia. 

Within available funds, the Committee recommends the initiation 
of land-use studies of essentially roadless areas in the Little Missouri 
River National Grasslands, Montana.. 

The additional contingency fundin~ recommended by the Com­
mittee for insect and disease control will make a total of $10,000,000 
available for this program. This more realistic contingency amount 
will obviate the need for most supplemental appropriation requests and 
enable the Forest Service to move more quickly and effectively in the 
control of pest and disease outbreaks. 

The above recommendations are also reflected in a transition quarter 
allowanee of . $118.388,000. This increases the budget estimate by . _ 
$7.000,000 and the House allowance bv $1,629,000. · 

In agreement with the House, the Committee has again included lan­
~age in the bill preventing the changing- of regional or national forest 
boundaries and related changes without the prior consent of the Senate 
and House Committees on Appropriations and Agriculture. 

This vear, to avoid difficulties in the fiscal year transition period, the 
C{)mmittee has recommended languag-e in the Roads and Trails ~c­
count and in the administrative provisions of the Forest Service to 
clarify authority for oortain expenditures in that quarter. 

FOREST RESEARCH 

Appropriation, 19'16--------------------------'-------------..: ____ ._ $77, 612, 000 Budgetestimate,l916 _________________________________________ ..:~ 79,211,000 

IIouse allotn!nce ________ ~----------------------------------:~-- 81,905.000 
Committee recommendation____________________________________ 82, 005, 000 

• • • • • • • 
Transition period estirn•te--7--~--------------------------·--·-- 21.~~.000 
IIouse aUo~ance---------------------------------------------- 22,277,000 
Committee recommendation------------------------------------ 21, 550, 000 

31 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $82,005,000, an 
increase of $2,794,000 in the budget request and $50,000 in the House 
allowance. Recommended changes involve increases of $6,260,000 and 
reductions of $3,466,000. 

The Committee processed 31 separate proposed amendments reque.st­
ing budget additions of nearly $16 million for this account and m­
cluded those with the highest priority. But the Comi.Ilit:tee has found 
it increasingly difficult to accommodate these CongressiOnal requests 
and maintain a reasonable control over spending increases and meet its 
responsibilities under the Budget Reform Act. Accor~ingly, the 9<?m­
mittee has found it necessary to balance mcreases with a $3 mllhon 
reduction in the base budget request. , . 

Program increases recommended by the Committee are hsted below : 
Intensive Management Practices Assessment Center ( IMPAC), 

Gainesville, Fla---------------------------------------------- + $400, 000 
Forest management research, Idaho Batholith-------------------~ + 300, 000 
Bovine .pulmonary emphysema, La Grande, Oreg-----.----------- +60, 000 
Establish range validation area, Malheur National Forest, Oreg__ + 300, 000 
Coastal Loblolly pine culture, South Carolina __________________ .:_ + 150, 000 
Loblolly pine ecosystem, North CaroUna _________________ :_ ___ ... ___ , +150, 000 
Southern pine seed insect control, Georgia and Florida-.,.-----,--,---- . +~. 000 
Forest resources inv~torle&:..;~r----~-------,----- ... ---~·--·••r.,--.. +2,;000, 000 
Eisenho~er Oonsortiurn_· ________ .;. ________ ~----=-----------.:._____ + SOO, 000 
Recreation research, Durham, N.lL----------------------------- +200, 000 
Spruce Budworm control, Mable-~--------~-------- ... ------------ + 450, 000 
Southern bard~oods, Stoneville, 1\USII--.------------~------------ + 100, 000 
Timber, ~atersbed, range and wildlife habitat, Alaska____________ + 650, 000 
Accelerated bard~ood research, Morgantown, W. Va----~---•--.:.._ +650, 000 
Ohia U!hua forest decline, Ha~aU-----------·--~-----------.. ·-- +250, 000 

The $650,000 recommended for Alaska research shall be allocated 
as follows: timber management, $200,000 ; W'atershed management, 
$100,000; wildlife, range and fish habitat management, $350,000. With­
in available funds, the Committee directs that $50,000 be ut ilized for 
wildlife range and fish habitat management re&'arch in Wyoming. 

A transition period appropriation of $21,550,000 is recommended, 
the same as the budget estimate and $727,000 below the House 
allowance. 

STATE AND PRIVATE FORESTRY COOPERATION 

Appropriation, 197~-----..:.------------·-----·--------·--------.,--- $34, 784, 000 Budget estimate, 1'9'f6 __ .;.;.. _______ .., _______ :_ ____ • _________ ,. ___ :_ 30, 222, 000 
IIouse al~nce--------------------------·------·----t! _____ :__...: 33, 594, 000 
Committee recommendatlOD------------------------------------:... 32, 994, 000 

• • • • • • • Transition period 'elltlmate __________ .., ________________ .. _____ .. ___ ,. 9, 202, 000 
House all&Wilnoe • .,.. _______ , ___ ..:. ___ :_ _______ ,._.__,.... ___ ~---·------- 10, 052, 000 
Committee' recommendation------------------------------------- 9, 802, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $32.994,000, an in­
crease of $2,772,000 in the budget estimate and a $600,000 reduction in 
the House allowance. This recommendation, consisting of $2,850,000 
in additions and $78,000 in decreases, is detailed below : 
Cooperation in forest fire cmitroL----------·---- -------------- $22, 538, 000 
Cooperation in forest tree pl8.nting______________________________ 336, 000 
Cooperation in f orest management and processing________________ 5, 551, 000 
General forestry assistance---------------------..:.--~------------ 4, 323, 000 
Pay · costs-----------------------··---·---------~-------------- 48, 000 
GSA space ~ts·---·-----.. -------------.. ----------..... -------- 248, 000 New personnel costs ________________ _:___________________________ -50, 000 



82 

The Committee has recommended a $2,400,000 increase :for coopera­
tion in :forest fire control and an additional $450,000 :for general :for­
estry assistance, to establish a range validation area in Malheur N a­
tiona! Forest, Oregon. 

The recommendation :for the transition period. $9,802,000, is an in­
crease of $600,000 in the budget estimate and a $250,000 reduction in 
the House allowance. 

CONSTRUCTION AND LAND ACQUISITION 

Appropriation, 1975~~----------------------------------"------- $31, 337, 000 
Budget estimate, 1976-------------------~-------~-""-----~---"" 14, 475, 000 
Flouse allowance ________________ ~----------------------------- 16,618,000 
Committee recommendation____________________________________ 17, 607, 000 

• • • • • • • 
Transition period ~mate _____________ ~--------~--------------- 11,074,000 
Flouse allowance--------------------------~-----------~-----~- 11,074,000 
Committee recommendation------------------------------------ 11, 074, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $17,607,000, in­
creasing the budget estimate by $3,132,000 and the House allowance 
by $989,000. This includes a reduction of $39,000 in GSA space costs. 
Additional projects and amounts recommended by the Committee are 
listed below : 
Shell Falls Wayside, Bighorn National Forest, Wyo ____________ .. _ +$372, 000 
Phase I, forestry sciences laboratory, Charleston, S.C-------------- +900, 000 
Facilities and transportation, Blanchard Springs Caverns, Ark______ +471, 000 
Warehouse facility, Laramie, WYO-------------------------------- , +75, 000 
Recreation facilities, Lake Buffalo, W. Va_________________________ +31, 000 
Laboratory-office wing, Morgantown, W. Va _______ .:..______________ +700, 000 
Visitor center completion, Spruce Knob-Seneca Rocks NRA, W. Va__ +522, 000 
Fire laboratory, Missoula, Mont__________________________________ +100, 000 

The $11,074,000 appropriation recommended for the transition pe­
riod agreed with the budget request and House allowance. 

YOUTH CONSERVATION CORPS 

Appropriation, 1975-------------------•------------------------ $10, 392, 000 
Budget estimate, :Im6... ................. ---------------------------------- 10, 400,.000 Flouse allowance.. ___________________________ :.. ___________ .,. _____ 20, 000, 000 
Committee recommendation____________________________________ 30, 000, 000 

• • • • • • • 
Transition period estbnate-------------------~------------------ ~054,000 
Flouse allowance---------------------------------------------- -----------
Committee recommendatloJL _____________________ ~------------- 10, 000, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $30,000,000, in­
creasin!! the bud~t estimate bv $19.600.000 and the Honse allowance 
by $10,000,000. Together with $10,000,000 provided earlier in the fiscal 
year 1976 continuing resolution and an estimated fiscal vear 1975 
carryover of $7,000,000, the Committee recommendation will provide 
a total program of $47,000,000. This approximately quadruples the 
FY 1975 program and represents the maximum amount the Committee 
considers can be effectively obligated by the Forest Service and Inte­
rior Department. The Committee has concurred in the $2,000 House 
reduction for GSA space costs. 

The $10,000,000 recommended :for the transition period is an increase 
of $1,946,000 in the budget estimate. There was no House allowance 
:for this period. 

33 

FOREST RO.ADS AND TRAILS 

(Liquidation of Contract Authority) 

Appropriation, 1975------------------------------------------·- $124, 57~ 000 
Budget estimate, 1976... ..... ------------------------------------ 108, 225, 000 
Erouse allowance ... --------------------------------------------- 117,859,000 Commi~ recommendation ____________________________________ 112,859, 000 

• • • • • • • 
Transition period eetimate------------------------------------ ------------
Fiouse allo~ne&--------------------------------------------- ------------Committee recommendation _________________________ . ___________ ------------

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $112,859,000, . an 
increase of $4,634,000 in the budget request and a $5,000,000 reductiOn 
in the House allowance. 

The House approved an appropriation increase of $10,000,000 to 
fund an expanded obligation program of $15,366,000 :for roads and 
trails. The Committee fully concurs in this inerease. The $5,000,000 
reduction does not indicate a program reduction but merely an overall 
adjustment resulting from unexpended fiscal 1975 appropriations of 
$21.000.000 carried :forward. 

Included in the recommended increase are additions of $291,000 
:for Blanchard Sprin~ Caverns, Arkansas, and $647,000 for nee~ed 
work in the Spruce Knob-Seneca Rocks NRA, Smoke Hole recreation 
complex and Summit Lake recreation area, Monongahela National 
Forest, West Virgins.. 

No appropriations recommended :for the transition period, as rec~ 
ommended in the budget estimates. . · 

ACQUISITION OF LANDS FOR NATIONAL FORESTS, SPECIAL AOI'S 

Appropriation, 1~----------------------------------------------- $161,000 
Budget estimate, 1Wl'6------------------------------------------ 161, 000 IIouse allovvance __________________________________________________ 161, 000 

Committee recommendation________________________________________ 161, 000 

• • • • • • • 
Transition period estimate------------------------------------'----- --------
IIouse •Uovvance---------------------------------------------~---- --------
Committee recommendation .• -------------------------------------- --------

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $161,000, the same 
as the budget estimate and the House allowance. 

ACQUISITION OF LANDS TO COMPLETE LAND EXCHANGES 

Appropriation, 191G------------------------------------------~----~ $39, 310 BudgetestUnate, 1976 _______________________________________________ 35, 000 

IIouse allo~nce--------------------------------------------------- ~,000 
Committee recommendation_________________________________________ • 000 

• • • • • • • 
Transition period ~ate---------------~--------------------------
IIouse allowanee ... --------------------------------------------------
Committee recommendatlon--------'---------------------------------

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $35,000, the same 
as the budget estimate and the House allowan<ie. 

S. Rept, 94-482 ••• S 



COOPERATIVE RANGE IMPROVEMENTS 

(Special Fund, Indefinite) 
Appropriation, 1975---------------------------------------~------- $700,000 
Budget estimate, 1976-------------------------------------:.. ______ ,:. 700, 000 
House allowance------------·-------------------------------------- 700, 000 
Committee recommendation________________________________________ 700, 000 

• • • • • • • 
Transition period estlmate--------------------------·---------P---- --------
House allowance-------------------------------------------------- --------
Committee recommendation---------------------------------------- --------

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $700 000 the 
same as the budget estimate and the House allowance. ' ' 

ASSISTANCE TO STATES FOR TREE PLANTING 

Appropriation, 1971------~-----~-----------------------------·-- $1,355,000 Budget estimate, 197-6_ ... _______ '"'_. __ .._ ___ _.: _______ ~---------------- 1, 359, 000 
House allowance----------------------------------------------- 1,359,000 
Committee recommendation------------------------------------- 1, 359, 000 

• • • • • • • TranspOrtation period estimate ______________________________ ... __ 829, 000 
House allowance----------------------------------------- ___ . 829,000 
Committee recommendation------------------------------=---=== 829, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,359 000 for 
fiscal year .1976 and $829,000 for the transition period, the sa~e as the 
budget estrmate and the House allowance, for matching assistance to 
states for tree planting and reforestation on non-Federal lands. 

CONSTRUCTION AND OPERATION OF RECREATION FACILITIJ!:S 

(Indefinite, Special Fund) 
Appropriation, l9'ld----------------------------------------- $1, 260, 000 
Budget estimate, 1976..---------------------...:------------------- 3, 674, 000 
House allowance---------------------------------~---------- 3, 674, 000 
Committee recommendation--.------------------------------------ 3, 674, 000 

• • • * * • * 
Transition period estimate--------------------------·-----------• 2, 212, 000 
House allowance----------------~---------------------------.:_:__ 2, 212, 000 Committee recommesdatlon_ ______________ ... _____________________ 2, 212, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $3,674,000 for fis­
cal year 1976 and $2,212,000 for the transition period, the same as the 
budget estimate and the House allowance. 

ENERGY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION 

OPERATING EXPENSES 

Appropriation, 1975-------~---------~---------~-------------- ~330.936,000 
Budget estimate, 1976----------------~---------------------- 1 463, 400, ()()() 
House allowance..,---------------------------------------------- 406, 594, 000 
Committee recommendation--------------------------------·---- 454, 850, 000 

• • • • • • • 
Transition period eBtimate----- ------------------------------_:- "117, 460, 000 House allowance _____________________________ ,;. __________ :.._·.:.:.__ 104, 568, 000 
Committee recommendation____________________________________ 114, 656, 000 

1 Includ-:9 $64,800,000 In S. Doc. 94-84, not considered by House. 
• Includes $14,890,000 In S. Doc. 94-84, not considered by House. 

35 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $454,850,000, re­
ducing the budget estimate by $8,550,000 and increasing the Houseal­
lowance by $48;256,000. This recommendation is based on an amended 
budget request that contained $64,800,000 not considered by the House. 
Recommended changes are comprised of program increases totaling 
$36,456,000 and a reduction of $45,000,000 and are distributed by 
activity in the following table: 
Fossil Energy Development : 

Coal~--~------------------------------------------------- $288,~000 
Petroleum and natural gas_ __ .:..----------·-------------- 46, 726, 000 Oil Blaale_ ..... _______________________ ,... ____________ .:. _____ ...,._ 14, 985, 000 

Subtotal ----------------------------------------------- 350,516,000 
ildvanced energy syste~------------------------------------- 59,700,000 

Conservation research and development : 
Advanced automotive power systems------------------------
End use conservJltloD--------------------------------.,: ___ _ 
Improved conversion efficiency------------------------------
Urban waste conversion-----------------------------------

Subtotal ----------------------------------------------­
GSA space eolfte---------------------------------------7------

12,540, 000 
18,100,000 

6, 800, ()()() 
7,200,000 

44,640, ()()() 
-6, 000 

Total, tossil tuels and related activities _______________ .:.___ 454, 850, 000 

Ooal program: The recommended $45,000,000 reduction has been 
applied to ERDA's coal program under Fossil Energy Development. 
It reflects the Committee's concern over the excessive unobligated bal­
ance-more than $100 million---earried forward from FY 1975. The 
inability to obligate in an effective and timely manner nearly half the 
1975 appropriatiOn for ooal research casts senous doubt on the wisdom 
of providing still another major funding increase. The recommended 
appropriation of $288,805,000 for coal research and development op­
erating expenses, however, still represents an increase of $14,466,000 
over last year and, when combined with unobli~ted 1975 funds, makes 
a total of nearly $390,000,000 available for obligation in fiscal1976. 

ERDA is direoted to draw up a :proposed allocation of the coal pro­
gram reduction in detail and submit it to the Committee for approval. 

Petroleum and natural gas: The Committee has recommended a 
$10,000,000 increase in the oil and gas extraction program for an ac­
celerated effort to develop the natural gas potential of Devonian shale. 
This expanded research on eastern shales should include activities re­
lating both to extraction technology and basin or resource evaluation. 
The technology development will involve several contracts to demon­
strate promismg techmques for improving gas production from shale 
wells. Technology improvement research will also be an important 
part of this act}v1ty. This should include but not .be.limited ~;ocoll~ct­
mg and analyzmg data from the field tests to optimize the strmula.twn 
designs for the basin or various parts of the basin. A very important 
part of the desired data set for technology development is certain 
stratigraphic information on the shales themselves. This activity 
would include gathering needed data from archives or from new 
sources. 

In general ERDA should take advantage of existing data as well as 
data being generated. To a limited extent, this activity could require 
drilling stratigraphic wells or add-on coring and logging programs 



36 

that industry does not have planned. These- activities would invo!ve 
industries, Universities, Federal, State and local governm~nts active 
in the Appalachian Basin region. The ERDA enhanced 01l recovery 
program should lead to at least one major commercial demonstration 
of the use of C02 for tertiary oil recovery. Pursuant to this goal several 
pilot projects should be undertaken to assess both technical and eco­
nomic feasibility. At least one pilot project would involve inject~ng 
C02 to miscibly bank and displace oil toward adjacent producmg 
wells. To a large extent the use of C02 for oil recovery is limited by 
the lack of low cost sources of C02 available in the near vicinity of 
appropriate oil fields. This program should include research, develop­
ment and demonstration of sources of C02 where its use for oil 
recovery has been deemed feasible. This activity could involve resource 
studies as well as design and demonstration. 

The oil and gas extraction program involved in drilling, explora­
tion and OCS technology should include research, development and 
cost-shared demonstration projects to advance the technology of ex­
ploring for, evaluating, drilling and producing new sources of oil and 
gas. This takes in improved methods, materials and equipment such 
as bits, drilling fluids and well control devices; means for remote detec­
tion and control of downhole parameters; directional drilling; opti­
mized drilling and production systems for greater efficiency; and 
operations in the deep ocean and arctic and in high pressure, high 
temperature and toxic/corrosive formations. This work will be carried 
out through a combination of ERDA research centers, academic insti­
tutions and private industry, working to achieve increased oil and gas 
production at lower cost. 

Oil Shale: The Committee recommends $13,720.000 for in situ proc­
essing and $1.265,000 for composition and characterization. The total 
of $14,985.000 for oil shale research and development is the same as 
the revised budget estimate and $6,000.000 over the House allowance. 
It represents a $10,261,000 increase over 1975 funding. 

AdvaMed energy system8: Increases totaling $16.456.000 have 
been recommended for this activity. providing a program total of 
$59.700.000. This includes $40.000.000 for maf!Ileto-hydrodynamics 
(MHD), $5.600,000 for fuel cells and $14.100,000 for supporting activi­
ties. The advanced energy systems total is an increase of $34,656,000 
over the House al1owance and $40.505,000 over 1975. 

Section 107 of Public Law 93-404 appropriated funds. among other 
purposes. for the design and planning work on an MHD engineering 
test facility in Montana with the intent of the Appropriations Com­
mittee (as expressed in House of Representativ~s Report No. 93-1123) 
to also provide additional research on MHD techniques and applica­
tions at the Montana College of Mineral Science and Technology and 
other elements of the Montana University System. This current work 
is being carried out by the Montana Energy and MHD Research and 
Development Institute, Inc., a non-profit organi?..ation incorporated to 
undertake MHD research and development in Montana. As presently 
constituted, the Institute is governed by a Board of Directors whose 
membership consists of official representatives of the Montana Uni­
versity System and _others selected from various segments of the 
public. It is the Committee's intent that the funds previously appro-

• 

priated for the MHD engineering test facility and supporting MHD 
research in Montana, and the increased funds now being appropriated 
for the continuation of this MHD research will be available on an 
expanded basis for work at the Montana Energy an<i MHD Research 
and Development Institute, Inc. and the College of Mineral Science 
and Technology and other elements of the Montana University Sys­
tem through the Institut~. 

The University of Tennessee is a recognized leader in the develop­
ment of MHD technology, and the Committee supports continued 
funding of the program being conducted by the university's space 
institute. 

Included in the Committee's recommendation for MHD is $500,000 
for research at Mississippi State University, utilizing the facilities of 
the high temperature gasdynamic laboratory recently transferred to 
the university from the Army Missile Command. 

Oomervation research and development: The Committee recom­
mends a $44,640,000 appropriation for this activity, a $10,000,000 
increase in the budget estimate and $30,200,000 over the House allow­
ance. The recommended increase is comprised of $2,800,000 under 
improved conversion efficiency for wood waste conversion. Albany, 
Oregon, and $7,200,000 to initiate a program of assistance for urban 
waste conversion projects. Included in the latter increase is $500,000 
for development of pyrolysis processes, Seattle, Washington. 

The Committee does not feel ERDA's present method of presenting 
and justifying its budget estimates is adequate for effective control and 
tracking of appropriations by the Congress. Accordingly, the Commit­
tee has recommended limitations on transfer authority and will require 
more detailed program information and reporting in the future. 

Although relatively small at the beginning of this decade, the fossil 
fuel and relate-rl reearch program now exceeds $400 million. Yet testi­
mony from ERDA officials produced conflicting estimates on obliga­
tions, casual references to 30 percent cost overruns that were not docu­
mented and talk of "built-in contingency funds," "project flexibility," 
and "changing priorities." The Committee realizes that funding esti­
mates for large research and development programs, particularly those 
involving new and uncertain technologies, cannot be based on precise 
figures and must have a degree of flexibility. At the same time, it has 
become clear that substantial shifts in obligations have occurred wit:Q­
out Committee notification and approval. 

Beginning with fiscal year 1976 the Committee will require funding 
detail below the sub-program level with estimates identified by tech­
nology. Whenever these amounts, as approved in the appropriation 
process, need to be adjusted by funding shifts exceeding 10 percent the 
Committee shall be notified in writing and such adjustments shall be 
considered approved if no objection is raised within 15 days. However, 
no program shall be reduGed by more than 10 percent by such adjust­
ments without notification. Additionally, the Committee directs that 
no funds shall be utilized for any non-nuclear program not presented 
for Congressional appropriations approval without following the no­
tification process described above. 

The Committee also directs that no funds be utilized for any non­
Federal facility, the estimated cost of which exceeds $~0,000, until 
presented to the Committee for approval. 



88 

Of course any reprogramming between activities will be subject to 
the reprogramming procedures spelled out in the House and Senate 
reports on fiscal 1975 aJ?propriations for the Department of the In­
terior and realted agencies (H. Doc. 93-1209, S. Doc. 93-1069). 

PLANT AND CAPITAL EQUIPMENT 

}.uppropriatton, 1975----------~---------------------~----------- $13,260,000 
Budget estimate, 1976------~--------'--..:. ______ ..: _____________ 1 21, 02S, 000 

Ilouse &Jlo~ance~--------·~~~-----------~-----·----------···-- 20,42(),000 
Committee reoommendatloD------------------------------------ 21, 025, 000 

• • • • • • • 
Transition period estimate------------------------------------- • 8, 240, 000 
Ilouse allOlva~---------~~-~---~~------------~-------~-------- 8,200,000 
Committee recommendation------------------------------------- 8, 240, 000 

1 Includes $600,000 in S. Doc. 94--84, not considered by Ilouse. 
• Includes $40,000 inS. Doc. 94--84, noteeonsidered by Ilouse. 

The Committee recommends appropriations of $21,025,000 for fis­
cal 1976 and $8,240,000 for the transition quarter, the same as the 
~udget estimates and increases of $600,000 and $40,000 respectively 
m the House allowances. 

The Committee's recommendation is detailed below : 
Clean boiler fuel demonstra.tton plant (A-E and long-lead procure-

ment ------------------------------------------------~------ $20,000,000 Equipment, oil shale research ________________________________ .:,__ 325, 000 

Equipment, petroleum and natural gas research------------------ 100, 000 Equipment, conservation reeearclt_...._ ____ :. ...... _.. __ .__________________ 600, 000 

SPECIAL FOREIGN CURRENCY PROGRAM 

Appropriation, 1~-... ,:.:..:._~_:.. _________ · ___ ~:..:._'.,.;..:._·.;. _____ .:._________ ----------
Budget estimate, lM'IL_.;. __ ;.. ______ _..:_..:. ___ .:._;,_ _______ . __ .;. ___ !,.:._.:. ___ $6, 650, 000 
House aUowa.ace... __ ..... ..,_"'t......,__.,. ____ ,....-__ w."".---·-.. -·!.---..:.+:--~--.&..----.... 6, 650, 000 
Committee r~eDdatiOD-----~----~--~------------------------ 6,650,000 

• • • • • • • 
Transition period ~l;e ______ _: ______ .:.------~-.:.------------~~- ----------

IIouse ~~ee------~--------~------~-----~---------------- ----------Oommtttee recommendation ______________________________________ ----------

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $6,650,000, the 
same as the budget estimate and House allowance. Of the total, 
$5,350,000 is for coal extraction and hydrogenation in Poland and 
$1,300,000 for MHD-related research. 

FEDERAL ENERGY ADMINISTRATION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Appropriation,l975--~------~-------.:.•--~--~4----------~~--;- $130,035,000 
Budget estimate, 1,976----~--~--------.:. ___ . __ :_ __________ ~,: __ . _____ 1 260, 095, 000 
Ilouse ano~tN!e-----'-'-------------------·-------------------- 98, 388, 000 Committee recommendation ____________ .:, __________________ .:_ ___ ~ 158, 245, 000 

• • • • • • • 
Tran.sition period estf.Plate .... ---~--------.... -------------o---·- • 50, 825. 000 
Ilouse an~ance--~-----------~---------------~-------------- 25,439,000 Committee recommendation------------------------------------ 27, 000, 000 

1 Includes U47,660,000 inS. Doc. 94-113. not considered by House. 
• Includes $2,82'5,000 In S. Doc. 94-113, not considered by House. 

39 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $158,245,000, a re­
duction of $101,850,000 in the amended budget estimate and an increase 
of $59,857,000 in the House allowance. Despite the extent of the budget 
reduction, the recommended allowance still provides the FEA an in­
crease of more than $28,000,000 over fiscal year 1975. 

The budget request considered by the Committee more than doubled 
the original estimates of $112,435,000 considered by the House. Of the 
increases recommended in an October budget amendment a portion 
was for expenses connected with Congressional extension of the petro­
leum allocation and pricing controls. The vast bulk of the increase, 
however, was for conservation activities-up from some $27 million to 
more than $141.6 million-and mainly in proposed contracts. Of this, 
$55 million was proposed for a program of "weatherization" grants to 
low-income homeowners. This program has not yet been authorized 
under FEA, and the Committee disallowed the request in its entirety. 
This reduction in no way infc:>rs Committee disapproval of a weatheri­
zation program under FEA, if authorized. 

The balance of the Committee reductions was developed after full 
hearings and careful analysis. These decreases are selected ones and 
based on eliminating possible duplication of other Federal agency pro­
grams and maintaining an obligation level that can be effectively 
a.dministered. 

Recommended allowances and reductions are listed below by 
activity: 

Allowance Reduction 

Executive directioRIIICIIdmltllstrlllon ...................... -------------------
~~;~fa~i~~~~~~~~~~--~~=:-:===== ======================================== Conservation and environment.. ___ . _____ -----------------.... ---------------Energy resource development. .... ___ ___ _ ------_____ __ ___ __ ___ ....... __ _____ _ 

~1::in:a~~~~-~~~~~-------::~:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::;::;;:: 

$31, 615, 000 $6, 880, 000 
23, 596, 000 2, 000, 000 
29, 513, 000 I, 779, 000 
5\,73!,. 000 89, 900, 000 
l4; 66l, 000 760, 000 
I, 585,000 - - ----------- ---
4, 776, 000 531, 000 

767,000 - -· -------------

Reductions in executive direction and administration include 
$5,000,000 for state reimbursements in agreement with the House, 
$1,000,000 in personnel expenses and $880,000 in contracts. 

The $2,000,000 reduction in policy and analysis is directed chiefly 
at the request for $16,000,000 in contracts. 

Under regulatory programs,· the Committee has disallowed a 
$1,779,000 request for contingency planning. 

The Committee recognizes that budget estimates submitted by the 
FEA did not provide support for fuel allocation and price controls 
beyond November 15, 1975. Funding to cover extensions of this pro­
gram will have to be met through reprogrammings, which should be 
submitted in advance for Committee approval. 

The full amount requested for the FEA's enforcement and compli­
ance efforts under fuel allocation, some $24 million, has been approved. 
The Committee expects the FEA to make every effort to strengthen 
this program and correct the shortcomings pointed up in a recent 
General Accounting Office study. 



40 

Decreases recommended under conservation and environment in 
addi.tion to the weatherization program, include $20 million for paid 
media advertisements, and some $12 million in proposed "follow-up 
seminars," among others. 

The Committee found contract proposals totaling $7,150,000 under 
the.energy resources development activity to be ill-defined and dupli­
cative and recommends a $1,260,000 reduction. Against this, the 
Committee has included a $500,000 increase to finance a study to assess 
the feasibility, cost, and environmental aspects of alternative petro­
leum s~urces and transportation systems for the Northern Tier States 
(W ashmgton, Montana, North Dakota, Minnesota, Michigan, and 
Wisconsin) and to recommend steps the Federal government can take 
to assure uninterrupted oil delivery to these states. The study, to be 
completed by June 30, 1976, is to be conducted by FEA in cooperation 
with the Departments of Interior and Transportation, EPA, NOAA 
an~ t_he states concern~. The need for this study arises from Canada's 
decision to phase out ml exports to the Northern Tier States. 

The Committee has included lang"Uage in the biU assuring consumer 
representation in the planning and implementation of utility rate re­
structuring studies. 

The $27,000,000 appropriation recommended for the transition 
quarter is a $23,825,000 reduction in the budget estimate and an in­
crease of $1,561,000 in the House allowance. 

FEDERAL METAL AND NON METALLIC MINE SAFETY BoARD oF REviEw 

SALARIES AND EXPE~SES 

Appropriation, 1975---------------------------------~ ... -,.....,..,..,~~--~-- $60, 000 
Budget estlntate, t976-----------------------------~--------------~- 60, 000 
Ilouse allo~~~--------------------------------------~---------- -------
Committee recqrnm~datton---------------:-------------------------- -------

* • • • • • • 
Transition period es~t:e--------~------------------------------~- 15, 000 
Ilouse allQWIJI,Ce----------.:..--------------------------·------:.---- -------
Committee recommendation----------------------------------------- -------

The Committee recommends no appropriation for this a.ppeal board 
which was abolished in the Continuing Resolution for fiscal1976. 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE 

HEALTH SERVICES ADMINISTRATION 

INDIAN HEALTH SERVICES 

Appropriation, 1~------------------~------~-;~-------.~-~~ $235,672,000 Budget estimate, 1918 _____ 0_~_: ____ :._:..., ______________ .,: __ ;"' _ _:___ 269, 541, 000 
Ilouse altoW'IlJIICe _____ ... _~------'.:-· ___ _: __ .: __________ ·.!...:___________ 273, 017, 000 
Committee recommendation--------...:..---------,.-- ---------... --- 272, 662, 000 

• • • • • •• • 
Transition period eetlmate--.... •------·-------------------.:. ___ .:._ 73, 028, 000 
Ilouse Allow~Uletl .. ------------.. · --- .. ----.... -------------------- 73, 580, 000 Committee recommendatton ______________ .:_ ____________________ .. 74, 197, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $272,662,000, an 
increase of $3,121,000 in the budget estimate and a reduction of 
$355,000 in the House allowance. The recommended amount involves 

41 

reductions of $193,000 for GSA SJ?ace costs and $968,000 in new per­
sonnel costs, and the following additions: 
Seneca -health. program, Ne~ Yorl: ____________________ ~------------ +$300, 000 
:\:lenominee health services, WiseoDSin _________________ :__________ +200, 000 
Puyallup health program, Washingtop___________________________ +849, 000 
Urban health program, Ontaha, Nebr:....·-------------------------- +40, 000 
Checkerboa.rd area health system, New MeXico _________________ ~ +750, 000 
Additional medical and dental care needs, Alaska _____ ·------------ +600, 000 
Expand medical and dental ser vices, Blackfeet Indian Tribe, 

Montana ---------------------------------------·------------ +72,000 
Additional community ht>alth aides, ,A.Jaska..--------~-------------- +255, 000 Umatilla health clinic, Oregon __________ :_ _____________ .. __________ +271, 000 

Wewoka health clinic, Oklahoma-------------------------- ------- +400, 000 Seattle Indian Ilealth Board, Wash _______ .::..______________________ +500, 000 
Tulsa Health Services, OklL. ________ .. ___________ ~_,. __ ,._~_.. +45, 000 

Additional funds provided for the Puyallup health program are to 
establish ·an outpatient medical-dental clinic on the Cushman Hospital 
~rounds. They are contingent upon the availability of a suitable build­
mg to house the clinic. 

The transition quarter appropriation of $74,197,000 recommended 
by the Committee mcreases the budget estimate by $1,169,000 and the 
House allowance by $617,000. 

INDIAN HEALTH FACILITIES 

Appropriation, 191~~--·---------~-~-~------------~----~---~-~ $57, 431,000 
Budget estimate, 197.6...~-----~---------------------------- 41, 458, 000 I:!ouse _allowaJlce _______________________________________ .. ____ :_ 43, 758, 000 
Committee recommendation __ -___________________________________ 56, 466, 000 

• • • • • ... • Transition period estimate_ ... __________ ;__________________________ 11, 084, 000 
Ilouse allowance ____________ ,.. ____________________ _:____________ 11, 084, 000 

Committee rerommendatlon •• ----------------------------------·- 11, 084, 000 
The Committee recommends an appropriation of $56,466.000, in­

creasing the budget estimate by $15,088,000 and the House allowance 
by $12,708,000. 

A major portion of the recommended budget increase is an amount 
of $12,400,000 for the phased construction of the following Indian 
hospitals : Acoma-Laguna-Canoncito, New Mexico, $2,900,000; Santa 
Fe, New Mexico, $4,600,000; Bethel, Alaska, $1,500,000; Harlem, 
Montana, $1,600,000; Ada, Oklahoma, $800,000; and Lummi health 
facility, Washington, $1,000,000. The Committee rejects the Depart­
ment's long-stanaing policy of requiring the full appropriation for 
hospital construction before initiating work. This has tended to foster 
a one-project-at-a-time policy that has created an unacceptable back­
log of medical facility needs. It is the Committee's intent that phased 
construction be initiated immediately on these facilities on the basis 
of ohased appropriations: Continued funding needs will be addressed 
in future year appropriations. 
Additionally~ the Committee has recommended the following proj­

ects and amounts for other needed facilities: 
Staff housing and equip[ll~t, Roc!ty .Bofs Cqqununity Health 

Center, 119nt$na-------------~":-~----~----------~--------~-- 1-$434,000 
Staff housing, !Atme Deer Clinic, Montana------------------------ +724, 000 
Health faciilty, Red Lake Indian Reserntion ____ ..:·------~--------- +450, 000 
Menominee health facilities, Menominee Indian Reservation _______ +1, 000, 000 



42 

The amount recommended for the Menominee Reservation shall be 
available under authority of Public Law 93-638. 

The recommended appropriation of $11,084,000 for the transition 
period is the same as the budget estimate and House allowance. 

The Committee concurs in the high priority that has been assigned 
to construction of a health clinic at the Chemawa Indian School, Ore­
gon, and will expect the next regular budget submission to include 
sufficient funds to begin this project. 

OFFICE OF EDUCATION 

INDIAN EDUCATION 

Appropriation, 197~---------------------------------------..:-~-- $42, 034, 000 
Budget estimate, ;tln'6----------------:...---------------~~ 42, 055, 000 
Elouse aUovvance-----···------------·-----------------~------- 57,055,000 
Committee recommendAtion_____________________________________ 57, 055, 000 

• • • • • • • 
Transition veriod es~te---~---------------------·~--------·-- 516,000 
Ilouse 4Jlovvance---------~------------------------------------- 516,000 Committee reeommendition ___________________________ .__________ 516, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $57,055,000, the 
same as the House allowance and $15,000,000 a;bove the budget esti­
mate. 

Although in agreement with the House total, the Committee has 
recommended a reallocation of the additional funding to provide 
$2,000.000 each for graduate fellowships a.nd teacher trainin~, newly 
authorized under Part C by P.L. 93-380. The fellowship allowance 
alone is expected to provide 200 individual grants for studies in law, 
forestry, medicine. agriculture and related fields. To accommod!lte 
these two new programs, the Committee recommends the followmg 
allocations : 

Part A-£11tittement. •.•••••••••••• ---.-----------·-·---------------------- --Part 8-Speclll projects far chlldren ________ ______________ ~--------·---------
Part·C-Speclll projec1s for adults ••• •• ,-·-----------·---------- · ------------­
AdmiJIIstfatlon •••••••••••••• ••••••••••• ----· ---------------- --·----- -·-·•-• 

Recommendation Increase 

$31, 000, 000 +S6, 000, 000 
16, 000, 000 +4, 000, 000 
8, 000, 000 +5, 000, 000 
2, 055,000 ---·-··----- -- --

INDIAN CLAIMs CoMMISSION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Appropriation, limS _____ :._; ____ _. _________ _: ___ ~-~---~---~--------- $1, 324, 000 
Budget estimate, l»'C8-----..... -~.:. ... ~-·---:_ __ .:. __ . ___ .. __________________ 1, 420, 000 

Elouse .u~~---------~------~-------------------u-~--- 1,411,000 
Committee recomm.et)dation---------------------+--------------- 1, 411, 000 

• • • • • • • 
Transition period eatlDJ.e.te.-----------------·-~---:.·-·-"'--.. ---- 355, 000 Elouse allovvance________________________________________________ 352~000 

Committee recommendation---------- ---------------------------- 352, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,411,000, the 
same as the House allowance. The $9,000 reduction in the budget esti­
mate is for GSA space costs. This commission is scheduled for termina­
tion in April of 1977. 

43 

NAVAJO AND HoPI RELOCATION CoMMISSION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Appropriation, 197~-------------------------------------------- ------------Budget estimate, :1DT6 ___________ .:_ ____________ .; _______________ 1 $37, 500, 000 

Ilouse allovva~e--------------------------~---------------- Not considered Committee recommendation ___________________ _._______________ 16, 500, 000 

• • • • • • • 
Transition period estilwlte-------------·-------------- '125, 000 
IlousealLovvance-----------------------------~--------------- Not considered Committee recommendation _________________________________ _:_ 125, 000 

1 Amounts included in S. Doc. 94-98, not considered by Ilouse. 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $16,500,000, a 
reduction of $21,000,000 in the budget estimate. This proposal was not 
transmitted in time to be considered by the House. 

This commission was established by Public Law 93-531, which pro: 
vides for final settlP>ment of conflicting rights and interests of Hopi 
and Navajo tribes in a joint use area first established _by Executive 
Order in 1882. The Commission is to prepare and subnnt to the Con­
gress within two years a plan for relocating Ind~an ~amilies in ~cco~d­
ance with a U.S. district court boundary determmat10n. In the mterim 
the commission is to proceed with voluntary relocations. 

The bulk of this budget request, $31,500,0?0, was for the. purchase of 
property improvemP>nts and payment of estimated relocation expen~ 
of Navajo and Hopi families. Only a fraction of tha~ amou~t IS 

expected to be obligated in fiscal year 1976, and the Committee behev~ 
$10,500,000 should. be more than sufficient t? meet t~e~ expenses. m 
that period. The full request for $500,000 m commission operatmg 
expenses and $5,500,000 in relocation incentive paymen~s has ~en 
approved. Elsewhere in this bill, under the Bureau of Indian Affairs, 
$6,000,000 is also re<'ommended for livestoc~ redu~tion, boundary sur­
veys, fencing and re~ated costs associated wit~ this program. 

The transition penod allowance of $125,000 IS the same as the budget 
estimate. 

SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 
Appropriation, 1975-------------------------------------------- $70, 706,000 
Budget estimate, 19'14..------·----,......\---... --------~-'-""---------- 79, 408, 000 
Ilouse allovvance ---------------------------------------------- 77,908,000 
Committee recommendation ------------------------------------ 77, 752, 000 

• • • • • • • Transition period estimate _____ _: ______ .:._________________________ 22, 010, 000 

Ilouse allovvance ----- ----------------------------------------- 21,634, 000 
Committee recommendation ------------------------------------ 21, 712, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $77,752,000, re­
ducing the budget request by $1,656,000 and the House allow~~ce by 
$156,000. Recommended changes are displayed below by activity : 

Allowance Reduction 

Science. _____ ______ ____ ___________ ____ __________ ____ ___ ___ ________________ _ 

~~~fl:! s~~~~~~~ ~ :: == = ===== === ==== ======= == == = == :: == == ==== === =: =:::: :::::::: Museum programs •• __ __ ___ _____________ _____ ____ _____ -- ________ ______ -- --- _ 
Special programs. __ •• --·-·--_____ ________________ --·-·---------·- __ --------
Administrative and support 1ctlvltles •• __ ----·----------·-·-------- ---· -·------

~~! ~~:~l5oosii:: = =:::::::::::: ::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: =::::: ::: Pay costs •• __ • _____________ ___ __________________ _ • __ _ • _____ ______ ___ ____ -·-

$28, 487. 000 $558, 000 
11, 846,000 125,000 
2, 127,000 35, 000 
5, 486, 000 110, 000 
5, 766, 000 ----------------

22, 029, 000 368, 000 
538, 000 60, 000 

-400, 000 400, 000 
1, 873,000 --·-·-------·-·· 



44 

None of the recommended decreases should affect the Smithsonian't~­
capability for meeting increased demands of the Bicentennial 
season. 

The $_21,712,000 !1-ppropriation re.commended for the transition 
quarter IS a reduction of $298,000 m the budget estimate and an 
increase of $78,000 in the House allowance. 

MUSEUM PROGRAMS AND RELATED RESEARCH 

(Special foreign currency program) 

Appropriation, 1975-~-~~.~~·~~.w-~~--•---"·---J.~--~-~---~------ $2,000,000 
Budgetestimate,l~76-~t-~~~-~~~--------~--.~--~-·---------- 2,000,000 
!louse all~Ce--.:--~--------------·-------------------~--~ ----------Comrnittee recmnmendatton______________________________________ 500, 000 

• • • Transition period f!BfiD1&te _________________________________ .:.____ 750, 000 

Ilouse aUOlVa.~: . .-~~~-------·-~----~---~-----------------• ----------
Committee recommeodB,tton. _________ ~--------------------------- ----------

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $500,000, reducing 
the b~dget estimate by $1,500,000 and restoring a portion of House 
deletion. The amount provided will fund continuing research activi­
ties and pennit a period for orderly phaseout of the program should 
future appropriations be denied. No allowance is made for the tran­
sition period, in agreement with the House. 

SCIENCE INFORMATION EXCHANGE 

Appropriation, 1~----------------------------------~---------· $1,805,000 
Budget estimate, 11r1f----------------------------------.:_.;_____ 1, 875, 000 
Elouse ~ADCe----~-~~-----·--w~---~·-~--~~~~-~------------ 1,500,000 
Committee recommendation _________________ .. ----------~------- 1, 875, 000 

• • • • • • • 
Trall$1tlon period e$tbQII,te.:_...._ __ .....,_ _ _.., __ ,..~~-----... ~--.... ---- 500, 000 
!louse allowance ________ : ___ ~--------------'--------------.. ----·- 406, 000 
Committee recomrnendatian______________________________________ 500, 000 

The Committee recommends appropriations of $1,875,000 for fiscal 
year 1976 and $500,000 for the transition quarter, restoring to the 
~udget request th~ House reductions of $375,000 and $94,000 respec­
tively. The Comnnttee agrees with the House that user fees should 
contribute increased support to this program but believes a reduction 
in the request for Federal support would have a reverse impact. It is 
noted the user support has increased in recent years at a greater rate 
than Federal funding. 

CONSTRUCTION AND IMPROVEMENTS, NATIONAL ZOOLOGICAL PARK 

1lppropriation,l975----------.. :---~------------------------------ $9,420,000 Budget estimate, 1976..-----w--~------:_ _ _: _____ '_ _______________ .:.___ 9, 550, 000 
IIouse allewance---------------------------------------- 8, 390, 000 Committe recollliQfmdation _______________________ ~--------------- 8, 390, 000 

• • • • • • • 
Transition period eltirnate _______________ ;_ _________ ~------------ 1, 440, 000 
!louse allolV~~-------~-------------------------------------- 1,440,000 
Committee ·leCOJBDlendatlon______________________________________ 1, 440, 000 

45 

The Committee recommmends an appropriation of $8,390,000 for 
fiscal year 1976 and $1,440,000 for the transition quarter, the same as 
the House allowance. The recommended amount is a reduction of 
$1,160,000 in the budget estimate for fiscal year 1976. 

RESTORATION AND RENOVATION OF BUILDINGS 

Appropriation, 11715-----~--:----------~----·----------~----;-.--- $1,490,000 
Budget estimate, 1~-----------------------:_-----'------------- 1, 467, 000 
Ilouse allo~ance ________________________ ~----~------------~----- 1,192,000 Committee recommendation ______________________________________ 1,192,000 

• • • • • • 
Transition period estimate-------------------------------------·-- 400, 000 
Ilouse ~OlV&Qee~------~----------~----------------------------· 400,000 
Committee it!Commendatlon-------------------------------------- 400, 000 

The Committee recommends appropriations of $1,192,000 for fiscal 
year 1976 and $400,000 for the traJlsition period, in agreement with 
the House allowances. This involves a reduction of $275,000 in the 
budget estimate for fiscal year 1916. 

CONSTRUCTION (APPROPRIATION TO LIQUIDATE CONTRACT AUTHORITY ) 

Appropriation, 1975------------------------------+--·~ ... ~~---~---- $7,000,000 
Budget estimate, 1976----------------·-------------------------- 3, 000, 000 
Ilouse allo'V&D~---------------------~-------------------------- 2,500, 000 
Committee recofnnlendation ___ ~---------------------------------- 2,500,000 

• • • • • • • Transition period estbnate _________________________________ .:__________ -----

!louse allQlV~-~~-----------------~----~--~-----------~-----~--- ----­
Comnlittee reco~endation .. ---------~-------------------------------- -----

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $2,500,000 to liqui­
date contract obligations involved in construction of the National Air 
and Space Museum. The reduction of $500,000 in the budget estimate 
reflects changes in estimated cash needs for the fiscal year. 

NATIONAL GALLERY OF ART 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

.A:ppropria·tion, 1975 -------------------------------------------- $7,015,000 
Budget estimate, 19'16-------------------------------------_:____ 7, 598, 000 
Ilouse allovvance ----------------------------------------------- 7,564, 000 
Con1mitt~ recomrnendation ------------------------------------- 7,431,000 

• • • • • • • 
Transit ion period estiJnate--------------.... ------~.:-------------- 1, 946, 000 
Flouse allovvance ----------------------------------------------- 1,937,000 
Committee recomrnendation ------------------------------------- 1, 904, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $7,431,000, reduc­
ing the budget request by $167,000 and the House allowance by $133,-
000. The recommendation for personnel increases of $120,300 pro­
vides for 11 of the requested 21 new positions, a reduction of $116,000. 
The balance of the reduction, $51,000, is for new personnel coats. The 
reduction of $42,000 in the transition period budget request relates 
to the above recommendations. 



WooDRow WILSoN INTERNATIONAL CE:N"TER FOR SdlloL~ RS 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 
Appropriation, 1lJll_;;:_ ___ ... _________________________ ...: ______ .; ____ ·.:._..;_ $954, 000 

Budgetestin1ate, 1976---------------------------------------~------ 975,000 
IIouse allo~~~~~~--.~-~·~--~~-----~-J-·--·•·----·------ 962,000 
Committee recommen(Jation---------------------------------------- 962, 000 . . "' "' "' . "' Transition period esttrnate ______________________________________ '"'-- 244, 000 

House ~olVance----------------------------------------------~-- 238,000 Committee recommendation ___________________________ .. ___________ .:. 238, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $962,000, the same 
as the House allowance and $13,000 below the budget estimate. The 
recommended appropriation of $238,000 for the transition period, in 
agreement with the House, is $6,000 below the request. 

NATIONAL FoUNDATION ON THE ARTs AND THE HuMANITIES 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Appropriation, 1975---------------------------------"--------- $145,283,000 
Budgetestimate,19T6----------------------------------------~- 160,000,000 
House allOlV&nce------.--~----------------------------------- 154, 910, 000 
Coi!lmittee recommendation------------------------------------ 159, ·910, 000 

• • • "' • • • 
Transition period estimate __ _: _____ ----,-----------------·-----·-- 57, 875, 000 
House allolVance---------.-~--------------------~-------------- 56, 602, 000 
Committee recommendation------------------------------------- 1'11, 227, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $159,910,000, a re­
~uction of $90,000 in the budget estimate and an increase of $5,000,000 
m the House allowance. This recommendation includes the restoration 
of a $2,500,000 House reduction in the National Endowment for the 
Arts request and the addition of $2,500,000 to the Arts total. The Com­
mittee has concurred in a GSA space cost reduction of $90,000. 

These changes are displayed below by activity·: 
Natiollfll EndolVment for the Artlk..------·------·----------------- $77, 000, 000 
National EndolVment for the Humanities________________________ 72, 000, 000 
Administrative expenses ___ ·---------·-------------------------- 10, 910, 000 
Pay ~~---~---------~-----•------------------------ 211,000 

The Committee experienced some difficulty in tracking the actual ad-
ministrative costs of the two endowments because of fragmentation in 
the bud~t justifications. It is expected that these costs will fully and 
clearly displayed in future budget requests. 

For the transition quarter, the Committee recommends appropria­
tions of $33,750,000 for the Arts, $20,750,000 for the Humamties and 
$2,727,000 for administrative expenses. These total $57,227,000, a re­
duction of $648,000 in the budget estimate and a $625,000 increase in 
the House allowance. 

Over the past eight years the National Endowment for the Arts has 
steadily increased its support for the activities of the American Film 
Institute. This support has l!l'(>wn from an initial $118.400 in fiscal 
1968 to a projected total of $2,199,239 in fiscal 1976. The Institute has 
shown a continuing failure to match this support on a dollar for dollar 
basis. The Committee does not believe the taxpaver should be expected 
to continue to pay for the activities of the Institute at an ever increas-

47 
ing level. A healthy film industry together with an inten:sted public 
should be able to provide sufficient support for the Institute m the 
years ahead to enable it to operate on a self-sustaining basis. Accord­
ingly, the Committee directs the Arts Endowment to reduce the gen­
eral grant to the Institute by 10 per cent below the fiscal 1975 level of 
$1,100,000 and to require the Institute to match these funds on a dol­
lar f')r dollar basis. The Committee intends this cutback to be a first 
step m placing the opez:ations of the ~stitute on a self -s~staining basis 
in view of the substantial support available from the private secto~. 

The Committee is concerned that Washington, D.Q,, has been wi~h­
out a major professional and res~deht' b'allet coinp~ny since the demise 
of theN ational Ballet Company m 197 4. Yet, considerable ballet .talent 
is being developed in the Washington area as demonstrated m the 
summer festival at the Washington Cathedral performed by a group 
of young artists known as the Washington Ballet. This talent deserves 
encouragement, and the Arts Endowment should make a special effort 
to assist in the revitalization of the ballet as a cultural asset for the 
Nation's capital. .. 

In passing the National Foundation on the Arts and Humamties 
Act of 1965, the Cong!'ess intended that the two granti~g Endowments 
provided hy the Act support the study and presenta~10n o~ folk cul­
ture. The National Endowment for the Arts esta'bhshed 1ts formal 
Folk Arts program only as recently as 1975. The N ational Endowment 
for the Humanities, although granting some fu?ds over th~ years .to 
folkloric study, has not yet seen fit to add tramed folklonsts t? Its 
staff or to initiate a formal folklore program. In short, the Committee 
finds the Endowments' support for American folklife has been woe-
fully inadequate. . . 

The Committee believes the endowments should see the BICentenmal 
year as an opportunity to expand dramatically their cc;m~mitment. t.o 
the simple beauty and natural expression of tens of mllhons of citi­
zens to whom the avenues of high culture are not open. The mandate 
which stands behind the National Foundation for the Arts and Hu­
manities is a charge that the culture of all Americans is intrinsically 
worthy of support. . . . 

Congress expe~ts the administrators of arts and humamtles pohcy 
to act responsibly and imaginatively in the area o~ folk cultur.e. The 
two endowments, in parti~ular, should expand and rmprove their pro­
grams in support of American folk culture. 

MATCmNG GRANTS 

Appropriation, 1975--------------------------------~------~~ $14,000, 000 
Budget estimate, 1976---------~--------------------~--~---~~---~ 15, 000,~ 
!louse allolV~ce------~----------------------------------------- 15,000, 
Committee recommendation------------------------------------- 15, 000, 000 

• • • • • • 
Transition period estimate----------------------!.---------·------ 1, 000, 000 
Ilouse all~~-------~-----------~---------------~---------- 1,000, 000 
Committee recommendation--~------------------------------ 1, 000, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $15,000,000, the 
same as the budget estimate and House allowance. The funds are 
shared equally by each endowment for matching private donations. 



48 

CoMMISSION OF FINE .AlrrS 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Appropriation, liaDL-------~_._~---~------------------~--~~--M $176,000 
Budget estimate, 1976-------~----------~------------.............. ,.,........ 200, 000 
llouseallo~Dee----------~-------------------~----~-----~~---- 1~000 
Committee recouupendatioll.----------------------------~--------,. 198, 000 

• • • • • • • 
Transition period ~ate----------------------------------------- 45,000 
llouse allowance--.------------.------------------------------,...,.- \45, 000 Committee recommendation ______ _: _ _: ____ _: _______________________ .:;__ · 45, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $198,000, the same 
as the House allowance. The $2,000 reduction in the budget estimate 
applies to GSA space costs. No change is recommended in the $45,000 
transition quarter request. 

NATIONAL CAPITAL PLANNING COMMISSION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Appropriation;· ~.sm~ .... -------------------------·---------------- $1, 777, 000 Budget estimate, 1978._.,. ____________ ,. _____________________ ~_.. 1, 895, 000 
l!ouse allowance _______________________________________________ ~ 1,876,000 

Com~ttee recot:nmendatiOD-----------:--------------------------- 1, 871, 000 
• • • • • • • 

Transition period estimate-~--------:_ ______________ :______________ 424, 000 

llouse allowaiiCe.:..--------------•------------------------------- 419, 000 
Committee recommendation.~----------------------------------- 419, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,871,000, a re­
duction of $24,000 in the budget estimate and $5,000 below the House 
allowance. The Committee concurs in the House decrease of $19,000 
for GSA space costs and has also deleted $3,000 requested for executive 
development and $2,000 for travel. The $5,000 reduction in the transi­
tion quarter request agrees with the House allowance. 

AMERICAN REVOLUTION BICENTENNIAL ADMINISTRATION 

SALARIEs AND EXPENSES 

Appropriation, 1971f ____ .:..,--------------------------------------- $9, 686, 000 
Budget estimate, 1976------------------------------------------~ 10,000,000 
llouse allowance-----------------~----------------·------------- 9,000,000 Committee recommendation ______________________________________ 9,962,000 

• • • • • • • 
Transition period estimate______________________________________ 1, 876, 000 

llouse .n~--------~--------------------------------------- 1,626,~ 
Committee ~endatlon-------------------------------------- 1,861,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $9,9621000, reduc­
ing the budget estimate by $38,0.00 <GSA space costs) and increasing 
the House allowance by $962,000. As the Nation moves into its bicen­
tennial year, the Committee believes it important to provide the full 
resources requested by the Administration for programs in support 
of commemorative activities. There have been past difficulties within 
the Administration-formerly organized as a commission-but the 
Committee does not feel budget restraints at this late date will serve 
any useful purpose. It is expected the Administration will make every 

effort in 1976 to assert leadership and ~idance for the bicentennial 
and effectively fulfill the role for which 1t was created. Future appro­
priations will provide for the phase out of this agency. 

FRANKLIN DELANo RoosEVELT MEMoRIAL CoMMISSION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Appropriation, 19'11L----------.. ------------------------------------- -------
Budget estimate, lfn6....,. .... _________________ ~-"'----------.. ..--------- -------
llouse aUowance.""-·----~-------------------.---------------------- -----~-
Committee recommendation----------------------------------------- -------

• . . . . . . 
Transition period estimate------------------------.:_----------------- $6, 000 
IIouse allo~noe _________ ~------------------------------------~---- 6, 000 
Committee recommendation----------------------------------------- 6, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $6,000 for the 
transition period, the same as the budget estimate and the House 
allowance. 

LoWELL HisTORic CANAL DISTRICT CoMMISSION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Appropriation, 197~ • ..:----~--.,.--:~:~-~-~---~-~--~----~-~~------~~---- --------
Budget estimate, 1976 __________ :....: ______ --------------------------- --- -----
IIouse allowance.--------------------------~---------------------- $75, 000 
Committee recommendation--------------------------------------·- 120, 000 

• • • • • • • 
Transition period estimate---,-------------------------------------- -------.-
IIouse allo~ce---------·-----~--------------------·------·~--J• 19,000 
Committee recommendation.-------------------------------------- 30, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $120,000, increas­
ing the House allowance by $45,000. There was no budget estimate. In­
creases recommended by the Committee will be in line with the Com­
mission's authorization, contained in P.L. 93-645. This should enable 
this new organization to complete a preliminary study by April of 1976 
in the development of a plan for preserving and making available to 
the public the historic lands, waterways and structures of Lowell, 
Massachusetts. The $30,000 recommendation for the transition quar­
ter, $11,000 over the House allowance, supports that goal. 

JoiNT FEDERAL-STATE LAND USE PLANNING CoMMISSION FOR ALAsKA 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 
Jlppropriation, 1975 ________________________________________________ $693,000 

Budget estimate, 1978---------------------------------------------- 708, 000 
F.louse allowance _______ ~------------------------------------------ 708, 000 
Committee recommendation---------------------------------------- 764, 000 

• • • • • • 
Transition period estimate------·----------------------------------- 120, 000 
IIouse allolVance ____________ ~----------T-------------------~-----~ 120, 000 
Committee reconunendation-------~-------------------------------- 120, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $764,000, increas­
ing the budget estimate and House allowance by $56,000. By law, the 
State of Alaska and the Federal government share expenses of the 
commission equally. Subsequent to the submission of budget estimates 



50 

for this activity the Alaska Legislature appro~ed $763,900 in State 
support, ~nd the recommended appropriation matches this increase. No 
change is recommended in the budget and House amounts of $120,000 
for the transition period. 

PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE DEVELOPMENT CoRPORATION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Appropriation, 1916---~-----------~---------~--~~------~~------- $824,000 
Budget estimate, 1976-----~---------~---~~-------------- 1, 256, 000 
Ilouse allo~ance--------------------------------------------- ~otconsidered 
Committee recommendation______________________________________ 916, 000 

• • • * * * * 
Transition period estlDiate----------~----------------------------- 314,000 
llouse allo~ance __________________ ~~-----------------J~~-~-- ~ot considered 
Committee recommendation-------------------------------------- 218, 000 

The Committ ee recommends an appropration of $916,000, reducing 
the budget estimate by $340,000. In the ·absence of authorizing legis­
lation, the House did not consider this request. 

Although the authorization for fiscal 1976 has not yet been enacted, 
the Committee has recommended a base appropiration to continue the 
Corporation's activities at essentially the same level as fiscal year 
1975. Full consideration will be extended to any request for authorized 
increases in a later supplemental appropriation bill. 

CoMPLIANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 8, RULE XVI, STANDING RULEs oF 

THE SENATE 

The following amendments recommended by the Committee, not 
made to carry out the provision of an existing law, are brought to the 
attention of the Senate in accordance with Rule XVI: 

Under "Mining Enforcement and Safety Administration: Salaries 
and Expenses" on Page 17, line 17-

, of which not to exceed $~,8()()/)00 shall rerrudn availal>le 
wntil, expended for the construction offcwilities 

51 

Under "Bureau of Indian Affairs : Operation of Indian Programs" 
on Page 20, line 22--

: Provided, That the amount 'l11.0de available to each State 
frr:nn. sumJJ appopriated for fiscal year 1976 f or assistance 
to pu}Jlic schools shdll not be less than the amwwnt mmie 
availal>le for cr:nn.parable purposes for fiscal year 1975 

Under ."Construction" on Page 21, line 18-
: Provided further, That not to exceed $~,11,8/)00 slwll be 
available to assist the Pyramid Lake P aiute Tribe of I ndiana 
in the construction of f cwilities for the restoration of · the 
Py1'amid Lake fishery purmant to the Washoe Act ( 43 U.S .O. 
614) : P rovided further, That not to exceed $6,000/)00 slwll 
be available for assistance to ·the Ra~ Navajo School 
Board, I ncorporated, New Mexico, for the construction of 
schoolfcwilitws 

Under "General Provisions, Department of the Interior" on Page 
57, line 12 

SEc. 108. Notwithstanding any other provision oflalw, per­
s~ have heretofo;e and may hereafter be employed or other­
'IJJUle contracted with the Secretary of the I nterior to perform 
work occasioned by emergencies such as fire, flood, storm, or 
any other unavoidable cause and may be cr:nn.pensated at reg­
ular rates of pay without regmrd to Sundays, F ederal holi­
days, and the regular workweek. 

Under "Pennsylvania A venue Development Corporation: Salarie$ 
and Expenses" on Page 57, line 6 

. For necessary expenses, as authorized by section 17 of PUb­
lw L aw 9~-5'78 as U!mended, $916,000. For "Salaries and ex­
penses for the period July 1, 19?'6, throu.gh Septemher 30, 
19?'6, $~18,()()(). 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1975 AND THE BUDGET 
ESTIMATES FOR 1976 AND THE TRANSITION PERIOD 

PERMANENT NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY-FEDERAL FUNDS 

lBec;omes available automatically under earlier, or "permanent" law Without lurther, or annual action by the Congress. Thus, these 
amounts aJ:Il not Included in the accompanying bill) 

--- -:-----,----------------------:----------------,-----·-----

Budget 
Appendix 
Page No. 

Agency and item 

(I) 

New budget 
(obligational) 1 
authority, 1975 

,(2) 

Estimate~ or new (obii­
Ratlonal) authority, 1976 

and the tr11n•ition 
period I 

(3) 

Increase<+) or 
dee!'l'.ase ( -l 

(4) 
-----,--l---- ------------- ----l------ -·1----·---[---·-·------·--- -

518 

518 

518 

518 

518 

518 

545 

552 

552 

578 

578 

578 

585 

585 

Department of the Intcrior-Indefinite:.3 
Payments to State and local governments: 

PayT~~~:i~Yo~t~~~o~e~c_e:~~-~f- ~~1~~ = = = = = = = = =: = = = = --- -- ---- ~~~~·-~~~- $1,457, 000 +$1 • 026,000 
2,016,000 -----·· --- -· ...... .... .. 

Payments to States from grazing receipts, public lands . 1, 495, 000 
Transition period _____ ___ _________________ ______ ___ ----- ____ ___ _ 

1,588,000 +93, 000 
1, 654,000 -- ------ -- -----·-·· 

Coos Bay Wagon Road grant lands, payments to 
Coos Bay and Douglas Counties, Oreg., in lieu of 
taxes.________________________________________ 675, 000 675, 000 _____ . _____ .. ___ .-

Transition period __________________________________ . ____ . ________ ----------------- ----------------- -

Oregon and California grnnt lands, payment to counties ________ ______ ._ ________ ____ ___ ______ __ 57, 789, 000 
Transition period ___ __________ ~ _____________ ______ ___ __________ _ 

Mineral leasing, payment to States __ . ____ __ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 100, 383, 000 
Transition period _____ _____________ __ _____ ___ • _______ _______ ___ _ 

76,250,000 
76,250,000 

115, 200, 000 
71 180,000 

+ 18, 461, 000 

+ 14, 817, 000 

Payment to counties, national grasslands, Bureau of 
Land Management- - ----------- ---- - --- ----- --- 275,000 338,000 +63,000 Transition period ___ ______ _ .- ___ __________________ ________ ______ _______ __ ____ _____ _______ • _______ ___ _ 

Pa;:;t;tt- ~~ ~-~~~~:i~' ~~~-e~- ~~~~~~~- ~i~~~~~ _r~~~~~- 2, 500, 000 
Transition period ••• ___ - ___ -_- ___________ ----- - ------------- ----

Educational expenses children of employees, Yellow-
stone National Park. ____ __ • _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 265, 000 

Transition period ____ ______ -- --- __________ ______ _____________ __ _ 

Payments to State of Wyoming, in lieu of taxes on 
lands in Grand Teton Natic;mal Park, National 

2,600,000 
980,000 

275,000 
55,000 

+100, 000 

-t-10, 000 

Park Service.~ - __ _ _ ___ __ __ _ ____________ ___ _ __ _ _ 25, 000 25, 000 ___ __ ___ __ ___ ____ _ 
Transition period _______ __ _ ••• _ - _ - ______ _ - - - - - - - - - _ - - - - - - - - - _ - _ - _ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - - - - - - --- - - - - -- -

Mineral income revenues, Bureau of Indian Affairs 
(Alaska). __ . _____ ____________ ______ ___ _____ -~- 2, 000, 000 

Tr~~onsition period ______ ______ ___ _______ • __ ____________ _________ _ 2,000,000 
1, 000,000 

200, (){)() 
200,000 

-80,000 

Acquisition. of lands and loans to Indians in Oklahoma, 
Act of June 26, 1936 ___ __ ____ _________ ---------- ~ 10, 000 __ __ ______ ___ -- - -- -10, 000 

Transition period _______________ • __ • ______ .-- _ __ - __ . ___ . _. _ - - __ - ___ -. ------- ----.- - -- - -. - - ... ------ -

Office of C?f!~Ptroll~r for Guam. ________ _-__ ._._ _____ 625, 000 
Trans1t10n penod ______ _________ _____ __ ____ ••• ___ _____ _________ _ 

Internal Revenue collections for Virgin Islands, Terri-

600,000 
185,000 

- 25,000 

torial Affairs__ _____________ ________ __________ __ 18,500,000 19,500,000 +I, 000,000 
Transition period _____________ ___ ___________________________ _ • __ 4, 875, 000 __ __ __ ___ ______ . •• 

1-------
+ 35, 455, 000 Subtotal. _ •• _ _ ____ _ __ __ __ _ __ _ _ _ __ __ _ _ __ _ _ _ 185, 253, 000 220, 708, 000 

Transition period •••• __________ __ • __ _____ _____ -- - -- ____ _ __ 158, 395, 000 
I=========== I===========~========== 

See footnotes at end of table. 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1975 AND THE BUDGET 
ESTIMATES FOR 1976 AND THE TRANSITION PERIOD-Continued 

Budget 
Appendix 
Page No. 

518 

518 

544 

545 

545 

545 

578 

578 

589 

PERMANENT NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) .AUTHORITY-FEDERAL FUNDS-Continued 

[Becomes available automatically under earlier, or "permanent" law without further, or annual action by the Concress. Thus, th­
amounts are not Included In the accompanytnc btll) 

New budget Estimates or new (obll-
Agency and Item (obligational) • gatlonal) authority, 1976 Inc..-<+> or 

authority, 1975 and the transition decrease (-) 
period I 

(1) (2) (3) (4) 

Department of the Interior- Indefinite: •-Continued 
Receipts applied to operations: 

Leasing of grazing lands_________ ___ _____ ____ ____ __ $2,000 $2,000 -- ---- - ------ - - -- -
Transition period____ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ ___ - - - - - - _ - -- --- -

Expenses, Public Land Administration Act_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 2, 000, 000 
Transition period ___ ___ ______ _____ _______ ________ __ ____________ _ 

Migratory bird conservation fund. ___ __ _______ ___ . _ 12, 000, 000 
Transition period _________ ___ ____________ __ ________ _____ ______ --

Management of national wildlife refuges and enforce-
ment activities.---- - ---- ------ ------- ----- ----- 900,000 Transition period ____ ___ __ ____ _______ ______ ___ ____ ___ ________ __ _ 

Expenses, incident to sale of refuge products______ ___ 700,000 
Transition period _____ ______ ___ ___ ---- _____ ___ ____ _________ ___ _ _ 

2,000,000 
500,000 

12,000,000 
800,000 

600,000 
150,000 

1,000,000 
250,000 

-$300,000 

+300,000 

Proceeds from sales, water resources development 

pr~:~~~iti~n-p~ii~;:c:: :===== === ==== ==== ==== = === __ __ ___ ____ ~~·-~~- ____ ___ ___ _ ~~·- ~~~- = = === = === ==== == = == 

Operations and maintenance revenue, Indian irriga-
tion systems __ ______ __ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 6, 500, 000 

Transition period __ . ______ ___________ _ .. _________ ___ ____ _______ - - -
5,816,000 - 684,000 
1, 600, 000 ------ -- --- -------

Power revenues, Indian irrigation projects_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ .'), 500, 000 
Transition period _____ __ _____ ___ _ - _____ ____ - ____ _ - ____ __ --- -----

6,850,000 + 1, 350, 000 
1, 200,000 --- --- -- ----- -----

Litter prevention and cleanup___ ____ ___ ______ ___ ___ 25,000 
Transition period ____ ___ _____ ______ ____ ____ - ___ _ - __ - _ -- -- ---- ---

25,000 ---- ---- --- ---- ---
5,000 -- --- -- ---------- -1----------------

SubtotaL _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 27, 642, 000 
Transition period __ __ ___ ___ ___ __ ___ __ ____ _______ ________ _ -

I====== 

28,308,000 +666, 000 
4,505,000 ------- ----- -- ----

Mixed receipts: 
Federal aid in fish restoration management : 

545 Payments to States__ __ ___ _____ ___________ __ __ 16,776,442 
Transition period ___ __ ____ _____ _____ __ __ __ ___ ______ ______ __ _ 

17, 187, 750 +411, 308 
4,500,000 

545 Applied to operations_ ____ ____ _____ ___ __ ___ ___ 1, 412,250 
Transition period ______ __ _________ _____ ______ ______ __ ___ _ - _-

Federal aid in wildlife restoration : 
Payments to States_________ ____ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 52, 826, 672 

Transition period ___ ___ ___ _____ __ ___ ___ _____ -- __ _____ -- ---- -
545 

545 Applied to operations _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 4, 028, 000 
Transition period ______ ____ ____ __ __ ______ _ ___ _____ ____ ___ __ -

1,412,250 
300, 000 

53,672,000 
13,000,000 

4,028,000 
900,000 

---- ------- --- ----
--- ---- -- - - --~ - -- -

------ -- --- ---- -- -

+845, 328 

SubtotaL __ ____ ________ ___ _______ __ ___ _____ _ 75, 043, 364 76, 300, 000 + 1, 256, 636 
Transition period ___ ___ __ _____ ___ __ ______ T ____ ______ ___ _ -.. 

1
====1=8=, =7=00='=0=0=0= "-=·=·=-=-=· =--=·=·=·=-=·=-=· =--=-

See footnotes at end or table, 

~ 

01 
!J1 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1975 AND THE BUDGET 
ESTIMATES FOR 1976 AND THE TRANSITION PERIOD-Continued 

Budget 
Appendix 
Paae No. 

PERMANENT NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY-FEDERAL FUNDS-Continued 

[Becomes available automatically under earller, or "permanent" law without further, or annual action by the Congress. Thus, these 
amounts are not Included In the accompanying bill) 

Agency and Item 

(1) 

New budget 
(obligational) t 
authority, 1975 

(2) 

Estimates of new (obli­
gational) authority, 1976 

and the transition 
period I 

(3) 

Increase <+lor 
decrease(-) 

(4) 

Department of the Interior-Indefinite: 3-Continued 
Contract authority: 

514 Public landR development roads and trails_______ ____ $10,000,000 -------- ---- ------ -$10,000, 000 
Transition period . . ___ ---- -- __ .. __ ._. __ • . __ . __ _______ . __ _ . _ ... _. _. _. ___ __ . _ . .•.. -- --- .... - . - -- - - - ---

539 Land and water conservation, Bureau of Outdoor 
Recreation . ________ _________ _____ •••• _____ ____ 30, 000, 000 $30, 000, 000 ___ . _ .• .•. ___ ____ . 

Transition period ... . ___ _____ .••• ____ __________ __ ___ _ . _. _ .• .. __________ ____ ______ . __ • ••. ___ __ ____ . __ 

549 Road cons~~uction,, National Park Service ______ ,_ _ _ _ _ 105, 000, 000 __ -. __ .. _____ •• _ _ _ _ - 105, 000, 000 
Trans1t10n per1od •••. _ ----- _ .... ___ ----. __ . ••... ___ .. --------.-- ------- ••••. - ---.- . -----------------

561 Helium fu~~· Bure!lu of Mines--------------- -~---- 47,500,000 47,500,000 ------------ - --- - -
TransitiOn penod .... __ ----- . ...... --- ••. . . --- . .• . - -------------- ---- - - - - - --------- ----------- -------

577 Road construction, Bureau of Indian Affairs. ___ ._ •. _ 100, 000, 000 • ___ . . _ ..... _ .•• _. -100, 000, 000 
Transition period _____ ___ ._ .•••• •••.. __ .• ,... __ _ ••... --- .. ---- ••• __ --- .. ---- --- ... - . . - -- ------------- - -

SubtotaL •• . ___ __ __ . ____ . ____ . __ .------ ---__ 292, 500, 000 77, 500, 000 -215, 000, 000 
Transition period . . . : . ~- ..... _--- .• .. ----- •. ----- .. -- ... -- •.• • ----.----------- --------- •••.. _ --. 

Totatr~:~~r;:~~:i~~-t~e- ~~~~~~::::: = = = =:: =: = ------~~~·-~~~~ ~~~- t~i; ~~; ggg 
1===========1========== 1============ 

American Revolution Bicentennial Administration: 

-177,· 622, 364 

Commemo_r~tive ac~tivities fund (indefinite)._ __ ______ __ __ 5, 500,000 11,900,000 
Trans1twn J}enod ... ~ ... --.-- __ _ .. · ..•.... --..• •• ____ • _ . . _______ . __ _ __ 2, 300, 000 

1============1===========1=========== 
893 +6, 400,000 

Department of Agriculture--Forest Service--Definite: 
211 Forest roads and trails (contract authority) ..•• ___ ___ .___ 140, 000, 000 • _ _ _ _ _ _ _ ___ _ _ _ _ ___ -140, 000, 000 

Transition period .... _. ____ __ .....•• • . -- --- ___ . . . _ . . _. _ -- __ . __ • ______ . ____ ____ ____ ____ ___ • _. ___ ________ _ 

215 

215 

215 

215' 

Payments to States and local governments (indefinite) : 

Payments to States, national forests fund (25 percent 
fund)- -- -------- -- --- ------ - -- -- - - - ------- -- - - 119,482,282 Transition period __________ . _. ____ ______ • __ . __ __ _________ . _. ___ _ 

Payment to Minnesota (Cook, Lake, and St. Louis 
Counties) . _____ • _ •.. _ ...... _ ...••••. _____ . _. _ _ 259, 038 

Transition period •... • _ .•• _-----_ ._--._ .•........ - •. .... _. _. _ -- -

Payments to counties, national grasslands ....... _. _ 586,'000 Transition period ______ ___________ __ _________ _ ____ ____________ _ _ 

117,862,000 
129, 000, 000 

259,038 
259, 000 

586, 000 
310, 000 

- 1,620,282 

Payments to school funds, Arizona and New Me.xico__ 190,862 191,000 +138 
Transition period__ ___ __________________ __ __ __ __ _ __ __ __ __ ___ ___ _ 191, 000 _____________ ____ _ 

----------------l-----------------
Subtotal-~-.--- -- :-.---- ------ - -- - ----------- 260,518,182 118,898, 03!s I -141,620,144 

Trans1t10n penod •••• __ _________________ '=_=_=_ ·=·=·=· =- ·=·=·=· -=·=·=· =· -=l===1=2=9,=7=6=0,;,0=0=0 __ • __________ __ • __ 

See footnotes at end of table. 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1975 AND THE BUDGET 
ESTIMATES FOR 1978 AND THE TRANSITION PERIOD-Continued 

Budget 
Appendix 
Page No. 

215 

215 

215 

215 

PERMANENT NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY-FEDERAL FUNDS-Continued 

[Becomes av.aiable automlltlcally under earller, or "permanent" law without furth.e'J or annual action by the Concress. Thus, these 
amounts are not Included In the accompanymg bill) 

Agency and Item 

(1) 

New budget 
(obligational) 1 
authority, 1975 

(2) 

Department of Agriculture-:-Forest Service--Definite--Con. . 
Receipts applied to operations: 

Expenses, brush disposal (indefinite)_ _______________ $30, 000, 000 Transition period _____________________________ . ____ . _______ ____ _ 

Roads and trails for States (10 percent fund) (in-
definite>---- - -------- - --------------------- - - -- 47,003,064 1 Transition period _______________________ ______ . ____ ___ . __ _____ . . 

Licensee programs (Smokey Bear-Woodsy Owl) (in-
definite) - ---- ------- ---- ----------- - ----------- 265,000 

Transition period ___ _____ -- ______ - -- -- __ -_---- - --- - -- · - - - --- - ---

Restoration of forest lands and improvements (in-
definite>--------- -- - ---------·-- ---- ----------- 50,000 

Transition period _____ . ______________ -- ____ - - - -- --- -------------

Estimates of new (obll· 
gational) authority, 1978 

and the transition 
period' 

(3) 

$33,000,000 
9,000,000 

47,975,000 
51,600,000 

250,000 
75,000 

50,000 
15, 000 

Increa5e <+>or 
decrea5e (-) 

(4) 

+ $3, 000, 000 

+971, 936 

- 15,000 
---- ----- ---------

------- ------ -----
------------------1--------------·l--------------l--------------SubtotaL ___ ___ ______________ _ . _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 77, 318, 064 

Transition period ________ _______________ _________________ _ 
I============= I============= I============= 

81,275,000 +3, 956,936 
60,690,000 ------------------ . 

Total, Department of Agriculture-Forest 
Service________ ___________ _______________ 337,836,246 200,173,038 - 137, 663, 208 

190,450,000 ---- --------------Transition period ________ __ - _ - _- ___ - -- - - - -- -- -- - - -- - - - - - --
1=============1==============1============= 

Total, permanent new budget (obligational) 
authority, Federal funds __ __ - - - -- - ___ ___ __ 923, 774, 610 

Transition period ____ ________ - - --- ___ -- - - - __ -- _- _- _-- __ - --
614,889,038 - 308, 885, 572 
374,350,000 ----------- -------

1 Some amounts an llltlmated and therefore subject to change. 
• Publlc Law ~ Chanced the lbca1 year to Oct. 1 to &pt. 30 and establlsbes the 

transition period as 1uly 1, 1ml to Sept. 30, 11178. 

I Exclusive of Bonneville Power Administration. Bureau of Reclamation. Southeastern 
Power Administration, Southwestern Power Administration, and Alaska Power Admin· 
lstradon (wbicb will be oonsldered In oonnection with the Public Works for Water and 
Powv Development and Energy Research ApproprlaUon Bill). 

$ 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF BEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1975 ABD THE BUDGET 
ESTDIATES FOR 1976 ABD THE TRANSITION PERIOD 

Budget 
Appendll 
Page No. 

519 

519 

519 

546 

553 

553 

553 

559 

563 

582 

582 

582 

582 

PEB.li(AlfEBT NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY-TRUST FUNDS 

(Becomes available automatically under f!&rller, or "permanent" law without further, or annual action by the Congress. Thus, tb­
amounta are not Included In the accompanying bill) 

Agency and Item 

(1) 

New budget 
(obUptlonal) 1 
authority, 1975 

(2) 

Department of the Interior- Indefinite: 1 

Deposits by individuals for surveying public lands ________ $159,000 
Transition period _____ __ ----- -- ______ ----- ___ --.-- ___________ --. ----

Administration and protection of grazing districts_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 490, 000 
Transition period __________________________________________________ _ 

Trustee funds, Alaska townsites, Bureau of Land Man-

Eatlmat. ot new (obll­
catlonal) authority, 1976 

and the transition 
period I 

(3) 

$159,000 
50,000 

490,000 
150, 000 

Inereue <+>or 
decrease (-) 

(4) 

agement----- --------- ------------------------- ---- 1, 000 1, 000 ------ ------ ------

Cont:;:::::::i~~~-~~~ -~i~~l~;~ ~~~;::_-~~ ~ ~ ~ ~~ ~~~ ~ --- ----- ;,-~~~.-~~ -~- ------- ~.-~~.-~- ---- ----~ ~~~.-~ 
Transition period _________ _____ _____________ _______ _________________ , 520, 000 __________ _____ __ _ 

Donations, National Park Service---------------- ------ 2, 897,000 · 
Transition period ____ •• ----.------_ .• ----._ ••• __ -- _. -- •••• ------ --- -

Birthplace of Abraham Lincoln, preservation of, National 
Park Service--- - ---- --------------------- --- ------ 3,000 

Transition period ___ ___ __ .---- -_ ... • ---- --- .-. ---- ------ - - - - - . ---- -· 

2, 997,000 
749,000 

3, 000 
I, 000 

+100, 000 

Advance from D.C. Government. __ --- - ---- ____ -- __ __ .- IOO, 000 -------- - --------- - 100, 000 
Transition period ___ _ .--------------.------------- --------------- -- - ------------------ -------------- ----

Contributed funds, Mining Enforcement and Safety Ad-
ministration __________ . _. __ •• _____ • ______ ._________ 139, 000 • ___ .. - - - -.-- .. --. - · I39, 000 

Transition period .. _______ __ •• ___ __ • _____ ______ ._. _________ • __ - -- __ • •• _ -- _.-. __ ---- - _. ---- __ - ----- _ --- __ 

Contributed funds, Bureau of Mines ____ ___ ___ __ _______ _ 485, 000 
Transition period __ ___ ___ .----------- __ -- ---- - ---- -- ----- - ---- ------

Indian moneys, proceeds of labor, agencies, schools, etc___ _ 5, 200,000 
Transition period ______ • ________ .-- -- __ __ __ -_--._- _--------------- --

Funds contributed for Indian projects ______________ __ __ _ 400, 000 
Transition period_- --- ____ ___ . ______ . ________ __ .- - __ __ -- ___ . __ ------

Bequest of George C. Edgeter, relief of indigent Indians___ 2, 200· 
Transition period __ __ ____ -- ___ __ .------- __ --- --- -- -.- - - - -----.------

Miscellaneous trust funds of Indian tribes 3 ______ ___ •• _ _ _ 113, 497, 800 
Transition period __ ___ -- __ ------ ---------------- -- - ---- --- -- - -- -- --~ 

485,000 
120,000 

5,200,000 
1, 600,000 

400,000 
100, 000 

2,200 
I, 100 

82,397,800 
29,950,000 

-31, 100, 000 

See footnotes at end ol table, 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1975 AND THE BUDGET 
ESTIMATES FOR 1976 AND THE TRANSITION PERIOD-Continued 

Bud&et 
Apt)endiz 
Pace No. 

538 

538 

218 

761 

761 

912 

949 

951. 

415 

PERMANENT NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY-TRUST FUNDB-Continued 

[Becomes available automatically under earlier, or "permanent" law without rurther, or annual action by the Conci1ISII. Thus, th­
amounts are not Included In the accompanying bill) 

Agency and Item 
New budget Estimates or new (obll· 

(oblleatlonal) ' aatloual).authority' 1976 Increase C+l or 
authority, 1975 and the tranaltlon decrease (-) 

·period l 

(I) (2) (3) (f) 
-

Department of the Interior-Indefinite: L-Continued 
Cooperation with foreign agencies, Office of Water Re-

search and TechnologY-- --------- ----------- -------- -$7,000 ------------------ +$7, 000 
Transition period. ________________________________ 

------------------ ------------------ ------------------
OJ!i.a of Waur Research and Technology (appropriation to 

liquidau contract authority) ________________________ __ (7, 000) 
-~----------------

( -7, 000) 
Transition period ________________________________ ------------------ ------------------ ------------------

Totat Department of the Interior _____ ____ ______ _ 125,030,000 $94,198,000 -30, 832, 000 
ransition period _______ ------ ______ ___ ___ __ ------------------ 33,341,100 ------------------

De0:d;firiU!) ~f- ~~~~~~~~~~=~~~~~ ~~~~e: _ ~~~~~~~t~~~ -~~~~ _ 68,600,000 '7~. 900, 000 +4, 300,000 
Transition period _____________ _____ ----- _____ ____ _________ ------. _______ 16,000,000 --------- ---------

Other agencies-Indefinite: 
Contributed funds, Energy Research and Development Ad-

ministration ______ • _____ •• _____ ... _.-----_------- - ---- . 315, 000 
Transition period _______ _ --._. _____ ._.- •. _--._ -. ____ .. --- •••... . -- _ .... 

315,000 -------- ----- -----80,000 ------ --------- ---
Cosponsor fund,s, Energy Research . and Development Ad-

ministration __ ______ -- _____ __ ._ . ____ . __ .. ____ ••. - .. __ __ 13, 000, 000 
Transition period._.-. ___ ._._ •• _- .. ----- ___ .. - .• --.•.. --.- _ .. ---.-- .• ---

10,000,000 - 3, 000, 000 
2, 500,. 000 ------------------

National Foundation on the Arts and the Humanities: 
Gifts and ~?nation~- _____ ___ • ___ _____________ ._-- 16, 753, 000 

TransitiOn period ______ ___ -- - .- ... __ .. __ .. --- -- .------- --- - ---. 
15,000,000 - 1,753,000 

1, 000, 000 ---------- -- ------
Smithsonian Institution: 

Canal Zone biological area fund . ________ ____ __ .___ _ 45, 000 
Transition period ____ ______ _______ . ___________ . - _. ___ ___ __ -- ----

50, 000 +5, 000 
15, 000 -- --------- ----- --

Joint Federal-State Land Usc Planning Commission for 
Alaska: Coopemtivc funds ________ . ____ ________ _ ._ 537, 000 

Transition period ____________ -------- ______ .-- _ .. - -.-. ----------
708,000 +171,000 
120,000 -- ------ ---- ------

Cont.J}:'a~~~~~ I;c~:~:L~~~~t~- ~~~i~i:~~~~=: =::: = =:: = = ===: :j_-_-_- ----------~-·-_~ 8 __ ~-·--~-~-~-- I--------·I--------
1, 250,000 +67, 000 

200,000 ------- ------- --- -
Total, oth~r. agenci~ _____ ___ _______ . ______ .. _.. 100, 433, 000 

Trans1t1on per1od. ___ ______ . _. ______ _ . . _ . •• - _- ... - .. ... -- .-- - -
1============,1=============1============ 

100,223,000 - 210,000 
19,915,000 -------- ------- ---

Grand total, perml).nent new budget (obligational) 
authority, trust funds_________________________ 225,463,000 

Transition period ___ -. _- ___ - - ••• -.------- -- --- --------- ------
194,421,000 -31, 042, 000 
53,256, 100 ---· --- ------- ----

• Public Law 93-3f4 ch1·nged the fiscal year to Oct. I to Sept. 30 and estabUshes the 
transition period as Jul:r 1, 1976 to September 30, 1976. 

• Ezclualve or Bonnevllk Power Administration, Bureau or Reclamation, Southeastern 
Power Administration, S>uthwestern Power Admlnlslratlon, and Alazka Power Ad-

mlnlatratlon (which will be considered In connection with the l'ubUc Works lor Water and 
Power Development and .Energy Research Appropriatloll Bill). 
· a Annual appropriation required. 

Cf) 

'"" 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1975 AND BUDGET ESTIMATES 
AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR 1976 AND THE TRANSITION PERIOD 

[NOTE.-All amounts are In the Conn or "appropriations" unless otherwise Indicated] 

Agency and Item 

(1) 

TITLE I- DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

LANV AND WATER RESOURCES 

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

New budget 
(obllgational) 

authority 
appropriated, 

1975 

(2) 

Management of lands and neourceL ••••••••••• ,................ 175,886,000 
Transition period •• , •.••. ~--- .•• c •••••• -------••••••••••.... ____ . __ . __ .. 

Con.,truction and m.!Dtenanee ••••.•.•• ~-----;·~-------------- 6, 725,000 
Transition period ••••••• ------------.---"----••• ------.. .......... __ ... . 

Public lands development roads and trails (appropriation to 
liquidate contract authoricy). -------------------------------- (4, 070, 000) 

Transition period .••. __ . __ ..... . __ . . .... _________ ... ___ . ( ..... ____ .•..• ) 

Orecon, and Cal!forula grant lands (Indefinite, appropriation or 

rect'.l~!;m;iuoiipeji.;«c~~~=~=~==~~~=== ::::: ::~=~~=~= :::::::: ... _ -~~~~ ~. 
Rang~ Improvements (lndellulte, appropriation or receipts)..... 4,187, 000 

Transition period ..... _____ .. -•. __ ............................. . . __ .... __ 

Budget est!-
mates of new 
(obllgatlonal) 

authority, 
1976 ' and tbe 

transition 
period 

(3) 

186,989,000 
57, 380, 000 

9,061,000 
2,238,000 

(4,683, 000) 
(1,121, 000) 

38,200,000 
10,200,000 

5,450,000 
600,000 

Recommended 
In the 

House biU 

(4) 

193,839,000 
59,092,000 

9,061,000 
2,238,000 

(4, 683, 000) 
(1,121, 000) 

38,200,000 
10,200,000 

5,450,000 
600,000 

Recommended 
by Senate 
oommlttee 

(5) 

188,832,000 
58,042,000 

9,361,000 
2,238,000 

Increase<+> or d_ecrease (-),Senate bill 
compared with-

New budget 
(obllgatlonal) 

authority 
1975 

(6) 

12,946,000 

2, 636,000 

Budget est!-
mates of new 
(obligational) 

authority 
1976 and the 

transition 
period 

(7) 

1,843, 000 
662,000 

300,000 

House bill 

(8) 

-5,007,000 
-1,050,000 

300,000 

(3, 183, 000) ( -887, 000) ( -1, 500, 000) ( -1, 500, 000 
(1, 121,000) <--------------> ( __ ____________ ) <- -------------> 

38,200,000 
10,200,000 

5,450,000 
600,000 

1, 263,000 ------- ---- -- --- ------------ - ---

Recreation development and opeq~tion or recreation faclllt!es 
(lndellnlte, special lund)______________________________________ 242,000 300, 000 300,000 300,000 58,000 __ __ ___________________ ________ _ 

Tralllltlon period ....................................... ---------------- 100,000 100,000 100,000 ---------------- ------------- -- - ---------------­
--------~-------l-----~-1---------l 

Total, Bureau ol Land~~nt_____________________ _ 225,240,000 240,000,000 246, 850,000 242,143,000 16,903,000 2,143, 000 -4,707,000 
Transition period ..... __ .......................... ...... 

1
=·,;,--=· ,;,--,;,--;,;·,;,--=--=·=--, l== 7=0;,• 5=18;;'=ooo=ll=~72;;•,;,230;,;,, ooo~,l==7=1,;,1,;,80,;, =000= .... __ .......... 1==~66;;2,;,ooo~,l==-,;1;;• 050;;;;•,;,000~ 

0FJ1CE OF WATER RESEARCH AND TECHNOLOGY 

18,327,000 18,905,000 17,715,000 - 2,077,000 -612,000 -1,190,000 
salaries ,r~ro~riixi.:.::: :::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: _____ ~~~ ~~~~~ _ 

~~~~;1=~~~~=~~;:;,;,1,==~~1==~~;1===~=1======= 
Total, Land and Water Resources .... ---- -- ---- --------- - 245,032,000 

4, 516,000 4,4ll,COO 4,411,000 ---------------- -105,000 ----------------
258,327,000 265,755,000 259, 858, coo 14,826,000 1,531,000 -5,897,000 

Trans!tionperiod ... . . .... ........ ....•........•..•... . . ~-;-·;;·;··;;·;··;;·;··;,;·,;,··;,;·j==~~~~~=~~~~~~=~~~=~==~=~ll===~=~==~=~~ 
FISH AND WILDLIFE AND PARKS 

75,034,000 76,641,000 75,591,000 --------------- - 557,000 -1,050,000 

,JIUREA.U Or OUTDOOR RECREATION 

5,645,000 5, 912,000 5,562,000 182,000 - 83,000 - 350,000 
1,411,000 1, 478,000 1,411,000 ---------------- ---------------- -67,000 

Salaries and expenses ________ _____ .. : . . . :....................... 5, 380,000 

Transition period . . .... . ------.. -- ---------- ----- ----- --
1
;-;;· ·;;·;;· ·;--;;·;;--;· ;;--,;,· ·;1==,;;,;;:;;~~1==,;;;,;;;;;;;;,1,=~;,;;;;;;~1;;;;;;;,;;;;,;;;;;; 

LAND AND WATER CONSERVATION FU!I'D·-

800,000, 000 300, 761, 000 307,886,000 394,000 7,886,000 -1,875,000 
76,000,000 76, 488,000 76,488,000 ---- ------------ 1, 488, 000 1,000,000 

Appropriat!on or receipts (Indefinite) ................. :......... 807,492,000 

Trans! tion period ............ .... ----.. --------------- - -~;--;;·;;--;;--;;·;;--;;--;;·;;· ·;·11 =~;;,;;;;;;;;.;;.;;;,:=~;;,;;;;;:,;;;;;;,1=~;;,;;;;;,;;;;;,1,;;;;,;;;;;;;;;;;;;+=~;,;;;;;;;;;, I'==;;:,;;;;;;;, 
U.S. FISH AND WILDLUE SERVICE 

112,433,000 116,984,000 117,787,000 18,989,000 5,354,000 1,803, 000 
27,038,000 27,389,000 28,639,000 ··-------------- 1,601,000 1, 250,000 Re~~~cici.-:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: ----~~~~~~-
6, 727,000 14, 229,000 1., 981,000 584,000 8,254,000 762,000 
1,060,000 1,060,000 1,060,000 ---------------- ---------------- ----------------

Construction and anadromow fish.... ....... ................... 14,897,000 
Transition period •• ----------- -- ----------------------- ------- -------- -

Ml1!111tory bird conservation account (definite, "payable 
advance) .... - --------- -- --- ---------- - -------:........ ........ 1, 000, 000 --------- - -- ---- 10,000,000 7, 500,000 6, 500,000 7, 500,000 -2,500,000 

Transition period.-------- ----------------------------- ------- -- ------- ------ -------- -- ______ " __ _______ --- ------- ------ ---------------- ------ ---------- ----------------

Total, U.S. Fish and W!ldllre Service..................... 119,195,000 119,160,000 140, 213,000 140,268,000 
Transition period • •• __ _ .. ------ __ ___ .. __ . ... ........... 1 ;·,;,·-~·;;··;;·;;··=--=·=--=·=- ll==28,~098~, =000~!==28,;;'=44=9,;, OOO~=I===-29='=699==, OOO==I=·· .. -- --.. - .... -

21,073,000 21,108,000 
1,601,000 

55, 000 
1,250,000 

NATIONAL PARit SERVICE 

Operation or the national park system.......................... 220,138,000 
Tralllltion period • • -- ---------- -- --- -------- ----------- ----------------

Plannt,.::~'iY~t~~~-_-:::::::: ::::::::: : : : : :.:::::::: : ::::: --- --~~~~:~~-
Road conatructlon (appropriation to llquldats contract 

autho~~tioiipertoil.-:::::: :::::~:::: ::: ::: :::::::::::::~:: <---~~~~~~l 
Preservatl1fra0:slltft~~~Si::f.~:~~::: : :: :::::::::::::: ::::~::::: - - - --~~~:~~~-

240,121,000 
74,485,000 

240, 418,000 
74,022, 000 

22,800,000 
6,000,000 

26,255,000 
7,100,000 

(38,820,000l 
(9,400,"000 
24,616,000 
6,040,000 

(46,093,000l 
(9,900,000 
24,666,000 
6, 0W,OOO 

245,5911,000 25,457,000 
76,968,000 ----------------
26,494,000 -33,918,000 
7,125,000 ----------------

5,474,000 
1,483,000 

3,694,000 
1, 12.~. 000 

6,182,000 
1,946,000 

289,000 
25,000 

(38, 011, 000) (11, 985, oool ( - 809, 000) ( - 8, ~. oool 
(11,000,000) <-------------- (1,600,000) (1,100,000 
24,516,000 40,000 - ---- --- - --- ---- - 150,000 
6, 040,000 ------ ---- ---- -- - ---- - - ----- ---- ------ ---- -- - -- -

~ 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1975 AND BUDGET ESTIMATES 
AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR 1976 AND THE TRANSITION PERIOD-Continued 

(NoTE.-All amounts are In the form or "appropriations" unless otherwise Indicated) 

Increase<+> or decrease(-), Senate bill 
compared with-

Budget est!-
New budget mates of new 
(obligational) (obll~attonal) Recommended Recommended Budget est I-

authority 1~~t~~~~be In the by Senate mates of new 
appro~rlated, House bill committee New budget (obligational) 

1 75 transition (obligational) authority House bill 
period authority 1976 and the 

1976 transition 

Agency and Item 

period 

(1) (2) (8) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) 

TITLE I-DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR-Con. 

FISH AND WILDLIFE AND PARKS-Con. 

NATIONAL PARI 8ERVICJ:-Con. 

Planning, development and operation or recreation facilities 
(lnde11nite, special fund>------- - ----------------- - ---------- -- 11,900,000 

Transition period ______ __ ____ ------ ------------- -- ---- _____ __ ---------
14,000,000 16,000,000 14,000,000 2,100,000 ------------ ---- -2,000,000 
5,000,000 4,000,000 5,000,000 ---------------- -------·-------- 1,000,000 

1ohn F. Kennedy center for the performing arts.-- ------- ---- -- 2,500, 000 
Transition period __________ _________ ----- ------------- _________ _ ---- --

2,575,000 2,575,000 2,500,000 ---------------- -76,000 -75,000 
741,000 741,000 741,000 ---------------- --- ------------- -------- --------l----------·l----------l---------- 1----------

National Park Service,_______________ __ ___ ____ __________ _ 819, 426,000 304, 012, 000 809, 909, 000 813, 105, 000 -6,321,000 9,093,000 3,196,000 
----------------Transition period _________________ -- - ----- -- --- ----- -- -- -------- ------ __ 

l=======l,=======l=======oi=======l=======l========l===~~ 
Total, Fish and Wildlife and Parks_ ______ ________ ___ ___ __ 751,493,000 

92,266,000 91,903,000 94,874,000 2,608,000 2, 971,000 

728,817, ooc 765, 795, 000 766, 821, 000 15,328,000 38,004,000 1,026, 000 
----------------Transition period _____ ---- ---- ------- __ __ ----------- -- -- ___ . ___ -- ---- . ---

ENERGY AND MINERALS l=== ====ol==========l==========l,=========l=========l========oi========== 
196, 775, 000 197, 318, 000 202, 472,000 5, 697,000 5,154,000 

0EOLOjliC.lL SURVEY 

268, 259, ceo 265,0!15,000 268,544,000 14,398,000 285,000 3,479,000 
---------------· 67,200,()(;0 66,425,000 67,695,000 495,000 1,270,000 Surveys~~:ti~r:fOcE~-~~~:::::::::::::::::: ::::::::: - ---~~~~~~~-

1======= 1,======= 1========1=======1=======1========1======= 

MINING ENFORCEMENT AND SAFETY ADioUNISTBA.TION 

79,500,000 76. 136. 000 1 82,698, 000 14, 785,COO 3,1118,000 6,562,000 
20,600,000 20,035,000 20,736,000 ------------- --- 136,000 701,000 s~~es~:::::::::::::::::~:::::::::::::::::~-~--~--~~~~~~~~~:~~-~--~=~~~~~~==~~~~~==~~~~~~~~~~1=====~==1========= 

BUREAU or MINES 

158, 387, 000 146, 608, 000 157,584, 000 2:1, m,ooo -808,000 
39,400,000 36,505,000 39, 186,000 ---------------- -264,000 

506, 146, 000 487. 809, 000 506, 826, 000 52, 960,000 2,680, 000 

Mines and minerals _____ --- ------------- - ------.--- - -- -- -- ------ 133, 807,000 
Transltlonperiod--- --------- - - - - - ---- --- - - -- -- --------- ~;--~-~--~-~--~--;;-~--~-~--, 1=~~~':::=1==:~::;;;~~~===~~~~~==~~~~ 

127. 250, 000 122, 965, 000 127,617,000 ---------------- 367,000 Total, Energy and Mlntiral!l..................... ......... 455,866,000 
Tranllltlonper!od _____ ________ ·-------- ------------- - ---~;--;;·;;;·-~--;;;·-~-~--;;;--;;;--; 1=~;;;,;;;~,;;;,'1==~;;;;;;;~1'=~=~=1====='1==,=== 

INDIAN AFFAIRS 

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS 

Operation of Indian PrOiram&------·---- --- ---- ---- ------- -- --- 485,982,000 
Tranllltion period •••. _____ •• ----- _____ --------------- --- ------- - --------

544,249,000 
173, 186, 000 

Construction. ____ __ __ _ . ------ ---- -•• -- -------- --- -- ---- -------- 64, 804, 000 
Transition period •••.. --- ----- -------- - ------- ---- --- - -- -·---- ----- ---- -

61,400,000 
18,550,000 

543,031,000 
174,474,000 

63,556,000 
18,550,000 

639, 765, 000 
173, 246, 000 

86,584,000 
18,550,000 

53,833,000 

21,780,000 

-4,484,000 
eo,ooo 

26,184,000 

10,976, 000 
2,681,000 

21, 017,000 
4,652,000 

-8,266,000 
- 1,228,000 

22,978,000 

Road construction (appropriation to liquidate contract au-
thorit~iioiiperjocC::::::::::::::::::::::: :::::::::::::: <---~~~:~:~l ~66, 705,000l 

28,000,000 
~66, 705, 000) 
28, 000, 000) 

(66, 705,000) (7,206,000) <------ --------> <-- ---- --------> 
(28,000,000) <- --· - ·------- -> <- ----- --- -----> <-·---- ---- --- -> 

fu d - 20 000 000 20 000 000 10 000 000 15, 000, 000 -6, 000, 000 -5, 000, 000 6, 000, 000 
Indian1oan1U_&r811ty and insurance n ------------------------ , , • • • • 

Traillltton period •• ---- ---- ---------· -------- ---------- --- ------- ------ - ----· ---------- - · ------- ----- -- ·------------ --- ---------------- --- ---·--------- ----------------

Revolvl=~~~ =::::::::::::::::::::::::::;:::::::::::: --- - -~:~:~- --- --~~:~:~- - -- - - -~:~~~- -··---~:~:~- ___ ::-:~:~:~- ____ ::-:~:~~~- ____ :-:~:~:~-
Alaska native fund. ........................................................... ............................ 70,000,000 70,000, 000 70,000,000 !~· 000000,000000 : ::::::::::: ::: : :::::::: : ::::::: :::::::::::::::: 

Tranllt.lon pW!od. ---·---·--- -···-----------··----·-·-- ------------ ---- 40,000,000 40, ooo, ooo ...,, , 
Trust funds (ddlnlte) _ ----- --- ------ ----------- ------ --- ------- 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 

750,000 750,000 

81,200,000 
8,298,900 

81,200, 000 
8,298,900 

741, 849,000 
235,784, 900 

727. 787. 000 
237. 072, 900 

~ · 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1975 AND BUDGET ESTIMATES 
AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR 1976 AND THE TRANSITION PERIOD-Continued 

(NOTE -All amounts are In the form or "appropriations" unless otherwise Indicated) 

New budget 
(obligational) 

Agency and Item authority 
appropriated, 

1975 

(1) (2) 

TITLE I- DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR- Con. 

TERRITORIAL AFFAIRS 

OrncE or TERRITORIAL Arums 

Administration of territories .. __ _ - ------ ---- --- ----- -- - - - -- ----- 15,350, 000 
Transition period . • ----- ---- -- ------ - ____ ---- ---- --- -- - ----------------

Permanent ~ropriatlon (special fund) ___ -- ___ __ ---- - -------- - (625,000) 
Tra tlon period.- ------- ------ ---- --- --- --- - --- ----- - <--'-----------> 

Transferred from other accounts (special fund) ___ ____ __ ___ ______ 
Transition period. _--- -------- ----- -------- ------------

(875,000) 
<--------------> 

Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands________ _____ ________ ____ __ 69,750,000 
Transition period._-- ----- -- ------ -- ___ __ ---- -- ---- -- __ ------- - -- ---- --

Mfcroneslan claims fund, Trust Territory or the Pacific Islands.. 1, 400, ooo 
Transition period. ---- ---- -- -- --- -- --- ---- ---------- -- - --- - ------------

Budget est!-
mates of new 
(oblitatlonal) 

19~~t, ~~J~he 
transition 

period 

(3) 

15,000,000 
3,800,000 

(600,000) 
(185, 000) 

(975,000) 
(253,000) 

81,000,000 
15,100,000 

10, 000,000 
8,600,000 

Recommended 
in the 

House blll 

(4) 

16,000,000 
3,800,000 

(600,000) 
(185,000) 

(975,000) 
(253,000) 

81,000,000 
15,100,000 

10,000,000 
8,600,000 

Recommended 
by Senate 
committee 

(5) 

22,000,000 
3,800,000 

(600,000) 
(185,000) 

(975,000) 
(253,000) 

77,196,000 
15,100,000 

10,000,000 
8,600,000 

Increase ( +) or decrease (-), Senate bill 
compared with-

Budget est!-
mates of new 

New budget (obligational) 
(obligational) authority House blll 

authority 1976 and the 
1976 transition 

period 

(6) (7) (8) 

6,650,000 7,000,000 6,000,000 
-----.---------... -

_____ ______ ___ ,.. _ ___ __ ___ ,. _,. _.., __ _ 

(-26,000) 1:::::::::::::3 ~------- ----- - -~ <-_____________ ) 
~--AOC.¥ ..... 

(100,00Q) i: ::::: : :::: :~:l L ::::.:: ____ ) <--------------> 

7,.f.46,000 - 3, 804,000 - 3,804,000 

8,600,000 -- --- --------- -- --- --- ----- - --- -

Ex gratia payment, Bikini ______ ____ _____ ______ _____ __ __ ____ ___ _ ------- --- - -- - -- 3, 000,000 2, 270, 000 3,000,000 3,000,000 ---- ---- - ----- -- 7:.>,000 
Transition period . _-- - -- - __ ------ --- --- -- - --- -- -- -- -- - - -- -- ---- ----- -- - ---- - -- ---- ----- ------ -- ------ - - - - ---- -- -- --- -- - ---- ------ ------ - --------- ----- - - ---- ---- -- -----

109, 000, 000 25,696,000 3,196, 000 2,926,000 Total, Olllce of Territorial Af!alrs •••.•• ----- - --- ----- ---- 86,500,000 
Transltlonperiod •• • --- --------- - - - - - -- ---- - - - -- - - - --- - l=·=- -=- -=·=--=--=·=--=·=·-,1=~.,;,~~=1=~~~~=1==~~~~1~~=~~1~~~~~,1=~~~= 

SECRETARIAL OFFICES 

109, 270, 000 112, 196, 000 
27,500,000 27,500, 000 27,500,000 

~- - - - ----------- ---------------- ----------------

0RJCE or THE SOLICITOR 

salaries .rr~ro~i-iOd.-_-::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: ___ --~~~ ~~~ _ 
~~~~;1=~~~~=~~~1===~~1 

OrncJ: 01' THE SECBICTARY 

12,014,000 11,1.fo3, 000 11,382,000 
2, 727,000 2,626,000 2, 703,000 

Salaries and expell8811 _____ ---- ----- ----- -- ----- --- -- -- -------- -- 19,839,000 
Transition period._ ------- -- -- -- ------ ------ ----- ------ ------ - - -- -- -- --

21,343,000 
4, 850,000 

18,599,000 
4,171, 000 

19,732,000 
4,408,000 

Departmental operations___ ________ ____ __ _____ _____ __ __ __ __ ____ 10,618,000 
Transition period . _- ------ - -- -- --- - -- --- - --- --- -- --- -- - ------- - --------

14,278,000 
2,920,000 

12,381,000 
2,*"5,000 

12,278,000 
2,616,000 

1, 714,000 ---------------- 1,494,000 

800,000 -632,000 239,000 
---------------- -24,000 77,000 

-107,000 -1,611,000 1,133, 000 
---------------- - «2, 000 287,000 

1,660,000 - 2, 000,000 - 103,000 
---------------- -4(),~,000 70,000 

1,302,000 -220,000 1,49.fo,OOO 
Salaries .rr~~ro~~~~-~~:0!~-~~~-~~:-~~~:::::: __ - - - - -- - -~~:~-

I--------J-----~--J---------J-----~-J---------1----~---J-----~ 
Total Oftlce or the Secretary _______ __ __ ._~------ ----- - ---- - 30,649,000 

100,000 ---------------- 76,000 ---------------- - 26,000 75,000 

Transltlonperiod ____ ___ ___ ______________ ___ ______ ___ __ ~-=--=-~- -~--~-~--~--=-~- -4~=~~~4~=~~~1~=~~~~~~~~~11~=~~~1:~=~~~ 

Total, Secretarial Olllces. ----- -__ _______ ____ ___ ------ __ -- - .f.1, 731,000 

~tlooperiod------ - - - - -- - - - -- - - - - -- - -- -- - ------ - --~-=--=·=--=--=·=--=- -=·=- -4~~~~~4~=~~~1~=~~~1~=~~~11~=~~~1:~=~~~ 
Total, new budget (obligational) authority, Department 

of the Interior_- ----- - -- ____ _ -- - - - -- - __ ---- ----_ ___ _____ 2, 281,858,000 
Transltlonperiod __ __ ___ __ __ __ ; ________ _______ ____ _____ ~-=- -~-~- -~-~--~-~- -=--=-~-~~~~~4~~~~~~=~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~11~~~~~ 

Consisting or-

Appf=~~~perlOd·:::::::::::::::::::::::::: : : :::::: :::: - -~·-~~·-~·-~-

87,336,000 80,980,000 33,504,000 2, 855,000 -8,831,000 2,624, 000 
7,870,000 6,616,000 6, 998,000 ---------------- -872,000 382,000 

.fo9,M9,000 .fo2, 128,000 4.fo,886,000 8, 156,000 -.fo,.fo63,000 2, 783,000 
10,697,000 9,2.fo2, 000 9, 701,000 --- ------------- - 896,000 .fo59,000 

2,893,.fo88,000 2, 398, 639, 000 2, 441, 086, 000 169, 228, 000 47,698,000 .fo2,M7,000 
672, 9.f.O, 900 670, 738, 900 678, 725, 900 ---------------- 5, 785,000 7,987,000 

2, 893, 488, 000 2, 398, 539, 000 2, 441, 086, 000 159, 228, 000 +.fo7, 598,000 .fo2,M7,000 
672,9.fo0,900 670, 738, 900 678, 725, 900 ------·--------- 5, 785,000 7,987,000 

De~tfo'~~~~~--:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: -~~~~~:~~~~ 
Indefinite appropriations.-------- -- -- -- ---- -- - ----- - --- -- -- (385, 973, 000) 

Transition period._-- -- -- -- -- ---- -- - --- --- ------- --- --- -- -- -- __ --- -- -- -

(2, 004, aas, oool 1, 997, 628, 000 (2, 044, oso, oool (+148,166,000) < +89, 112, oool ( +46, 422, ~~ 
(573, 742, 000 (572, 052, 000~ (678, 527. 000 

"" (:tii~063;00ii) t4,785,000 ~ +6. 475, 000 
(389, 150, 000 ( 400, 911, 000 ~397,036,000 +7,886, 000 -3,875,~~ 

(99, 198, 900) (98, 686, 900) 100, 198, 900) ---------------- + 1, 000, 000) (1, 612,000 

Memorand-

Ap~"tl~~ :rill~~~~-~-~~-~~~-~~~-~~~:_-_:: : : :: :::: :: --- -~~:~~~~~ (110, ~. 000~ 
(38, 621, 000 

(117, 481, 000~ 
(39, 021, 000 

(107, 899, 000~ 
( 40, 121, 000 

( +18, 808, 000) ~-2,309,~~ ~ - 9, 852, 000~ 
---------------- +1, 600, 000 +1,100,000 

Total, new budget (obligational) authority and appropria­
tions to liquidate contract authoritY------ -------------- (2, 371, 4M, 000) 

Transition period . _---- --- -- --- --- - -- ----- - -- -- -- ---- ----------- ____ _ 
(2, 503, 696, 000) (2, 516, 020, 000) (2, MS, 985, 000~ ( +177, 531, 000) ( H 5, 289, 000) ( +82, 965, 000~ 

(711, 461, 900) (709, 759, 900) (718, M6, 900 ---------·-----· ( +7, 385, 000) (+9, 087. 000 

$ 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1975 AND BUDGET ESTIMATES 
AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR 1976 AND THE TRANSITION PERIOD-Continued 

[NOTE.-AU amounts are In the fonn of "appropriatlom" unless otherwise Indicated) 

Agency and Item 

(1) 

TITLE II-RELATED AGENCIES 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

FORE~T BERVJrE 

New budget 
(obligational) 

authority 
appropriated, 

1975 '• 

(2) 

Forest protP.ction and utilization: 
Foreet land management_________ _____ ____ _____ _____ ______ _ 419,862,000 

Transition period. ___ --------- ______ .••• . _____ ____ • ___ _________ _____ ___ _ 

For~;.=:;:perlQd_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_·_~~~:~:::::::::::: : : : :::::::::: ____ _ ::·-~~~~~-
State and private forestry cooperation____ ________ ___ _______ 34,734,000 

Transition period. ___ ___ •• __ ------ -- ----- -- .. _. __ .. ____ .. ________ ____ __ _ 

Budget est!-
mates of new 
(obligational) Recommended 

authority, In the 
1976 ' and the House bill 

transition 
period 

(8) (4) 

338, 297, 000 
111, 338, 000 

858, 746, 000 
116, 759, 000 

79,211,000 
21,550,000 

81, 955,000 
22,277,000 

30,222,000 33,594,000 

Increase<+> or decrease(-), Senate bill 
compared with-

Budget est!-
mates of new 

New budget (obligational) 
(ob~tlonal) authority · House bill 

iWt orlty 1976 and t he 
1975 tramltlon 

Recommended 
by Senate 
committee 

period 

(5) (6) (7) (8) 

363, 012, 000 -56, 350, 000 !Ui715, 000 4, 266,000 
118, 388, 000 --------··------ 7, 000.000 1, 629,000 

82,035, 000 ' 4;393, 000 2, 794,000 50,000 
21,550,000 ------- --------- --------- --- --- - -727,000 

82,994,000 -1,790,000 2, 772,000 -600,000 

l---------1--------l---------l--~--~-l--------l---~~--l------~ 
Total Forest Protection and Utlllzation______ ______ ____ __ 531,758,000 

9,202, 000 13,052, 000 

447, 780, 000 474,295,000 

9,802,000 --------- --- ---- 600,000 -250,000 

478, 011, 000 
Transition period ____ ----- ---------- ..•• ----------- --- --~=·=--=--=:·=· ·==·,··=·=-·=·-,l==~~====l==~==~=lo=~~~,;,l;;;;,~~,;;;,;;;l==;;,;~;;;,l==~;;;;~ 

Construction and land acqulllltion____ ________ __ __________ ______ 31,337,000 

142, 140,000 149, 088, 000 

14,475,000 16,618,000 

-53, 747, 000 30,281, 000 3, 716,000 
149, 740, 000 ------------ ---- 7, 600,000 652,000 

17;607,000 -13, 730, 000 3; 132,000 IJ8?.000 Transition period ....•••.. _____ -------- .... __ .. _____ __________ __ . __ . . . .. 11,074,000 11,074,000 

Youth conservation COfPS-------------------------------- ------ - 10,392, 000 
Transition period .. • ---------- - ------ - -- ---- --·-------- .. -- --- ------- -- -

10,400,000 20,000,000 
8,054,000 ------------- ---

11,074,000 

30,000,000 
10,000,000 

-----··- .. -------
19,608,000 

----------------
19,600,000 
_1,946,000 

----------------
10,000.000 
10,000,000 

Forest roads and trails (appropriation to liquidate contract au-
thorit~-- --- ---------------------- ----- ------ --- ---- - --- (124, 678, 000) (1<11,225,000) (117, 859, 000) (112, 859, 1!00) ( -11,719, 000) (4,634,000) (-5,000, 000) 

tion period.--------------------------- ----------. <------______ __ ) (.. ________ ) (. _______ ___ ___ ) <-- --- ________ _ ) '- -- __ ________ _ ) (. __ --- ----· ___ ) (. _____ -- -- - - __ 

Acquisition of lands for national forests: 
Special acts (special fund, lndeftnlte) .•• ----- ---·-- ___ --- -· - 161,000 161,000 161,000 161,000 ---- - -- -- ---- --- . - - -- -- .. __ - ---- . - --- - _ - - --- ----Transition period ..•. __ ______ __ __ --- ____ ___ --- .... . ____ _ ___ -------- __ __ . ••. -- -·----- --- - • . -- -- _____ ______ ___ ___ . _ -- -- -___ _ ---- -- ______ ___ ___ ____ .. _. _____ _ •. __ ____ -- -· __ _ 

Acquisition oflands to complete land exchanges__ ___ _____ __ 39,310 35,000 35,000 35,000 -4,310 -- ------- - - -- - - - ------ -- - - -- --- -
Transition period •... ___ _ -- --- ----- ___ _ .. __ ------ __ __ . _. ----- ·----- ----- ___ _ . _. _____ ___ • ------ . ______ .. ____ ...... _______ ___ .. __ .. ___ __________ --- -- -- __ ____ _______ ____ .• 

Acqulsi~=~~~Pe~~~~~-~~~~-----~~::~:: : ::::::::::::: :: - - -- -~~·-~·-~- ::::::::: ::::::: ::: :::: : : ::::::: : ::::::::: : ::::: ___ :-:~·-~·-~- :::::::::::::::: :::::::::: ::: ::: 

Cooperative range Improvements (special fund,lndeftnlte) ______ 700,000 700,000 700,000 700,000 --- --- ---· ------ - - ---- - --------- --- --- --- --- --- -
Transition period . •••• •• . ___ ______ _ ··------- ----- •• ____ . ___ .. -·---- ____ _ . -- - . -- -- -- --- - - --- ------ ---- - -.. -------- --- --- - --- ------ •• ---- - -- - ---- --- -- - --. - -- -- -- -- -----.-

Assistance to States for tree planting______ ____ _____ __ __ ____ ___ __ 1,355, 000 1, 359,000 1, 359,000 1,359, 000 4,000 --- -- · ----- ----- --- ---- --- ---- - -
Transition period·--- ------ ---- ------- ---- - -- --- --- ---- - ----- -- -------- - 829,000 829,000 829,000 -------- ----- - -- ___ ., ___________ --- - - - - ---- -- -- -

Comtructlon and operation of recreation faclllties (lndeftnlte, 

speclal-=iiciil-PeitOd':::: ~:::::::: ::::::: ::::: :: :::: :: ::::: - -----~·-~·-~­
~~~~=~---~~~~-~~~-~--~~--1--------l--------1-~~~ 

Total Forest Service. •. ·------· -------·--------.---- .. __ --- 626,002,310 

a, 674, ooo 3,674, 000 3, 674, ()()() 2,414, 000 ··--- --------- -- -----------·- ---
2, 212,000 2,212,000 2, 212,000 -- -------------- ------- --------- ----- -----------

478, 534, 000 616, 842, 000 531, 547, 000 -94, 455, 310 53,013, 000 a, 705,000 
Transition period ••• •••• ~---·- -_; _______ -- -- ----- ·-·· - --- ~;-;;;;··;;··;,;··;;;;·;;··;,;· ;,; .. ;;-·;;·1=~;;.;;,;;;,~1=~;;;;~=1=======1'=====1'======1'===== 

ENERGY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPKENT ADMINISTRATION 

164, 309, 000 163, 203, 000 173, 855, 000 -------- --- -- --- 9,546,000 10,652,000 

Operating ei:penaes, fossil tuels. ___ •• - -- ------ -- ---- ----- -- ---- - 330,986,000 
Tran!lltlon period ••••....••.• - - -- ---- ---------------- -- --- -·--- - --- ----

463, 400, 000 406, 594, 000 454,860,000 123, 914, 000 - 8,550,000 48,256,000 
117,460, 000 104, 568, 000 114, 656, 000 ---------------- -2, 804,000 10,088,000 

Plant and capital equipment, fossil tuel•--- -- ---------- --------- 13,260,000 
Transition period •• -----····--· ---- ---- ------ __ .------- -- -- ------------

21,025,000 20,425,000 21,025,000 7, 765,000 ---------------- 600,000 
8,240,000 8,200, 000 8,240,000 -----·-------------- ------------ 40,000 

Bpeclal ~~~t~~:ror~~·-~~~-~~~::::::: ::: ::::: ::::: ::::::::::::: : :: -- ----~~~~- ------~~:~- -· -- --~:~~~- -- ----~:~:~- :::::::::::::::: : : :::::::: : :::: : 

Total Energy Research and Development Administration. 344, 196, 000 

Transition period. --- - - ---- - --- ----- -- - - ---- - --- - - - -- -- ~;-;;··;;··;;;;· ;;;;··;;··;;·;;;;- ·;;··;;· 1=~~~=1==~~=11=======1=====1=====1'===== 
FEDERAl. ENERGY ADMINISTRATION 

'491, 075, 000 433, 669, 000 462, 525, 000 138, 329, 000 -8, 550,000 48,856,000 
125, 700, 000 112, 763, 000 122, 896, 000 -------·····---- - 2,804,000 10,128,000 

Salaries and expenses ••••••• ------ ------ --- ---- ---·--- ------- --- 130,035,000 
Trarulltlon period .--------- -·---- ------ ---- ·--- --------~;-;;··;,;·;;- ·;;·;,;··;;· ·;;·,;;··;;··;1==;;;,;;;;;:;,;,;;,1==,;;;,;;;,;;,;,;, 1,==~~=11====='1==='=='===1===== 

FEDERAL METAL AND NONMETAWC MINE SAhTY BOARD 01' 

260, 095, 000 98,388,000 158, 246, 000 28,210,000 -101,860,000 59,857,000 
50,825,000 25,439,000 27,000,000 ---------------- - 23, 825, 000 1,561, 000 

REVIEW 

Salaries and expenses. --- ------ - ----- ----- -- - -------- ------- ---- 60,000 60,000 -·------ - - - -- --- - - ---- - - --- ----- --$),000 - 60,000 
Transition period •• .•• __ ____ ••••••••• -- --...• -- - •••• -- - ~;- ·;;;;·,;;· ·;;;;·;;;· ·;,;· ;,;· ·;;;;· ·;,;· ;;;;· -, l=== ;;15;;;'=ooo= l"'-·;,;·;;;;· ·;;;;· -;,;·=--=·=· ·=· -=- ~~-=--=·=--=-·=·=· ·=·=-·=· -,

1
,-=·=· ·=· "'- ·=· ·=·=· ·=·=-·=- l===-=1==5=, 000=,

1
,-=· =· ---- ---- ---- ·, 

-..t 
1-' 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF N'EW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1975 AND BUDGET ESTIMATES 
AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR 1976 AND THE TRANSITION PERIOD-Continued 

[NOTE.-All amounts are In the form of "appropriations" unless otherwise Indicated] 

Agency and Item 

(1) 

TITLE II-RELATED AGENCIEs-Con. 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 
EDUCATION, AND WELFARE 

HEALTH SERVICES ADIUNISTBATION 

New budget 
(obligational) 

authority 
appropriated, 

1975 

(2) 

Budget est!-
mates of new 
(obU1atlonal) Recommended 

19~~\ ~Jlhe In the 
Houae bill 

transition 
period 

(8) (4) 

Increase ( +) or decrease (-), Senate bill 
compared with-

Recommended Budget est!-
by Senate mates of new 
committee Newbudaet ( o bU~tlonal) 

(obU~tional) aut orty House bill 
aut ority 1976 and the 

197~ transition 
period 

(6) •· {6) (7) (8) 

269,541,000 273,017,000 
73,028,000 73,580,000 Indlan~~;c::::::::::::.::::::::::::::::::::::::: -- - -~:~~:~- ~m::: -- ---~:~:~- ~:}~:~ -~:~ 
41,458,000 43,758,000 
11,084,000 11,084,000 

31L,999,0W 316, 775, 000 
84,112,000 84,664,000 

Indian~~~~:-::::::::::::::::~:::::::::::::::::::: -- ---~~:~~:~- ~:~: ~ ______ :-:~:~- -----~~:~:~- ---- -~~:~~:~-
---------l--------l---------ll---------1--------l 

Total, Indian Health__ __ _______ ______ ____ _____ ___ __ ___ ___ 293,103,000 329,128,000. 36,025,000 17,670,000 12,353, 000 

Transition period __ -- - --- -- -___ ----- ----- --- - -- - - ----- - l=-=--=--=-=--=-=--=--=-=--, l========l=====~=l===85='=28=1~, =000=. =l=-=--=-=--=-=--=- -=-=--=- l==,;1,=1=69~, 000==1===6=1,;7,=000= 
01'1'1CE OF EDUCATION 

f2,055,000 ~7,055,000 
516,000 516,000 Indian ~;i*iG4-_-::::::::::::: :::::::::: : : :::::::: :::: -----~:~:~- 57,m:~ 15,021,000 15,0W,OOO -------- ----- - --

1=======1======"===1======="= ======1=======1========1======= 

INDIAN CLAIMS COMMISSION 

Salaries and expenses _______ ________ ------------------ ---- -- -- -- 1, 324,000 1, i20,000 1,411,000 1,411,WO 87,000 -9,000 ----------------
---------------- ----------------355,000 352,000 352,000 -8,000 T11li181tlon period __ --- --- --- -- -- --- -- -------- -- -------- -------------- --

1=======1======="==9 = ======,1======"===1,=======1====="===1======= 
NAVAIO AND HOPI RELOCATION COMMISSION 

37,500,000 ---------------- 16,500,000 16,500, 000 -21, 000, 000 16,500, 000 
---------------- ----------------125,000 ---------------- 125,000 125, 000 salaries~ro~Od--~~~~~~~~~~---_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_~::::: :::::::::::::::: 

SMITHSONIANINSTITUTION l========ll=====~=l=========l======~==l'=========l,=========l=====~~~ 

salaries =ro~ri~::::::::: ::::::::::::::::: :: :::::::::: - -- - -~~·-~~-~-
Museum PfOIP"8IDS and related research (speolal foreign currency 

proa:ram~tioii.-pericid~::::: :::::: :::: ::::::: : :::: :: : :: ::: : : : -- - ---~:~·-~-
science Information exchange ___ ___ ------------.- -- --- --- ----- - - 1, 805,000 

Transition period ___ _ .--- ---- -- -- ----------------------- --------- -- -- ---

Construction and Improvements, National Zoological Park____ _ 9,420, 000 
Transition period ___ __ --- -- -- -- ---- ---- --------- -------- ---- -- - -- --- --- , 

79,408,000 
22,010,000 

2,000,000 
750,000 

1, 875,000 
500,000 

9,550,000 
1,440,000 

77,908,000 
21,634,000 

1,500,000 
406,000 

8,390, 000 
1,440,000 

77,752,000 
21,712,000 

600,000 

7,046, 000 

-1,500,000 

-1,656,000 
-298,000 

-1,500,000 
-750,000 

1, 876,000 70,000 --- ---- ------ ---
600,000 ------------- - -- -- · ---- --- - -• ---

-~000 
78,000 

500,000 

876,000 
94,000 

8,890,000 
1,440,000 

-1,030,000 -1, 160,000 --- -- --------- --

Restorntlon and renovation of buildings_ ____ __ _________________ 1,4.90,000 1,467, 000 1, 192,000 1,192, 000 - 298, 000 - 275,000 ----- ---- ·-- --- -
Transition period---- ----------------- ------ - -- -- ------ - - -------- -- ----- 400,000 400,000 400,000 ----- --- -------- -- - -- ----- - -- --- ------- ---- -----

Colllltru~~~~~:JI.~~-~-~~~~-~~~~~-t-~t~~~-t~"}-~:: <--- - ~:·-~·-~l <-- --~~:~:~l <--·--~~:~:~l <----~:~~l <--~:-:~.~:~l C----~:-:~-~l ~:::::: : : ::::d 
7, 598, 000 7, 564, 000 7, 431, 000 416, 000 -167, 000 -188, 000 
1, 946,000 1, 937, 000 1, 904,000 - ---- -------- --- -42,000 -88,000 

Salaries and expenses, Woodrow Wilson International Center 
for Scholars--- ---- ------- --- -- - --------- - ----- ---------- - ----- 954,000 975,000 962,000 962,000 8,000 - 18,000 

Transition period __ __ - - -- ---- --- - -- --- - ---- -- -- - - - - -- - - - ~----------_---------------·l---244_ ,_ooo_ l _ __ 288_ ,_ooo_ l _ __ 288_ , ooo_ +---_- -_--_-_--_-_- -_--_-_-1 _ _ _ - _s.;_ooo_l_-_--_-_--_- -_-_--_-_- -_--

Total Smithsonian llllltltutton __ _ ·---- --- --------- -------- 93,390,000 102,873,000 97,516,000 98,102,000 4, 712, 000 _., 771,000 586,000 
Transition ruic.C. _ •• ______ • ____ . . _. _. _ ---------_-- -__ -- ~=-=--=--=-=- -=--=-=--=-=- -,l==27==, 29=0~·=ooo==l==26~, 055==·=ooo=I===26='=194,~000==,J,-=-=- -=- -=-=--=-=--=- -=-=~- ==-=1,~096==, ooo==,l======1;;39;;,, 000= 

~ 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1975 AND BUDGET ESTIMATES 
AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN' THE BILL FOR 1976 AND THE TRANSITION PERIOD-Continued 

[NOTE.-All amounts are In the fonn of "approprlatlons" unless otherwise Indicated) 

Agency and Item 

(1) 

TITLE II-RELATED AGENCIES-Continued 

NATIONAL FOUNDATION ON THE ARTS AND THE 
HUMANITIES 

Total National Foundation on the Arts and the Human· 

New budget 
(obltgatlonal) 

authority 
appropriated, 

1975 

(2) 

Budget esti­
mates of new 
(obll~tlonal) 

19~~\:J~e 
transition 

period 

(8) 

74,500,000 
33,750,000 

74,500,000 
21,375,000 

11,000,000 
2, 750,000 

160, 000, 000 
57,875,000 

7,500,000 
500,000 

7,500,000 
500,000 

15,000,000 
1,000,000 

Recommended Recommended 
In the by Senate 

House bill committee 

•·. 

72,000,000 
33, 125,000 

72,000,000 
20,750,000 

10,910,000 
2, 7rT,OOO 

154, 910, 000 
56,602,000 

7,500,000 
500,000 

7, 500,000 
500,000 

15,000,000 
1,000,000 

(5) 

77,000,000 
33,760,000 

72,000,000 
20,750,000 

10,910,000 
2, 727,000 

159, 910, 000 
57,227,000 

Increase<+> or decrease(-), Senate bill 
compared with-

New budget 
(obllgatlonal) 

authority 
1975 

(6) 

9, 750,000 

4, 750,000 
----------------

127,000 
----------------

14,627,000 
----------------

Budget esti­
mates of new 
(obligational) 

authority 
1976 and the 

transition 
period 

(7) 

2,500,000 

-2,500,000 
-625,000 

-00,000 
-28,000 

- 00,000 
-648,000 

House bill 

(8) 

6,000,000 
625,000 

----------------
-- --------------
----------------
------------ ----

5, 000,000 
625,000 

1,000,000 - --------····· · · ------···· · ····· 
---------------- ---------------- ----------------

175, 000, 000 169, 910, 000 174,910,000 15, 627,000 -90,000 5,000,000 T=tioiij,eriOiC::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: ·-- -~~~:~:~. 
COMMISSION OF FINE ARTS 1=====1==~~=11=~~~=1=~;;;;;~~~;;;:,;:,;;;~;;;:,;;;:,1==,;;,;:;;;;;;;;,1,==~~~ 

58,875,000 57,602,000 58,227,000 ---------------- -648,000 625,000 

salaries ~~Oic:: ::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: _______ -~:~: ~. 
NATIONAL CAPITAL PLANNING COMMISSION l=====,l===~= 

200,000 198,000 198,000 22,000 -2,000 ----------------
45,000 45,000 45,000 ---------------- ---------------- --------------

salaries =~;c:::::::::::::::::: : :::::::: ::::::::: ----- -~:::::~. 
AMERICAN REVOLUTION BICENTENNIAL l=====l===~= 

1,895,000 1, 876,000 1,871, 000 94,000 -24,000 - 6,000 
'24. 000 419,000 419,000 ---------------- -5,000 ----------------

ADMINISTRATION 

10,000,000 9,000,0to 9,962,000 276,000 -88, 000 962,GOO 
Salaries ~~iicid:·::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: ·· ----~:~:~~-

FRANKLIN DELANO ROOSEVELT 1====~1==~~=11~~~~~~=~;;;;;~~~;;;:,;:,;;;~;;;:,;;;:, 1==~;;;;;;;;,1,==~~~ 
1,876,000 1,626,000 1,861, 000 ---------------- -15, 000 285,000 

MEMORIAL COMMISSION 

salaries~~ro~ricici·::::::: ::: :: ::::::: : ::: : : : : : : : : :: : : :: : :::::::::::::::: ··········s;ooo· ··········s;ooo· ··········s;ooo· :::::::::::::::: :::::::::::::::: :::::::::::::::: 
LOWELL HISTORIC CANAL DISTRICT COMMISSION ~ 

Salaries -?~To~rici<C::: ::::::: : :: : : :::::::::::: :::::::::: :::::::::::::::: :::::::::::::::: 
JOINT FEDERAL-STATE LAND USE PLANNING 1=====1=====11===~=1==~~~~;:;;;,;;;;;;;;;;;;,1==~;;;,;;;,1,==~;;;,;;;, 

COMMISSION FOR ALASKA 

sa~ar~es~~ro~riciic:::::::::::::::: :::::::: : ::::::::::: : - ·------~~:~. I~:~ 
PENNSYLVANIAAVENUEDEVELOPMENT 1======,1===~==1=~==~=1,==~~~~~;;;;~~;;;~~~;;;~;;;;;;1~~;;;;;;;;;;~; 

CORPORATION 

salaries =ro~rioii.·::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: ........ ~:~. 
Total, ne"!l" budget (obllgatlonal) authority, Related 1======,1===~==1======1,===~~ 
~~~-iieriOiC:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: : : ::::: .. ~::~:~:~~~-

1,256, 000 ---------------- 916,000 916,000 -840,000 916,000 
314,000 ---------------- 218,000 ---------------- -96,000 218,000 

1, 918, 670, 000 1, 703, 428, 000 1, 863, 2M, 000 160, 670, 690 -t0,416,000 159, 831, 000 
514,907,000 4 72, 834, 000 497,145,000 ---------------- - 17,762, 000 24,811, coo 



OOMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1975 AND BUDGET ESTIMATES 
AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR 1976 AND THE TRANSITION PERIOD-Continued 

[NOTJC.-All amounts are in the form of "appropriations" unless otherwise indicated) 

Increase<+> or decrease&_->, Senate bill 
compared w1 -

Budget esti-
New budget mates of new 
(ob=onal) (obligational) Recommended Recommended Budgat esti-

Agency and item au rity 1~~~~d~he in the by Senate mates of new 
apprograted, House bill committee New budget (obll~tlonal) 

House bill 1 5 transition (ob~tional) au ority 
period au ority 1976 and the 

1975 transition 
period 

(1) (2) (8) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) 

Consisting of-
1, 703, 423, 000 1, 863, 2M, 000 + 160, 670, 690 -50, 416, 000 + 159, 831, 000 App=~~~pericid.·:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: 1, 702,683,310 1, 913, 670, 000 

---------------- 514, 907, 000 472,834,000 497, 145, 000 ---------------- -17, 762, 000 +24, 811, 000 

D~~priatlons •••••••••••.....••••••••••••••••••••. (1, 686, 462, 310) (1, 894, 135, 000~ (1, 683, 888, oool (1, 843. 719, oool (+157,256,690) <-50, 416, oool ( + 159, 831, 000) 
on period ••••••••.••. c ••.••••••••••....••••••.. ---·------------ (511, 695, 000 (469, 622, 000 ( 493, 933, 000 ---------------- (+476, 171 ( +24. 811, 000) 

Indefinite ~propriatlons •••••. -·· ----· ••••• ----···· •••••.•• (16, 121, 000) (19, 535, 000) (19, 535, 000) (19, 535, oool (+a. 414, 000) ---------------- ----------------
Trans! on period.---------------······· · ----------·-·· ---------------- (3, 212, 000) (3, 212, 000) (3, 212,000 ---------------- ---------------- ............ .. .................. 

Memoranda-
( -4,134, 000) ( -5, 000, 000) 

Ap~~~~ ~~~~~-~~~~-~~~~-~~~::.:::::::::::: (131, 578, 000) (111, 225, 000) (120, 359, 000) (115, 359, OOC.) ( -16, 219, 000) 
-------------·------------------ ---------------- ---------------- ---------------- ---------------- ----------------

Total, new budget (obligational) authority and appro-
(1, 834, 161, 810) (2, aM, 895, 000) (1, 823, 782, 000~ (1, 978, 613, 000) ( + 144, 451, 690) ~ -46 282, 000~ ( t 154, 831, 000~ priations to liquidate contract authority __ ··------···· •• -

Transition period ••• -- ••••••• -------- -·"-- ---··-· ---- ---------------- (514, 907, 000) (m,834,ooo (497, 145, 000) ---------------- -17: 762, 000 +24. 311,000 

RECAPITULATION 

otal, ~~~t~!f_~~~~~~!-~~~~~~~:-~-~-t!~:::::: :::: $3,984,441, 310 $4, 307. 158, 000 $4, 101, 962, 000 $4, 304, 340, 000 $319, 898, 690 -$2, 818, 000 $202, 378, 000 
--------------·- 1, 187, 847, 900 1, 143,572,900 1, 176,870,900 ---------------- -11,977,000 32,298, 000 

T 

Consisting or- . 
Appropriations. ___ •• _ ••••. ••••••• ___ •••••••••• ___ - · ··-_ 3, 984, 441, 310 4, 307, 158, 000 4, 101, 962, 000 4, 304, 340, ()(..() 819, 898, 690) 2,818, 000 202, 378, 000 

Transition period •••••••• •••••• ••••••• •••••••••••.•• ·ca;582;347;aio5 1, 187,847,900 1, 143,572,900 1, 175,870, 900 
Tt:306; 42i; 6005 - 11,977,000 82, 298,000 

De~J.ropriatlons •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• • ~3, 898, 473, 000~ ~a, 618, 516, ooo~ (3, 887, 769, oool ~ - 10, 704, 000) ( +269. 253, 000~ 
on period.·-·············--- ------· -- -- -- --· .. -( 402; 094; 00ii5 1, 035, 43'7, 000 1, 040, 912, 000 (1, 072,460,000 .. ,+i4:477;00ii5 - 12, 977,000) ( +31, MS, 000 

Indefinite afcpropriatlons •••••••••••• -- · ·· --·-··-··-•••• ~408,635,000 (420, 446,000 ( 416, 571, 000) + 7, 886, 000) ~ -3, 875, oool 
Transit on period ••••••••••••••• ·- -- ----- ----------·- ---------------- 102, 410, 900) (101, 898, 900) (103, 410, 900) ---------------- ( + 1, 000, 000) +1, 512, 000 

Memoranda-

Ap~~~~ ~~~~~-t~-~~-~:-~~:~~~~:::::::::: : (221, 174, 000) (221, 483, 000) (237, s.o, oool (223, 258, oool <+2.~000) ~ + 1, 825, 000~ ( -14,582, 000) 

Grand to al, new budget (ob11f,at1onal) authority 
---------------- (32, 521, 000) (39, 021, 000 ( 40, 121, 000 -----------·---- +1,600,000 <+1,100, 000) 

:~th~r~~~-~~~~--~----~~~-~~-- -~~~~- (4, 205, 615,810) ~4, 528,591, 000~ ~ 4, 339, 802. oool ~4, 527,598, 000~ ( +321, 982, 690) (-993,000~ <+187, 796,000? 
Transition period----- - --·-· ···········-··-· · -------·-------- 1, 226, 368, 900 1, 182, 593, 900 1, 215,991, 900 ---------------- (-10,877,000 < +aa. 898, ooo 

0 



94'fH CoNGRESS} HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES { REPORT 
lstSe11sion . . . , ,No. 94-701 

MAKING APPROPRIATIONS FOR DEPARTMENT OF IN­
TERIOR AND RELATED AGENCIES, FISCAL YEAR 1976 

DECEMBEB 9, 1975.-Qrdered to be printed 

Mr. YATES, from the committee of conference, 
submitted the following 

CONFERENCE REPORT 
[To accompany H.R. 8778] 

The committee of conference on the disagreeing votes of the two 
Houses on the amendments of the Senate to the bill (H.R. 8773) 
"making appropriations for the Department of Interior and related 
agencies for the fiscal year ending June 30,1976, and the period ending 
September 30, 1976, and for the other purposes," having met, after full 
and free conference, have a~eed to recommend and do recommend to 
their respective Houses as follows: 

That the Senate recede from its amendments numbered 24, 27, 28, 29, 
49, 74, 88, 89, 97, 108, and 109. 

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendments of 
the Senate numbered 4, 17, 19, 22, 26, 30, 31, 42, 45, 51, 52, 53, 63, 
65, 67, 69, 75, 80, 81, 93, 94, 101, 104,-105, and 106, and agree to the 
same. 

Amendment numbered 1 : 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 1, and agree to the same with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $189.,5813,()(}(); 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 2: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 2, and agree to the same with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $58,1913,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

* 57-0060 



2 

Amendment numbered 5 : 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate number 5, and agree to the same with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $18,180,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 6: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 6, and agree to the same with an amendment, 
as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $5,737,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 7: 
That the House recede from its disengagement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 7, and agree to the same with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $1 ,4.4..4.,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 8: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 8, and agree to the same with an amendment as 
follows: 
· In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $308,086,000 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 9: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 9, and agree to tile same with an amendment as 
follows: i 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $77 .fJJ,B,OOO; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 10: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 10, and agree to the same with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $36/)80/)00; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 11: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 11, and agree to the same with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $9,1,25,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 12: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 12, and agree to the same with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $75/)88,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

3 · 

Amendment numbered 13: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 13, and agree to the same with an amendment as 
follows: · 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $3./300 000 • 
and the Senate agree to the same. ' ' 

Amendment numbered 14: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 14, and agree to the same with an amendment as 
follows: . . 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $75,988/)00 · 
and the 'Senate agree to the same. ' 

Amendment numbered 15: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 15, and agree to the same with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $117 7 J,fJ 000 • 
and the Senate agree to t·he same. ' ' ' 

Amendment numbered 20: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 20, and agree to the same with an amendment 
as follows : · 

Ih lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $1J43,588,000 • 
and the Senate agree to the same. ' 

Amendment numbered 21 : 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 21, and agree to the same with an amendment 
as follows: 

In lieu of the sum Propased by said amendment insert $75 771] 000 • 
and the Senate agree to the same. ' ' ' 

Amendment numbered 25: 
That the House n>cede from it..'! disagreement to the amendment of 

the SP.Jlate numbered 25, and agree to the same with an amendment 
as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $J,fl115,000 • 
and the Senate agree to the same. ' ' 

Amendment numbered 32: 
That the House rPcede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 32, and agree to the same with an amendment 
as follows: 

In lieu of the sum pronosPd by said amendment insert $~7 ,1]1,7,000; 
and the Senate agree to the B;Rme. 

Amendment numbered 33: 
Th~tt the Honse l'P<'..f'A.A from it~ clisal!n>efl'lent to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 33, and agree to the same with an amendment 
aE fnllows: · 

In lieu of the sum nronoRerl bv said amendment insert $67 ,J,flO,OOO; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 



4 

Amendment numbered 34: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 34, and agree to the same with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $79,473,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 
Amendment numbered 36: 

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 
the Senate nummbered 36, and agree to the same with an amendment 
as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $130~05,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 37: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 37, and agree to the same with an amendment 
as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $157,381,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 38: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 38, and agree to the same with an amendment 
as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $96,610,000; 
and the Senate agree to same. 

Amendment numbered 39: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 39, and agree to the same with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $39,005,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 40: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 40, an agree to the same with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $1t1t,600,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 41: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 41, and agree to the same with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $54!]./)18,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 44: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 44, and agree to the same with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $17 4,167,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

5 

Amendment numbered 46: 
That the Honse rec~.>de from its diSRgreemE>nt to the nmE>ndment of 

the Senate numbered 46, and agree to the same with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $73./)1t1t,OOO; 
and the Senate agree to the same. · 

Amendment numbered 54: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 54, and agree to the same with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $11.pl9,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 55: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 55, and agree to .the same with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $1t,665,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 56: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 56, and agree to the same with an amendment as 
follows: · . 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $18,794,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 57: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 57, and agree to the same with an amendment as 
follows: ·. 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $4~09,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 59: · 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 59, and agree to the same with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $1t,J,80,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 66: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 66, and agree to the same with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $117,000,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 68: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendmE>nt of 

the Senate numbered 68, and agree to the same with an ame~dment 
as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $~1 ,797,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 



6 

Amendment numbered 71 : 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 71, and agree to the same with an amendment 
as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $U,OOO,O()(); 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 72: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 72, and agree to the same with an amendment 
as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $1~,500,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 73: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 73, and agree to the same with an amendment 
as follow~: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $1~,500,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 78: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 78, and agree to the same with an amendment 
as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $426,99.1,,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 79: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 79, and agree to the same with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $108,956,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 82: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 82, and agree to the same with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $1,42./)9~,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 86: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 86, and agree to the same with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $73,780,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 87: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 87, and agree to the same with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $55,366,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

7 

Amendment numbered 90: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 90, and agree to the same with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the matter proposed by said amendment insert: 

NAYAJO AND HoPI RELOCATION OoMMISSION 

For necessary expenses of the Navajo and Hopi Relocation (}om­
mission as authorized by law (Public Law 93-531, section ~5(a) (1), 
~5(a)(J,) , flM ~5(a) (5)), $1~,700,000, to remain available until e:l'­
pended: Provided, That $1,800,000 sluill be available for payments 
pursuant to section 14(b) of Public Law 93-531: Provided furt'her, 
That $10,500,000 sluill be available for pO!]!ments pursua'fl,t to section 
15 of Public L aw 93-531: Provided further, That $/1)0,000 shall be 
available for the op~ating e:11penses of the Oomtmission. 

For operating e:11penses of the Navajo and Hopi Relocation 0 ommis­
aion for the period July 1, 1976. through Septeml>er 30, 1976, $100,000, 
to remain avat'iable until expended. 

And the Senate agree to the same. 
Amendment numbered 91: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 91, and agree to the same with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $77 ,83B,O()(); 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 96: 
That the House recede from its disa~eement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 96, and agree to the same with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $7,531 ,(}()(); 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 98: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 98, and agree to the same with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $157,1,10,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 99: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 99, and agree to the same with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $7 4,500,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 100; 
That the House recede from its disa.!!l'eement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 100, and agree to the same with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $33,437,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 



8 

Amendment numbered 102: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the ·amendmen.t of 

the Senate numbered 102, and agree to the same with an amendment 
as follows : . 
. In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $9,462,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 103: 
Tha,t the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 103, and agree to the same with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $1,71,.3,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

The committee of conference report in disagreement amendments 
numbered3,16, 18,23,35,43,47,48,50,58,60,61,62, 64, 70,76,77,83, 
84, 85, 92, 95, and 107. 

SIDNEY R. YATES, 
GuNN McKAY, 
CLARENCE D. Lol-TG, 
FRANK E. EvANs, 
JoHN P. MURTHA, 
RoBERT DuNCAN, 
GEORGE MAHoN, 
JosEPH M. McDADE, 
RALPH s. REGULA, 
ELFORD A. CEDERBERG, 

Managers on the Part of the House. 
RoBERT C. BYRD, 
JOHN L. McCLELLAN, 
JosEPH M. MoNTOYA, 
LAWTON CHILES, 
MIKE MANSFIELD, 
TEn STEVENS, 
MILTON R. YouNG, 
MARK 0. HATFIELD, 

M anagera on the Part of the Senate. 

JOINT EXPLANATORY STATEMENT OF THE COMMIT­
TEE t)F CONFERENCE 

The managers on the part of the House and the Senate at the con­
ference on the disagreeing votes of the two ~ouses on th.e a.mendments 
of the Senate to the bill (H.R. 8773), makmg appropnatlons for the 
Department of the Interior and Related Agencies for the fiscal year 
ending June 30, 1976, and the period endin~ September 30, 1976, and 
for other purposes, submit the following jomt statem~nt to the House 
and the Senate in explanation of the effect of the act10n agreed upon 
by the managers and recommended in the accompanying conference 
report: 

TITLE I-DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

Amendment No. 1 : Appropriates $189,582,000 for management of 
lands and resources instead of $193,839,000 as proposed by the House 
and $188,832,000 as proposed by the Senate. The net decrease below 
the amonnt proposed by the House includes an addition of $300,000 
for completion and printing of Alaska regional resource profiles; and 
reductions of $1,207,000 for new personnel costs; $3,200,000 for off­
shore energy management; and $150,000 for general administration. 

The managers on the part of the House and the Senate are in agree­
ment that $128,000 of the additional funds provided for range man­
agement shall be used for a pilot program of noxious weed control 
in Wyoming under the authority of Public Law 90-583. 

The managers have agreed on reductions below the House bill for 
new persoiU:lel costs in several instances throughout the bill. These 
reductions account for a half-year lapse resulting from the late enact­
ment of the bill. These reductions are for costs only and are not to be 
construed as personnel reductions. Costs of the new personnel for 
fiscal year 1976 should be annualized in the agencies' budget requests 
for fiscal year 1977. 

Amendment No. 2 : Appropriates $58,192,000 for management of 
lands and resources, for the transition period, instead of $59,092,000 as 
proposed by the House and $58,042,000 as proposed by the Senate. The 
decrease below the amount proposed by the House includes a reduction 
of $900,000 for offshore energy management. 

Amendment No. 3: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment providing $8,911,-
000 for construction and maintenance instead of $9.061,000 as proposed 
by the House and $9,361,000 as proposed by the Senate. The mana,g-ers 
on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the amendment of the 

(9) 



10 

House to the amendment of the Senate. The decrease of $150,000 below 
the amount proposed by the House is for equipment. 

Amendment No. 4: Appropriates $3,183,000 for public lands devel­
opment roads and trails (liquidation of contract authority) as pro­
posed by the Senate instead of $4,683,000 as proposed by the House. 

OFFICE OF WATER RESEARCH AND TECHNOLOGY 

Amendment No. 5: Appropriates $18,180,000 for salaries and ex­
penses instead of $18,905,000 as proposed by the House and $17,715,000 
as proposed by the Senate. The net decrease below the amount pro­
posed by the House includes an addition of $275,000 for promotion of 
water use efficiency; and reductions of $300,000 for teohnology assess­
ment and research transfer, and $700,000 for saline water research and 
development, Fountain Valley, Calif. The managers are in agreement 
that the fiscal year 1977 £unding levels for the saline conversion facility 
at Roswell, N.M. will be considered in the context of the fiscal year 
1977 budget. 

BUREAU OF OUTDOOR RECREATION 

Amendment No. 6: Appropriates $5,737,000 for salaries and ex­
penses instead of $5,912,000 as proposed by the House and $5,562,000 
as proposed by the Senate. The decrease below the amount _proposed by 
the House includes a reduction of $175,000 for technical assistance. The 
managers are in agreement that the funds provided for technical 
assistance shaH provide for a continuation of this ongoing program 
but agree that they should not be used to assist private recre81tiOnal 
interests in prO'fitmaking enterprises. 

Amendment No. 7: A.ppropnates $1,444,000 for salaries and ex­
penses, for the transition period, instead of $1,478,000 as proposed by 
the House and $1,411,000 as proposed by the Senate. The decrease be­
low the amount proposed by the House includes a reduction of $34,000 
for technical assistance. 

Amendment No. 8: Appropriates $308,086,000 for the Land and 
Water Conservation Fund instead of $309,761,000 as proposed by the 
House and $307,8'86,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 9: Appropriates $77,648,000 of Land and Water 
Conservation funds for the National Park Service instead of $79,-
748,000 as proposed by the House and $77,198,000 as proposed by ~he 
Senate. The net decrease below the amount proposed by the House m­
cludes an addition of $2,500,000 for Big Cypress NP, Fla.; and re­
ductions of $2,100,000 for Delaware Water Gap NRA, Pa.; and $2-
500,000 for Golden Gate NRA, Calif. 

Amendment No. 10: Appropriates $36,980,000 of Land and Water 
Conservation funds for the Forest Service instead of $35,980,000 as 
proposed by the House and $37,980,000 as proposed by the Senate. 
The increase above the amount proposed by the House includes an 
addition of $1,000,000 for deficiency awards and inholdings. 

Amendment No. 11: Appropriates $9,425.000 of Land and Water 
Conservation funds for the United States Fish and Wildlife Service 
instead of $10,000,000 as proposed by the House and $8,675,000 as 
proposed by the Senate. The net increase above the amount· proposed 
by the House includes a reduction of $1,250,000 for the Great Disma.l 

11 

Swamp NWR, N.C. and additions of $500,000 for endangered species 
and $175~0 for Petit Manan NWR, Maine. ' 

Amendment N ?· 12: Appropriates $75,988,000 for the Land and 
Water Conservation Fund, for the transition period, instead of $75 -
488,000 as proposed by the House and $76,488,000 as proposed by the 
Senate. 

Amendf!Ient No. 13: Appropriates $3,200,000 of Land and Water 
ConservatiOn funds for the United States Fish and Wildlife Service 
for the transition period, instead of $2,700,000 as proposed by th~ 
House and $3,700,000 as proposed by the Senate. The increase above 
the amount proposed by the House includes an addition of $500,000 
for endangered species. 

· Amendment No. 14: Provides that $75,988,000 shall be credited to 
the Land aJld Water Conservation Fund under Section 2 of the Land 
and Water Conservation Fund Act of 1965, for the transition period, 
instead of $75,488,000 as proposed by the House and $76,488,000 as 
proposed by the Senate. 

The managers are aware of the great savings realized by the ad­
va:nce acquisition of lands by private nonprofit interests in cooperation 
With the National Park Service, Forest Service and the Fish and Wild­
life Service. However, the managers caution the agencies that they 
sho:uld not overcommit themselves to land acquisition projects for 
whiCh funds may not be forthcoming. The managers believe decision 
on funding land purchases should be made by the Congress. 
Th~ managers agree that, in addition to the $1,000,000 provided in 

the bill, sufficient moneys be made available for the acquisition by the 
Forest Service of the Mt. Haggin Ranch property. A reprogramming 
proposed to accomplish this purpose should be submitted to the House 
and Senate Appropriations Committees for approval, and the Com­
mittees will extend sympathetic consideration to a subsequent budget 
request to replace any reprogrammed funds. 

U.S. FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE 

Amendment No. 15: Appropriates $117,746,000 for resource man­
agement instead of $115,984,000 as proposed by the House and $117,-
787,000 as proposed by the Senate. The net increase above the amount 
proposed by the House includes additions of $400,000 for continuing 
Lake Champlain studies on impact of Canadian dam construction; 
$2,500,000 for wildlife resources, including $26.000 for Muscatatuk 
NWR, Ind. and $100,000 for the Kenai National Moose Range, Alaska; 
$50,009 for reopening aquariums at Mammoth Springs, Ark., and 
N atch1toches, La.; and reductions of $100,000 for the Boldt decision; 
$500,000 for endangered species (operating funds) ; and $588,000 for 
new personnel costs. The managers are in agreement that within avail­
able funds, $41,000 be provided for hatchery operations at Miles City, 
Mont. 

Amendment No. 16: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
in the amendment of the Senate which provide that $2,000,000 for 
endangered species shall remain available until expended. 

Amendment No. 17: Appropriates $28,639,000 for resource man­
agment, for the transition period. as proposed by the Senate instead 
of $27,389,000 as proposed by the House. 



12 

Amendment No. 18: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
~gers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
m the amendment of the Senate with an amendment which provides 
$17,706,000 for construction and anadromous fish instead of $14,229,000 
as proposed by the House and $14,981,000 as proposed by the Senate. 
The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the 
~mendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. The net 
mcrease above the amount proposed by the House includes additions 
of $4,000,000 for the Fish and Wildlife Health Laboratory, Leetown 
W.Va., an~ $246,000 for Bowden National Fish Hatchery, W. Va. ~ 
and reductiOns of $169,000 for cana1 rehabilitation, Mattamuskeet 
NWR, N.C.; $200,000 for hatchery construction, White River NFH 
Vt.; $100,000 for hatchery construction, San Marcos NFH, Texas and 
$300,000 for hatchery constn1etion, Makah National Fish Hatchery, 
Wash. 
Am~ndment No. 19: Appropriates $7.500,000 for migratory bird con­

servatiOn account as proposed by the Senate instead of $10,000,000 as 
proposed by the House. 

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE 

Amendment No. 20: Appropriates $243,588.000 for operation of the 
national park system instead of $240,413,000 as proposed bv the House 
and $245,595,000 as proposed by the Senate. The net increaSe above the 
amount proposed by the House includes additions of $2,000,000 for bi­
cent~nnial special events; $2,000,000 to fill authorized positions (395) 
and mcrease level of park management; and $75,000 for an additional 
three positions and related costs, Cuyahoga NRA, Ohio; and r~duc­
tions of $198,000 for master planning, Golden Gate NRA, Calif.; $175,-
000 for executive direction; $300,000 for travel; and $227,000 for new 
personnel costs. The managers are in agreement that the additional 
funds provided for new permanent positions are based on the half-year 
lapse resulting from the timing of the bill. The managers expect the 
full costs of the new positions to be annualized in the fiscal year 1977 
budget request of the Park Service. 

The managers are in agreement that the funds provided for special 
bicentennial events shall be used for events in park areas across the 
country. 

The managers are in agreement that the National Park Service shall 
submit a reprogramming request to provide $500,000 for operation 
of Ellis Island, N.Y. 

Amendment No. 21 : Appropriates $75,772,000 for operation of the 
national park system, for the transition period, instead of $74,022,000 
as proposed by the House and $75,968,000 as proposed by the Senate. 
The net increase above the amount proposed by the House includes 
additions of $750,000 for bicentennial special events; $1,000,000 to fill 
authorized positions and increase level of park management; $25,000 
for additional positions and related costs, Cuyahoga NRA, Ohio; and 
a reduction of $25,000 for master planning, Golden Gate NRA, Calif. 

Amendment No. 22: Provides $396,000 for the Roosevelt Campobello 
International Park Commission as proposed by the Senate instead of 
$196,000 as proposed by the House. 

13 

Amendment No. 23: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment providing $27,-
215,000 for planning and construction instead of $26,255,000 as pro­
posed by the House and $26,494,000 as proposed by the Senate. The 

. managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the amend­
ment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 

The increase above the amount proposed by the House includes addi­
tions of $525,000 for restoration of historic buildings, Harpers Ferry 
NHP, W. Va.; $225,000 for repairs at George Rogers Clark NHP, 
Ind.; $290,000 for planning and historic studies at Boston NHP, Mass.; 
$100,000 for plannms-, Nedora Visitors Center, Roosevelt NHP, N.D.; 
$200,000 for operatmg funds, Roosevelt Campobello International 
Park Commission; $1,000,000 for Lady Bird Johnson Park develop­
ment, Virginia/Washington, D.C.; $150,000 for restoration of the 
Abner Cloud House, C&O NHP, Maryland; $100,000 for renovation 
of the Sewall-Belmont House, Washington, D.C.; and reductions of 
$380,000 for new area and land use-studies; $500,000 for initial devel­
opment workl. Ellis Island, N.Y.; $500,000 for advance and master 
planning; and $250,000 for cooperative programs. The managers are 
m agreement that within available funds $75,000, and $25,000 in the 
transition period be used for planning and environmental studies, 
Canaveral NS, Fla. · 

Amendment No. 24: AppropriateS $7,100,000 for planning and con­
struction for the transition period; as proposed by the House instead 
of $7,125,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 25: Appropriates $40,115,000 for road construction 
(liquidation of contract authority) instead of $46,093,000 as proposed 
by the House and $38,011,000 as proposed by the Senate. The net de­
crease below the amount proposed by the House includes additions of 
$1,311,000 for re~onstruction of Golden Gate Viaduct, Yellowstone 
NP, Wyo.; and $11,000 for Nedora Visitor Center, Roosevelt NHP, 
N.D.; and a general reduction ot $7,300,000 due to carry over from 
fiscal year 1975 funds. 

Amendment No. 26: Deletes language which provided that the funds 
for repair and resurfacing of the Baltimore Washington Parkway shall 
not be obligated or expended during the period April 1, 1976 to Sep­
tember 30, 1976, as proposed by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 27: Appropriates $9,900,000 for road construction 
(liquidation of contract authority) for the transition period as pro­
posed by the House instead of $1i.ooo.ooo as proposed by the Senate. 

Within the total funds provided for roads and trails, the managers 
are in agreement that up to $369,000 is to be used for initiating plan­
ning and design of Section 1-D, Natchez Trace P arkway, Tennessee. 

The managers are in agreement that the Interior Department. to­
gether with the Department of Transportation, consult with the Ap­
palachian Regional Commission. a-ffected states and appropriate local 
governments to resolve their differences with respect to the proposed 
construction and relocation of Route 25E through Cumberland Gap 
National ~istorical Park, Kentucky and Tennessee. AgTeement on the 
next steps to be taken and action to implement that agreE>ment is ex­
pected. Further, the Interior Department should complete master 



14 

planning for the park, including environmental assessments and pu~lic 
participation. A report on findmgs and action should be forthcommg 
within six months. 

Amendment No. 28 : Appropriates $24,666,000 for preservation of 
historic properties as proposed by the House instead of $24,516,000 as 
proposed by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 29: Appropriates $2,575,000 for John F. Kennedy 
Center for the Performing Arts as proposed by the House instead of 
$2,500,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 30: Appropriates $14,000,000 for planning: devel­
opment and operation of recreation facilities as proposed by the Senate 
instead of $16,000,000 as proposed by the House. 

Amendment No. 31: Appropriates $5,000,000 for planning, devel­
opment and operation of recreation facilities, for the t ransition period, 
as proposed by the Senate instead of $4,000,000 as proposed by the 
House. 

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 

Amendment No. 32: Appropriates $267,247,000 for surveys, investi­
gations, and research instead of $265,065,000 as proposed by the House 
and $268,544,000 as proposed by the Senate. The net increase above 
:he amount proposed by the House includes additions of $1,000,000 
for mineral resource surveys in Alaska and other areas considered for 
inclusion in national parks, forests, and wilderness; $2,000,000 for the 
Madison limestone formllition (Wyo.) hydrology study; $2,000,000 
for expansion of EROS data capability and related equipment, Sioux 
Falls, S.D.; $750,000 for energy resource surveys; and reductions of 
$300,000 for topographic surveys and mapping; $1,303,000 for off­
shore geologic surveys; $500,000 for regulation of OCS oil and gas 
operatiOns; $100,000 for administration; $100,000 for land informa­
tion and analysis-geography; an.d $1,265,000 for new personn~l cos~. 

Amendment No. 33: Appropnates $67,400,000 for surveys, mvectJ­
gations, and research, for the transition period, instead of $66,425,000 
as proposed by the House and $67,695,000 as proposed by the Senate. 
The net increase above the amount proposed by the House includes ad­
ditions of $580,000 for the Madison limestone formation (Wyo.) 
hydrology study; $500,000 for expansion of EROS data capability 
and related eqmpment llit Sioux Falls, S.D.; and $220,000 for ener~ry 
resource surveys; and a reduction of $325,000 for offshore geolog1c 
surveys. 

MINING ENFORCEMENT AND SAFETY ADMINISTRATION 

Amendment No. 34: Appropriates $79,473,000 for salaries and ex­
penses instead of $76,136,000 as proposed by the HotL<:e and $82,698,000 
as proposed by the Senate. The I}e.t increase above the amoul}t :pro­
posed by the House includes addttlons of $1,100,000 for furmshmgs 
for the Health and Safety Academy, Beckley, W. Va.; $1.500,000 for 
completion of the Health and Safety Academy, Beckley~ W.Va.; and 
$1,230,000 for mining equipment and safety laboratory, W.Va.; and 
a reduction of $493,000 for new personnel costs. 

Amendment No. 35: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and con-

15 

cur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment which 
provides that $1,500,000 shall remain available until expended for con­
struction of facilities instead of $2,800,000 as proposed by the Senate. 
The managers on the part of the Senate will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the House to the amendment of the 
Senate. 

Amendment No. 36: Appropriates $20,205,000 for salaries and ex­
penses for the transition period, instead of $20,035,000 as proposed 
by the House and $20,736,000 as proposed by the Senate. The increase 
above the amount proposed by the House includes an addition of 
$170,000 for mining equipment and safety laqoratory, W.Va. 

The managers believe very strongly that the mine health and safety 
program of the Mining Enforcement and Safety Administration 
should remain in the Department of the Interior. The managers are 
convinced that mine health and safety enfm:cement programs have 
been and should · continue to be most effootiv~ly administered in co­
ordination with other established mining safety programs now in the 
Department. 

BUREAU OF MINES 

Amendment No. 37: Appropriates $157,387,000 for salaries and ex­
penses instead of $146,608,000 as proposed by the House and $157,-
584,000 as proposed by the Senate. The net increase above the amount 
proposed by the House includeS additions of $10,000,000 for ad­
vancing coal mining technology; $1,500,000 for subsidence cont rol 
detnonsttation project, Rpck Springs, Wyo.; and $500,000 for intensi­
fied mineral appraisal program for Federal lands subject to with­
drawal in Alaska and other areas; and reductions of $300,000 for 
metallurgy research; $150,000 for data collection and analysis; 
$250,000 for wilderness investigations; $200,000 for other engineering 
programs; and $321,000 for new personnel costs. 

Amendment No. 38: Provides that $96,610,000 shall remain avail­
able until expended instead of $28,544,000 as proposed by the House 
and $101,619,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 39: Appropriates $39,005,000 for salaries and ex­
penses, for the tl'8Jlsition period, instead of $36,505,000 as proposed by 
the House and $39,186,000 as proposed by the Senate. The increase 
above the amount proposed by the House includes $2,500,000 for ad­
vancing coal mining technology. 

Amendment No. 40: Provides that $22,600,000 shall remain available 
until expended instead of $7,085,000 as proposed by the House and 
$23,850,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS 

Amendment No. 41: Appropriates $542,918,000 for operation of 
Irtdian programs instead of $543,031,000 as proposed by the House and 
$539 765,000 as proposed by the Senate. The net increase above the 
amo~nt proposed by the House includes additions of $3,000,000 fc;>r 
public school assistance (Johnson-O'Ma.lley) ;, $133,000 fo~ master m 
public health programs; $30,000 for Lakota Ht~her Ed1!cat10n Center, 
S.D.; $24,000 for assistance to the Trenton Indian servtce a:r:ea, N.p. ; 
and $2,100,000 for the Navajo/Hopi settlement program, mcluding 



16 

$100,000 for legal fees; and renul'tions of $1.000.000 for a"siRtltilce to 
formely private schools; $100,000 for the Boldt decision implementa­
tion (Indian fishing rights); $100,000 for aid to tribal governments; 
$350,000 for social services; $500,000 for law enforcement; $500,000 
for business enterprise development, $200,00 for forestry and agricul­
ture; $1,500,000 for Indian action teams; $100,000 for mana~rement 
and administration; $200,000 for facilities management; $500,000 for 
Indian contract support; and $350,000 for travel. The managers are in 
agreement that the funds provided for assistance to formerly private 
schools shall include assistance for the Oiibwa Srhool, N.D.; St. 
Francis School, S.D.; St. Stephens School, Wyo.; and other schools as 
determined by the Department. 

The managers on the part of the House and the Senate are in agree­
ment that the additional funds provided to offset reduced public sehool 
assistance allocations under the revised Johnson-O'Malley distribution 
formula shall be limited to fiscal year 19'76. This "hold harmless" pro­
vision is intended to facilitate the transition to the new distribution 
formula, and the managers stress that it should not be considered an 
on~oing provision. 

The managers on the part of the House and the Senate are in agree­
ment that $50,000 for law enforcement for the Miccosukee Tribe, Flor­
ida, and $100,000 for fish and game enforcement assistance to the 
Leech Lake Band of Chippewa Indians, Minnesota, shall be provided 
within available funds. 

Amendment No. 42 : Provides langua~ that $30,952,000 shall re­
main available until September 30, 197'7, for assistance to public 
schools as proposed by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 43: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
in the amendment of the Senate which provides language that the sum 
appropriated for fiscal year 1976 for assistance to public schools shall 
not be less than the amount made available for fiscal year 19'75, as pro­
posed by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 44: Appropriates $1'74,16'7,000 for operation of In­
dian programs, for the transition period, instead of $1'74,474.000 as 
proposed by the House and $1 '73,246,000 as proposed by the Senate. 
The decrease below the amount proposed by the House includPs reduc­
tions of $225,000 for assistance to formerly private schools; $25,000 
for the Boldt deci"ion implementation (Indian fishing rights) ; and 
$5'7,000 for law enforcement. 

Amendment No. 45 : Provides language that $7,300,000 shall remain 
available until September 30, 197'7, for assistance to public schools as 
proposed by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 46: Appropriates $73.922,000 for construction in­
stead of $63,556,000 as proposed by the House and $86,534,000 as pro­
posed by the Senate. The increase above the amount proposed by the 
House includes additions of $7,881,000 for assistance to Indian public 
schools as follows: Parker School District No. 27, $2.023,000; Heart 
Butte School District, Mont., $2,30'7.000; Alchesay School District, 
~rizona, $3.551,000,; and increases of $2,229.000 for'phase II construc­
tion, Ramah N ava]o School, N.M.; $56,000 for repair fire damage, 
Lakota Higher Education Center, S.D.; and $200,000 for fish hatchery 
facilities, Pyramid Lake, Nevada. 

I 

17 

Amendment No. 47: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offe~ a motion to recede and. c~m­
cur in the amendment of the Senate with an amend~ent provi~mg 
that $200,000 shall be available to assist .t!t~ Pyramid Lake Pamte 
Tribe in construction of fish hatchery facihtles mstead of $2,148,000 
as proposed by the Senate. The managers on the part of the Senate 
will move to concur in the amendment of the House to the amendment 
of the Senate. 

Amendment No. 48: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offe~ a motion to recede and. c~m­
cur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment providmg 
that $2,229 000 shall be available to the Ramah Navajo School Board, 
Inc., for th~ construction of facilities instead of $6,000,000 a;s proposed 
by the Senate. The managers on the part of the Senate will move to 
concur in the amendment of the House to the amendment of the 
Senate. . 

Amendment No. 49: Appropriates $10,000,000 for In~han loan 
guaranty and insurance fund as proposed by the House mstead of 
$15,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 50: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a m?ti?n to recede and con­
cur in the amendment of the Senate appropnatmg $3,000,000 for the 
revolving fund for loons to remain available until expended as pro­
posed by the Senate instead of $7,000,000 as proposed by the House. 

TERRTrORIAL AFFAIRS 

Amendment No. 51: Appropriates $22,000,000 for administration 
of territories as proposed by the Senate instead of $16,009,000 as pro­
posed by the House. 

Amendment No. 52: Appropriates $77.196,000 for Trust Territory 
of the Pacific Islan<ls as proposed by the Senate instead of $81,000,000 
as proposed by the House. 

Amendment No. 53 : Apnropriates $3,000,000 for ex ~tia payment, 
Bikini Atoll as proposed by the Senate instead of $2,270,000 as pro­
posed by the House. 

OFFICE OF THE SOLICITOR 

Amendment No. 54: Appropriates $11,263,000 for salaries and ex­
penses instead of $11.143.000 as nroposed by the House and $11,382,-
000 as proposed by the Senate. The increase above the amount :pro­
posed by the House includes an ad<lition of $120,000 for legal services. 

Amendment No. 55: Appropriates $2,665.000 for salaries and ex­
penses, for the t ransition neriod, instead of $2.626,000 as proposed 
by the House and $2,703,000 as propo~ed by the Senate. The increase 
above the amount propo~ed by the House includes an addition of 
$39,000 for pay cost annualization. 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 

Amendment No. !l6: Anpropriates $1R7M.onn for sl\lfl.riPs nn<l ex­
penses instf'R.d of $18.599.000 as nropo"ed bv the House and $19.732,000 
as proposed by the Senate. The net increase above the amount proposed 

H. Rept. 94·701 ••• 2 



18 

by the House includes an addition of $258,000 for admi:r;istrative man­
agement; and reductions of $91,000 for equal opportumty and $32,000 
for new personnel costs. 

Amendment No. 57: Appropriates $4.203.000 for salaries and ex­
penses, for the transition period, instead of $4,171,000 as proposed by 
the House and $4,408,000 as proposed by the Senate. The increase above 
the amount proposed by the House includes an addition of $32,000 for 
administrative management. 

Amendment No. 58: Reoorted in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offe~ a motion to recede and. c~m­
cur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment nroVIdmg 
$12.153.000 for departmental operations instead of $12.381.000 as pro­
posed bv the House and $12.278.000 as proposed by the Senate. The 
managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the amend­
ment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. The net decrease 
below the amount proposed by the House includes an addition of 
$200,000 for the Office of Minerals Policy Development; and reduc­
tions of $75,000 for the Outer Continental Shelf Office and $353,000 
for new personnel coeds. 

Amendment No. 59 : Appropriates $2,480.000 for departmental op­
erations. for the transition period, instead of $2.445,000 aR proposed 
by the House and $2.515.000 as proposed bv the Senate. The. net in­
crease above the amount propOsed bv the House includes an mcrease 
of $50,000 for the Office of Minerals Policv T)pveloT)ment and a reduc­
tion of $15.000 for the Outer Continental Shelf Office. 

Amendment No. 60: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
auers on the part of the House will offer a motion t.o recerle and concur 
h~ the amendment of the Senate providing $1,494,000 for fiscal year 
1976 and $75.000 for the transition period, for salaries and expenses 
(special foreign currency pro,.am). 

Amendment No. 61: Renorted in technical disa!lTeement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
in the amenrlment of the Senate for compensation of temporary per­
sonnel hired for emergency situations such as firefighting. 

TITLE II-RELATED AGENCmS 

FOREST SERVICE 

Amendment No. 62: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the nart of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment providing $365,-
821.00 for forest land management instead of $358.746.000 as nroposed 
by the House and $363,012,000 as proposed by the Senate. The man­
agers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the amendment 
of the House to the amendment of the &>nate. The net increaPe above 
the amount proposed bv the House includes reductions of $500,000 
for timber sales administration and $2.000,000 for new personnel 
costs; and additions of $257.000 for cooperative law enforcement; 
$750,000 for recreation use, which includes $R5.000 for OreP'on Dunes, 
Ore .. and $300.000 for avalanche control; $328,000 for wildlife and 
fish habitat management; $150.000 for rangeland management, pro­
vi din~ a total program of $650,000 for range development and valida­
tion in Oregon : and $8,090,000 for forest insect and disease control 
contingency fund. 

19 

The managers on the part of the House and Senate are in agreement 
that the funds provided for avalanche control are to be used for pro­
curement of existing ordinance and rehabilitation of obsolete weapons. 

The managers on the part of the House and Sena~ <;Iirect the ~orest 
Service to provide the Senate and House Ap~ropnations Comm~ttees 
with a comprehensive report on the recreatiOn use of the national 
forests, which outlines the funding requirements to meet current and 
projected uses. The managers are concerned about the need. to close 
or eliminate campground facilities due to budgetary constramt~. 

Amendment No. 63: Provides $10,000,000 for msect and disease 
control as proposed by the Senate instead of $1,910,000 as proposed 
by the House. 

The managers understand the responsible role t?e Forest S~rvice 
plays in prevention, survey and control of forest msect and disease 
outbreaks on all forest lands, regardless of ownership. The managers 
believe that recent legislation has improved the ability to program 
funds and better plan the control of insects and diseases. Th~ ~ ederal 
cost share should, in no event, exceed 50 percent . ~n additiOn, ~he 
managers direct the Forest Service to study alternative cost sharmg 
arrangements where private and State lands are involved, with the 
intent of reducing the Federal share below 50 percent on State and 
private lands. The managers believe the Federal funds should be 
viewed as a catalyst to increase the contribution of the nonfederal. sec­
tor in the control of forest insects and diseases. The managers direct 
the Forest Service to report to the House and Senate Appropriations 
Committees within 30 days on this problem. 

Amendment No. 64: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will ?ffer a motion to recede ~_tn~ concur 
in the amendment of the Senate With an amendment providmg $80,-
355,000 for forest research instead of $81,955,000 as proposed by 
the House and $82,005,000 as proposed by the Senate. The managers 
on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the amendment of the 
House to the amendment of the Senate. The net decrease below the 
amount proposed by the House includes additions of $100,000 for 
Ohia Lehua forest decline, Hawaii; $300,000 for intensive manage­
ment practices center, Gainesville, Fla.; $150,000 for coastal loblolly 
pine culture, S.C.; $150,000 for southern pine insect control, Ga. and 
Fla. ; $300,000 to establish range validation area, Malheur NF, Ore. ; 
$200,000 for recreation research, Durham, N.H.; $450,000 for spr~ce 
bud worm control, Maine; $550,000 for Alaska research as follows: tim­
ber management ($125,000}, watershed management research ($75-
000), wildlife range and fish habitat management ($350,000), and 
reductions of $3,000,000 in the base research program $500,000 for 
Surface Environment and Mining (SEAM), and $300,000 for new 
personnel costs. · 

Amendment No. 65: Appropriates $32,994,000 for State and private 
forestry cooperation as proposed by the Senate instead of $33,594,000 
as proposed by the House. 

Amendment No. 66: Appropriates $117,000,000 for forest land 
management, for the transition period, instead of $116,759,000 as 
proposed by the House and $118,388,000 as proposed by the Senate. 
The increase above the amount proposed by the House includes addi­
tions of $64.000 for cooperative law enforcement; $150,000 for recrea­
tion use; and $27,000 for wildlife and fish habitat management. 



Amendment No. 67: Provides $1,060,000 for cooperative law en­
forcement as proposed by the Senate instead of $996,000 as proposed 
by the House. 

Amendment No. 68: Appropriates $21,737,000 for forest research, 
for the transition period, mstead of $22,277,000 as proposed by the 
House and $21,550,000 as proposed by the Senate. The decrease below 
the amount proposed by the House includes reductions of $415,000 
in the base research program and $125,000 for Surface Environment 
and Mining (SEAM). 

Amendment No. 69: Appropriates $9,802,000 for state and pri~n.te , 
forestry cooperation, for the transition period, as proposed by the · 
Senate instead of $10,052,000 as proposed by the House. 

Amendment No. 70: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment providing $18,-
134,000 for construction and land acquisition instead of $16,618,000 ns 
proposed by the House and $17,607,000 as proposed by the Senate. The 
managers on the part of the Senate will mov-e to concur in the amend­
ment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. The net increase 
above the amount proposed by the House includes reductions of $230,-
000 for Pinewoods Lake project, Clark NF, Mo., and $500,000 for 
Bear Creek Campground, Jefferson NF, Va.; and additions of $900,-
000 for phase I laboratory construction, Charleston, S.C.; $471,000 for 
facilities and transportation, Blanchard Springs, Ark.; $75,000 for 
warehouse facility, Laramie, Wyo.; $700,000 for laboratory offie.e 
wing, Morgantown, W.Va., and $100,000 for fire laboratory, Missoula, 
Mont. 

Amendment No. 71 : Appropriates $25,000,000 for youth conserva­
tion corps instead of $20,000,000 as proposed by the House..and $.'~0,-
000, as proposed by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 72: Provides that $12,500,000 shall be available to 
the Secretary of the Interior for the youth conservation program in­
stead of $10,000,000 as proposed by the House and $15,000,000 as pro­
posed by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 73: Provides that $12,500,000 shall be available to 
the Secretary of Agriculture for the youth conservation pro,gra~ in­
stead of $10,000.000 as proposed by the House and $15;000,000 as pro­
posed by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 74: Deletes language proposed by the Senate nro­
viding $10,000,000 for the youth conservation corps for the transition 
period. 

Amendment No. 75: Appropriates $112,857,000 for forest roads and 
trails Oiouidation of contract authority) as proposed by the Senate 
instead of $117,859,000 as proposed by the House. · 

The managers on the part of the House and the Senate are in am-ee­
ment that includPd in the amount provided are additions of $291,000 
for Blanrhards Sorings Caverns, Arkansas. and $587,000 for the 
Smoke Hole recn>,ation comnJe~ ann Summit Lake recreation area, 
Mononghalea N Rtional Forest, West Vir¢nia. . 

Amendment No. 76: Rel>Orted in teclmica.l disagreement. 'T'he man­
agers on the part· of the Honse will offer 11. motion to l'f'cede arid concur 
in the amendment of t.he S~nt\te t.hat ollirifies availabilitv of flmds for 
forest roads and trails (liquidation of contract authorit:t) for the 
transition period. 

21 

Amendment No. 77: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
in the amendment of the Senate that clarifies procedures for calculat­
ing payments to states during the transition period. 

ENERGY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION 

Amendment No. 78: Appropriates $426,994,000 for operatin~ ex­
penses, fossil fuels, instead of $406,594.000 as proposed by the House 
and $454,850,000 as proposed by the Senate. The net increase over the 
amount provided by the House includes reduct ions of $34,600.000 for 
coal research and $6,000 for GSA space; and increases of $8,506,000 
for oil and gas extraction, including work in the Devonian shale area; 
$6,000,000 for oil shale research; $16,000,000 for magnetohydrodynam­
ics (MHD) ; $2,500,000 for fuel cell research; $1,600,000 for support­
ing activities; $3,100,000 for advanced automotive systems; $10,000,000 
for end use conservation research; $1,800,000 for wood waste conver­
sion, Albany, Oregon; $4,000,000 for improved conversion efficiency; 
and $1,500,000 for assistance for urban waste conversion projects. 

The managers agree that the Energy Research and Development Ad­
ministration (ERDA) may develop a national exemplar for non-profit 
institutions for an atmospheric fluidized coal bed combustion heating­
cooling centralized system. This non-profit institutional exemplar may 
receive a federal grant toward the total project costs of a somewhat 
higher percentage than that given to commercial experimental proj­
ects, may demonstrate how the 5000 higher education institutions and 
the 7000 hospitals throughout the country can change as soon as pos­
sible to an acceptable coal burning energy source as an answer to the 
crisis of shortage of gas and oil supplies. · 

Within the total funds provide for urban waste conversion, the con­
ferees are in agreement that consideration should be given to work 
being done on the gasification of agriculture residues at Kansas State 
University. 

Amendment No. 79: Appropriates $108,956,000 for operating ex­
penses, fossil fuels, for the transition period, instead of $104,568,000 as 
proposed by the House and $114,656,000 as proposed by the Senate. The 
net increase over the amount provided by the House includes reduc­
tions of $8,400,000 for coal research and $2,000 for GSA space; and 
increases of $5,500,000 for magnetohydrodynamics; $500,000 for fuel 
cell research; $650,000 for supporting activities; $890,000 for advanced 
automotive systems; $3,000,000 for end use energy conservation re­
search; $300,000 for wood waste conversion research, Albany, Oregon; 
$1,200,000 for improved conversion efficiency; and $750,000 for assist-
ance for urban waste conversion projects. · 

Amendment No .. 80: Appropriates $21,025,000 for plant and capi­
tal equipment, fossil fuels, as proposed by the Senate, instead of 
$20,425,000 as proposed by the House. 

Amendment No. 81: Appropriates $8,240,000 for plant and capital 
equipment, fossil fuels, for the transition period, as proposed by the 
Senate, instead of $8,200,000 as proposed by the House. 

FEDERAL ENERGY ADMINISTRATION 

Amendment No. 82 : Appropriates $142,992,000 for salaries and 
expenses instead of $98,388,000 as proposed by the House and $158,-



245,000 as proposed by the Senate. The increase above the amount pro­
posed by the House includes additions of $6,000,000 for executive 
direction and administration; $922,000 for energy policy and analy­
sis; $8,000,000 for regulatory programs; $26,730,000 for conservation 
and environment; $1,600,000 for energy resource development; 209,000 
for international energy affairs; and $1,143,000 for GSA space costs. 

The managers on .the part of the House and the Senate are disturbed 
at establishment of a nuclear energy office to act as a "government 
advocate for public acceptance" of nuclear power. The managers be­
lieve that the current debate over the acceptance of nuclear power 
should not. be clouded by the insertion of a government advocate. 
This decision should be made by the people affected with a minimum 
of government interference. Therefore, the managers have not 
approved the funds requested in the budget amendment for the Nu­
clear Energy Office and direct that the office be abolished. The man­
agers believe the existing resources within FEA are sufficient to assist 
the Administrator in developing nuclear energy policies. 

The managers direct attention to language in the House report on 
this bill concerning the importance of energy conservation activities 
and direct FEA to report. to the House and Senate Committees on 
Appropriations as specified in that report. 

Amendment No. 83: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and con­
cur in the amendment of the Senate which provides that no funds 
shall be used for utility rate restructuring studies without provision 
for direct consumer representation in the planning and implementing 
of such studies. 

Amendment No. 84: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and con­
cur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment providing 
$25,283.000 for salaries and expenses, for the transition period, in­
stead of $25,439,000 as proposed by the House and $27,000,000 as pro­
posed by the Senate. The managers on the part of the Senate will 
offer a motion to recede and concur in the amendment of the House 
to the amendment of the Senate. The net decrease below the amount 
proposed by the House includes additions of $1.000,000 for executive 
direction and administration ; $40,000 for re,gulatory pro~ms; $2,-
000,000 for conservation and environment; $325,000 for GSA space 
costs; and decreases of $2,806,000 for energy policy and analysis; 
$500,000 for ener,gy resource development; and $215,000 for inter­
national energy activities. 

INDIAN HEALTH SERVICE 

Amendment No. 85: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and con­
cur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment providing 
$274,835,000 for Indian health services instead of $273,017,000 as pro­
posed by the House and $272,662.000 as nroposed by the Senate. 
The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the 
amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. The net 
increase above the amount proposed by the House includes a reduc­
tion of $.'~60.000 for health clinic. Concho, Okla; and additions of 
$750,000 for checkerboard area health system, N.M.; $430,000 for addi- · · 

23 

tiona! medical care needs, Alaska; $72,000 for expanded medical and 
dental services, Blackfeet Tribe, Mont.; $25?,000 for addi~io_nal com­
munity aids Alaska; $271,000 for Umatilla health chmc, Ore. ; 
$400,000 for Wewoka health clinic, Okla. 

The managers are in agreement that the $1,600,000 provided for 
urban Indian health shall include support for programs at Omaha, 
Nebraska; Seattle, Washington; and Wichita, K ansas. 

The managers direct that none of th.e ~~ditional funds provide~ for 
urban Indian health shall be used to mitlate new programs of direct 
health care delivery but shall be applied to the support of .services de­
signed to assist urban Indians to obtain health care to which they are 
entitled under existing government programs. 
. Amendment No. 86: Appropriates $73.780.000 for Indian health 

· services for the transition periOd, instead of $73,580,000 as proposed 
by the House and $74,197,000 as propose~ by the Senate .. The increase 

· · · above the amount proposed b:v the House 1s for program mcreases pro­
vided for this acc>ount in fiscal year 1976. 

Amendment No. 87: Appropriates $55,366,000 for Indian health 
facilities instead of $43,758,000 as proposed by the House and 
$56,466,000 as proposed by the Senate. The increase above the amount 
proposed by the House includes increases of $434.000 for staff hous­
ing and equipment, Rocky Boy Community Health Center, Mont.; 
$724,000 for staff housing, Lame Deer Clinic, Mont.; $450,000 for the 
Red Lake Indian Reservation health facility, Minn.; $1,000,000 for 
Menominee health f-acilities, Wis.; and phased construc>tion of tne 
following Indian hospitals: Acoma-La,guna-Canon('ito. N.M., $2,900,-
000; Santa Fe, N.M., $4,600,000; Bethel, Alaska, $1,500,000. 

INDIAN EDUCATION 

Amendment No. 88: Appropriate<: $35,000,000 for Part A as pro­
posed by the House instead of $.'H,OOO.OOO as nropoF'ed by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 89: Appropriates $4,000,000 for Part Cas proposed 
by the House instead of $8,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

NAVAJO AND HOPI RELOCATION COMMISSION 

Amendment No. 90: Appropriates $12.'700.000 for Navaio and Hopi 
Relocation Commission for fiscal vear 1976 and $100.000 for the transi­
tion period instead of $16.500,000 for fil"cal :vear 1!)76 and $125,000 for 
the transition period as proposed bv the Senate. The amount provided 
consists of $1,800,000 for relocation incentive payments, $10~500,000 
for purchase of pronerty and payment of relocation expenses, and 
$400,000 for operating expenses. 

SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION 

Amendment No. 91: Appropriates $77.832.000 for salarif's !lnd ex­
penses instead of $77.908.000 as propoSE>d by th(> Honse and $77.752.000 
as proposed b:v the S(>nate. The net. decreRSE't oolow the amount pro­
posed bv the Honse incl11des addit.ions of !1:4.!'10.000 for nav costs; 
$75.000 for the National MusPnm nf N RturR.l JT~~4lrv: ~22.000 for the 
Tropical ResE--arch Institute: !1;2!).00() for the Smit.hsl'lni11n Tnstitution 
Libraries; and reductions of $134,000 for the Astrophysical Observa-



-24 

tory; $26,000 for the Chesap~ke Bay Center; $35,000 for the Museum 
of History and Technology; $28,000 for the Office of Equal Oppor­
tunity; $25,000 for the Office of Protective Services; and $400,000 for 
new personnel costs. 

Amendment No. 92: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment, providing $21,-
740,000 for salaries and expenses for the transition period, instead of 
$21,634,000 as proposed by .the House and $21,712,000 as proposed by 
the Senate. The managers on the part of the Senate will move to con­
cur in the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 
The net increase above the amount proposed by the House includes an 
increase of $133,000 for pay costs; and reductions of $15,000 for the 
Astrophysical Observ·atory; $6,000 for the Office of Equal Oppor­
tunity; and $6~000 for the Office of Protective Services. 

Amendment No. 93: Appropriates $1,875,000 for science information 
exchange as proposed by the Senate instead of $1,500,000 as proposed 
by the House. 

Amendment No. 94: Appropriates $500,000 for science information 
exchanSZ"e for the transition period, as proposed by the Senate instead 
of $406,000 as proposed by the House. 

Amendment No. 95: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
in the amendment of the Senate providing $500,000 for museum pro­
grams and related research (special foreign currency program). 

NATIONAL GALLERY OF ART 

Amendment No. 96: Appropriates $7.531,000 for salaries and ex­
penses instead of $7.564,000 as proposed by the House and $7,431,000 
as proposed by the Senate. The decrease of $33,000 below the amount 
proposed by the House applies to new positions. 

Amendment No. 97: Appropriates $1,937,000 for salaril:ls and ex­
penses, transition period, as proposed by the House instead of $1,904,-
000 as proposed by the Senate. 

NATIONAL FOUNDATION ON ARTS AND THE HUMANITIES 

Amendment No. 98: Appropriates $157,410,000 for salaries and ex­
penses instead of $154,910,000 as proposed by the House and $159,-
910,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 99: Provides $74,500,000 for the National Endow­
ment for the Arts instead of $72,000,000 as proposed by the House and 
$77.000,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

The managers on the part of the House and Senate concur in part in 
the lan~age included in the Senate report with respect to the Na­
tional Endowment for the Arts' support of the American Film Insti­
tute with the following modification: The managers direct the Endow­
ment to provide no more than the grant amount a warded in fiscal year 
1975 and require the institute to match the grant funds on a dollar-for­
dollar basis. The managers expect the institute to lessen its reliance on 
the Endowment funds in the future and move toward a greater re­
liance on fundinl! from the pri'Vate sector. 

Amendment No. 100: Appropriates $33.437.000 for salaries and ex­
oenses, transition period, instead of $33.125.000 as proposed by the 
House and $33,750,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

25 

NATIONAL CAPITAL PLANNING COMMISSION 

Amendment No. 101: Appropriates $1,871,000 for salaries and ex­
penses as proposed by the Senate instead of $1,876,000 as proposed by 
the House. 

AMERICAN REVOLUTION BICENTENNIAL COMMISSION 

Amendment No. 102: Appropriates $9,462,000 for salaries and ex­
penses instead of $9,000,000 as proposed by the House and $9,962,000 
as proposed by the Senate. The net increase above the amount proposed 
by the House includes a reduction of $38,000 for GSA space and an 
increase of $500,000 for the base program. 

Amendment No. 103: Appropriates $1,743,000 for salaries and ex­
penses, for the transition period, instead of $1,626,000 as proposed by 
the House and $1,861,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

LOWELL HISTORIC CANAL DISTRICT COMMI'SSION 

Amendment No. 104: Appropriates $120.000 for salaries and ex­
penses as proposed by the Senate instead of $75,000 as proposed by the 
House. . · 'od 

Amendment No. 105: Appropriates $30,000 for the transition peri 
as proposed by the Senate instead of $19,000 as proposed by the House. 

JOINT FEDERAL-STATE LAND USE PLANNING .COMMISSION FOR ALASKA 

Amendment No. 106: Appropriates $764.000 for salaries and ex­
penses as proposed by the Senate instead of $708,000 as proposed by the 
House. 

PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 

Amendment No. 107: Reported in teohnical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
in the amendment of the Senate which appropriated $824~000 for sal­
aries and expenses for fiscal year 1976 instead of $916,~ as pr~posed 
by the Senate and appropriates $218,000 for the transition period ~s 
proposed by the Senate. The manag.-ers on the part of the Senate will 
move to concur in the amendment of the House to the amendment of 
the Senate. 

TITLE III-GENERAL PROVISIONS 

Amendment No. 108. Restores lanSZ"Uage proposed by the House and 
stricken by the Senate which provides as follows : 

No part of any appropriatic;m under this Act shall be ayaH­
able to the SE>cretarv of Interior or the Secretary of A~cnl­
ture for the leA.sing of oil, natural !lAS. Or other mineral rights 
by noncompetitive biddinl! on puhlidv ownE>d landR ~it~in 
the bnnndRriPs of tJhe ShawnE>e Na.t ionRl FoN>c:t. Tilmms: 
ProvidP.d. That nothinl! herein is intended to inhihit or other­
wise affect the sale. leRse or right of access to minerals owned 
by private individuals. 

Amendment. No. 109: Technical amendment restoring section num­
ber proposed by the House. 



26 

CoNFERENCE TOTAir-WITll CoMPARISONS 

The total new bu~t (obligational) authority for the fiscal year 
1976 and the transition period recommended by the committee of 
conference, with comparisons to the fiscal year 1975 amounts, the 1976 
budget estimates, and the House and Senate bills for 1976 follows: 
New budget (obligational) authority, fiscal year lfniS _______ _ 
Budget estimates of new (obl!,p,tional) auth,otit.Y (as amended), fiscal year 191&~---.:;,.. ______________________ _ 

TTansltion period --------------------------------------House bill, 1lscal year ;1.976-...... "7" ... ,. .. .,:'"...., .. - .. _.. .. ___ .. _ _,_......_ ____ !.. 

Transition period -------------------------------------Senate bill, fiscal year 1976------------.. --.... ___ ...., __ ,.., ____ _ 

Transition period -------------------------------------­
Conference agreement --------------·-----------------------

Transition period --------------------------------------Conference agreement compa·red wit'h : 
New budget (obligational) authority, fiscal year 1975 ___ _ 
Budget estimates of new (obligational) a_uthority (as amended), fiscal year 1M;. ______________ J .. ________ !. __ 

Tra~tion period ----------------------------------House bill, fiscal year 1118'..----:--.... _ _. ___ .. ________ ._ __ 
Transition period ----------------------------------

Senate bill, fiscal year 191CL-------- --------------------
Transitlon period ------------~-----------,.---------

$3,988,893,310 

1 4,307, 158,000 
1,187,847,900 
4,101,962,000 
1,143,572,900 
4,304,340,000 
1,175,870,000 
4,234,631,000 
1, 151S, 538, 900 

+245,727,690 

-72,537,000 
-32, 309, 000 

+132, 659, ()()() 
+11, 966 ,000 
-69, 719, 000 
-20, 332, 000 

• Includes the following amounts not considered by the House : 
Pennsylvania Avenue Development Corporation---------------- ---- $1, 256, 000 
National Park Service (Budget Amendment>--- ----------------- -•, 000,000 
Bureau of Mines (Budget Amendment>--------------- ---- - ------ 15,000,000 
Bureau of Indian All'aln (Budget Amendment>------------------ 6, •oo. 000 
Ex Gratia Payment, Bikini Atoll (Budget Amendment)----------- 3, 000, OliO 
ERDA (Budget Amendment>------------------------~---------- 65, •oo, 000 
FEA (Bud~~:et Amendment)------------------------------------- 1•"· 660.000 
Navajo/Hop! Relocation Commission (Budget Amendment)--------- 37, 500, 000 

Total ------------------------ -------------- ----------- 272,216,000 

SIDNEY R. y A'l'ES, 
GUNN McKAY, 
CLARENCE D. LoNG, 
FRANK E. EVANS, 
JOHN P. MURTHA, 
RoBERT DuNCAN, 
GEORGE MAHON, 
JosEPH M. McDADE, 
RALPH s. REGULA, 
ELFORD A. CEDERBERG, 

M anagera on the Part of the H O'U8e. 
RoBERT c. BYRD, 
JoHN L. McCLELLAN, 
JoSEPH M. MoNTOYA, 
LAWTON CHILES, 
MIKE MANsFIELD, 
TED STEVENS, 
MILTON R. YoUNG, 
MARK 0. HATFIELD, 

M anagera on the Part of the Senate. 

0 



H.R. 8773 

.RinfQ!'fourth Q:ongrrss of thr llnitrd ~tatrs of 2lmcrica 

f 

AT THE FIRST SESSION 

Begun and held at the City of Washington on Tuesday, the fourteenth day of January, 
one thousand nine hundred and seve~tty1ive 

Sin act 
Making appropriations for the Department of the Interior and related agencies 

for the 11.scal year ending June 30, 1976, and the period ending September 
30, 1976, and for other purposes. 

Be it enMted by the Senate and HortUJe of Representatives of the 
United States of America in Congress assembled, That the following 
sums are appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury not other­
wise appropriated, for the Department of the Interior and related 
agencies for the fiscal year ending June 30, 191'6, and the period 
ending September 30, 1976, and for other purposee, namely: 

TITLE I-DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR LAND AND 
WATER RESOURCES 

BURF..A.U OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

MANAGEMENT OF LANDS AND RESOURCES 

For expenses necessary for protection, use, improvement, develop­
ment, disposal, cadastral surveying, classification, and performance 
of other functions, as authorized by law, in the maugement of lands 
and their resources under the jurisdiction of the Bureau of Land 
Management, $189,582,000. 

For "Management of lands and resources" for the period July 1, 
1976, through September 30, 1976, $58,192,000. 

CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE 

For acquisition, construction and maintenance of buildings, 
appurtenant facilities, and other im_{>rovements, and maintenance of 
access roads, $8,911,000, to remain available until expended. 

For "Construction and maintenance" for the period July 1, 1976, 
through September 30, 1976, to remain available until expended, 
$2,238,000. 

PUBLIC LANDS DEVEWPMENT ROADS AND TRAILS (LIQUID£TION OF CONTRACT 
A UTIIDBITY") 

For liquidation of obligations incurred pursuant to authority 
contained in title 23, United States Code, section 203, $3,183,000, to 
remain available until expended. 

For "Public lands development roads and trails (liquidation of 
contract authority)" for the period July 1, 1976, through Septem­
ber 30, 1976, to remain available until expended, $1,121,000. 

OREGON AND CALIFORNIA GRANT LANDS 

For expenses necessary for management, protection, and develop­
ment of resources and for construction, operation, and maintenance 
of access roads, reforestation, and other improvements on the revested 
Oregon and California Railroad grant lands, on other Federal lands 



H.R.8773-2 

in the Oregon and California land-grant counties of Oregon, and on 
adjacent ri~hts-of-way; and acquisitiOn of rights-of-way and of exist­
ing connectmg roads on or adjacent to such lands; an amount equiva­
lent to 25 per centum of the aggregate of all receipts durEtg the current 
fiscal year from the revested Oregon and California Ra1lroad grant 
lands, to remain available until expended: Pr()'l)ided, That the amount 
appropriated herein for the _purposes of this appropriation on lands 
administered by the Forest Service Shall be transferred to the Forest 
Service, Department of Agriculture: Provided further, That the 
amount ap.Propriated herein for road construction on lands other than 
those administered by: the Forest Service shall be transferred to the 
Federal Highway Administration, Department of Transportation: 
Pr()'l)ided j'llll'ther, That the amount appropriated herein is hereby made 
a reimbursable charge against the Oregon and California land grant 
fund and shall be reimbursed to the general fund in the Treasury in 
accordance with the provisions of the second paragraph of subsection 
(b) of title II of the Act of August 28, 1937 (50 Stat. 876). 

For "Oregon and California grant lands", an amount equivalent 
to 25 per centum of the aggregate of all receipts during the period 
July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, to remain available until 
expended. 

RANGE IMPROVEMENTS 

For construction, purchase, and maintenance of range improvements 
pursuant to the provisions of sections 3 and 10 of the Act of June 28l 
1934, as amended (43 U.S.C. 315), sums equal to the aggregate ot 
all moneys received, during the current fiscal year, as range improve­
ments fees under section 3 of said Act, 25 per centum of all moneys 
received, during the current fiscal year1 under section 15 of said 
Act, and the amount designated for range rmprovements from grazing 
fees from Bankhead-Jones lands transferred to the Department of 
the Interior pursuant to law, to remain available until expended. 

For "Range improvements" sums equal to the aggregate of all 
moneys received during the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 
1976, to remain available until expended. 

RECREATION DEVEWPMENT AND OPERATION OF RECREATION FACILITIES 

For construction, operation, and maintenance of outdoor recreation 
facilities, including collection of special recreation use fees, to remain 
available until expended, $300,000, to be derived from the special 
receipt accounts established by section 1 (b) of the Act of July 15, 1968 
(82 Stat. 354), and section 4(e) of the Act of July 11, 1972 (86 Stat. 
461) : Provided, That not more than 40 per centum of the amount 
credited pursuant to section 4 (e) of the Act of July 11, 1972, shall be 
available for the enhancement of the fee collection system established 
by section 4 of such Act, including the promotion and enforcement 
thereof. 

For "Recreation development and operation of recreation facilities" 
for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $100,000, to 
remain available until expended. 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS 

Appropriations for the Bureau of Land Management shall be avail­
able for purchase, erection, and dismantlement of temporary struc­
tures; and alteration and maintenance of necessary buildings and 
appurtenant facilities to which the United States has title: PrOvided, 



1LR.8773-8 

That of appropriations herein made for the Bureau of Land Manage­
ment expenditures in connection with the revested Oregon and Cali­
fornia Railroad and reconveyed Coos Bay Wagon Road grant lands 
(other than expenditures made under the appropriation "Oregon and 
California grant lands") shall be reimbursed to the general fund of 
the Treasury from the 25 per centum referred to in subsection (c), 
title II, of the Act approved August 28, 1937 (50 Stat. 876), of the 
special fund designated the "Oregon and California land grant fund" 
and section 4 of the Act approved May 24, 1939 (53 Stat. 754), of the 
special fund designated the "Coos Bay Wagon Road grant fund": 
Provided further, That appropriations herein made may be expended 
on a reimbursable basis for ( 1) surveys of lands other than those under 
the jurisdiction of the Bureau of Land Management and (2) protection 
of lands for the State of Alaska :Provided further, That notwithstand­
ing any other provisions of law, payments to States made in the period 
July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, under the Mineral Leasing 
Act of 1920 (30 U.S.C. 191, 30 U.S.C. 285), will be based on receipts 
collected during the period January 1, 1976, through June 30, 1976: 
Provided/urther, That notwithstanding any other provisions of law, 
Bureau o Land Management payments to States and counties made 
in the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, under statutes 
other than the Mineral Leasing Act of 1920, will be based on receipts 
collected during the period July 1, 1975, through June 30, 1976. 

OFFICE OF wATER RESEARCH AND TECHNOLOGY 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For expenses necessary in carrying out the provisions of the Water 
Resources Research Act of 1964, as amended (42 U.S.C.1961-1961c-7), 
$18,180,000, of which $4,100,000 shall remain available until expended: 
Provided, That the unexpended balances of the appropriatiOns for 
"Salaries and expenses," Office of Water Resources Research, and 
"Saline water conversion" shall be merged with this appropriation. 

For "Salaries and expenses" for the period July 1, 1976, through 
September 30, 1976, $4,411,000. 

FISH AND WILDLIFE AND PARKS 

BUREAU OF OUTDOOR RECREATION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For necessary expenses of the Bureau of Outdoor Recreation, not 
otherwise provided for, $5,737,000. 

For "Salaries and expenses" for the period July 1, 1976, through 
September 30, 1976, $1,444,000. 

LAND AND WATER OONSERVATION FUND 

For expenses necessary to carry out the provisions of the Land 
and Water Conservation Fund Act of 1965 as amended (16 U.S.C. 
4601-4--11 as supplemented by Public Law 93-303), including 
$6,193,000 for administrative expenses of the Bureau of Outdoor 
Recreation during the current fiscal year, and acquisition of land or 
waters, or interest therein, in accordance with the statutory authority 
applicable to the State or Federal agency concerned, to be derived 
hom the Land and Water Conservation Fund, established by: section 
2 of said Act as amended, to remain available until expended, not to 



H.R.8773-4 

exceed $308,086,000, of which (1) not to exceed $175,840,000 shall be 
available for l>ayments to the States in accordance with section 6 (c) of 
said Act· (2) not to exceed $77,648,000 shall be available to the 
National Park Service; {3) not to exceed $36,980,000 shall be available 
to the Forest Service; (4) not to exceed $9,425,000 shall be available 
to the United States Fish and Wildlife Service; and {5) not to exceed 
$2,000,000 shall be available to the Bureau of Land Management. 

For "Land and Water Conservation Fund" for the period July 1, 
1976, through September 30, 1976, not to exceed $i5,988,000, to be 
derived from said Fund, to remain available until expended, in not 
to exceed the following amounts: $1,548,000 for administ rative 
expenses of the Bureau of Outdoor Recreation during said period; 
$43,960,000 for payments to the States; $19,280,000 to the National 
Park Service; $7,600,000 to the Forest Service; $3,200,000 to the 
United States Fish and Wildlife Service; and $400,000 to the Bureau 
of Land Management: Provided, That the total amount of income to 
be credited to said Fund for said period under section 2 of the Land 
and Water Conservation Fund Act of 1965 as amended shall be 
$75,988,000. 

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE 

RESOURCE MANAGEMENT 

For expenses necessary for scientific and economic studies, conser­
vation, management, investigations, protection, and utilization of sport 
fishery and wildlife resources, except whales, seals, and sea lions, and 
for the performance of other authorized functions related to such 
resources; and maintenance of the herd of long-horned cattle on the 
Wichita Mountains Wildlife Refu~, $117,746,000, of which not to 
exceed $2,000,000 shall remain available until expended. 

For "Resource management" for the period July 1, 1976, through 
September 30, 1976, $28,639,000. 

CONSTRUCTION AND AN ADROMOUS FISH 

For construction and acquisition of buildings and other facilities 
required in the conservation, management, investigations, protection, 
and utilization of sport fishery and wildlife resources, and the acquisi­
tion of lands and interests therein; and for expenses necessary to carry 
out the Anadromous Fish Conservation Act (16 U.S.C. 757ar-757f); 
$17,706,000, to remain available until expended. 

For "Construction and anadromous fish" for the period July 1, 1976i 
through September 30, 1976, $1,060,000, to remain available unti 
expended. 

MIGRATORY BIRD CONSERVATION ACCOUNT 

For an advance to the migratory bird conservation account as 
authorized by the Act of October 4, 1971, as amended (16 U.S.C. 
715k-3, 5; 81 Stat. 612), $7,500,000, to remain available until expended. 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS 

Appropriations and funds available to the United States Fish and 
Wildlife Service shall be available for purchase of not to exceed one 
hundred and four passenger motor vehicles, of which ninety-four are 
for replacement only (including sixty for police-type use); not to 
exceed $50,000 for payment, in the discretion of the Secretary, for 
information or evidence concerning violations of laws administered by 



H.R.8773-6 

the United States Fish and Wildlife Service; miscellaneous and 
emergency expenses of enforcement activities, authorized or approved 
by the Secretary and to be accounted for solely on his certificate, not 
~ exceed $40,000; publicatioD: and distribution. of bulletins ~ auth?r­
Ized by law (7 U.S.C. 417); msurance on official motor vehicles, air­
craft and boats operated 'by the United States Fish and Wildlife 
Service in Mexico and Canada.; repair of damage to public roads 
within and adjacent to reservation areas caused by operations of the 
United States Fish and Wildlife Service; options for the purchase 
of land at not to exceed $1 for each O,Ption; facilities incident to such 
public recreational uses on conservation areas as are not inconsistent 
with their primary purpose, and the maintenance and improvement 
of acquaria, buildings and other facilities under the jurisdiction of the 
United States Fish and Wildlife Service and to which the United 
States has title, and which are utilized pursuant to law in connection 
with management and investigation of fish and wildlife resources. 

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE 

OPERATION OF THE NATIONAL PARK SYSTEM 

For expenses necessary for the management, operation, and mainte­
nance of areas and facilities administered by theN ational Park Service 
(including special road maintenance service to trucking permittees 
on a reimbursable basis), $243,588,000. 

For "Operation of the national park system" for the period July 1, 
1976, through September 30, 1976, $75,772,000. 

PLANNING AND CONSTRUCTION 

For construction, improvements, repair or replacement of physical 
facilities, without regard to the Act of Au~t 24, 1912, as amended 
(16 U.S.C. 451); the acquisition of water nghts; expenses necessary 
for investigations and studies to determine suitability of areas to be 
included in the National Park System, the designation of wilderness 
areas, and the management of water resources; the preparation of 
plans for existing and proposed park and recreation areas; provisions 
of technical assistance to other Federal agencies, and to States and 
private institutions in the planning, development, and operation of 
landmarks, parks, and recreation areas ; and for financial or other 
assistance in planning, development, or operation of areas as author­
ized by law or pursuant to a~ments with other Federal agencies, 
States, or private institutions, mcluding not to exceed $396,000 for the 
Roosevelt Campobello International Park Commission, $27,215,000, to 
remain available until expended. 

For "Planning and construction" for the period July 1, 1976, 
through September 30, 1976, $7,100,000, to remain available until 
expended. 

ROAD CONSTRUCTION (LIQffiDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORITY) 

For liquidation of obligations incurred pursuant to authority con­
tained in title 23, United States Oode, section 203, $40,115,000, to 
remain available until expended. 

For "Road construction (liquidation of contract authority)" for 
the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $9,900,000, to 
remain available until expended. 



H.R.8773-6 

PRESERVATION OF HISTORIC PROPERTIES 

For expenses necessary in carrying out a program for the :preser­
vation of additional historic properties throughout the Natwn, as 
authorized by law (16 U.S.C. 461-467, 470), and investigations, 
studies, and salvage of archeological values, $24,666,000, to remain 
available until expended. 

For "Preservation of historic propert.ies" for the period July 1, 
1976, through September 30, 1976, $6,040,000, to remain available 
untiil expended. 

JOHN F. KENNEDY CENTER FOR THE PERFORMING ARTS 

For expenses necessary for operating and maintaining the nonper­
forming arts functions of the John F. Kennedy Center for the Per­
formin~ Arls, $2,575,000. 

For 'John F. Kennedy Center for the Performing Arts" for the 
period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $741,000. 

PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND OPERATION OF RECREATION FACILITIES 

For construction, operation, and maintenance of outdoor recreation 
facilities, without regard to the Act of August 24, 1912, as amended 
(16 U.S.C. 451) ; including collection of special recreation use fees, to 
remain available until expended, $14,000,000, to be derived from the 
special receipt accounts established by section 1 (b) of the Act of 
July 15, 1968, (82 Stat. 354), and section 4(e) of the Act of July 11, 
1972 ( 86 Stat. 461) : PrO'Vided, That not more than 40 per centum of 
the amount credited pursuant to section 4 (e) of the Act of July 11, 
1972, shall be available for the enhancement of the fee collection system 
established by section 4 of such Act, including the promotion and 
enforcement thereof. 

For "Planning, development and ~peration of recreation facilities" 
for the period JUly 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $5,000,000, to 
remain available until expended. 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS 

Appropriations for the National Park Service shall be available 
for the purchase of not to exceed three hundred eighty-three passenger 
motor vehicles, of which two hundred sixty-three shall be for replace­
ment only, including not to exceed two hundred twenty-four for 
police-type use; purchase of one aircraft (for replacement only) ; and 
to proVIde, notwithstanding any other provision of law, at a cost not 
exceeding $100,000, transportatiOn for children in nearby communities 
to and from any unit of the National Park System used in connection 
with organized recreation and interpretive programs of the National 
Park Service: PrO'Vided, That any funds available to the National 
Park Service may be used, with the approval of the Secretary, to 
maintain law and order in emergency and other unforeseen law enforce­
ment situations in the National Park System; and to provide insurance 
on official motor vehicles and aircraft operated by the National Park 
Service in Mexico and Canada. 



H.R.8773-7 

ENERGY AND MINERALS 

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 

SURVEYS, ~TIG.ATIONS, .AND RESEARCH 

For expenses necessary for the Geological Survey ro perform 
surveys, investigations, and research co.vering topography, geology, 
and the mineral and water resources of the United States, its Terri­
tories and possessions, and other areas as authorized by law (72 Stat. 
837 and 76 Stat. 427) ; classify lands as to mineral character and water 
and power resources; give engineering supervision to power permits 
and Federal Power Commission licenses; enforce departmental regula­
tions applicable to oil, gas, and other mining leases, permits, licenses 
and operating contracts; control the interstate shipment of contraband 
oil as required by law (15 U.S.C. 715); administer the minerals explo­
ration program (30 l1.S.C. 641); and publish and disseminate data 
relative ro the foregoing activities; $267,247,000, of which $262954,000 
shall be available only for cooperation with States or municipalities for 
water resources investigations : Provided, That no part of this appro­
priation shall be used to pay more than one-half the cost of any 
topographic mapping or water resources investigations carried on in 
cooperation with any State or municipality. 

For "Surveys, investigations, and research" for the J?eriod July 1, 
1976, through September 30, 1976: $67,400,000, of whiCh $6,740,000 
shall be available only for cooperation with States or municipalities 
for water resources investigations : PrO'IJided, That no fart of this 
appropriation shall be used to pay more than one-half o the cost of 
any topographic mapping or water resources investigations carried on 
w~th any State or municipality . 

.ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS 

The amount appropriated for the Geological Survey shall be avail­
able for purchase of not to exceed thirty-one passenger motor vehicles, 
for re.Placement only; reimbursement to the General Services Admin­
istratiOn for security guard services, contracting for the furnishing 
of topographic maps and for the making of geophysical or other 
specialized surveys when it is administratively determined that such 
procedures are in the public interest; construction and maintenance 
of necessary buildings and appurtenant facilities; acquisition of lands 
for observation wells; expenses of the U.S. National Committee on 
Geology; and payment of compensation and expenses of persons on 
the rolls of the Geological Survey appointed, as authorized by law, to 
represent the United States in the negotiation and administration of 
interstate compacts. 

MINING ENFORCEMENT AND SAFETY ADMINISTRATION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For expenses necessary to promote health and safety in mines and 
in the minerals industry through development, promulgation and 
enforcement of re~ations, including mine inspections, technical 
support, and education and training as authorized by law, $79,473,000, 
of which not to exceed $1,500,000 shall remain available until expended 
for the construction of facilities : Provided, That no part of the funds 



H.R.877~ 

appropriated by this Act shall be used to pay any public relations 
firm for any promotional campaigns among coal miners. 

For "Salaries and expenses" for the period July 1, 1976, through 
September 30, 1976, $20,205,000. 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS 

Appropriations and funds available to the Mining Enforcement 
and Safety Administration may be expended for J.>Ureha.se and 
bestowal of certificates and trophies in connection with mme rescue and 
first-aid '!or~: PrO'IJid:ed, That the Secretary ~ au~horized to acoe~t 
lands, bmldmgs, eqmpment, and other contributiOns from pubhc 
and private sources and to prosecute projects in cooperation with 
other agencies, Federal, State, or private: Prmtided further, That the 
Mining Enforcement and Safety Administration is authorized to 
promote health and safety education and training in the mining 
community through cooperative programs with States, industry, and 
safety associations: Provided further, That any funds available to 
the Department may be used, with the approval of the Secretary, to 
provide for the costs of mine rescue and survival operations in the 
event of major mine disasters. 

BUREAU OF MINEs 

MINES AND MINERALS 

For e~nses necessary for conducting inquiries, technological 
investigations and research concerning the extraction, processing, use 
and disposal of mineral substances without objectionable social and 
environmental costs; to foster and encourage private enterprise in 
the development of mineral resources and the prevention of waste in 
the mining, minerals, metal and mineral reclamation industries; to 
inquire into the economic conditions affecting those industries; to 
promote health and safety in mines and the mineral industry through 
research; and for other related purposes as authorized by law; 
$157,387,000, of which $96,610,000 shall remain available until 
expended : Provided, That no part of the sum herein appropriated 
shall be used for the field testing of nuclear explosives in the recovery 
of oil and gas. 

For "Mines and minerals" for the period ,July 1, 1976, through 
September 30, 1976, $39,005,000, of which $22,600,000 shall remain 
available until expended. 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS 

The Secretary is authorized to accept lands, buildings, equipment, 
and other contributions fr'om public and private sources and to prose­
cute projects in cooperation with other agencies, Federal, State, or 
private: Provided, That the Bureau of Mines is authorized during the 
current fiscal year, to sell directly or through any Government agency, 
including COfP?rat~ons, any metal or mineral product tha~ may be 
manufactured m pilot plants operated by the Bureau of Mrnes, and 
the proceeds of such sales shall be covered into the Treasury as mis­
cellaneous receipts. 



H.R.8773-9 

INDIAN AFFAIRS 

BUREAu OF INDIAN AFFAIBB 

OPERATION OF INDIAN PROGRAMS 

For expenses necessary to provide education and welfare services 
for Indians, either directly or in cooperation with States and other 
organizations, including payment (in advance or from date of admis­
sion), of care, tuition, assistance, and other expenses of Indians in 
boarding homes, institutions, or schools; grants and other assistance to 
needy Indians; maintenance of law and orderj and payment of rewards 
for information or evidence concerning vio ations of law on Indian 
reservations lands, or treaty fishing rights tribal use areas; manage­
ment, development, improvement, and J?rotection of resources and 
appurtenant facilities under the jurisdictiOn of the Bureau of Indian 
Affairs, including pa~ent of Irrigation assessments and charges; 
acquisition of water rtghts; advances for Indian industrial and busi­
ness enterprises; operation of Indian arts and crafts shops and 
museums; development of Indian arts and crafts, as authonzed by 
law; and for the general administration of the Bureau of Indian 
Affairs, including such expenses in field offices, $542,918,000, of which 
not to exceed $30,952,000 for assistance to public schools shall remain 
available for obligation until September 30, 1977: Pr()1)ided, That the 
amount made available to each State from smns appropriated for fiscal 
year 1976 for assistance to public schools shall not be less than the 
amount made available for comparable purposes for fiscal year 1975. 

For "Operation of Indian ·programs" for the period July 1, 1976, 
through September 30, 1976, $174,167,000, of which not to exceed 
$7,300,000 for assistance to public schools shall remain available 
for dbligation until September 30, 1977. 

CONSTRUCTION 

For construction, major repair and improvement of irrigation and 
power systems, buildings, utilities, and other facilities; acquisition of 
lands and interests in lands; preparation of lands for farming; and 
architectural and engineering services by contract, $73,922,000, to 
remain available until expended: Provided, That such amounts as may 
be available for the construction of theN avajo Indian Irrigation ProJ­
ect may be transferred to the Bureau of Reclamation: Provided 
further, That not to exceed $200,000 shall be available to assist the 
Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe of Indians in the construction of facilities 
for the restoration of the Pyramid Lake fishery pursuant to theW ashoe 
Act ( 43 U.S.C. 614): Pr()1)ided further, That not to exceed $2,229,000 
shall be available for assistance to the Ramah Navajo School Board, 
Incorporated, New Mexico, for the construction of school facilities. 

For "Construction" for the period July 1, 1976, through Septem­
ber 30, 1976, $13,550,000, to remain avail-able until expended. 

ROAD CONSTRUCTION (LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORITY) 

For liquidation of obligations incurred pursuant to authority con­
tained in title 23, United States Code, section 203, as amended by 
Federal-Aid Highway Amendments of 1974, $66,705,000, to remain 
available until expended. 



H. R. 8773-10 

For "Road construction (liquidation of contract authority)" for the 
period JulY. 1, 1976i through September 30, 1976, $28,000,000, to 
remain available unti expended. 

INDB.N LOAN GUARANTY AND INSURANCE FUND 

For payment to the loan guaranty and insurance fund as authorized 
by the Indian Financing Act of 1974, Public Law 93-262, title III, 
section 302, to carry out the provisions of sections 217 and 301 of the 
above Act to (a) provide capital for a loan guaranty and insurance 
fund, (b) pay mterest subsidy on guaranteed loans, and (c) pay admin­
istrative expenses, $10,000,000, to remain available until expended: 
Provided, That for the purpose of entering into contracts pursuant to 
title V, section 502 of the above Act, the secretary is authorized to use 
not to exceed 5 per centum of any funds appropriated for any fiscal 
year pursuant to title III, section 302 of the aoove Act. 

REVOLVING FUND FOR LOANS 

For payment to the revolving fund for loans, for loans as authorized 
by the Indian Financing Act of 1974, Public Law 93-262, title I, section 
101, $3,000,000, to remam available until expended. 

MISCELLANEOUS APPROPRIATIONS 

ALASKA NATIVE FUND 

For transfer to the Alaska Native Fund to provide for settlement 
of certain land clahns by Natives and Native groups of Alaska, and 
for other purposes, based on aboriginal land claims, as authorized 
by the Act of December 18, 1971 (Public Law 92-203), $70,000,000. 

For "Alaska Native Fund" for the period July 1, 1976, through 
September 30, 1976, $40,000,000. 

TRUST FUND 

In addition to the tribal funds authorized to be expended by existing 
law, there is hereby appror.riated not to exceed $3,000,000 from tribal 
funds not otherwise available for expenditure for the benefit of 
Indians and Indian tribes, including pay and travel expenses of 
employee.s; care, tuition, and other assistance to Indian children 
attending public and private schools (which may be paid in advance 
or from date of admission); purchase of land and improvements on 
land, title to which shall be taken in the name of the United States 
in trust for the tribe for which purchased; lease of lands and water 
rights; compensation and expenses of attorneys and other persons 
employed by Indian tribes under approved contracts; pay, travel, 
and other expenses of tribal officers, councils, and committees thereof, 
or other tribal organizations, including mileage for use of privately 
owned automobiles and per diem in lieu of subsistence at rates estab­
lished administratively but not to exceed those applicable to civilian 
employees of the Government; relief of Indians, without regard to 
section 7 of the Act of May 27, 1930 (46 Stat. 391) including cash 
grants: Provided That in addition to the amount appropriated herein, 
tribal funds may b; advanced to Indian tribes during the current fiscal 
year for such purposes as may be designated by the governing body 
of the particular tribe involved and approved by the Secretary. 



H. R. 8873-11 

For "Trust fund" authorized by existing la.w to be expended for 
the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, not to exceed 
$7501000: Provided, That in addition to the amount appropriated 
herem, tribal funds may be advanced to Indian tribes during this 
period for such pul"J:>oses as may be designated by the governing body 
of the particular tribe involved and a.pproved by the Secretary. 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS 

Appropriations for the Bureau of Indian Affairs (except the revolv­
ing fUnd for loans) shall be available for ex~nses of exhibits; pur­
chase of not to exceed one hundred thirty-eight passenger carrying 
motor vehicles of which one hundred seven shall be for replacement 
only, which may be used for the transportation of Indians; advance 
payments for service (including services which may extend beyond 
the current fiscal year) under contracts executed pursuant to the 
Act of June 4, 1936 (25 U.S.C. 452), the Act of August 3, 1956 (25 
U.S.C. 309), and legislation terminating FederaJ supervision over 
certain Indian tribes; and expenses required by continuing or perma­
nent treaty provisions. 

TERRITORIAL AFFAIRS 

OFFICE OF TERRITORIAL AFFAIRS 

ADMINISTRATION OF TERRITORIES 

For expenses necessary for the administration of Territories under 
the jurisdiction of the Department of the Interior, including expenses 
of the Office of the Governor of American Samoa, as authorized by 
law ( 48 U.S.C. 1661 (c)) ; compensation and mileage of members of 
the legislature in American Samoa as authorized by law ( 48 U.S.C. 
1661(c)); compensation and expenses of the judiciary in American 
Samoa, as authorized by law ( 48 U.S.C. 1661 (c)) ; grants to American 
Samoa, in addition to current local revenues, for support of govern­
mental functions; grants to Guam, as authorized by law ( 48 U.S.C. 
142S-1428e); and personal services, household equipment and furnish­
ings, and utilities necessary in the operation of the house of the Gov­
ernor of American Samoa; $22,000,000, together with $975,000 for 
expenses of the office of the Government Comptroller for the Virgin 
Islands to be derived from "Internal Revenue Collections for Virgin 
Islands", as authorized by law (48 U.S.C. 1599(a)) and $600,000 for 
expenses of the office of the Government Comptroller for Guam to be 
derived from duties and taxes which would otherwise be covered into 
the Treasury of Guam, as authorized by law (48 U.S.C. 1422d(a) ), 
to remain available until expended: Provided, That the Territorial 
and local government herein provided for are authorized to make 
purchases through the General Services Administration : Provided 
further, That appropriations available for the administration of Ter­
ritories may be expended for the purchase, charter, maintenance, and 
operation of surface vessels for official purposes and for commercial 
transportation purposes found by the Secretary to be necessary. 

For "Administration of territories" for the period July 1, 1976, 
through Septem1ber 30, 1976, $3,800,000, to remain available until 
expendNl, together with $253,000 for expenses of the office of the 
Government Comptroller for the Virgin Islands and $185,000 for 
expenses of the office of the Government Comptroller for Guam: Pro-



H. R. 8773--12 

vided, That the said period shan be treated as a fiscal year for pu~ 
of calculating taxes to be transferred to the Government of the Vrrgin 
Islands as authorized by law (26 U.S.C. 7652(h)) and the amount so 
calculated and certified shall be transferred to the Government of the 
Virgin Islands in fiscal year 1977: Provided further, That any unobli­
gated or unexpended balance of the Federal contribution to the Gov­
ernment of the Virgin Islands made pursuant to law (26 U.S.C. 
7652 (b) ) remaining at the end of the period July 1, 1976, through 
September 30, 1976, shall remain available for expenditure in fiscal 
year 1977. 

TRUST TERRITORY OF THE PACIFIC ISLANDS 

For expenses necessary for the Department of the Interior in 
administration of the Trust Territory of the Pacific Islandsf.ursuant 
to the Trusteeship Agreement approved by joint resolution o July 18, 
1947, (61 Stat. 397), and the Act of June 30, 1954 (68 Stat. 330), as 
amended ( 84 Stat. 1559), including the expenses of the High Commis­
sioner of the Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands; compensation and 
expenses of the Judiciary of the Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands; 
grants to the Trust Terntory of the Pacific Islands in addition to local 
revenues, for support of governmental functions, and payment to the 
Trust Territory Economic Development Loan Fund pursuant to Pub­
lic Law 92-257; $77,196,000, to remain available until expended: Pro­
vided, That all financial transactions of the Trust Territory, including 
such transactions of all agencies or instrumentalities established or 
utilized by such Trust Territory, shall be audited by the General 
Accounting Office in accordance with the provisions of the Budget and 
Accountin~ Act, 1921 (42 Stat. 23), as amended, and the Accounting 
and Auditmg Act of 1950 ( 64 Stat. 834) : Provided further, That the 
government of the Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands is authorized 
to make purchases through the General Services Administration: Pro­
vided f'Ut1'ther, That appropriations available for the administration 
of the Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands may be expended for the 
purchase, eharter, maintenance, and operation of surface vessels for 
official purposes and for commercial transportation purposes found by 
the Secretary to be necessary in carrying out the provisions of article 
6 (2) of the Trusteeship Agreement approved by Congress. 

For "Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands" for the period July 1, 
1976, through September 30, 1976, $15,100,000, to remain available 
until expended. 

MICRONESIAN CLAIMS FUND, TRUST TERRITORY OF THE PACIFIC ISLANDS 

For payment to the Micronesian Claims Fund for settlement of 
claims of Micronesian inhabitants of the Trust Territory of the Pacific 
Islands as may be determined by the Micronesian Claims Commission 
pursuant to the provisions of Title II of Public Law 92-39, 
$10,000,000, to remain available until expended. 

For "Micronesian Claims Fund" for the period July 1, 1976, through 
September 30, 1976, $8,600,000, to remain available until expended. 

EX GRATIA PAYMENT, BIKINI ATOLL 

As authorized by Public Law 94-34, $3,000,000 for an ex gratia pay­
ment to the people of Bikini Atoll in the Marshall Islands of the Trust 
Territory of the Pacific Islands. 



H. R. 8773-13 

SECRETARIAL OFFICES 

OFFICE Ol!' THE SOLICITOR 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For necessary expenses of the Office of the Socilitor, $11,263,000. 
For "Salaries and expenses" for the period July 1, 1976, through 

September 30, 1976,$2,665,000. 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For necessary expenses of the Office of the Secretary of the Interior, 
including not to exceed $2,000 for official reception and representation 
expenses, $18,734,000. 

For "Salaries and expenses" for the period July 1, 1976, through 
September 30, 1976,$4,203,000. 

DEPARTMENTAL OPERATIONS 

For necessary expenses for certain operations that provide depart-
mentwide services, $12,153,000. . 

For "Departmental operations" for the period July 1, 1976, through 
September 30, 1976, $2,480,000. 

SALARmS AND EXPENSES (SPECIAL FOREIGN CURRENCY PROGRAM) 

For payment in foreign currencies which the Treasury Department 
shall determine to be excess to the nonnal requirements of the United 
States, for necessary expenses of tilie Office of the Secretary, as author­
ized by law, $1,494,000, to remain available until expended: Provided, 
That this appropriation shall be available, in addition to other appro­
priations, to such office for payments in the foregoing currencies 
(7U.S.C.1704). 

For "Salaries and Expenses (Special Foreign Currency Program)" 
for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $75,000, to 
remain available until expended. 

GENERAL PRoVISIONs, DEPARTMENT oF THE INTERIOR 

SEC. 101. Appropriations made in this title shall be available for 
expenditure or transfer (within each bureau or office), with the 
approval of the Secretary, for the emergency reconstruction, replace­
ment, or repair of aircraft, buildings, utilities, or other facilities or 
equipment damaged or destroyed by fire, flood, stonn, or other unavoid­
able causes: Provided, That no funds shall be made available under 
this authority until funds specifically made available to the Depart­
ment of the Interior for emergencies shall have been exhausted. 

SEc. 102. The Secretary may authorize the expenditure or transfer 
of any appropriation in this title, in addition to the amounts included 
in the budget programs of the several agencies, for the suppression or 
emergency prevention of forest or range fires on or threatening lands 
under jurisdiction of the Department of the Interior and for the 
emergency rehabilitation of burned-over lands under its jurisdiction: 
Pr<nJided, That appropriations made in this title for fire suppression 
pur~ shall be available for the payment of obligations mcurred 
durmg the preceding fiscal year, and for reimbursement to other Fed­
eral agencies for destruction of vehicles, aircraft, or other equipment 



H. R. 8773-14 

in connection with their use for fire SUJ?pression purposes, such reim­
bursement to be credited to appropriations currently available at the 
time of receipt thereof. 

SEc. 103. Appropriations made in this title shall be available for 
operation of warehouses, garages, shops, and similar facilities, where­
ever consolidation of activities will contribute to efficiency or economy, 
and said appro:{>riations shall be reimbursed for services rendered to 
any other actiVIty in the same manner as authorized by the Act of 
June 30, 1932 (31 U.S.C. 686): Provided, That reimbursements for 
costs of supplies, materials and equipment, and for services rendered 
may be credited to the appropriation current at the time such reim­
bursements are received. 

SEc. 104. Appropriations made to the Department of the Interior 
in this title or m the Public Works for Water and Power Development 
and Energy Research Appropriation Act, 1976, shall be available for 
services as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 3109, when authorized by the Sec­
retary, in total amount not to exceed $300,000; hire, maintenance, and 
operation of aircraft; hire of passenger motor vehicles; purchase of 
reprints; payment for telephone serVIce in private residences in the 
field, when authorized under regulations approved by the Secretary; 
and the payment of dues, when authorized by the Secretary, for library 
membership in societies or associations which issue publications to 
members only or at a price to members lower than to subscribers who 
are not members. 

SEC. 105. Appropriations available to the Department of the Interior 
for salaries and expenses shall be available for uniforms or allowances 
therefor, as authorized by law ( 5 U.S.C. 5901-5902 and D.C. Code 
4-204). 

SEC. 106. In addition to the aircraft specifically authorized under 
this Act there is hereby authorized for acquisition five aircraft for 
replacement only, two of which shall be from surplus. Such acquisi­
tions shall be integral to the provision of centralized aircraft services 
in Alaska. 

SEC. 107. Appropriations made ·in this title shall be available for 
obligation in connection with contracts issued by the General Services 
Administration for services or rentals for periods not in excess of 
twelve months bEWnning at any time during the fiscal year. 

SEC. 108. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, persons have 
heretofore and may hereafter be employed or otherwise contracted 
with by the Secretary of the Interior to perform work occasioned by 
emergencies such as fire, flood, storm, or any other unavoidable cause 
and may 1be compensated at regular rates of pay without regard to 
Sundays, Federal holidays, and the regular workweek. 

TITLE II-RELATED AGENCIES 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

FoREST SERVICE 

FOREST PROTECTION AND UTILIZATION 

For expenses necessary for forest protection and utilization, as 
follows: 

Forest land management: For necessary expenses of the Forest 
Service, not otherwise provided for, including the administration, 
improvement, development, and management of lands, waters, or 



H. R. 8773-15 

interests therein, under Forest Service administration, fighting and 
preventing forest fires on or threatening such lands and emergency 
rehabilitation and for liquidation of obligations incurred in the preced­
ing fiscal year for such purposes, control of white pine blister rust 
and other forest diseases 'and insects on Federal and non-Federal 
lands, implementation of forest advanced logging and conservation 
systems including necessary research and development related thereto, 
$365,821,000 of which $4,275,000 for fighting and preventing forest 
fires and for the emergency rehabilitation of burned-over lands under 
its jurisdiction and $10,000,000 for insect and disease control shall 
be apportioned for use, pursuant to section 3679 of the Revised Statutes, 
as amended, to the extent necessary under the then existing conditions: 
Provided, That funds appropriated for "Cooperative range improve­
ments", pursuant to section 12 of the Act of April 24, 1950 (16 U.S.C. 
580h) , may be advanced to this appropriation : Provided further, That 
funds appropriated for the cooperative law enforcement program and 
insect and disease control shall remain available until expended. 

Forest research: For forest research at forest and range experiment 
stations, the Forest Products Laboratory, or elsewhere, as authorized 
by law, $80,3552000. 

State and pnvate forestry cooperation: For cooperation with States 
in forest-fire prevention and suppression, in forest tree planting on 
non-Federal public and private lands, and in forest mana~ment and 
processing, and for advising timber]and owners, associations, wood­
using industries, and others in the application of forest management 
principles and processing of forest products, as authorized by law, 
$32,994,000. 

For "Forest protection and utilization" for the period July 1, 1976, 
through September 30, 1976, as follows: "Forest land management", 
$117,000,000, of which $1,060,000 for cooperative law enforcement shall 
remain available until expended; "Forest research", $21,737,000; and 
"State and private forestry cooperation", $9,802,000. 

CONSTRUCTION AND LAND ACQIDSITION 

For construction and acquisition of buildings and other facilities 
required in the conservation, management, investigation, protection 
and utilization of national forest resources, point discharge monitoring 
and evaluation, and non-point discharge surveillance monitoring and 
evaluation, and the acquisition of lands and interests therein necessary 
to these objectives, $18,134,000, to remain available until expended: 
Provided, That not more than $1,525,000 of this appropriation may be 
used for acquisition of land under the Act of March 1, 1911, as amended 
(16 u.s.c. 513-519). 

For ''Construction and land acquisition" for the period July 1, 1976, 
through September 30, 1976, $11,074,000, to remain available until 
expended. 

YOUTH CONSERVATION CORPS 

For expenses necessary to carry out the provisions of the Act of 
August 13, 1970, as amended by Public Law 93-408, $25,000,000, to 
remain available until the end of the fiscal year following the fiscal year 
for which appropriated: Provided, That $12,500,000 shall be available 
to the Secretary of the Interior and $12,500,000 shall be available to 
the Secretary of Agriculture. 



H.R.877~16 

FOREST ROADS AND TRAILS (LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORITY) 

For expenses necessary for carrying out the provisions of title 23, 
United States Code, sections 203 and 205, relating to the construction 
and maintenance of forest development roads Sind trails, $112,857,000, 
to remain available until expended, for liquidation of obligations 
incurred pursuant to authority contained in title 23, United States 
Code, section 203: Provided, That funds available under the Act of 
March 4, 1913 (16 U.S.C. 501} shall be merged with and made a part of 
this appropriation. 

Funds available under the Act of March 4, 1913 (16 U.S.C. 501) 
during the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, shall be 
merged with and made a part of this appropriation and shall be used 
for expenses necessary for carrying out the provisions of title 23, 
United States Code, sections 203 and 205, relating to the construction 
and maintenance of forest development roads and trails, to remain 
available until expended. 

ACQUISITION OF LANDS FOR NATIONAL FoRESTS 

SPECIAL ACTS 

For acquisition of land to facilitate the control of soil erosion and 
flood damage originating within the exterior boundaries of the follow­
ing national forests, in accordance with the provisions of the following 
Acts, authorizing annual appropriations of forest receipts for such 
pui'J;lOSeB, and in not to exceed the following amounts from such 
receipts, Cache National Forest, Utah, Act of May 11 1938 (52 Stat. 
347), as amended, $20,000; Uinta and Wasatch N atlonai Forests, Utah, 
Act of August 26, 1935 (49 Stat. 8&6}, as amended, $30,000; Toiyabe 
National Forest, Nevada, Act of June 25, 1938 (52 Stat. 1205), as 
amended, $10,000; Angeles National Forest, California, Act of 
June 11, 1940 (54 Stat. 299), $20,000; San Bernardino and Cleveland 
National Forests, Califorrua, Act of June. !5'1. 1938 (52 Stat. 699), 
as amended, $81,000; in all $161,000: Pro-viaea, That no part of this 
appropriation shall be ~ for 81Cquisition of any land which is not 
within the boundaries of the national forests and/ or for the 81Cquisi­
tion of any land without the approval of the local government 
concerned. 

ACQUISITION OF LANDS TO COMPLETE LAND EXCHANGES 

For acquisition of lands in accordance with the Act of December 4, 
1967 (16 U.S.C. 484a), to remain available until ex~nded, $35,000, 
to be derived from deposits by public school authonties under said 
Act. 

COOPERATIVE RANGE IMPROVEMENTS 

For artificial revegetation, construction, and maintenance of range 
improvements, control of rodents, and eradication of poisonous and 
noxious plants on national forests in accordance with section 12 of 
the Act of April24, 1950 ( 16 U.S.C. 580h), to be derived from grazing 
fees as authorized by said section, $700,000, to remain available 
until expended. 



H. R. 8773---17 

ASSISTANCE TO STATES FOR TREE PLANTING 

For expenses necessary to carry out section 401 of the Agricultural 
Act of 1956, approved May 281 1956 (16 U.S.C. 568e), $1,359,000, to 
remain available until expended. 

For "Assistance to States for tree planting" for the period July 1 
1976, through September 30, 1976, $829,000, to remain available until 
expended. 

CONSTRUCTION AND OPERATION OF RECREATION FACILITffiS 

For construction, operation, and maintenance of outdoor recreat ion 
facilities, including collection of special recreation use fees, to remain 
available until expended, $3,674,000, to be derived from the special 
receipt accounts established by section 1 (b) of the Act of July 15, 1968 
(82 Stat. 354), and section 4(e) of the Act of July 11, 1972 (86 Stat. 
461) : Provided, That not more than 40 per centum of the amount 
credited pursuant to section 4(e) of the Act of July 11, 1972, shall be 
available for the enhancement of the fee collection system established 
by section 4 of such Act, including the promotion and enforcement 
thereof. 

For "Construction and operation of recreation facilities" for the 
period July 1, 1976, through September 30,1976,$2,212,000, to remain 
available until expended. 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS, FOREST SERVICE 

Appropriations to the Forest Service for the current fiscal year and 
for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, shall be 
available for: (a) purchase of not to exceed two hundred eighty-one 
passenger motor vehicles of which two hundred twenty-five shall be 
for replacement only, and hire of such vehicles; operation and main­
tenance of aircraft and the purchase of not to exceed four for replace­
ment only; (b) employment pursuant to the second sentence of section 
706(a) of the Organic Act of 1944 (7 U.S.C. 2225) , and not to exceed 
$100,000 for fiscal year 1976, and $100,000 for the period July 1, 1976, 
through September 30, 1976, for employment under 5 U.S.C. 3109; 
(c) uniforms, or allowances therefor, as authorized by law ( 5 U.S.C. 
5901- 5902); (d) purchase, erection and alteration of buildings and 
other public improvements (7 U.S.C. 2250); (e) expenses of the 
National Forest Reservation Commission as authorized by section 14 
of the Act of March 1, 1911 (16 U.S.C. 514); (f) acquisition of land 
and interests therein for sites for administrative and not to exceed 
$75,000 for fiscal year 1976, and $75,000 for the period July 1, 1976, 
through September 30, 1976, for research purposes, pursuant to the 
Act of August 3,1956 (7 U.S.C. 428a); (g) expenses incident to acqui­
sition by donation or exchange of land, waters, or interests in land 
or waters, pursuant to the Act of August 3, 1956 (7 U.S. C. 428a) : 
Provided, That such appropriation shall not be available for expenses 
incident to donations and exchanges which can be made pursuant to 
authorities other than the Act of August 3, 1956 (7 U.S.C. 428a); and 
(h) not to exceed $100,000 for fiscal year 1976, and $100,000 for the 
period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, for expenses pur­
suant to the Volunteers in the National Forest Act of 1972 (16 U.S.C. 
558a, 558d, 558a note). 

Funds appropriated under this Act shall not be used for acquisition 
of forest lands under the provisions of the Act approved March 1, 



H. R. 8773-18 

1911, as amended (16 U;S.C. 513-519, 521), where such land is not 
within the boundaries of an established national forest or purchase 
unit. 

None of the funds made available under this Act shall be obligated 
or expended to change the boundaries of any region, to abolish any 
region, to move or close any regional office for research, State and pn­
vate forestry, and National Forest System administration of the For­
est Service, Department of Agriculture, without the consent of the 
House and Senate Committees on Appropriations and the Committee 
on Agriculture and Forestry in the U.S. Senate and the Committee 
on Agriculture in the U.S. House of Representatives. 

The period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, inclusive, 
shall be treated as a fiscal year for the purpose of computing and mak­
ing payments provided under provisions of the Acts of May 23, 1908, 
as amended, March 1, 1911, as amended (16 U.S.C. 500); March 4, 
1913, as amended (16 U.S.C. 501); June 20, 1910 (36 Stat. 562, 573); 
and June 22, 1948, as amended (16 U.S.C. 577c-577h), except the J?_er­
cent used shall be one-quarter of the three-fourths of 1 percent specified 
in this Act and the period July 1 through September 30, 1976, shall 
not be counted as a year in computing the ten-year interval between 
determination of the fair appraised value of the National Forest lands 
involved. 

ENERGY REsEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION 

OPERATING EXPENSES, FOSSIL FUELS 

For necessary operating expenses of the Administration in carry­
ing out the purposes of the Energy Reorganization Act of 197 4; hire, 
maintenance, and operation of aircraft; publication and dissemination 
of atomic and other energy information; purchase, repair, and clean­
ing of uniforms; reimbursement of the General Services Adminis­
tration for security guard services; hire of passenger motor vehicles; 
$426,994,000 and any moneys (except sums received from the Strategic 
and Critical Materials Stockpiling Act, as amended, and fees received 
for tests or investigations under the Act of May 16, 1910, as amended 

. (50 U.S. C. 98h; 30 U.S.C. 7)) received by the Energy Research and 
Development Administration notwithstanding the provisions of sec­
tion 3617 of the Revised Statutes (31 U.S.C. 484), to remain avail­
able until expended : Provided, That from this appropriation transfers 
of sums may be made to other agencies of the Government for the 
performance of the work for which this appropriation is made : Pro­
vided further, That the amount appropriated in any other appro­
priation act for "Operating expenses" for the Energy Researoh and 
Development Ad~inistra~io~ f~r the !iscal year end~g <!nne 30, 1~76, 
shall be merged, without hnntatwn, With this appropriatiOn: Provided 
further, That no part of the sum herein appropriated shall be used 
for the field testing of nuclear explosives in t:he recovery of oil and gas. 

For "Operating expenses, fossil fuels" for the period July 1, 1976, 
through September 30, 1976, $108,956,000, to remain avai1able until 
expended: Provided, That the amount appropriated in any other 
appropriation act for "Operating expenses" for the Energy Research 
and Development Administration for the ~riod July 1, 1976, through 
September 30, 1976, shall be merged, Without limitation, with this 
appropriation. 



H. R. 87'73-19 

PLANT AND CAPITAL EQUIPMENT, FOSSIL FUELS 

For expenses of the Administration, as authorized by law, in connec­
tion with the purchase and construction of plant and the acquisition of 
capital equipment and other expenses incidental thereto necessary in 
carrying out the purposes of the Energy Reorganization Act of 197 4, 
including the acquisition or condemnation of any real property or any 
facility or for plant or facility acquisition, construction, or expansion; 
$21,025,000, to remain available until expended: Provided, That the 
amount appropriated in any other appropriation act for "Plant and 
capital eqmpment" for the Energy Research and Development Admin­
istration for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1976, shall be merged~ 
without limitation, with this appropriation. 

For "Plant and capital equipment, fossil fuels" for the period July 1, 
1976, through September 30, 1976, $8,240,000, to reman available until 
expended : Provided, That the amount appropriated in any other 
appropriation act for "Plant and capital equipment" for the Energy 
Research and Development Administration for the period July 1, 
1976, throu~h September 30, 1976, shall be merged, without limita­
tion, with this appropriation. 

SPECIAL FOREIGN CURRENCY PROGRAM 

For payments in foreign currencies which the Treasury Depart­
ment shall determine to be excess to the normal requirements of the 
United States, for necessary expenses of the Energy Research and 
Development Administration, as authorized by law, $6,650,000, to 
remain available until ex~nded: Provided, That this appropriation 
shall be available, in addition to other appropriations, to such office 
for payment in the foregoing currencies. 

FEDF,RAL ENERGY ADMINISTRATION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For necessary expenses of the Federal Energy Administration 
·established by Public Law 93-275, dated May 7, 1974, including hire of 
passenger motor vehicles, and services as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 3109, 
but at rates for individuals not to exceed the per diem equivalent of the 
rate for grade GS-18; and not to exceed $2,000 for official reception 
and representation expenses; $142,992,000, of which $5,000,000, to 
remain available until expended, shall be available for reimbursement 
of State and local public agencies as authorized by Public Law 93-275, 
section 7 (d) : PrO'IJided, That advances or repayments or transfers 
from the appropriation may be made to any department or agency for 
expenses of carryin~ out such activities: Provided further, That no 
part of this appropnation shall be available for ut ility rate restructur­
Ing studies unless such studies provide for direct consumer representa­
tion in the planning and implementation of such studies. 

For "Salaries and expenses" for the period July 1, 1976, through 
September 30, 1976, including hire of passenger motor vehicles, and 
services as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 3109, but at rates for individuals 
not to exceed the per diem equivalent of the rate for grade G8-18: 
$25,283,000. 



H. R. 8773-20 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE 

HEALTH SERVICES ADMINISTRATION 

INDIAN HEALTH SERVICES 

For expenses, not otherwise _provided for, necessary to carry out 
the Act of August 5, 1954 (68 Stat. 674), a.nd titles III a.nd V of the 
Public Health Service Act, mcluding hire of passenger motor vehicles 
and aircraft· purchase of reprints; payments for telephone service in 
private residences in the field, when authorized tmder regulations 
approved by the Secretary, $274,835,000. 

For "Indian health services" for the period July 1, 1976, through 
September 30, 1976 $73,780,000: Pr01Jided, That funds contained 
herein may be used lor hire of passenger motor vehicles and aircraft, 
purchase of reprints, and payment for telephone service in private 
residences in the field, when authorized under regulations approved by 
the Secretary. 

INDIAN HEALTH FACILITIES 

For construction, major repair, improvement, and equipment of 
health and related auxiliary facilities, including quarters for per­
sonnel; :!?reparation of plans, specifications, and drawings; acquisi­
tion of Sites; purchase and erection of portable buildings; purchase 
of trailers; and provision of domestic and community sarutation facil­
ities for Indians, as authorized by section 7 of the Act of August 5, 
1954 ( 42 U.S.C. 2004a), $55,366,000, to remain available until 
expended. 

For "Indian health facilities" for the period July 1, 1976, through 
September 30, 1976, $11,084,000, for acquisition of sites and po:rtaole 
structures, construction (including quarters for personnel) and equip­
ment of facilities, to remain a vail able until expended. 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS, HEALTH SERVICES ADMINISTRATION 

SEc. 1001. Appropriations contained in this Act, available for sal­
aries a.nd expenses, shall be available for services as authorized by 5 
U.S.C. 3109 but at rates not to exceed the per diem equivalent to the 
rate for GS-18. 

SEc. 1002. Appropriations contained in this Act, available for sal­
aries and expenses, shall be available for uniforms or allowances 
therefor as authorized by law ( 5 U.S.C. 5901-5902}. 

SEC. 1003. Appropriations contained in this Act, available for 
salaries and expenses, shall be available for expenses of attendance at 
meetings which are concerned with the functions or activities for which 
the appropriation is made or which will contribute to improved con­
duct, supervision, or management of those functions or activities. 

OFFICE OF EDUCATION 

INDIAN EDUCATION 

For carrying outt.... to the extent not otherwise provided, part A 
($35,000,000), .part ..tS ($16,000,000), a.nd part C ($4,000,000} of the 
India.n EducatiOn Act, and the General Education Provisions Act, 
$57,055,000. 

For "Indian education" for the period July 1, 1976, through Sep­
tember 30, 1976, $516,000. 



H. R. 8773-21 

I:NDI.AN Cr.Anl:s CoMMISSION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For expenses necessary to carry out the purposes of the Act of 
August 13, 1946 (25 U.S.C. 70), as amended (86 Stat. 115), creating 
an Indian Claims Commi!llion, $1,411,000, of which not to exceed 
$14,000 shall be available for ex~nses of travel. 

For "Salaries and expenses' for the period July 1, 1976, through 
September 30, 1976, $31)2,000. 

NAvAJO AND HoPI RELOCATION CoMMissiON 

For necessary expenses of the Navajo and Hopi Relocation Com­
mission as authorized by law (Public Law 93-531, section 25(a) (1) 
25(a) (4), and 25(a) (5) ), $12,700,000, to remain available untii 
expended: Provided, That $1,800,000 shall be available for paJffi:ents 
pursuant to section 14(b) of Public La.w 93-531: P'lVJilJ'ided further, 
That $10,500,000 shall be available for payments pursuant to section 
15 of Public Law 93-531: Provided further, That $400,000 shall be 
available for the operating expenses of the Commission. 

For operating expenses of the Navajo and Hopi Relocation Com­
mission for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, 
$100,000, to remain available until expended. 

SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For necessary expenses of the Smithsonian Institution, including 
research in the fields of art, science, and history; development, preser­
vation, and documentation of the National Collections; presentation 
of public exhibits and perfonnances; collection, preparation, dissem­
ination, and exchange of infonnation and publications; conduct of 
education, trainin~, and museum assistance pro~ms; maintenance, 
alteration, operation, and protection of buildings, facilities, and 
approaches; not to exceed $100,000 for services as authorized by 
5 U.S.C. 3109; purchase or rental of two passenger motor vehicles; 
purchase, rental, repair, and cleaning of unifonns for employees; 
$77,832,000: Pr01Jided, That funds appropriated herein are available 
for advance payments to independent contractors performing research 
services or participating in official Smithsonian presentations. 

For "Salaries and expenses" for the period July 1, 1976, through 
September 30,1976,$21,740,000. 

SCIENCE INFORMATION EXCHANGE 

For necessary expenses of the Science Information Exchange, 
$1,875,000. 

For "Science information exchange" for the period July 1, 1976, 
through September 30, 1976, $500,000. 

MUSEUM PROGRAMS AND RELATED RESEARCH (SPECIAL FOREIGN CURRENCY 
PROGRAM) 

For payments in foreign currencies which the Treasury Department 
shall detennine to be excess to the nonnal requirements of the United 
States, for necessary expenses for carrying out museum programs, 



H. R. 8773-22 

scientific and cultural research, and related educational activities, as 
authorized by law, $500,000, to remain available until expended and 
to be available only to United States institutions: Pr01Jided, That this 
appropriation shall be available, in addition to other appropriations 
to the Smithsonian Institution, for payments in the foregoing 
currencies. 

CONSTRUCTION AND IMPROVEMENTS, NATIONAL ZOOLOGICAL PARK 

For necessary expenses of planning, construction, remodeling, and 
equipping of buildin~ and facilities at the National Zoolo!rical Park, 
by contract or otherwise, $8,390,000, to remain available untif expended. 

For "Construction and improvements, National Zoological Park" 
for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $1,440,000. 

RESTORATION AND RENOVATION OF BUILDINGS 

For necessary expenses of restoration and renovation of buildings 
owned or occupied by the Smithsonian Institution, by contract or 
otherwise, as authorized by section 2 of the Act of August 22, 1949 
(63 Stat. 623), including not to exceed $10,000 for services as author­
ized by 5 U.S.C. 3109, $1,192,000, to remain available until expended. 

For "Restoration and renovation of buildings" for the period July 1, 
1976, through September 30, 1976, $400,000. 

CONSTRUCTION (APPROPRIATION TO LIQUIDATE CONTRACT AUTHORITY) 

For construction and equipment of a building for a National Air 
and Space Museum, including not to exceed $100,000 for services as 
authorized by 5 U.S.C. 3109, $2,500,000, to remain available until 
expended, for liquidation of obligations incurred under the contract 
authorization granted in the Department of the Interior and Related 
Agencies Appropriation Act, 1973. 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, NATIONAL GALLERY OF ART 

For the upkeep and operations of the National Gallery of Art, the 
protection and care of the works of art therein, and administrative 
expenses incident thereto, as authorized by the Act of March 24, 1937 
(50 Stat. 51), as amended by the public resolution of April13, 1939 
(Public Resolution 9, Seventy-sixth Congress), including services as 
authorized by 5 U.S.C. 3109; payment in advance when authorized 
by the treasurer of the Gallery for membership in library, museum, 
and art associations or societies whose publications or services are 
available to members only, or to members at a price lower than to the 
general public; purchase, repair, and cleaning of uniforms for guards 
and elevator operators, and uniforms, or allowances thereof, for other 
employees as authorized by law (5 U.S.C. 5901- 5902); purchase, or 
rental of devices and serv1ces for .Protecting buildings and contents 
thereof, and maintenance, alteratwn, improvement, and repair of 
buildings, approaches, and grounds; and not to exceed $70,000 for 
restoration and repair of works of art for the National Gallery of Art 
by contracts made, without advertising, with individuals, firms, or 
organizations at such rates or prices and under such terms and condi­
tions as the Gallery may deem proper, $7,531,000. 

For "Salaries and expenses, National Gallery of Art~' for the period 
July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $1,937,000. 



H. R. 8773-23 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, WOODROW WILSON INTERNATIONAL CENTER 
FOR SCHOLARS 

For expenses necessary in carrying out the provisions of the 
Woodrow Wilson Memorial Act of 1968 ( 82 Stat. 1356), including hire 
of passenger vehicles and services as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 3109, 
$962,000. 

For "Salaries and expenses, Woodrow Wilson International Center 
for Scholars" for the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, 
$238,000. 

NATIONAL FoUNDATION ON THE ARTs AND THE HUMANITIEB 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For necessary expenses to carry out the National Foundation on the 
Arts and the Humanities Act of 1965, as amended $157,410,000, of 
which $74,500,000 shall be available until expend;i to the National 
Endowment for the Arts for the support of projects and productions 
in the arts through assistance to groups and individuals pursuant to 
section 5 (c) of the Act, of which not less than 20 percent shall be 
available until expended to the National Endowment for the Arts for 
assistance pursuant to section 5(g) of the Act; $72,000,000 shall be 
available until expended to the N at10nal Endowment for the Humani­
ties for support of activities in the humanities pursuant to section 7 (c) 
of the Act; and $10,910,000 shall be available for administering the 
provisions of the Act : Provided, That not to exceed 3 per centum of 
the funds appropriated to the National Endowment for the Arts for 
the purposes of sections 5 (c) and 5 (g) and not to exceed 3 per centum 
of the funds appropriated to theN ational Endowment for the Humani­
ties for the purposes of section 7(c) shall be available for program 
development and evaluation. 

For "Salaries and expenses" for the period July 1, 1976, through 
September 30, 1976; for the pur~ of. carrying out section 5 (c) 
$33,437,000; 7 (c) $20,750,000; Administration $2,727,000. 

MATCHING GRANTS 

To carry out the provisions of section 10(a) (2) of the National 
Foundation on the Arts and the Humanities Act of 1965, as amended, 
$15,000,000, to remain available until expended: Pro-vided, That this 
appropriation shall be available for obligation only in such amounts 
as may be equal to the total amounts of gifts, bequests, and devises 
of money, and other property accepted by the Chairman of each 
Endowment under the provisions of section 10(a) (2) during the 
current and preceding fiscal years, for which equal amounts have not 
previously been appropriated. 

For "Matching grants" for the period July 1, 1976, through Sep­
tember 30, 1976, for the purpose of carrying out section 10(a) (2), 
$1,000,000. 

CoMMISSION oF FINE ARTs 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For expenses made necessary by the Act establishing a Commission 
of Fine Arts ( 40 U.S.C. 104), $198,000. 

For "Salaries and expenses" for the period July 1, 1976, through 
September 30, 1976, $45,000. 



H. R. 8773-24 

NATIONAL CAPITAL PLANNING CoMMISSION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For necessary expenses, as authorized by the National Capital 
Planning Act of 1952 (40 U.S.C. 71-71i), including services as 
authorized by 5 U.S.C. 3109; and uniforms or allowances therefor, as 
authorized by law (5 U.S.C. 5901-5902), $1,871,000. 

For "Salaries and expenses" for the period July 1, 1976, through 
September 30, 1976, $419,000. 

A.M:ErucAN REvoLUTION BicENTENNIAL ADMINISTRATION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For expenses to carry out the provisions of the Act of December 11, 
1973 (Public Law 93-179), $9,462,000, of which not to exceed $1,375,000 
shall be for grants-in-aid as authorized by section 9(a) (1) of the Act. 

For "Salaries and expenses" for the period July 1, 1976, through 
September 30, 1976,$1,743,000. 

FRANKLIN DELANO RoosEVELT MEMoRIAL CoMMISSION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For necessary expenses of the Franklin Delano Roosevelt Memorial 
Commission, establiShed by the Act of August 11, 1955 (69 Stat. 694), 
as amended by Public Law 92-332 (86 Stat. 401), for the period JulY. 
1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $6,000, to remain available until 
expended. 

LoWELL HrSToruc CANAL DISTRICT CoMMISSION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For necessary expenses of the Lowell Historic Canal District 
Commission, authoriZed by Public Law 93-645, $120,000. 

For "Salaries and expenses" for the period July 1, 1976, through 
September 30, 1976, $30,000. 

JoiNT FEDERAL-STATE LAND UsE PLANNING CoMMISSION FOR ALAsKA 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For necessary expenses of the Joint Federal-State Land Use Plan­
ning Commission for Alaska, established by the Act of December 18, 
1971 (Public Law 92-203), $764,000: Provided, That this appropria­
tion shall not be available to pay more than one-half of the expenses 
of the Commission. 

For "Salaries and expenses" for the period July 1, 1976, through 
September 30, 1976, $120,000. 

PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE DEVELOPMENT CoRPORATION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For necessary expenses, as Mithorized by section 17 of Public Law 
92-578 as amended, $824,000. 



H. R. 8773---25 

For "Salaries and expenses" for the period July 1, 1976, through 
September 30, 1976, $218,000. 

TITLE III-GENERAL PROVISIONS 

SEc. 301. No part of any appropriation under this Act shall be avail­
able to the Secretaries of the Interior and Agriculture for use for any 
sale hereafter made of unprocessed timber from Federal lands west 
of the 100th meridian in the contiguous 48 States which will be 
exported from the United States, or which will be used as a substitute 
for timber from private lands which is exported by the purchaser: 
PrO'Vided, That this limitation shall not apply to specific quantities 
of grades and species of timber which said Secretaries determine are 
surplus to domestic lumber and plywood manufacturing needs. 

SEC. 302. No part of any appropriation contained in this Act shall 
be available for ;paying to the Administrator of the General Services 
Administration m excess of 90 per centum of the standard level user 
charge established pursuant to section 210(j) of the Federal Property 
and Administrative Services Act of 1949, as amended, for space and 
services. 

SEc. 303. No part of any appropriation under this Act shall be 
available to the Secretary of Interior or the Secretary of Agriculture 
for the leasing of oil, natural gas, or other mineral rights by non­
competitive bidding on publicly owned lands within the boundaries 
of the Shawnee National Forest, Illinois: Provided, That nothing 
herein is intended to inhibit or otherwise affect the sale, lease or right 
of access to minerals owned by private individuals. 

SEc. 304. No part of any appropriation contained in this Act shall 
remain available for obligation beyond the current fiscal year unless 
expressly so provided herein, except as provided in section 204 of the 
Supplemental Appropriation Act, 19'75 (Public Law 9~554). 

This Act may be cited as the "Department of the Interior and 
Related Agencies Appropriation Act, 1976, and the period ending 
September 30, 1976. 

Speaker of the HOUBe of Repruentati'Vu. 

Vice Preaident of the United Statu fl!IUl 
Pruident of the Senate. 



~r 12,1915 

!he f'oll.ow1ng b1l.la were received at tbe Wh1 te 
JlowJe 011 Dee•ber 12th: 

¥ B.R. 2724,/, 
v B.R. 87737 
• B.R. 9883 ,/; 

v s. 55 v 
vs. "1lbv ./ s. 6o5 

t.. B.R. 9924 ~ 
B.R. ll.021 -v 

v s. 1653, 

Pleaae let tbe Preeident have reporte aDd 
recaaoendatiollll u to tbe approval ot these b1lla 
as soon u poeaible. 

Robert D. L1D4er 
Chief' Ezecuti ve Clerk 

'l'he lloDorable Jtuaea ~. ~ 
Director 
Otf'ice of' Muageaent aDd lbiget 
lluhiDgtoD, D. C. 




